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To: Chair and Members 
Muskoka District Council 

From: Suzanne Olimer 
Commissioner of Finance and Corporate Services 

Date: February 4, 2022 

Subject: 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget and Capital Budget and Forecast 

Report: 2(2022)-1 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendation 

THAT The District Municipality of Muskoka’s 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget and Capital Budget and 
Forecast dated February 4, 2022, for the General Tax Supported Services be endorsed and forwarded to Muskoka 
District Council for final approval. 

Origin 

Section 289 (1) of the Municipal Act requires The District Municipality of Muskoka (District) as an upper-tier municipality to 
annually prepare and adopt estimates required during the year for the purposes of the municipality, including amounts 
sufficient to pay all debts of the municipality falling due within the year, amounts required to be raised for sinking funds 
and amounts required for any of the upper-tier municipality’s local boards.  Council’s review of the attached 2022 Draft 
Tax Supported Operating Budget and Capital Budget and Forecast represents formal compliance with this section of the 
Act. 
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Summary 

The 2022 Draft Tax Supported Budget, as presented, has a net levy increase over 2021 of 3.77% which is higher than 
the approved guideline of 3.5% but includes a contribution to the Local Share Hospital Reserve of $354,000 accounting 
for approximately 0.44% of the increase in levy.  Taking into consideration estimated assessment growth of 1.47% in 2021 
and shifts in weighted assessments, the effective tax rate for 2022 is proposed to be 2.27% higher than the tax rate 
in 2021. 

The following table shows that the estimated annual tax increase on a residential property assessed at $300,000 is 
$19.78.  As shown in the bottom portion of the table below, $6.96 or 35% of the proposed annual increase in taxes relates 
to the increased costs of providing existing base services which includes increases for salaries and benefits according to 
collective agreements as well as inflationary pressures on supplies and contracted services, while the increase in capital 
reserve contributions to fund the rehabilitation and replacement of infrastructure and other assets represents $8.20 or 
42%.  This draft budget includes increases to all capital reserves at the guidelines presented in the District’s asset 
management plan.  District staff are proposing Service Level Changes, primarily to support Affordable and Community 
Housing initiatives, investments in Health Care capital reserves, Emergency Management, and finally supports for 
Community Engagement and Advisory Groups.  Collectively, the proposed Service Level Changes account for $4.62 or 
23% of the increase. 

2022 Budget Impact on a Residential Property Assessed at $300,000 

2021 Tax Rate 2021 
Taxes 

2022 Effective 
Tax Rate 

2022 
Taxes 

% Increase 
(Decrease) 

$ Increase 
(Decrease) 

0.0029099 $872.97 0.0029758 $892.75 2.27% $19.78 
 

Portion attributable to the following: 
$ Increase 
(Decrease) 

 Inflation / Contracted Increases for Base Services $6.96 
Increased Contributions to Infrastructure Reserves $8.20 

Proposed Service Level Changes $4.62 
Total Increase $19.78 

In June 2021, staff recommended a guideline for the 2022 Tax Supported Operating Budget that would hold the tax levy 
increase to 4.9%.  Council approved a budget guideline of 3.5%.  However, there were a number of expenditure and 
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revenue impacts since the setting of the guideline that ultimately impacted staff’s ability to achieve the target of 3.5%.  The 
revised target based on the following high-level impacts is 3.99% or slightly above the 3.77% being proposed. 

Reductions in the guideline total 0.30% and can be summarized as follows: 

• The OPP Annual Billing Statement for 2022 was received and the total increase in cost was less than projected in 
the budget guidelines.  This change resulted in a 0.21% decrease to the levy guideline. 

• The Simcoe Muskoka District Health Unit allocation increased to just under 5% which is less than projected in the 
budget guideline resulting in a 0.09% decrease to the levy guideline. 

Increases in the guideline total 0.79% and can be summarized as follows: 

• An annual increase to the Hospital Local Share reserve fund of $354,000 represents an increase of 0.44% to the 
levy guideline. 

• The cost to fund community and affordable housing repairs and maintenance for both the District stock and non-
profit providers has been increasing at an average of 5% per year over the last 10 years due to the age of the 
Community Housing stock and the increased number of Affordable Housing units.  Although staff included 
additional inflationary funding in the budget guideline, the draft budget forecasts this increase at just under 
$233,000 (including the impact of reduced grant funding) which represents an increase to the levy guideline of 
0.29%. 

• Funding reductions for Childcare were anticipated within the budget guidelines however grant reductions exceeded 
projections and are resulting in a net levy increase of 0.06%. 

The following table breaks down the proposed budget into four different categories:  increases related to the base budget, 
insurance, capital reserve contributions and service level changes.  Staff performed a detailed review of services in an 
effort to contain tax levy increases.  As a result, the base budget net levy increase has been held at 1.23%, for the 
proposed levels of service.  Across the province, municipalities have been impacted by significant insurance increases.  
The District’s renewal resulted in a premium and deductible increase of $211,755 or 20.7% compared to the prior year.  
These costs are partially allocated to all divisions and the net increase to the Tax Supported levy (after charge outs to 
water, wastewater and solid waste) is $79,205 or 0.10%.  Staff are recommending that contributions to capital reserves be 
increased from $29.7 million to $31.0 million.  This increase of $1,266,164 represents a net levy increase of 1.56% and 
will be used to fund the rehabilitation and replacement of infrastructure throughout the District.  Lastly, the additional 
requests, under the 2022 Service Level Changes (SLC) column, have increased the net levy by 0.88% to arrive at the 
3.77% net levy increase, before the impact of assessment growth. 
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2022 Budget by Category 

2021 
Revised 
Budget 

2022 Base 
Budget 

Insurance 
Increase 

Capital 
Reserve 
Increase 

Service 
Level 

Changes 
2022 Total 

Budget 
Total Operating Costs $105,639,721 $106,444,712 $211,755 - $2,379,075 $109,035,542 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves 30,982,063 31,361,401 - 1,266,164 (614,066) 32,013,499 
Total Net Internal Service Charges (3,601,403) (3,798,244) (132,550) - (109,753) (4,040,547) 
Total Expenditures 133,020,381  134,007,869 79,205 1,266,164  1,655,256  137,008,494  
Total Revenues (51,978,484) (51,971,260) - - (942,064) (52,913,324) 
Total $81,041,897  $82,036,609  $79,205 $1,266,164  $713,192  $84,095,170  
Year-over-Year $ Increase - $994,712  $79,205  $1,266,164  $713,192  $3,053,273  
Year-over-Year % Increase - 1.23% 0.10% 1.56% 0.88% 3.77% 

How was the Net Levy Achieved? 

Staff have proposed a net levy increase of 3.77%, including the impact increasing the contributions to reserves at the 
guideline within the District’s Asset Management Plan. 

Staff performed detailed reviews, including a peer review, which considered trends in actuals compared to prior years’ 
budgets, cost curtailment goals within various departments and maximizing revenues wherever possible.  In addition to 
the items highlighted in the following table, over $1.2 million of additional cuts were made during the final peer review by 
senior management in order to reduce the net levy impact without negatively impacting staffing or service levels.  The 
draft budget provides the necessary resources and finances to allow the District to: 

• Fulfill its existing contractual obligations; 
• Maintain legislative compliance; 
• Maintain the financial position of the Corporation and increase the level of its infrastructure reserves;  
• Maintain or improve current service level standards for continuing programs;  
• Address certain emerging needs; and 
• Work towards the achievement of the Corporation’s approved Strategic Priorities. 

Some significant decisions have been incorporated into the proposed budget.  The following table highlights these 
decisions and the net levy risk. 

4



Department Budgeted Item Rationale Page 
Reference 

COVID-19 
Pandemic 
Funding 

All Services: 
The costs to respond to the ongoing 
COVID-19 pandemic have not been 
included in the budget.  Staff has 
assumed that Federal and Provincial 
funding will be sufficient to cover 
ongoing costs. 

Tax levy risk:  The impact is not 
known at this time and depends on 
the length of time to recovery. 

The Federal and Provincial governments have provided 
an unprecedented level of funding to municipalities to 
mitigate the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and 
provide supports to residents, businesses, and community 
partner organizations.  The District has confirmed funding 
of over $7.7 million in 2021, with approximately $3.0 
million of the funding to be used to address general 
COVID-19 pressures in 2021 and 2022.  The remainder of 
the funding provides focused supports for vulnerable 
populations during COVID-19 through enhanced Social 
Services Relief Funding, pandemic pay for front-line 
health care workers, and outbreak prevention measures 
at The Pines and is to be utilized by March 31, 2022 to 
align with the Province’s fiscal year end. 

Based on a detailed analysis in late 2021, staff have 
assumed that this funding will be sufficient to mitigate 
ongoing pandemic related pressures in the 2022 budget.  
The revenue and expenditure impacts related to the 
pandemic have not been included in the 2022 budget.  
There is a risk that if the funding received is lower than 
the expenditures in 2022 it would result in an 
unfavourable variance.  The magnitude of this variance is 
unknown at this time due to the uncertainty with the 
pandemic.  Staff will continue to update Council as more 
information becomes available. 
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Department Budgeted Item Rationale Page 
Reference 

Inflationary 
Pressures 

All Services: 
Connected to both the COVID-19 
pandemic and impacts of climate 
change and the resulting supply 
chain and workforce disruptions 
taking place on a global scale. 

Tax levy risk:  The impact is not 
known at this time and depends on 
the restoration of global supply 
chains. 

When the budget guideline was set, staff utilized 
inflationary pressures of 2.6% for Roads Maintenance 
Contracts and 1.9% for all other operating expenses 
subject to inflation.  Staff recommended these increases 
based on commentary from the Bank of Canada that 
described higher levels of inflation as transitory in nature. 
The outlook provided was that inflationary pressures 
would come into line with the Bank of Canada target rate 
of 2.0% in Q4 of 2021. 

Inflationary year-over-year pressures recorded in Q3 of 
2021 are 4.4% for basic consumer goods and 11.6% for 
non-residential construction in the Greater Toronto Area.  
Inflationary pressures rose further to 4.7% in October 
2021, representing the largest gain recorded since 
February 2003.  There is significant risk in the budget if 
these pressures continue as departments have prepared 
budget estimates based on much lower indices.  The 
magnitude of the impact of inflationary pressure is 
unknown at this time and is tied closely to the ongoing 
COVID-19 pandemic.  Variants of concern, and 
lockdowns (both domestic and abroad) result in lower 
demand for goods and services, relieving pressure on 
supply chains and further impacting inflation.  Staff will 
continue to update Council through the quarterly variance 
reports as more information becomes available. 
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Department Budgeted Item Rationale Page 
Reference 

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Police Services: 
The Court Security and Prisoner 
Transportation grant from the 
Province has been decreased 
proportionally based on the 2022 
policing estimates and amounts to 
$311,900. 

Tax levy risk:  If the grant is 
eliminated, the impact is 0.38%. 

The Court Security and Prisoner Transportation grant 
from the Province is utilized to offset the costs to provide 
these services in both the Provincial Offences and 
Criminal Courts in Muskoka.  The 2022 costs associated 
with these services are $464,985.  This program has been 
under review since 2018 and there is no additional 
information about the 2022 funding allocations.  There is a 
risk that this program could be reduced or eliminated 
which would result in an unfavourable variance of up to 
$311,900. 

FCS 77 

Service Level Changes 

Of the total budget net levy increase of $3,053,273, Service Level Changes account for $713,192.  These items represent 
proposals for additional staffing, enhanced investments in affordable housing initiatives, fleet or other requests that have 
an impact on services and represent changes from the 2021 Budgeted service levels.  Within each department section, 
there are narratives and Service Level Change forms, as required, for each division or program that highlight each Service 
Level Change.  The following is a high-level summary of the information. 

Within the Finance and Corporate Services departments, the Service Level Changes have a total net levy impact of 
$176,775 and include the addition of 0.5 FTE in Facilities for a support clerk to assist with growing demands associated 
with District housing stock and the facilities needs of the approximately 600 tenants that this department serves.  This 
amount also includes the addition of 1.0 FTE for a dedicated manager of Asset Management which is partially funded 
from the Ontario Community Infrastructure Fund (OCIF).  In the Provincial Offences division, a 0.5 FTE Court 
Administration Clerk and 0.35 FTE summer student have been included to address a backlog of cases that has 
accumulated during the pandemic.  Going forward, these positions will allow the District to process case claims more 
efficiently and at a lower cost than the current adjudication process.  These positions are anticipated to be fully offset by 
additional fines revenues.  The Continuous Improvement Unit includes 1.0 FTE for a manager position that will be 
permanently assigned to the division in order to ensure continuity and prioritization of District strategic initiatives such as 
the Muskoka Area Indigenous Leadership Table (MAILT) and the Inclusion, Diversity, Equity, and Anti-Racism (IDEA) 
community and staff advisory groups. 
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Engineering and Public Works shows a Service Level Change with a net levy impact of $13,426 for 0.35 FTE for a 
summer student that will be hired to support the Roads division. 

Within Community and Planning Services, three (3) Service Level Changes are related to supporting and advancing 
affordable housing initiatives with the District of Muskoka: 

• Addition of 2.0 FTE for a Manager, Development and an Affordable Housing Project Coordinator who will 
focus on coordinating and organizing the various affordable housing initiatives highlighted as priorities for 
the District (i.e. Head Lease, Land Trust, Public / Private Affordable Housing Partnerships); 

• Addition of 2.0 FTE Case Manager positions to support current tenants living within District housing stock 
and new tenants anticipated within the Home for Good units; and 

• Addition of $800,000 to further support new affordable housing development projects. 

In order to offset the impact of these initiatives on the levy, and consistent with previously communicated reserves 
forecasts, a reduction in contributions to the Debt Reduction Reserve (DRR) of $958,658 has been made in the Non-
Program division.  This results in an annual contribution to the DRR of $3.0 million in the 2022 budget.  No further 
reductions to the DRR will be contemplated until the District has completed a fulsome review and update to the Asset 
Management Plan and the associated financing strategy in accordance with legislative requirements. 

Also within Community and Planning Services, 1.0 FTE has been included to support a Manager, Programs within the 
Water Strategy division.  A GIS Technician has also been added that will be dedicated to and funded completely by the 
Township of Muskoka Lakes, subject to approval of the Township’s budget. 

The total service level changes proposed within Community and Planning Services are $1,035,507.  As indicated above, 
these proposals are almost fully offset by a reduction in contribution to the DRR, resulting in a net levy impact of $76,849. 

The Health Services department is showing six (6) Service Level Changes with a net levy impact totalling $446,142.  This 
includes a request for 1.0 FTE for a dedicated Manager of Emergency Management as recommended to the Engineering 
and Public Works (EPW) Committee and District Council through the third-party review and subsequent consultant’s 
report investigating the Bracebridge water disruption.  This position will also support the transition to an Incident 
Management Structure (IMS) system.  Additional Service Level Changes include 1.0 FTE for a staffing scheduler for The 
Pines and 0.27 FTE to support the conversion of part-time nursing positions to permanent full-time positions wherever 
possible.  The Ministry of Long-Term Care (MLTC) recently announced up to $270 million in funding in 2022 to support an 
increase in hours of direct resident care from the current average of two hours and forty-five minutes to three hours per 
resident per day.  This increase in funding for the District will translate to 10.65 FTE to support direct resident care at The 

8



Pines.  Further funding enhancements will support the addition of hours equivalent to 2.59 FTE through the Allied Health 
Professional Staffing Supplement.  Senior Management and Administration staff at The Pines are continuing to review the 
most efficient and appropriate use of the additional direct resident care funding and further updates will be brought 
forward to the Health Services Committee and District Council. 

Included in the total Service Level Changes for Health Services, and further to Report FCS-5-2021-10, an increase in 
contribution to the Hospital Local Share reserve fund of $354,000 has been included in the draft 2022 budget to support 
the redevelopment of the hospitals in both Bracebridge and Huntsville. 

In order to support the strategic priorities of Affordable and Community Housing initiatives, investments in Health Care 
capital reserves, environmental stewardship, Emergency Management and community initiatives such as IDEA and 
MAILT, senior staff completed detailed peer reviews of each divisional budget.  A review and analysis of the ‘Pay it 
Forward Initiative’, and the ‘Community Enhancements’ initiatives have resulted in a recommendation to discontinue these 
programs so that funds and efforts can be directed towards addressing identified strategic priorities.  Staff are also 
recommending the discontinuation of the NEST program in Gravenhurst and Huntsville in its current form.  Over the 
course of the pandemic, District staff and community partners have worked together to assist families who might have 
previously accessed the NEST locations.  Families are connected through our community partners, Children’s Community 
Facilitator program, EarlyON, and social media where individual arrangements are made to distribute the needed items 
and supports.  Staff have shared that working with community partners in this manner offers efficiencies and increased 
support to parents and families compared to the static physical NEST locations. 

The following table summarizes the proposed Service Level Changes.  It should be noted that all of these figures are 
prorated based on the applicable start date.  Information on the fully annualized impact is provided on each Service Level 
Change form within the budget document.  The overall net levy increase is $713,192 or 0.88%. 

Service Level Changes 

Department Request 

2022 
FTE 

Impact 

Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 
$ 

Net Levy 
Impact 

Increase / 
(Decrease) 

$ 
Page 

Reference 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Admin/CAO:  Increase for Muskoka Area Indigenous 
Leadership Table (MAILT) and Inclusion, Diversity, Equity 
and Anti-Racism (IDEA) initiatives, partially offset by 

- $45,000  $45,000  FCS 
10 – 13 
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Department Request 

2022 
FTE 

Impact 

Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 
$ 

Net Levy 
Impact 

Increase / 
(Decrease) 

$ 
Page 

Reference 
Transfer from Corporate Reserve for potential one-time 
consulting costs. 

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Continuous Improvement Unit (CIU):  Addition of 1.00 FTE 
to start April 1, 2022.  This position is for Manager, CIU and 
will initially be dedicated to the Muskoka Area Indigenous 
Leadership Table (MAILT) and Inclusion, Diversity, Equity 
and Anti-Racism (IDEA) projects. 

0.75 98,526 98,526 FCS 
20 – 21 

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Finance Services:  Addition of 1.00 FTE to start April 1, 
2022. This position is for Manager, Asset Management and 
is partly offset by $80,000 Transfer In from OCIF Reserve. 

0.75 100,981 20,981 FCS 
32 – 33 

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Facilities:  Addition of 0.50 FTE budgeted for 2022.  This 
position is to increase the current Facilities Services 
Support Clerk position to permanent full time, and is 
allocated to Facility Services (35%), Fleet Operations (10%) 
and Office Services (5%).  The $6,217 Fleet component of 
this proposal is fully offset by internal recoveries and is not 
reflected in the expenditure or net levy impact amounts. 

0.50  $24,865  $24,865  FCS 
37 – 38, 46 

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Legal Services:  Impact of the decision not to proceed with 
the Shared Legal Services Agreement with Area 
Municipalities.  Includes the elimination of a vacant Law 
Clerk position and related support services, offset by a 
reduction in Service Charge Municipal revenues.  There is a 
minor offsetting impact of $5,500 to ITS included as a 
reduction in recovery of support charges. 

(1.00) ($106,690) ($12,597) FCS 
62 – 63, 42 

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Provincial Offences:  Addition of 0.85 FTE to start April 1, 
2022.  This is related to the addition of 0.50 FTE Court 
Administration Clerk and a summer student and is expected 
to be offset by additional Fines revenues. 

0.85  44,063 -                   
- 

FCS 
67 – 68 
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Department Request 

2022 
FTE 

Impact 

Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 
$ 

Net Levy 
Impact 

Increase / 
(Decrease) 

$ 
Page 

Reference 
Non-Program Reduction in annual contributions to the Debt Reduction 

Reserve in alignment with previous budget forecasts and to 
support investments in affordable housing initiatives. 

- (958,658) (958,658) NP 4 

Transportation 
- Roads

Traffic:  Addition of 0.35 FTE summer student. 0.35 13,426 13,426 Trans 7 

Community 
and Planning 
Services 

Water Strategy:  Addition of 1.00 FTE for a Manager, 
Programs position with a start date of April 1, 2022. 

0.75 100,801 100,801 CPS 13 

Community 
and Planning 
Services 

Geomatics:  Addition of 1.00 FTE for a GIS Tech 2.  This 
position will support the Township of Muskoka Lakes and 
will be fully offset by Service Charge Municipal revenue. 

1.00 74,171 - CPS 17 

Community 
and Planning 
Services 

Community Housing:  Addition of 2.00 FTE.  These 
positions are for Case Managers with start dates of January 
1, 2022 and April 1, 2022.  One position is currently 
allocated to District Stock Admin and the second position is 
allocated to both District Stock Admin (70%) and Affordable 
Housing, Home for Good (30%). 

1.75 135,182 135,182 CPS 
27 – 28 

Community 
and Planning 
Services 

Affordable Housing District Initiatives:  Increase Transfer to 
Others for Development Projects to support affordable 
housing initiatives such as the Head Lease Program, and 
Community Land Trust. 

- 800,000 800,000 CPS 31 

Community 
and Planning 
Services 

Affordable Housing:  Addition of 2.00 FTE.  These positions 
are for a Manager, Development and an Affordable Housing 
Project Coordinator with a start date of April 1, 2022.  The 
positions are currently allocated to the Affordable Housing 
Program, District Initiatives. 

1.50 189,022 189,022 CPS 
32 – 33 

Community 
and Planning 
Services 

Community Initiatives:  Eliminate Pay It Forward and 
Community Enhancements Initiatives to mitigate other 
budget impacts and in response to reduced staffing in the 

- (102,200) (102,200) CPS 46 
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Department Request 

2022 
FTE 

Impact 

Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 
$ 

Net Levy 
Impact 

Increase / 
(Decrease) 

$ 
Page 

Reference 
Ontario Works program as a result of provincial funding cuts 
at the beginning of 2021. 

Community 
and Planning 
Services 

Strengthening Communities:  Reduction in Program 
Services-Other for service level changes to transition the 
NEST program from a static location service to a 
community partner navigation and referral service. 

- (87,298) (87,298) CPS 
66 – 67 

Health 
Services 

Emergency Management:  Addition of 1.00 FTE to start 
May 1, 2022.  This position is for a Manager, Emergency 
Management and will oversee the development, 
implementation, maintenance, and review of a 
comprehensive Emergency Management Program. 

0.67 92,142 92,142 HS 12 – 13 

Health 
Services 

Health Initiatives Capital Funding:  Increase Transfer to 
Muskoka Hospital Local Share  

- 354,000 354,000 HS 19 

Health 
Services 

The Pines:  Addition of 1.00 Staffing Scheduler with a start 
date of April 1, 2022.  This position will support The Pines in 
scheduling needs with a future role in centralized staff 
scheduling for the long-term care homes within the Health 
Services department. 

0.67 42,626 - HS 26 – 27 

Health 
Services 

The Pines:  Convert part-time Registered Nurse hours to 
permanent full-time positions wherever possible.  This will 
result in the addition of 30 hours bi-weekly. 

0.27 38,756 - HS 26 – 27 

Health 
Services 

The Pines:  Addition of 1,238.11 bi-weekly hours due to 
Direct Resident Care Funding increasing the number of 
hours of direct resident care to 3 hours per resident per day. 

10.65 627,516 - HS 26 – 27 

Health 
Services 

The Pines:  Addition of 290.74 bi-weekly hours due to Allied 
Health Professional Staffing Supplement. 

2.59 129,025 - HS 26 – 27 

 - Total 22.04 1,655,256 713,192 -  
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Services or Program Change Options for Council Consideration 

As mentioned above, Council approved a budget guideline of 3.5%.  However, there were a number of expenditure and 
revenue impacts since the setting of the guideline that result in a revised guideline of 3.99%, as detailed earlier.  Staff 
have proposed a budget increase of 3.77% which is 0.27% above the approved guideline but meets with the revised 
guideline.  As noted above, staff performed detailed reviews of each department which included a review of trends in 
actuals compared to prior years’ budgets, cost curtailment goals within various departments and maximizing revenues 
wherever possible.  Over $1.2 million of cuts to the budget were made during the review process by senior management 
in order to reduce the net levy impact.  This proposed budget considers the elimination of some District programs and 
initiatives, namely: “Pay it Forward”, “Community Enhancement grants”, and transition of “The NEST” from a static service 
delivery model to a referral and community partner navigation model.  In addition, the contribution to the Debt Reduction 
Reserve was reduced by $958,000, consistent with previous projections, which has enabled an increased allocation for 
affordable housing projects as identified in the previous section.  In all other divisions, this budget maintains or increases 
the current levels of service, maintains or increases reserve contributions and advances some of the Corporation’s 
Strategic Priorities.  Staff believes these proposed changes are sustainable and prudent. 

Given that the budget as presented is above the approved guideline, staff have identified the following service level 
change options for Council’s consideration. 

Description Levy Increase/ (Reduction) 
$ 

Levy Increase/ (Reduction) 
% 

Proposed Net Levy Increase $3,053,273 3.77% 
 

Department Description 
Total 

Expenditure 
Amount 

$ 

Levy 
Increase/ 

(Reduction) 
$ 

Levy 
Increase/ 

(Reduction) 
% 

Page 
Reference 

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Finance Services:  Eliminate the service level change 
for the addition of the Manager, Asset Management.  
This position is required to coordinate the District's 
Asset Management Plan and meet Legislative 
Requirements. 

100,981 (20,981) (0.03%) FCS 32 – 
33 

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Continuous Improvement Unit (CIU):  Eliminate the 
service level change for the addition of the Manager, 
CIU and defer or re-assign the Muskoka Area 

98,526 (98,526) (0.12%) FCS 20 – 
21 
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Department Description 
Total 

Expenditure 
Amount 

$ 

Levy 
Increase/ 

(Reduction) 
$ 

Levy 
Increase/ 

(Reduction) 
% 

Page 
Reference 

Indigenous Leadership Table (MAILT) and Inclusion, 
Diversity, Equity and Anti-Racism (IDEA) projects. 

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Facilities:  Eliminate the service level change to 
increase the current Facilities Services Support Clerk 
position to permanent full time. 

24,865 (24,865) (0.03%) FCS 37, 46 

Health 
Services 

Emergency Management:  Eliminate the service level 
change for the addition of the Manager, Emergency 
Management and maintain the Emergency 
Management Program with existing staff. 

92,142 (92,142) (0.11%) HS 12 – 13 

 - Levy Reductions for Consideration  - ($236,514) (0.29%)   - 
 - Net Levy Increase if all Options are Approved  - $2,816,759  3.48%   - 

Given the detailed review that was completed by staff to achieve the proposed increase, should Council want to consider 
further reductions to the budget, it is likely that additional District and Committee priorities and service level changes will 
need to be removed or reduced.  At the request of the various Standing Committees, staff can have this information 
available for review at the Committee of the Whole meeting scheduled for February 4, 2022. 

Analysis 

Net Levy Comparisons 

The following table highlights the contributing factors for those functions which have experienced net levy increases or 
decreases greater than $75,000. 

Major Year-over-Year Budget Variances by Function 

Corporate Administration $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Decrease Personnel (primarily for reallocation to Communications) (153,151) - 
Decrease Internal Computer charges (for reallocation to Communications) (10,800) - 

14



Corporate Administration $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase for MAILT (Muskoka Area Indigenous Leadership Table) Service Level 
Change 12,500 - 

Increase for IDEA (Inclusion, Diversity, Equity, Anti-Racism) Service Level Change 32,500 - 
Other adjustments (10,010) (128,961) 

 

Communications $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Personnel (reallocation from Admin/CAO and OW) 237,735  - 
Increase internal Computer charges (for reallocation of positions to Communications) 22,400  - 
Other adjustments 15,410  275,545  

 

Continuous Improvement Unit $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Personnel (wage and benefit costs including Service Level Change of 
$98,526) 111,878  - 
Other adjustments 350  112,228  

 

Information Technology Services $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Personnel (for wage and benefit costs including shift from Capital for 
Electronic Document Records Management System (EDRMS) project) 104,627  - 
Increase Materials and Supplies for Software Purchase 124,100  - 
Increase Insurance costs 76,542  - 
Increase Transfers to Reserves (Computer, IT Steering Committee and Corporate 
Reserves) 63,881  - 
Increase Computer Services internal recoveries (96,700) - 
Increase Software Maintenance costs (mainly for EDRMS Licensing) 99,067  - 
Increase Service Charge-Municipal revenue from shared service partners (191,726) - 
Other adjustments 17,833  197,624  
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Non-Program $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Insurance Premium (to reflect estimated 2022 costs including a Service 
Level Change $3,556 and addition related to Home for Good) 166,223  - 

Increase Tax Write-offs (based on previous 3-year average) 45,000 - 
Decrease Transfer to Debt Reduction Reserve (Service Level Change reduction per 
Long Term Financing Plan and to support proposed Affordable Housing Initiatives) (958,658) - 

Increase Insurance Recovery (to reflect a portion of insurance increases across both 
the tax and rate supported budgets) (340,161) - 

Increase Investment Income (based on 50% of 2021 projected increase) (50,000) - 
Other adjustments (40) (1,137,636) 

 

Supplementary Taxes $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Supplementary Taxes (based on previous 3-year average) (161,400) (161,400) 
 

Transportation $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Roads Reserve (based on asset management plan guideline of 5.0%) 942,211  - 
Increase Personnel (for wage and benefit costs and Service Level Change $13,426) 61,612  - 
Decrease Materials and Supplies (primarily Winter Control operating supplies based  
on 5-year average) (71,307) - 

Increase Contracted Services (primarily under Stormwater Management and Traffic) 63,799  - 
Increase Purchased Services (Area Municipalities) 27,421 - 
Increase Fleet (to reflect usage) 55,000  - 
Increase Insurance costs 39,810  - 
Other adjustments (4,201)  1,114,345  

 

Water Strategy $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Personnel (for wage and benefit costs and Service Level Change $98,066) 112,453  - 
Other adjustments 10,157  122,610  
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Community Housing $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Personnel (for wage and benefit costs and Service Level Change $130,797) 123,794 - 
Decrease Materials and Supplies (primarily for Utilities and Property Taxes) (31,035)  - 
Increase Building and Grounds Maintenance (to reflect increasing costs) 41,600 - 
Increase in Funding to Providers (based on COCHI funding for 2022 and increasing 
costs for Housing Providers) 252,359 - 

Increase Insurance costs 30,966 - 
Increase Grants (based on COCHI funding for 2022) (145,672) - 
Decrease Miscellaneous User Fees 32,000 - 
Decrease Rents (based on 2021 actuals, increasingly subsidized rents, and approved 
rent increases) 28,434 - 

Other adjustments (7,732) 324,714 

Affordable Housing $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Personnel (for wage and benefit costs and Service Level Change $182,737) 218,351 - 
Increase Building and Grounds Maintenance (to reflect addition of Home for Good) 37,316 - 
Increase Transfer to Others (primarily for Service Level Change $800,000 for AHP 
Development Projects) 722,877 - 

Decrease Transfer from Reserves (MAHIP and IAH) 107,868 - 
Decrease Grants (reduction in OPHI Funding and IAH Rent Supports) 41,928 - 
Increase User Fees (primarily rent for the Home for Good project) (84,124) - 
Other adjustments 28,877 1,073,093 

Community Initiatives $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Decrease Program Services-Other (Service Level Change reductions for Pay it 
Forward and Community Enhancements) (102,200) - 
Other adjustments 20 (102,180) 

MED Childcare Service Agreement $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Decrease Program Services (primarily to offset funding reduction) (222,461) - 
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MED Childcare Service Agreement $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Transfer to Others (primarily for Special Needs) 103,412  - 
Decrease Grants (MED 100% Funding reduced to 80% and 50% beginning in 2021) 365,332  - 
Other adjustments 7,353  253,636  

 

Strengthening Communities $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Decrease Program Services-Other (NEST Service Level Change) (55,600) - 
Decrease External Rent costs (primarily for NEST Service Level Change) (41,326) - 
Decrease Transfer from MSIF Reserve 22,535   - 
Increase User Fees (for Gravenhurst Child and Family Hub Rent) (19,587)  - 
Other adjustments 6,680  (87,298) 

 

Paramedic Services $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Personnel (wage and benefit costs including annualized impact from 2021 
$12,684) 265,142  - 

Increase Protective Clothing (reinstated from 2021 cost saving measure) 14,920  - 
Increase Consultant costs (related to Comprehensive Deployment Review) 20,000 - 
Increase Insurance costs 21,449  - 
Increase Support Services (primarily Computers and Corporate Admin Services) 16,445  - 
Increase Grants (increase to base funding based on 2021 budget) (178,890) - 
Other adjustments 17,384  176,450  

 

Emergency Management $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Personnel (related to Service Level Change) 88,467  - 
Other adjustments 5,835  94,302  

 

Health Unit $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Transfer to Others (based on preliminary information from staff at Simcoe 
Muskoka District Health Unit) 81,330  81,330  
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Health Initiatives Capital Funding $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Transfer to Hospital Reserve (related to the Service Level Change) 354,000  354,000  
 

Summary of Net Levy Variances Net Levy $ 
Increase/ (Decrease) 

Subtotal 2,562,402  
Other Adjustments 490,871  
Total 3,053,273  

The following graph shows the net levy for each of the major service delivery functions or departments offered by the 
District over a three-year period (2020-2022). 
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The top section of the graph illustrates the dominance of the Roads Reserve Contributions used to finance construction 
and rehabilitations of infrastructure and Roads Maintenance which is ongoing operating costs.  These two sections 
account for $30.6 million or 36.4% of the District’s Tax Supported net levy.  The increases within these two functional 
areas account for just over $1,169,200 or 38.3% of the net levy increase in 2022.  The majority of this increase is due to 
an increase in the Roads Reserve Contribution of $942,211, in line with the asset management plan guideline.  It should 
be noted that the vast majority of Roads Maintenance division costs are contracted to the Area Municipalities or various 
contractors for both roads maintenance and construction. 

Community and Planning Services and Health Services represent 15.5% and 11.8% of the total levy, respectively, but 
26.3% and 24.1% respectively of the total expenditures.  The reason for this difference relates to the fact that there are 
programs delivered within each of these departments that have significant grant contributions.  The two program areas 
contributing the highest increases in 2022 for Community and Planning Services are Community Housing and Affordable 
Housing.  Within Health Services, Paramedic Services and Health Initiatives Capital Funding have the largest increases 
year-over-year. 

The bottom section of the graph shows that contracted services for Police, Property Assessment and the Health Unit 
represent 23.0% of the total 2022 levy. 
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Expenditures

Budgeted expenditures, net of Internal Service Charges, in 2022 total $137.0 million (2021 - $133.0 million).  The graph 
below highlights the percentage share of each major expense category.  The relative share of the operating budget’s 
expenditures for each of the major expense categories has shifted in some key areas compared to 2021. 
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2022 Budgeted Expenditures

The Personnel category is increasing this year due primarily to collective agreement and non-union / management wage 
increases and estimated benefit costs, as well as service level changes.  Purchased Services are decreasing due 
primarily to the extensive reviews completed by each department which resulted in decreases to roads maintenance 
costs, and reduction in program costs.  These reductions were offset by continuing increases in insurance renewal costs.  
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The Transfer to Others category is decreasing relative to other categories primarily due to an anticipated reduction in 
grants related to pandemic funding under the Social Services Relief Fund and continued reduction in Childcare funding.  
Lastly, the total amount of Finance Charges and Reserves is growing due primarily to the proposed increase in reserve 
contributions in accordance with the District’s asset management plan. 
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Personnel costs account for $45.2 million (2021 - $42.0 million) of the total budgeted expenditures.  The year-over-year 
increase is highlighted in more detail below, however the increases related to negotiated wage settlements and estimated 
benefit costs are approximately $1.6 million.  This amount reflects all contracted increases for unionized staff as well as 
an estimate for increases related to ratification of a new contract with OPSEU representing Paramedic staff in 2022.  The 
approved increases to non-union and management staff as recommended through the external review presented in June 
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2021 (Report FCS-5-2021-1) are also reflected in this amount.  Finally, this amount includes the annualized cost for 
positions approved in 2021 of $48,319. 

Proposed Service Level Changes represent an increase to personnel costs of $1,601,184.  When comparing the District’s 
Personnel costs as a percentage of total expenditures from the annual Financial Information Returns (FIRs) for 8 other 
upper-tier municipalities, the District’s percentage of Personnel costs is well below the other municipalities (estimated at 
29% for the District compared to an average of 42% for the other municipalities in 2020). 

Employee Related Expenses represents $883,471 (2021 - $969,186) and have been reduced by just under $86,000 for 
2022.  This is primarily the result of an anticipated reduction in Courses and Travel; partially due to the pandemic and also 
to reflect that the digital platforms being utilized for the last twenty months will reduce the cost of courses offered and 
travel into the future.  The largest year over year decrease in course costs is within the Community Paramedicine 
Program.  Six (6) Paramedic staff participated in courses and training related to the Community Paramedicine program in 
2021 and three (3) more staff will be trained in 2022. 

Materials and Supplies represents $7.0 million (2021 - $7.0 million).  This category is holding consistent with last year, as 
increases primarily for Software Purchases and are being fully offset by reductions in other areas. 

Of the $36.0 million (2021 - $36.0 million) in Purchased Services, Police, Roads Maintenance and Property Assessment 
Services contracts account for $24.6 million or 68%.  Overall, Purchased Services is unchanged compared to last year, 
however there are significant increases and decreases that offset one another.  The estimated increase in insurance costs 
for the premiums and deductible costs associated with the 2022 renewal totals approximately $212,000.  In addition, 
roads maintenance costs are increasing approximately $91,000 to reflect the average expenditures for the last three 
years.  Building and Grounds costs are increasing by $122,731 to reflect contract increases and the addition of the Home 
for Good property.  Lastly, equipment costs are increasing by $135,966 which is primarily for software maintenance costs.  
These increases are fully offset by reductions in consulting, OPP contract costs, and program services that are associated 
with pandemic funding in 2021 as well as proposed reductions in program initiatives (‘Pay it Forward’, ‘Community 
Enhancement’, and ‘The NEST’). 

Of the $19.9 million (2021 - $19.6 million) in Transfer to Others, $17.8 million relates to Social Assistance and Community 
and Affordable Housing programs, $1.6 million relates to the Simcoe Muskoka District Health Unit requisition, and the 
remainder is split between funding for the Muskoka Tourism Marketing Agency (MTMA), Fire First Response calls within 
Paramedic Services and an allocation to the Areas for Community Policing costs.  Overall, there is an increase from last 
year of just under $334,000 which is primarily due to the proposed investment in Affordable Housing Development 
initiatives. 
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Of the $32.0 million (2021 - $31.0 million) in Finance Charges / Reserves, $30.3 million is for contributions to Reserves to 
fund the District’s capital program and Debt Reduction Reserve, net of reserves withdrawn to fund special programs such 
as MAHIP, the 50th Anniversary celebrations of the District of Muskoka, the Muskoka Area Indigenous Leadership Table, 
and the Inclusion, Diversity, Equity, and Anti-Racism community and staff advisory groups.  The majority of capital reserve 
contributions have increased in accordance with the asset management plan guidelines of 5.0% for Roads and 1.97% for 
other services.  The contribution for the Fleet Reserve has been increased more than the guideline to finance the ten-year 
capital plan and reflect the increasing replacement cost of capital.  These reserve increases have been partially offset by 
a reduction in the contribution to the Debt Reduction Reserve of $958,000 to support affordable housing initiatives.  The 
remaining $1.7 million relates to Debenture payments, provisions for Write-offs, Interest Charges and Bank Fees. 

The following table highlights the underlying budget drivers by major expenditure category and relates to the “All General 
by Object” report on pages 61 and 62.  Detailed explanations by departments are included in the attached budget 
schedules. 

Year-over-Year Budget Drivers by Major Expenditure Category 

Personnel $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase for negotiated wage and estimated benefit costs (including annualized cost 
of positions approved in 2021) 1,572,750  - 
Increase for Service Level Changes requested in 2022 (refer to previous chart for 
details) 1,601,184  - 
Increase allocation of Engineering Administration and other Support Services 17,096  3,191,030  

 

Employee Related Expenses $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Protective Clothing (primarily Paramedic Services) 16,758  - 
Decrease Memberships / Subscriptions (mainly IT Services) (13,120) - 
Decrease Travel (mainly OW programs) (16,336) - 
Decrease Courses (primarily Community Paramedicine) (72,803) - 
Other adjustments (214) (85,715) 
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Materials and Supplies $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Software Purchases for new applications including Asset Management 
Software, Applicant Tracking Software, and a Fuel Management Solution.  This 
includes software that is fully funded through Municipal Contributions in accordance 
with the terms of the Information Technology Service shared service agreement. 124,100 - 
Increase Operating Supplies (mainly The Pines costs for improved prescription 
medication tracking software and professional development for staff, partly offset by a 
decrease in Roads winter control) 45,694 - 
Increase Medical Supplies 18,582 - 
Decrease Taxes to reflect actuals (20,966) - 
Decrease Materials and Equipment (mainly Design and Survey and Community 
Paramedicine) (97,100) - 
Decrease Fuel / Energy (mainly aviation fuel for Airport, partly offset by Fleet fuel) (131,733) - 
Other adjustments 8,794 (52,629) 

Purchased Services $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Insurance Premium (based on estimated renewal) 211,755 - 
Increase Equipment (mainly Applications Software Maintenance including increases 
in subscription rates for Adobe and Microsoft licensing costs to support improvements 
in network security (such as multi-factor authentication) as well as the implementation 
of an Electronic Document and Records Management System (EDRMS)) 135,966 - 
Increase Building and Grounds Maintenance (mainly for the addition of Home for 
Good, contract renewals for housing buildings and The Pines) 122,731 - 
Increase Area charges for roads contracted services 27,421 - 
Increase Communications (primarily Cell Phones and external communication 
services) 25,940 - 
Increase Legal (primarily for personnel matters, collective bargaining and back up for 
Provincial Offences) 58,861 - 
Decrease Consultant (primarily within Community Paramedicine, PW Admin and 
Financial Services, with partial offset for IDEA, MAILT and Paramedic Operations) (48,447) - 
Decrease External Rent (mainly Strengthening Communities – The NEST) (62,264) - 
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Purchased Services $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Decrease Prime Contractor (primarily in OPP Policing costs and partially offset by an 
increase in Traffic and Stormwater Management) (106,649) - 
Decrease Program Services Other (mainly Children's Services, Community Initiatives 
and Strengthening Communities) (379,148) - 
Other adjustments 23,411  9,577  

 

Transfer to Others $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Health Unit (in accordance with preliminary estimates of requisition) 81,330  - 
Increase Transfer to Provider (subsidy for non-profit housing across District as 
required and reflects increasing cost of maintaining aging stock) 113,576  - 
Increase Funding to Providers (due to increase in Canada-Ontario Community 
Housing Initiative or COCHI funding in 2022) 145,672  - 
Increase MED Childcare (primarily Special Needs shifted from within Purchased 
Services) 103,412  - 
Increase Affordable Housing (mainly for Service Level Change) 789,345  - 
Decrease Investment in Affordable Housing (due to OPHI funding decrease as well as 
reallocation to support staffing) (64,968) - 
Decrease Other costs (primarily for Ontario Works Life Stabilization Participation 
Benefits) (66,600) - 
Decrease Childcare (related to Muskoka Home Child Care Agency with costs shifted 
within Purchased Services and increased personnel costs) (85,471) - 
Decrease Council Initiatives one-time Grant to provide funding to the Muskoka 
Steamships and Discovery Centre for a gallery dedicated to Indigenous Peoples 
(offset by a decrease in transfer from Reserves below) (175,000) - 
Decrease Transfer to Others and Client Supports (mainly due to removal of one-time 
pandemic funding from Social Services Relief Fund or SSRF) (504,922) - 
Other adjustments  (2,816) 333,558  
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Finance Charges / Reserves $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Transfer to Roads Reserve (5.0% as per guideline) 942,211  - 
Increase Transfer to Muskoka Hospital Local Share Capital Fund (Service Level 
Change) 354,000  - 
Increase Transfer to Fleet Reserve (for costs related to Service Level Changes as 
well as support of the capital plan) 235,092  - 
Decrease Transfer from Corporate Reserve (to remove one-time grant for the gallery 
dedicated to Indigenous Peoples at the Muskoka Steamships and Discovery Centre) 175,000  - 
Increase Transfer to Reserves at 1.97% guideline (Computer, Corporate, PC Locks, 
Environment, Ambulance, Pines, Housing, Planning and Airport) 123,276  - 
Decrease Transfer from Affordable Housing Reserve that was previously used to 
supplement administration costs of the Ontario Priorities Housing Initiative (OPHI).  
The reserve allocation has been discontinued in 2022 as the reserve is fully 
committed and further investments are required to address housing needs in 
Muskoka. 107,868  - 
Increase Transfer to ITSC Reserve (to be offset by contributions from Area 
Municipalities) 66,668  - 
Decrease Transfer to Debt Reduction (Service Level Change in accordance with 
financing plan and to offset increases in Affordable Housing) (958,658) - 
Other adjustments  (14,021) 1,031,436  

 

Net Internal Charges $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Insurance Charges (based on estimated renewal costs) 207,611  - 
Increase Fleet Charges (for planned requirements as well as related service level 
changes) 115,262  - 
Increase Computer Service Internal charges across the tax supported divisions 98,569  - 
Increase Finance Services Internal Recovery (54,170) - 
Increase Computer Service Internal Recovery (96,700) - 
Increase Fleet Recovery (to reflect increased costs and Service Level Changes) (397,091) - 
Increase Insurance Recovery (based on 2021 increases that were not fully allocated 
last year and the increase for 2022) (340,161) - 
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Net Internal Charges $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Other adjustments 27,536  (439,144) 
 

Summary of Budget Driver Expenditures Net Levy 
$ Increase/(Decrease) 

Total 3,988,113 
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Revenues 

Budgeted revenues, including the net levy, total $137.0 million in 2022 (2021 - $133.0 million).  The graph below shows 
the percentage share of each major revenue category. 
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The increase in the percentage share of funding from the net levy corresponds primarily with the decrease in the relative 
share of grant revenue.  This decline in grants has been discussed previously but is primarily focused on a reduction in 
pandemic funding in Homelessness and Childcare received in 2021 that we have assumed will not be recurring in 2022 
totalling just under $690,000.  In addition, there are reductions in Childcare funding (beyond what was originally projected 
at the time of the budget guideline), Community Paramedicine funding (related to special initiatives within this program), 
Court Security and Prisoner Transportation, Seniors Programming, and Affordable Housing that represent a combined 
decrease of just over $677,000.  Offsetting these decreases in Grant funding is a significant increase in funding of $1.7 
million, related to long-term care operations (The Pines) to increase the hours of direct resident care for each resident. 
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The 2021 and 2022 budgets for each of the revenue categories are compared in the graph below. 

Similar to the expenditures graph, the revenue graph shows the absolute increases over the two years and the dominance 
of one or two categories, in this case the Net Levy and the Grants categories. 
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The following table summarizes the significant changes in the year-over-year revenue budget as shown in the above 
graph by major revenue category.  Some of these revenue changes are partially offset with reductions in expenditures 
that were explained in the Expenditures section above.  For ease of comparison to the detailed budget reports, the figures 
shown below represent the Increase and Decrease on the Net Levy. 
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Year-over-Year Budget Drivers by Major Revenue Category 

Grants $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Decrease Homelessness Funding (primarily for reduction in Social Services 
Relief Funding or SSRF for pandemic) 657,369 - 

Decrease Children's Services Funding (continued transition to a cost share 
approach to childcare funding as well as administrative caps applied to 
childcare programs) 365,332 

- 

Decrease Community Paramedicine Funding (for one-time special 
initiatives) 141,185 - 

Decrease Court Security and Prisoner Transportation Funding (estimated 
reduction aligned with associated decrease in cost allocations based on the 
OPP billing model) 113,000 

- 

Decrease Seniors Programs and Services funding (funding for continued 
programming has not been confirmed at this time) 44,622 - 

Decrease Affordable Housing Funding (primarily Ontario Priorities Housing 
Initiative or OPHI) 43,428 - 

Decrease Provincial Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund or OMPF 
(continued 15% reduction annually) 42,000 - 

Increase Finance Services (Ontario Community Infrastructure Fund or OCIF 
for Asset Manager Service Level Change) (80,000) - 

Increase Community Housing Funding (reflects increase in Canada-Ontario 
Community Housing Initiatives or COCHI funding) (145,672) - 

Increase Paramedic Services Funding (reflects increase based on prior year 
approved budget) (178,890) - 

Increase The Pines Operations Long-Term Care Funding (primarily related 
to increased funding for direct resident care hours) (1,654,460) - 

Other adjustments (3,841) (655,927) 
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User Fees, Fines / Penalties, Application Fees / Permits and 
Supplementary Taxes 

$ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Supplementary Taxes (to reflect 3-year average actuals) (161,400) - 
Increase Rent (primarily for Home for Good, McVittie, Gravenhurst hub 
within Strengthening Communities division, offset in part by District Housing 
Stock) (79,442) 

- 

Increase Airport User Fees (Ramp Fees and Services) (59,823) - 
Increase Investment Income (estimated at 50% of 2021 results) (50,000) - 
Increase Fines / Penalties (Provincial Offences related to proposed Service 
Level Change) (44,063) - 

Decrease PC Locks User Fees (to reflect actuals) 15,300  - 
Decrease User Fee Rates (for Hauled Sewage to reflect actuals) 25,475  - 
Decrease Miscellaneous User Fees (for District Housing to reflect actuals) 32,000  - 
Decrease Fuel Sales (for Airport and primarily offset by reduced 
expenditures) 193,153  - 

Other adjustments 22,076  (106,724) 
 

Service Charges Municipal $ Increase/ 
(Decrease) Subtotal 

Increase Municipal Service Charges (to reflect increased cost recovery with 
IT partner municipalities and libraries) (266,060) - 

Decrease Fees – Miscellaneous Municipal (related to the shared legal 
services arrangement that did not proceed) 94,093  - 

Other adjustments (222) (172,189) 
 

Summary of Budget Driver Revenues Net Levy $ 
Increase / (Decrease) 

Total (934,840) 
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COVID-19 Pandemic Funding 

The Federal and Provincial governments have provided an unprecedented level of funding to municipalities to help 
mitigate the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and provide necessary funding to residents, businesses and 
organizations.  The following table highlights the funding available for 2021. 

Funding Program 2021 $ 
Safe Restart - Municipal Operating Funding Phase 1 and 2 (includes funding of $1.1 million 
available from 2020 allocations) 1,679,990 
Provincial COVID-19 Recovery Funding 1,280,480 
Social Services Relief Funding Phase 3 (March 1 – December 31, 2021) 1,172,769 
Social Services Relief Funding Phase 4 (to be spent by March 31, 2022) 1,317,800 
MOHLTC - LTC Pandemic Pay and Outbreak Prevention and Containment Funding for The 
Pines (to October 31, 2021) 2,146,725 
MOHLTC - Pandemic Pay and one-time COVID-19 Funding for Paramedic Services (January 
1 – March 31, 2021) 143,481 
Total  7,741,245  

The majority of the funding received is for municipal operations such as The Pines, Paramedic Services and other 
services that were negatively impacted by the pandemic.  In contrast, a significant amount of the funding received under 
the Social Services Relief Fund have been transferred to organizations within Muskoka that are delivering critical services 
to our residents. 

The funding received under the Safe Restart - Municipal Operating Funding as well as the Provincial COVID-19 Recovery 
Funding may be used for 2021 and beyond which provides flexibility to municipalities.  In the other programs identified, 
the funding must be utilized by March 31, 2022 to align with the Province’s fiscal year end.  Staff have plans in place to 
utilize most of this funding by the deadline of March 31, 2022.  Staff are at the beginning stages of year end audit 
procedures that will finalize the results for 2021 and will provide a report to Council through presentation of the year end 
audit results. 

Provincial Funding 

The District receives provincial funding for a number of programs throughout the organization.  Funding for Social 
Assistance programs, Long-Term Care, Paramedic Services and Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) are the 
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largest components.  The following section summarizes the impact on Provincial funding in 2022 and future years, based 
on the information that is available. 

Non-Program Division 

The OMPF is the Province’s main general assistance grant to municipalities.  The program comprises four core grant 
components that reflect the objectives of supporting municipalities with limited property assessment, recognizing the 
difficulties facing northern and rural municipalities, and targeting those municipalities with challenging fiscal 
circumstances.  The District does not qualify for any of these program components; however, there has been transitional 
assistance that provided guaranteed support up to 85% of the previous year’s funding.  The Province has been phasing 
down the transitional assistance portion of the OMPF funding model over the last nine years as other municipal benefits 
have increased with provincial uploads.  As a result, the District’s OMPF funding has decreased $966,800 since 2012 
which includes a reduction of $42,000 or 15% in 2022.  This program is currently under review and there is a risk that the 
decrease in funding in future years may be higher than the 15%. 

Community and Planning Services 

Provincial funding for affordable housing for the last number of years has been flowed mainly through the Investment in 
Affordable Housing (IAH-E) program with allocations for the District that ranged between $550,000 and $875,000 since 
2013.  In 2019, the IAH-E program was concluded and the Province announced two new programs, namely the Canada-
Ontario Community Housing Initiative (COCHI) and the Ontario Priorities Housing Initiative (OPHI).  Funding for these 
programs combined was $596,958 in 2021 and $553,530 in 2022.  Funding beyond 2022 has not yet been confirmed by 
the Province.  Approximately 5% of the funding may be used for administration of these programs.  Over a number of 
years, staff has determined that this level of administration is not sufficient to advance the program.  As a result, a 
contribution from the Muskoka Affordable Housing Initiatives Reserve was previously used to fund the required 
administration in 2019 through 2021.  The reserve allocation has been discontinued in 2022 as the Muskoka Affordable 
Housing Initiative Reserve is fully committed and further investments in Affordable Housing are required to address critical 
housing needs in Muskoka as reflected in the Service Level Changes. 

Within Ontario Works (OW) Programs there are a number of different funding programs.  As mentioned in previous 
reports, the Province has transferred responsibility of Employment Services to Fleming College which resulted in a 
reduction of funding of $642,400 in 2021.  The Province continues to review social assistance programs for transformation 
and are focused in four key areas including accelerated digital solutions, centralized and automated delivery, risk-based 
eligibility reviews and access to employment and training.  The impact of changes in these areas is not known at this time.  
Staff have prepared the 2022 budget based on current funding allocations.  Should the Province announce further funding 
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reductions, staff will bring a report to Council with proposed solutions for consideration. In the meantime, in March 2021, 
the District submitted an application for Municipal Modernization Program Intake 2 – Third Party Review Stream funding in 
the amount of $100,000.  The funding was requested in order to undertake a third-party review of the District’s Human 
Services Programs in an effort to move towards an integrated service delivery model, with key objectives including 
improved client outcomes and organizational efficiency.  Recommendations from KPMG, the third-party consultant 
awarded the contract for the review, are expected early in 2022 and may assist in mitigating provincial funding reductions. 

Significant changes to the Ministry of Education allocations including new cost share requirements and administrative 
caps in Child Care were announced in 2019.  There was an overall reduction in funding of $260,433 in 2020, however, 
most of this funding decline was offset by cost reductions resulting in an increase to the 2020 levy of just under $39,400.  
This program funding was estimated to be reduced by a further $281,003 in 2021 due to the new cost share requirements.  
However, one-time transitional funding of $160,122 and carry over Safe Restart Funding was confirmed and included in 
the 2021 budget and reduced the net levy impact to $81,272.  Estimated funding for Child Care has been reduced by a 
further $135,727 in 2022 as a result of the provincial administrative caps.  This decrease combined with reductions related 
to one-time funding and full utilization of deferred revenue of $190,246 result in a total grant reduction in 2022 of 
$325,973.  Details regarding the administrative caps and reductions to base funding, including the funding guideline, have 
not yet been released.  As more information becomes available, any significant changes to the estimated grants will be 
included as part of the 2022 budget presentation as an amendment, if necessary.  As service levels must be maintained, 
these funding reductions will result in an anticipated increase in the net levy for this program from $419,880 in 2019 to just 
over $794,000 in 2022.  Staff will continue to review programs with the aim to minimize future levy impacts where 
possible. 

Health Services 

In the 2013 Treasurer’s Report, it was noted that the funding for Paramedic Services had been restored to the 50/50 
funding level.  Historically, paramedic funding is based on 50% of the prior year’s accrual-based budget plus a provincial 
inflation factor.  In 2019, the Province announced that it would no longer be providing the provincial inflation factor.  The 
2022 grant funding has been maximized and is now covering approximately 48.4% of the total budgeted expenditures. 

Funding for the Health Link programs was eliminated effective April 1, 2020.  This resulted in a reduction in funding in 
2020 of $171,000 and a further reduction of $51,000 in 2021 resulting in no funding for this program in 2022.  This 
program was considered for a service change reduction during the 2021 budget deliberations.  Council directed staff to 
maintain the program due to a lack of community agencies available to take over the services for these residents and 
concerns for clients currently enrolled.  Given the direction received and confirmation that integration of these services is 
not currently prioritized by the Muskoka and Area Ontario Health Team (MAOHT) due to funding and resource limitations, 
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staff have proposed to maintain this program throughout 2022.  As a result, there is a net levy impact totalling $380,761 
associated with this program with an increase compared to last year of $21,850.  Staff will continue to pursue funding 
opportunities and service integration for this program in 2023.  The District Chair has sent a letter to the Province 
advocating for this funding to be reinstated. 

There are four funding envelopes provided by the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care to support the provision of 
Long-Term Care:   Other Accommodations.  
The funding envelopes must be used for only prescribed costs and combined funding covers a portion of the total cost for 
service delivery.  For 2022, grant funding has been increased significantly to increase the number of hours of direct 
resident care for each resident.  The total Provincial funding for Long-Term Care has increased by 21.1%, however 
operating costs have increased by 12.2% primarily for negotiated wage settlements and additional staffing as mentioned 
above.  This has resulted in a net levy increase of $36,505 for 2022. 

Nursing and Personal Care, Program and Support Services, Raw Food and

Muskoka Affordable Housing 

As noted in recent staff , the Affordable Housing program at the District has grown significantly 
over time and now includes the following: 

Report CPS-12-2021-4

• Muskoka Affordable Housing Initiatives Program (MAHIP) which provides up to 300 rent supplements and capital
incentives for new construction;

• 92 units of Seniors affordable housing provided at McVittie and Cambrian Court;
• On-going IAH-E project administration;
• Ontario Priorities Housing Initiatives (OPHI) funding from the Province (described in the last section);
• Two affordable condominium units;
• Administration of Gateway Home Ownership Fund;
• Oversight and coordination of Housing Task Force;
• 17 unit Home for Good project (12 units to be occupied in late 2021 / early 2022).

In 2013, Council approved the reallocation of future provincial upload savings in Ontario Works (OW) to the MAHIP 
operating budget, subject to future annual budget deliberations.  Between the period of 2014 and 2020, the annual 
contribution to the MAHIP program grew from $325,000 to $3,559,729.  In 2020, Council approved an increase in the 
contribution of $669,870 to offset a reduction in Provincial housing funding.  This additional contribution has been 
maintained in 2022 as well as a significant investment of $968,774 in proposed service level changes for affordable 
housing initiatives described earlier in the report.  It should be noted that these investments have been almost completely 
offset by a proposed reduction in contributions to the Debt Reduction Reserve of $958,658. 
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The service level changes proposed for Affordable Housing include the addition of a Manager, Development and an 
Affordable Housing Project Coordinator as well as an increase of $800,000 to support affordable housing initiatives across 
the District of Muskoka including those highlighted by the Muskoka Housing Task Force: 

• The Muskoka Community Land Trust proposal;
• A pilot project under the Head Lease Initiative; and
• Streamlining the Upper and Lower Tier development process.

Additional proposals that will be evaluated for District support include: 

• Gateway Homes Muskoka – Revell Street project;
• Gravenhurst Against Poverty project;
• Glen Orchard Project (Muskoka Lakes); and
• Other projects and opportunities as they arise (e.g. further partnerships with Habitat for Humanity Gateway North).

Finally, by appropriately staffing the Affordable Housing Development division, staff will be able to pursue funding 
opportunities to enhance and increase the reach of District investments in housing initiatives. 

McVittie is affordable seniors housing that was completed in 2011 and financed from the Debt Reduction Reserve and 
provincial grants.  The latest addition of seniors housing was the construction of 12 units on Ball’s Drive in Bracebridge 
(Cambrian Court) which was financed with a loan from the Affordable Housing Initiatives Reserve and provincial grants.  
The District funds the annual net operating costs for McVittie and provides an operating subsidy to the Muskoka Municipal 
Non-Profit Housing Corporation for the Ball’s Drive building. 

Lastly, Council approved the Home for Good project in 2020 which will add 12 supportive housing units for youth which 
will be financed from Provincial funding and contributions from the Affordable Housing Initiatives Reserve.  Now that the 
building has been partially completed, the District has included operating costs and services and supports for the tenants 
within the draft 2022 budget. 
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The following table shows the overall investment (net levy) that Council has authorized since 2013 in Affordable Housing 
across all of the programs listed above. 

Year 
Annual Increase in Investment 

in Affordable Housing 
Cumulative Investment 

Since 2013 
2013 - $438,888 
2014 285,966 724,854 
2015 108,309 833,163 
2016 269,045 1,102,208 
2017 264,854 1,367,062 
2018 307,474 1,674,536 
2019 67,272 1,741,808 
2020 745,674 2,487,482 
2021 39,971 2,527,453 
2022 1,032,280 3,559,733 

Capital Budget and Forecast 

The capital budget and forecast impacts the current operating budget in two ways.  First, there may be an operating 
budget impact related to maintaining or utilizing infrastructure once a capital project has been completed.  For example, in 
2022, additional operating and property expenses such as phones, taxes, utilities and grounds maintenance have been 
reflected for the Home for Good building. 

The second impact on the operating budget is through the magnitude and timing of annual reserve contributions required 
to fund capital programs.  The goal is to steadily increase reserve contributions in the operating budget to reflect the 
expenditure needs with the capital budget and forecast.  The future year projected contribution requirements to the 
various reserve funds, as noted under the sustainability section, support the capital program contained within the 2022 
Draft Tax Supported Capital Budget and Forecast. 

The 2022 Draft Tax Supported Capital Budget contains $30.2 million in project costs ($28.4 million in 2021) and is 
dominated by the Roads Construction program which constitutes 70.6% (72.6% in 2021) of the total proposed 
expenditures as shown in the chart below. 

The slight decrease in the Roads share of the 2022 capital program is attributed to increases in other program requests.  
Fleet capital costs increased primarily due to the replacement of a compactor scheduled in 2022, as well as regular 
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ongoing replacements.  Under General Administration, one project for Paramedic Stations in West Muskoka has been 
included with a preliminary cost estimate of $2.6 million in 2022.  Within Paramedic Services, there is an increase related 
to equipment for CPR devices and an automated patient loading system for ambulances.  While the percentage share of 
Roads capital decreased, the 2022 capital request is relatively consistent with the 10-year average annual request of 
$22.5 million. 
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Over the 10-year capital forecast period, the Roads component of the capital budget accounts for $225.1 million of the 
$272.9 million in planned capital expenditures, or 82.5% (82.4% in 2021) of the total 10-year capital expenditures.  Fleet 
and General Administration represent the next two largest components of the 10-year capital forecast with a total of 8.3% 
of the capital expenditures.  The following chart shows the expenditures by category over the 10-year forecast period. 
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Under General Administration, the largest project is for Paramedic Stations in West Muskoka which has been included 
with a preliminary cost estimate of $2.6 million in 2022 and $1.9 million in 2024.  Information Technology application and 
infrastructure upgrades are the next largest components within this category and include regular updates to the core IT 
infrastructure, accounting and work order systems and computer replacements to ensure effective delivery of services. 
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In 2028, a receiving facility for hauled sewage at the Gravenhurst plant has been included at an estimated cost of $2.4 
million which will be considered as part of the overall biosolids strategy for Muskoka. 

The following table summarizes the forecasted expenditures for major projects scheduled over the 10-year period.  
Detailed project budgets for Roads Capital are not included as a pilot project is in progress to assess if more competitive 
tender results will be achieved. 

Roads and Bridges 2022 2023-2026 2027-2031 
10-Year 

Total 
Project Expenditures 17,080,000 85,805,700 103,387,200 206,272,900 

 

Other Services 2022 2023-2026 2027-2031 
10-Year 

Total 
130366 / 130314 Computer Equip Life Cycle 
Replacement 128,800  572,400  760,000  1,461,200  
130365 / 130315 Core IT Infrastructure Management  160,000  1,312,000  1,648,000  3,120,000  
130828 / 130809 Regular Fleet Acquisitions Future 295,200  2,097,000  4,146,000  6,538,200  
130831 / 130812 Heavy Fleet Acquisitions Future 1,755,400   1,682,000  1,529,000  4,966,400  
530035 West Paramedic Stations 2,608,700  1,927,800  0  4,536,500  
495018 Receiving Facilities GH Sewage Plant 0  0  2,355,600  2,355,600  
370029 Future Dock Redecking and Repair 0  650,000  982,250  1,632,250  
530009 Ambulance Vehicles Future 513,800  1,836,650  2,642,000  4,992,450  
620047 Pines Air Handling Unit Replacement Future 0  1,500,000  0  1,500,000  

Project Expenditures 5,461,900  11,577,850  14,062,850  31,102,600  
 

Summary 2022 2023-2026 2027-2031 
10-Year 

Total 
Total Major Projects > $1 million 22,541,900  97,383,550  117,450,050  237,375,500  
% of Total Capital Program 74.5% 85.9% 90.8% 87.0% 
Other Projects 7,700,300  15,920,400  11,914,500  35,535,200  
Total Capital Expenditures 30,242,200 113,303,950 129,364,550 272,910,700 
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Capital Financing 
The Tax Supported Capital Budget and Forecast is heavily reliant on its own Reserves and Reserve Funds to finance its 
capital projects.  As shown in the graph below, financing from Capital Reserves represents 93.6% of the 2022 Capital 
Budget (95.8% in 2021), while Development Charges account for 6.2% (3.9% in 2021) and External Funding 0.2% (0.3% 
in 2021). 
In general, reserve financing for capital projects is withdrawn from reserves that have been established for that particular 
service and have been accumulated from contributions from the operating budget.  The Development Charges (DC) used 
to finance capital projects reflects the information contained within the DC Background Study completed in 2019 and the 
reduction in approved DC rates. 
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The table below shows the financing on joint projects between the District and the Area Municipalities for the Tax 
Supported Capital Budget and Forecast.  The District is in a shared service arrangement for IT Services with Bracebridge 
and Gravenhurst.  The table shows the estimated allocation to the Towns for the forecasted core infrastructure renewal 
program based on the current allocation methodology and has been included in the IT Steering Committee (ITSC) 
Reserve. 

The Municipal Contribution to Roads capital projects will be reflected at the time of contract award and may result in a 
budget amendment. 

Joint Project Funding with Area Municipalities 

Year 
ITS Core 

Infrastructure Air Photos 
2022 $44,448  $0  
2023 $41,670  $0  
2024 $107,509  $14,600  
2025 $97,230  $0  
2026 $118,065  $0  
2027 $86,118  $0  
2028 $91,674  $0  
2029 $95,841  $0  
2030 $111,676  $0  
2031 $72,506  $0  

Total $866,737  $14,600  

The table below shows the Forecasted Capital Financing from 2022 to 2031 and reflects the District’s ongoing reliance on 
its own reserve funds as the most significant source of funding at 92.6% (91.4% in 2021).  Reserve funding accounts for 
$252.7 million of the total $272.9 million in financing required over the 10-year period. 

The second largest source of funding throughout the 10-year period is Development Charges at 7.4% (8.2% in 2021).  
The total over the 10-year period is $20.1 million ($0.4 million for Hauled Sewage and $19.7 million for Roads) which is 
consistent with the previous year’s forecast. 
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External Funding from Area Municipalities is very minimal over the forecast period due to the timing of air photos.  
Funding received from shared services partners for core IT infrastructure represents only 0.3% of capital financing over 
the 10-year forecast (0.1% in 2021) is included in the ITSC Reserve. 

External debt will be issued over the forecast period to finance a portion of the Fairvern Redevelopment.  The 2021 
budget was amended to include $20.9 million of debenture financing ( ).  The current project budget is 
$50.9 million and is based on the February 2020 report from Colliers.  The cost estimates will be updated once the design 
is completed and are anticipated to increase due to inflation which has been much higher than projected in the Colliers 
report. 

Report HS-2-2021-4
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Reserves and Reserve Funds 

Reserves and Reserve Funds play a critical role in a municipality’s long-term financing plan.  A series of schedules have 
been prepared showing the status of the District’s various Reserves and Reserve Funds along with the individual 
commitments stemming from the 2022 Draft Capital Budget and Forecast.  Also included are the projected annual 
Reserve contributions for 2022 (based upon scheduled Reserve contributions contained within the Treasurer’s Report).  
These schedules are attached to this report in the Sources of Financing section. 

The following chart shows the projected Reserve Fund balances into the future, if capital projects and Reserve 
contributions continue at the levels projected within these budgets.  The Operating Funds are increasing over the forecast 
period due to the increased contribution to the Muskoka Hospital Local Share Reserve which was established during the 
2021 budget process.  Lastly, it should be noted that these figures do not include the balance in the Debt Reduction 
Reserve which is highlighted in the Debt and Debt Capacity section. 
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Capital Reserve Funds 

The District has thirteen capital Reserve Funds (excluding the Debt Reduction Reserve) to finance the replacement and 
upgrade of infrastructure along with related studies.  As noted in the Capital Financing section, 92.6% of the expenditures 
in the 10-year capital forecast are financed from internal reserves.  As such, these reserves are critical for the long term 
sustainability of the District. 

Funds for these reserves are generally derived from the operating budget through contributions to reserves and interest 
earned on investments.  In 2022, the total contributions to both capital and operating reserves are $31.0 million ($30.3 
million in 2021).  The contributions to capital reserves are increasing by $1.3 million from last year and reflect increases in 
line with the District’s asset management plan of 5% for the Roads Capital Reserve and 1.97% for all other Tax Supported 
Capital Reserves, except the Fleet and ITSC reserves.  However, these increases are partially offset by a reduction in the 
contribution to the Debt Reduction Reserve of $958,658 which will be discussed further in the Sustainability section. 

During the development of the budget, staff noted that contributions to the Fleet Reserve were insufficient to fund the 10-
year capital program.  The contributions from operations in 2021 were $0.7 million while the average capital outlay 
projected over the 10-year forecast is $1.15 million, creating a shortfall of approximately $0.4 million each year.  Staff are 
proposing to increase the contribution by $235,092 in 2022.  This increase allows the reserve to remain positive over the 
forecast period but draws the ending reserve balance down by $1.2 million by 2031.  A review of the long-range plan for 
fleet will be completed by the Fleet Manager with recommendations on the future reserve contributions in 2022. 

The ITSC Reserve was created in 2020 and is used to fund core IT infrastructure projects and is financed from 
contributions from the IT shared services partners based on the current allocation methodology.  Contributions to the 
reserve are increasing over a four-year period to reach a sustainable level for core infrastructure renewal.  The increase 
for 2022 is $66,668. 

As noted above, the inflation or increase for ongoing capital reserves contributions is just under $1.3 million and matches 
the asset management guideline which indicated an increase in the reserves of 1.97% for all capital reserves with the 
exception of the Roads Capital Reserve contribution which increased 5.0%.  Many municipalities are choosing to have a 
dedicated capital levy to support the rehabilitation and replacement of assets.  For information purposes, the District’s 
increase in reserve contributions is the equivalent to 1.6% of the prior year’s net levy.  The impact of inflationary pressures 
recorded for non-residential construction for the third quarter of 2021 of 11.6% reduces the effective rate of the 
contribution to these reserves as well as the ability to proceed with capital projects as planned.  Staff have highlighted 
inflationary pressures as a budget risk and will continue to update Council through the quarterly variance reports as more 
information becomes available. 
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Development Charge Reserve Funds 

There are only two services in the Tax Supported Budget that receive funding from Development Charges; Roads and 
Hauled Sewage.  Revenue for these funds is derived from Development Charge (DC) fees and is used to fund capital 
projects with an identified growth component.  The District conducted a DC Study in 2019.  The study quantified the 
development charges by calculating both the population growth and eligible growth-related expenditures over a 30-year 
period.  A new development charges by-law became effective on January 1, 2020 that resulted in a discount of 
approximately 50% for residential and commercial accommodation development and 92% for non-residential development 
compared to the maximum permissible rates within the 2019 Background Study.  The current by-law is in effect until 
January 1, 2025. 

The revenue projections contained in this budget are based on the approved development charges rates that came into 
effect on January 1, 2020 plus annual inflationary adjustments that are approved and the growth forecast contained in the 
Background Study.  The Hauled Sewage DC reserve shows a positive closing balance in the 10-year forecast period 
using these approved revenue projections.  However, the Roads DC reserve falls into a shortfall starting in 2024.  The 
forecasted shortfall in the 10-year forecast is $5.7 million and is financed from the Roads Capital reserve fund.  Projects 
will be deferred if possible, but it is likely any shortfall will need to be financed from other reserves or debt issuance. 

On average, roads projects are financed 8.8% over the next ten years from DCs, while hauled sewage projects are 
financed 8.0%. 

Operating Reserve Funds 

The District has ten operating Reserve Funds that are regularly used to manage the District’s self-insured health and 
dental benefits, as well as, WSIB programs.  In addition, there are other programs that are operating in nature for which 
reserves have been established such as Affordable Housing, Gateway Homes Initiatives, The Pines Community Support 
Fund and the Muskoka Services Investment Fund.  Income for these funds is derived from the operating budget and is 
generally used to fund expenditures within the operating budget.  It is an effective means to smooth out year-over-year 
fluctuations in the District’s net levy. 

During the 2021 budget, District Council approved the establishment of the Muskoka Hospital Local Share Reserve Fund 
to be used for future Muskoka Hospital reconstruction costs.  A contribution of $600,000 was approved through the 2021 
budget process and an additional $354,000 has been added for 2022 for consideration during the budget process as 
approved through Report FCS-5-2021-10. 
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Transfers from Capital and Operating Reserves into Operations 

There are a number of proposed transfers ($687,010) from both capital and operating reserves to fund programs in the 
operating budget as follows: 

• $175,350 is being withdrawn from the WSIB reserve to finance a portion of health and safety staffing and 
program initiatives; 

• $196,660 is being withdrawn from the Corporate Capital reserve to finance the District’s 50th Anniversary 
celebration which has been delayed ($49,160), consulting costs for the implementation of the Muskoka Area 
Indigenous Leadership Table strategy and Inclusion, Diversity, Equity and Anti-racism (IDEA) action plan 
($37,500), one-time costs for general ledger system improvements ($16,500), the purchase of upgraded 
communication systems for Paramedic Services ($50,000) and a portion of energy related initiatives 
($43,500); 

• $170,000 is being withdrawn from the Gateway Homes reserves to fund a portion of the MAHIP 
expenditures; 

• $50,000 is being withdrawn from the Tax Stabilization reserve to fund the activities of the Muskoka 
Economic Recovery Task Force; 

• $30,000 is being withdrawn from the Planning Capital reserve to fund a portion of external legal costs 
associated with Ontario Land Tribunal matters; and 

• $60,000 is being withdrawn from the Fleet Reserve to finance a portion of the Fleet Manager position. 

The following section deals with the sustainability of the capital and operating reserve funds and their potential impact on 
the operating budget. 

Sustainability 

The increases in contributions to reserves being proposed are in line with the District’s asset management plan guidelines 
which reflect an increase of 5.0% for Roads and 1.97% for all other Tax Supported Capital Reserves, except the Fleet and 
ITSC reserves which have been increased to reflect growing capital requirements over the 10-year forecast. 

The following table shows the recommended contributions to the various reserves as funded from the Tax Supported 
Operating Budget for the years 2021 – 2025.  Capital Reserves have been increased in accordance with the guidelines 
noted above. 
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Reserves/Reserve Funds 
– Capital Reserves 

2021 
Budget 

2022 
Budget Difference 

Future Year 
Projected 

Contribution 
Requirements 

2023 

Future Year 
Projected 

Contribution 
Requirements 

2024 

Future Year 
Projected 

Contribution 
Requirements 

2025 
Roads Capital $18,511,018 $19,453,229 $942,211  $20,408,397 $21,428,817 $22,500,258 
Debt Reduction 3,958,658 3,000,000  (958,658) 3,000,000  3,000,000  3,000,000  
Environmental 2,752,319 2,806,540  54,221  2,861,826  2,918,207  2,975,695  
Corporate Capital 1,076,725 1,040,696  (36,029) 1,198,791  1,277,752  1,357,204  
Fleet Capital 715,056 950,148  235,092  968,866  987,953  1,007,415  
Ambulance Capital 605,511  617,440  11,929  629,603  642,006  654,654  
Pines Capital 550,464  561,308  10,844  572,366  583,641  595,139  
Airport Capital 550,464  561,308  10,844  572,366  583,641  595,139  
Port Carling Locks Capital 447,657  456,476  8,819  465,469  474,639  483,989  
Community Housing Capital 220,186  224,524  4,338  228,947  233,457  238,056  
Planning Capital 137,855  140,571  2,716  143,340  146,164  149,044  
Computer Equipment 132,110  114,713  (17,397) 116,973  119,277  121,627  
ITSC Reserve 26,494  93,162  66,668  64,918  86,674  88,382  

 

Reserves/Reserve Funds 
– Operating Reserves 

2021 
Budget 

2022 
Budget Difference 

Future Year 
Projected 

Contribution 
Requirements 

2023 

Future Year 
Projected 

Contribution 
Requirements 

2024 

Future Year 
Projected 

Contribution 
Requirements 

2025 
Muskoka Hospital Local 
Share 600,000  954,000  354,000  1,308,000 1,662,000 2,016,000 

 

Reserves/Reserve Funds 
– Summary 

2021 
Budget 

2022 
Budget Difference 

Future Year 
Projected 

Contribution 
Requirements 

2023 

Future Year 
Projected 

Contribution 
Requirements 

2024 

Future Year 
Projected 

Contribution 
Requirements 

2025 
Total $30,284,517  $30,974,115  $689,598  $32,539,862  $34,144,228  $35,782,602  

49



The Debt Reduction Reserve Fund contribution has been reduced by $958,658 which is consistent with the planned 
phase out by 2025.  Staff are recommending this reduction for 2022 to partially offset the increased costs of $989,022 
being proposed for the Affordable Housing division to advance this strategic priority and increase the number of affordable 
housing units across Muskoka.  Staff are not recommending any further reductions in the Debt Reduction Reserve Fund 
until the Asset Management system is implemented and the overall Asset Management Plan is updated. 

The Corporate Capital Reserve is showing a decrease compared to the prior year.  Contributions were generally 
increased by 1.97%, however loans to fund lighting retrofits at The Pines and Administration building were fully paid 
resulting in a reduction of $70,200.  In addition, the contribution for the District’s portion of core IT infrastructure was 
increased by $15,157 which is above the guideline, but is needed to sustain the capital investments required over the 
forecast period.  The Computer Equipment reserve has also been reduced by just under $17,400 based on a review of the 
10-year forecast and current reserve balance. 

Contributions to Operating Reserves has remained consistent with prior years, with the exception of the Muskoka Hospital 
Local Share Reserve Fund.  As noted earlier, the draft budget includes an increase for this reserve fund of $354,000 for 
2022, as well as, each year for 15 years as proposed in Report FCS-5-2021-10.  The hospital has estimated that the 
community must raise approximately 23% of the capital build costs or $129.2 million.  Further to this, the hospital has 
identified approximately $35 million in assets which can be transferred to the new facilities and the hospital foundations 
have approved providing $20 million towards the redevelopment costs.  As a result, the remaining portion of the local 
share to be raised is approximately $74 million.  If the District’s contributions are increased annually by $354,000 for 
fifteen years and investment income of 4% per annum can be achieved, the District will accumulate approximately $64 
million of the total $74 million required. 

Debt and Debt Capacity 

In the 2022 Draft Capital Budget and Forecast, there is no external debt required to finance the forecasted capital 
expenditures.  However, the 2021 budget was amended to reflect total project costs for the Fairvern redevelopment of 
$50.9 million which is financed from external debentures of $20.9 million, internal loans from the Debt Reduction Reserve 
of $24.7 million and grants of $5.3 million.  The internal and external debt has been reflected in 2021 figures, but will be 
issued as needed throughout the construction.  The external debt will be partially offset with funding from the Province 
that is received over 25 years. 

The establishment of the Debt Reduction Reserve fund has provided a vehicle to finance most of the projected debt 
through internal loans.  The total debt required over the 10-year period is $9.0 million, summarized as follows: 
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• $ 2.5 million to refinance balloon payments on existing external debt for Wastewater in 2027;
• $ 3.4 million to finance future cell development at Rosewarne Landfill in 2023; and
• $ 3.1 million to finance DC Wastewater projects in 2022, 2023 and 2028.

A more detailed breakdown of the Debt Reduction Reserve fund is included in Appendix C. 

The following graph highlights the projected balances, draws and loan repayments for the Debt Reduction Reserve fund.  
The graph depicts a similar story to previous reports to Council on the status of the reserve fund in terms of commitments 
and utilization.  As noted in the graph, there is a negative balance in the Debt Reduction Reserve fund in 2022 and 2023.  
This is due to the internal debt commitment of the Fairvern Nursing Home redevelopment project in the 2021 budget 
totalling $24.7 million.  Debt repayments and contributions bring the balance of the reserve back into a positive position in 
2024.  As noted above, the contribution has been reduced by $958,658 in 2022 consistent with the planned phase out of 
all contributions to this reserve by 2025.  Staff are not recommending any further reductions in the Debt Reduction 
Reserve fund until the Asset Management system is implemented and the overall Asset Management Plan and financing 
strategy is updated.  As noted earlier, staff has not assumed any external borrowing related to development charge 
revenue shortfall in the 10-year forecast period, but there is $3.1 million of internal borrowing. 
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In developing the graph, staff has assumed that all existing balloon debentures will be financed from the Debt Reduction 
Reserve fund and that new internal debt will be issued at prevailing market rates at the time of issuance and amortized 
over varying terms depending on the asset. 

The graph below presents the existing external and forecasted debt payments for debentures issued to finance capital 
projects and existing and forecasted internal loan payments that are required to finance projects contained in the 2022 
Tax and Rate Supported Draft Capital Budgets and Forecasts. 
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Since the inception of the Debt Reduction Reserve, there has been a steady decrease in annual external debt payments 
and a replacement of external debt with less costly internal debt.  As noted earlier, the financing of the Fairvern project will 
include both external debt and internal loans.  The repayments for this financing are projected to begin in 2023 and 2024 
which is the cause of the increase in those years on the graph above.  Similarly, the refinancing of $2.5 million of external 
sewer debt in 2027 results in an increase in internal repayments in 2028.  The projected growth of internal debt reflects 
the current estimates of loan repayments to the Debt Reduction Reserve, but may be impacted if there are shortfalls in 
development charges that cannot be financed from other reserves. 
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The Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing regulates the level of debt that may be incurred by municipalities.  No more 
than 25% of the total own-purpose revenues can be used to service debt and other long-term obligations. 

The graph below highlights the projected total annual debt repayments for the District for both its Rate and Tax Supported 
operations.  It then compares this to the projected annual credit limit set by the Province through regulation.  The District 
is projected to use 15% of its allowable limit in 2022 on external debt payments (dark blue bars).  This figure drops to 8% 
by 2031 as external debt matures and future financing is internalized. 
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Asset Management Plans 

According to the Province, Asset Management is “an integrated, lifecycle approach to effective stewardship of 
infrastructure assets to maximize benefits, manage risk and provide satisfactory levels of service to the public in a 
sustainable and environmentally responsible manner”.  Asset management requires the compilation and updating of 
detailed information on the nature and condition of infrastructure assets, as well as the service levels expected from them.  
It also requires asset owners to set strategic priorities that will guide decisions regarding investments in asset renewal and 
/ or rehabilitation.  Asset management also requires the development of a plan to finance these investments.  Asset 
Management Plans are living documents that require continuous updating.  Keeping track of changes in asset inventory 
including repairs, replacements, decommissioning, etc., requires the creation and maintenance of large databases that 
integrate well with other tools such as geographic information systems. 
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In June of 2011, the Province released Building Together, a long-term infrastructure plan for Ontario.  This plan reinforced 
a strong commitment to continued investment in infrastructure.  In Building Together, the province stated that any 
municipality seeking provincial infrastructure funding must demonstrate how its proposed project fits within a detailed 
asset management plan.  This requirement ensures that limited resources are directed to the most critical needs.  Ontario 
Regulation 588/17 under the Infrastructure for Jobs and Prosperity Act, 2015 came into effect on January 1, 2018, and 
requires that every municipality meet the following timelines: 

Category July 1, 2019** July 1, 2022 
Core Infrastructure* 

July 1, 2024 
All Infrastructure July 1, 2025 

Policy and Strategy Strategic Asset 
Management Policy - - - 

Asset Inventory - Inventory Analysis Inventory Analysis Update Inventory Analysis 

Levels of Service - 
Current Levels of 
Service and Cost to 
Sustain 

Current Levels of 
Service and Cost to 
Sustain 

Proposed Levels of Service 

Lifecycle Management 
Strategy - - - Lifecycle Management 

Strategy 
Risk - - - Risk Analysis 

Growth - Estimated Costs to 
Service Growth 

Estimated Costs to 
Service Growth 

Financial Strategy to Service 
Growth 

Financial Strategy - - - Financial Strategy and 
Addressing Funding Shortfalls 

* Core Infrastructure is defined as roads, bridges, culverts, water, wastewater and stormwater systems 
** A review and update of the policy and the asset management plan is required at least every five years 

The District engaged Watson and Associates Economists Limited (Watson) to prepare its first asset management plan for 
roads, bridges, water, and wastewater assets, in compliance with provincial requirements, which was approved by Council 
in 2014.  Using the templates provided by Watson, District staff have updated and expanded the asset management plan 
to include the following with asset inventories provided as at December 31, 2016 and replacement costs in 2016 dollars: 

• Tax supported assets such as; 
o Roads, Bridges, and Major Culverts 
o Airport, Port Carling Locks, Hauled Sewage, Facilities, Fleet and Equipment 

• Rate supported assets including; 
o Water, Wastewater and Solid Waste 
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The 2016 Asset Management Plan (Plan) includes tax supported capital assets with a 2016 replacement value of 
approximately $1.4 billion and rate supported capital assets with a 2016 replacement value of $1.2 billion.  Tax Supported 
asset replacement values by category are shown in the accompanying table. 

Asset Category 2016 Replacement Value 
Roads, Bridges, Major Culverts $1,275,103,161 
Community Housing Facilities 39,470,337 
Long Term Care Facility 21,388,873 
Airport 19,953,111 
Administration Buildings 17,163,777 
Hauled Sewage 10,589,112 
Port Carling Locks 6,281,740 
Fleet and Equipment 10,105,555 
Total Tax Supported Assets $1,400,055,666 

As is often the case in municipalities throughout Ontario and, indeed, the entire country, the asset management plan 
highlighted an infrastructure funding gap.  Recommendations for closing this gap include reducing levels of service, 
increasing revenues from taxation and user fees, and pursuing capital grant funding.  The asset management plan 
estimated that capital funding for roads needs to be increased annually by 5.0% for each year of the 20-year forecast 
period.  Similarly, all other tax supported capital funding needs to be increased by 1.97% per year for the 20-year forecast 
period. 

Council adopted the District’s first Asset Management Policy in mid-2019 in accordance with Ontario Regulation 588/17. 

In 2021, staff completed a procurement process with the District’s IT partners for a combined work order and asset 
management software and final negotiations with the awarded vendor have been completed.  The Asset Management 
Working Group has been meeting regularly with a goal of completing the first phase of implementation (core 
infrastructure) in mid-2022. 

As noted in the Service Level Changes section of this report, the draft budget includes a net levy cost of $20,981 for a 
new Finance Manager position dedicated to Asset Management.  The estimated expenditures for this position are 
$100,981 in 2022 with partially offsetting grant funding of $80,000 from the Ontario Community Infrastructure Fund as 
advancement of Asset Management Plans is an eligible expense.  Asset management will continue to provide a 
mechanism for reliable, repeatable, and transparent decision making.  This position will be critical in realizing the full 
benefits of asset management by implementing the strategic principles and working collaboratively across all asset-
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owning departments to continuously improve our processes to support the supply of safe and reliable public infrastructure 
in a fiscally responsible manner. 

2022 Report on Excluded Expenses – Ontario Regulation 284/09 

The District Municipality of Muskoka is required under Ontario Regulation 284/09 (O. Reg. 284/09) to report on certain 
expenses that have been excluded from the annual budget, prior to adopting a budget.  The intent of O. Reg. 284/09 is to 
provide information to Council on balanced budgeting versus full accrual financial statement reporting, and to have 
Council adopt the report prior to approval of the annual budgets, in accordance with the Regulation. 

In 2009, the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) introduced major revisions to the accounting standards whereby 
municipalities were required to move to a full accrual basis of financial statement reporting.  The most notable change was 
the introduction of PSAB 3150 – Tangible Capital Assets, which requires municipalities to amortize (depreciate) tangible 
capital assets (TCA) over their useful life, as opposed to expensing the entire cost in the year of purchase. 

The new standards, however, do not require that budgets be prepared on the same basis.  As such, most municipalities, 
including the District of Muskoka, continue to prepare budgets on a traditional funding basis where revenue and expenses 
for operating and capital budgets are balanced.  O. Reg. 284/09 allows for the exclusion of amortization, post-employment 
benefits and solid waste landfill closure and post-closure expenses from the budget. 

When a municipality excludes all or a portion of these expenses from its budget, O. Reg. 284/09 requires the municipality 
to prepare a report about the excluded expenses and adopt the report by resolution.  In addition, the report must contain 
at least: 

1. an estimate of the change in the accumulated surplus of the municipality to the end of the year resulting 
from the exclusion of any of the expenses listed above; and 

2. an analysis of the estimated impact of the exclusion of any of the expenses listed above on the future 
tangible capital asset funding requirements of the municipality. 

The District has developed the 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget, excluding expenses, as noted below. 

1. The budget did not include an expense for the amortization of its tangible capital assets, which is estimated 
to be $17.5 million.  However, the budget did include net reserve contributions of $30.3 million for capital 
asset replacement and debt reduction contributions. 

2. The budget did not include the current year’s post-employment benefits expense as this amount is nominal. 
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3. The budget does not include solid waste landfill closures and post closure expenses as these amounts are 
considered as part of the Solid Waste Management Budget for 2022. 

If amortization is included in the 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget, the operating surplus will decrease by $17.5 
million as noted in the accompanying chart with the full accrual budget operating surplus of $16.5 million. 

Since contributions to reserves are in excess of the amortization for the Tax Supported Budget, the impact of not including 
amortization is minimal. 

Although the contributions to reserves are in excess of amortization, staff does not recommend a reduction.  Amortization 
does not consider future commitments, service requirements, infrastructure age and condition, and inflation on 
replacement costs.  As noted above, the Asset Management Plan highlights that additional revenue is required to meet 
future asset replacement costs, particularly for roads and bridges. 

Full Accrual Budget Reconciliation 

2022 Draft Tax Supported Budget Revenues Expenditures Surplus/Deficit 
Operating $137,008,494 $137,008,494 $0 
Capital 30,242,200 30,242,200 0 

Total 2022 Draft Tax Supported Budget $167,250,694 $167,250,694 $0 
Add:  Interest and other revenue in Reserves 1,829,638 - - 
Less:  Transfer from Reserves (28,311,560) - - 
Less:  Transfer to Reserves - (30,287,105) - 
Less:  Capital Expenses - (29,043,300) - 
Less:  External Debt Principal Payments - (704,589) - 
Less:  Internal Debt Payments - (418,544) - 

Subtotal before exclusions $140,768,772 $106,797,156 $33,971,616 
 

Exclusions Revenues Expenditures Surplus/(Deficit) 
Add:  Amortization - 17,488,568 (17,488,568) 

Restated 2022 Draft Tax Supported Budget $140,768,772 $124,285,724  $16,483,048  

2022 Draft Operating Budget and 2022 Draft Capital Budget and Forecast Layout 
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Attached to this report are the following schedules: 

Departmental submissions are grouped by Standing Committee 

Within each section, there are Net Levy Summaries, which provide departmental totals both by Program and by Object 
Summary for each function (major expense and revenue category) – these summary schedules are blue. 

Following each of the summary sheets are the individual program sheets, along with narrative background sheets and 
Service Level Change forms, if applicable, for the programs budgeted. 

Note:  Figures contained in the 2021 actual column are as at December 9, 2021 and are subject to change with entry of 
year-end adjustments and audit review.  It should be noted that 2021 budget figures reflect the approved budget and 
approved amendments that have occurred throughout the year. 

At the end of each departmental section is a summary of the department's capital budget and forecast – these schedules 
are yellow. 

Sources of Financing 

This section includes a schedule for each fund, its projected balance, commitments and contributions. 

Note:  Figures contained in the Commitment column reflect transactions for the period ending June 30, 2021.  The 
reserve fund balance will change to reflect the remainder of the year’s transactions, year-end adjustments and audit 
review. 

Appendix 

This section includes the Full Time Equivalent Chart. 

Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 

This chart summarizes the Full Time Equivalents included in both the Tax and Rate Supported Budgets. 
The 2021 Revised Full Time Equivalent column includes permanent full time and other staff. 
The 2022 Annualized column recognizes the incremental hours for those positions approved in 2022. 
The 2022 Service Level Change column summarizes additional staffing included in the Draft Budget. 
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The 2022 FTE Budget Request column is broken down between permanent full time and other staff.  Other staff includes 
elected officials, part-time, seasonal, students and contract staff. 

Financial Considerations 

Financial considerations are noted throughout the report 

Climate Change Implications 

The District assesses climate implications in all staff reports using the Clean Air Partnership’s ‘Municipal Climate Lens 
Tool’ to consider climate impacts or benefits associated with any project, program or initiative.  The following is a 
summary of the results. 

Municipal Climate 
Lens Tool 

Results 

Mitigation Project does not result in GHG reduction, but more GHG 
intensive options exist 

Temperature Temperature impacts has been considered and improved 
over base case 

Precipitation Precipitation impacts has been considered and improved 
over base case 

Climate Considerations Summary:  The strategic priorities outlined in the 2022 budget include affordable housing, asset 
management, community initiatives, and emergency management which all contribute to building adaptive capacity and 
resiliency for the District of Muskoka.  These themes are complimented by investments in community initiatives for 
marginalized populations which have been disproportionately impacted by climate change, particularly through supports 
for the Muskoka Area Indigenous Leadership Table and the Inclusion, Diversity, Equity, and Anti-racism community and 
staff action plans, increasing the District’s affordable housing stock, and increased investments in the Local Hospital 
Share Capital reserve. 

While this budget does not reflect a reduction in greenhouse gas (GHG), the GHG baseline inventory for the District of 
Muskoka was complete in 2021, with the development of GHG Reduction Strategies commencing in early 2022.  These 
strategies will provide options and direction for the District to meet its GHG reduction target of net-zero by 2050. 
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Communications 

Notification of the intention to adopt the 2022 Tax Supported Budget will appear in the MuskokaRegion.com newspaper 
and on the District’s website. 

The 2022 Draft Tax Supported Budget has been forwarded to District Councillors, District staff, the local libraries, and 
ratepayer and cottager associations.  In addition, printed copies of the budget are also available upon request.  It will also 
be posted on the District’s website and links to the webpage will be forwarded to District Councillors, District staff, the 
Area Municipalities, cottager associations, local libraries and area Chambers of Commerce.  Each department will present 
their portion of the budget, along with other supporting documentation, to their respective Standing Committees.  As the 
document proceeds through Committee review, Committee of the Whole Council, and Council approval, amended pages 
will be distributed for inclusion in this document. 

Strategic Priorities 

This report supports the following District of Muskoka Strategic Priorities: 

Natural Environment s1.5; 
Governance s2.2, s2.3, s2.4 and s2.7; 
Infrastructure s4.3. 

In closing, we wish to thank the members of the District Strategic Leadership Team and their Managers and Directors for 
their cooperation and patience during this ever-evolving budget exercise.  In particular, we wish to acknowledge the 
efforts of the Budgets and Financial Planning group. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Suzanne Olimer, B.Com, CPA, CMA, Commissioner of Finance and Corporate Services; 
Julie Stevens, CPA, CA, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 
February 4, 2022

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

All General Run Date: 09/02/22 1:24 PM

Water Strategy 462,238 606,002 594,268 100,801 716,878 20.63% 122,610

Geomatics 7,940 14,992

911 Addressing 203,543 224,219 226,068 229,763 1.63% 3,695

Community Housing 2,722,036 3,535,243 2,989,105 135,182 3,313,819 10.86% 324,714

Affordable Housing 2,457,552 916,977 2,527,449 989,022 3,600,542 42.46% 1,073,093

Homelessness 148,907 220,524 145,350 145,530 0.12% 180

Community Transportation 50,750 13,885 66,123 70,194 6.16% 4,071

Community Initiatives 153,010 193,887 216,288 (102,200) 98,200 212,308 (1.84%) (3,980)

Ontario Works Financial Assistance (8,731) (9,543)

Ontario Works Programs 1,743,352 1,919,810 2,233,201 2,177,212 (2.51%) (55,989)

MED Childcare Service Agreement 144,113 1,065,503 540,510 (101,401) 692,745 28.17% 152,235

MED EarlyON (2) 42,038 64,220 (27,518) 31,438 (51.05%) (32,782)

Muskoka Home Childcare Agency (5,925) 60,415

Strengthening Communities 149,912 87,423 122,704 (87,298) 9,509 44,915 (63.40%) (77,789)

Seniors Programs and Services 251,451 201,540 287,081 306,621 6.81% 19,540

Total  Community and Planning Services 9,806,651 10,452,145 11,428,944 1,035,507 (21,210) 12,999,100 13.74% 1,570,156

Health Services

Paramedic Services 6,253,110 6,568,252 6,219,032 12,684 50,000 6,445,482 3.64% 226,450

Community Paramedicine (122,549)

Emergency Management (64,366) 141,025 56,777 92,142 (92,142) 58,937 3.80% 2,160

Health Unit 1,509,300 1,535,868 1,526,779 1,608,109 5.33% 81,330

Health Initiatives Capital Funding 600,000 600,000 600,000 354,000 954,000 59.00% 354,000

Health Strategies and Initiatives 218,816 337,656 358,911 380,761 6.09% 21,850

Pines Operations 1,235,597 2,040,641 1,698,063 1,734,568 2.15% 36,505

Pines Debt 244,151 (176,041) 250,684 250,684

2020

Actuals

2021

YTD

Actuals

2021

Revised

Budget

2022

Annualized

Changes

2022

Service Level

Changes

2022

Amendments

2022

Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021

Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021

Dollar

Change

Version Approved TS Net Levy Summary New Comm Structure
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 
February 4, 2022

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

All General Run Date: 09/02/22 1:24 PM

Fairvern 61,334 61,335 61,335

Fairvern Operations 111,875 111,875 111,875

Total  Health Services 10,057,942 10,924,852 10,771,581 12,684 446,142 69,733 11,605,751 7.74% 834,170

Airport

Airport 1,069,132 1,101,259 1,165,096 1,179,505 1.24% 14,409

Total  Airport 1,069,132 1,101,259 1,165,096 1,179,505 1.24% 14,409

Total All General 78,529,713 77,905,867 81,041,897 48,319 713,192 26,262 84,121,432 3.80% 3,079,535

2020

Actuals
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 30/2022 
February 4, 2022

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

Finance and Corporate Services Run Date: 09/02/22 1:24 PM

Finance and Corporate Services

Elected Officials 613,275 647,052 701,401 728,087 3.80% 26,686

Administration/CAO 610,570 587,206 635,626 45,000 506,665 (20.29%) (128,961)

Communications 275,545 275,545

Continuous Improvement Unit 227,061 210,752 309,151 98,526 421,379 36.30% 112,228

Corporate Administration 525,703 557,298 774,216 804,307 3.89% 30,091

Human Resources 570,254 649,064 603,577 636,579 5.47% 33,002

Finance Services 209,150 207,843 356,675 20,981 384,505 7.80% 27,830

Facility Services 444,194 353,156 465,238 21,758 524,122 12.66% 58,884

Information Technology Services 96,305 (236,007) 112,248 5,500 (22,261) 287,614 156.23% 175,366

Office Services 105,894 88,541 3,107

Fleet Operations 170,020 15,263 33,789 (29,999) (296.55%) (45,262)

Property Assessment Services 2,378,327 2,959,725 2,369,157 2,356,894 (0.52%) (12,263)

Accessibility 21,922 326 34,706 34,981 0.79% 275

Legal Services 699,542 617,969 696,894 (18,097) 741,961 6.47% 45,067

Provincial Offences (395,126) (151,363) (366,604) (307,490) (16.12%) 59,114

Clerk/FOI 294,342 374,621 351,359 364,986 3.88% 13,627

Veterinarian Assistance 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900

Fire 424 585 778 778

Police Services 15,739,557 14,513,821 15,411,633 15,404,333 (0.05%) (7,300)

Total  Finance and Corporate Services 22,144,294 21,553,509 22,474,218 33,789 176,775 (22,261) 23,138,147 2.95% 663,929

Total Finance and Corporate Services 22,144,294 21,553,509 22,474,218 33,789 176,775 (22,261) 23,138,147 2.95% 663,929

2020

Actuals

2021

YTD

Actuals

2021

Revised

Budget

2022

Annualized

Changes

2022

Service Level

Changes

2022

Amendments

2022

Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021

Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021

Dollar

Change

Version Approved TS Net Levy Summary New Comm Structure

FCS 1-4
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February 4, 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Finance and Corporate Services Run Date: 09/02/22 2:03 PM

Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 7,920,567 7,969,887 8,675,967 33,789 175,597 9,358,028 7.86% 682,061

Employee Related Expenses 212,837 212,542 402,214 385,047 (4.27%) (17,167)

Materials & Supplies 818,702 811,704 842,086 39,091 1,030,960 22.43% 188,874

Purchased Services 21,341,060 20,356,859 21,131,789 107,662 21,321,600 0.90% 189,811

Transfer To Others 21,191 175,685 217,198 12,000 54,198 (75.05%) (163,000)

Minor Capital

Total  Operating Costs 30,314,357 29,526,677 31,269,254 33,789 322,350 12,000 32,149,833 2.82% 880,579

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 2,167 44,148 19,003 19,003

Reserves 971,372 653,273 604,113 (89,408) (62,000) 845,288 39.92% 241,175

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 973,539 697,421 623,116 (89,408) (62,000) 864,291 38.70% 241,175

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet (1,850,607) (1,977,668) (2,022,576) (109,753) (2,419,667) 19.63% (397,091)

Insurance 116,779 170,364 170,364 3,556 233,585 37.11% 63,221

Support Services (4,347,166) (4,389,026) (4,485,508) (4,622,759) 3.06% (137,251)

Total  Net Internal Service Charges (6,080,994) (6,196,330) (6,337,720) (106,197) (6,808,841) 7.43% (471,121)

Total  Expenditures 25,206,902 24,027,768 25,554,650 33,789 126,745 (50,000) 26,205,283 2.55% 650,633

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (915,559) (97,520) (424,900) (22,261) (334,161) (21.36%) 90,739

User Fees (228,085) (342,409) (217,687) (219,830) 0.98% (2,143)

Fines/Penalties (680,155) (951,321) (1,184,800) (44,063) (1,228,863) 3.72% (44,063)

Service Charge Municipal (1,111,226) (959,669) (1,225,649) 94,093 50,000 (1,273,282) 3.89% (47,633)

Other (127,583) (123,340) (27,396) (11,000) (59.85%) 16,396

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Version Approved General Levy by Object Budget
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Total  Revenue Sources (3,062,608) (2,474,259) (3,080,432) 50,030 27,739 (3,067,136) (0.43%) 13,296

Total  Revenues (3,062,608) (2,474,259) (3,080,432) 50,030 27,739 (3,067,136) (0.43%) 13,296

Net Levy 22,144,294 21,553,509 22,474,218 33,789 176,775 (22,261) 23,138,147 2.95% 663,929

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Version Approved General Levy by Object Budget

FCS 1-4
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Elected Officials 

Strategic Priority 

Council Mission Statement Working together through sound governance to manage the legacy of a healthy Muskoka 
by protecting the natural environment, driving a vibrant economy and enhancing the 
inclusiveness of our caring community. 

Purpose 

• To provide strategic and political leadership in the provision of services offered by The District Municipality of Muskoka
and in addressing issues of public concern.

• To provide the citizens of Muskoka with an efficient and quality level of service in those areas of jurisdiction authorized
under the Municipal Act and other provincial statutes.

• To make decisions concerning all policy matters, operating and capital budgets, and plans brought forward by the
Chief Administrative Officer and the various departments.

2022 Top Objective 

As determined by Muskoka District Council. 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased by 4.22% or $25,504 for increases to council honorariums.
• Transfer to Others decreased 100.0% or $175,000 for prior year one-time grant to Muskoka Steamships and

Discovery Centre to develop a gallery about Indigenous peoples.
• Reserves decreased 100% or $175,000 for the prior year one-time Transfer-in from Corporate Reserves as above.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 
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Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 
Total Operating Costs $852,736 $703,240 $754,520 $731,650 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves ($175,000) $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $23,665 $24,847 $25,340 $25,850 
Total Expenditures $701,401 $728,087 $779,860 $757,500 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $701,401 $728,087 $779,860 $757,500 

Key Service Indicators - Not applicable. 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 570,009 545,224 604,376 629,880 4.22% 25,504

Employee Related Expenses 17,921 16,550 63,550 65,650 3.30% 2,100

Materials & Supplies 296 643 1,166 4,666 300.17% 3,500

Purchased Services 3,513 8,685 8,644 3,044 (64.78%) (5,600)

Transfer To Others 175,000 175,000 (100.00%) (175,000)

Total  Operating Costs 591,739 746,102 852,736 703,240 (17.53%) (149,496)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves (175,000) (175,000) (100.00%) 175,000

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves (175,000) (175,000) (100.00%) 175,000

Net Internal Service Charges

Insurance 10,547 9,308 12,410 13,392 7.91% 982

Support Services 10,989 8,280 11,255 11,455 1.78% 200

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 21,536 17,588 23,665 24,847 4.99% 1,182

Total  Expenditures 613,275 588,690 701,401 728,087 3.80% 26,686

Net Levy 613,275 588,690 701,401 728,087 3.80% 26,686

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
01 Elected Officials Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Administration/CAO 

Strategic Priority 

Governance – Goal Provide responsive and efficient government by demonstrating leadership in transparency, 
excellence, accountability, fiscal responsibility, good governance, community engagement and 
continuous improvement in our program service delivery. 

Purpose 

• To provide professional administrative leadership and management to the Corporation and Council.
• To exercise general control and management of the affairs of the municipality to ensure the efficient and effective

operation of the municipality.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Continue to support District Council’s strategic priorities, initiatives and policy directions and plan for a Strategic
Priorities review early in the next term of Council.

2. Continue to identify and implement opportunities for innovation and continuous improvement and to improve the
efficiency and effectiveness of District operations and programs.

3. Continue to explore shared service opportunities and develop and maintain strong relationships with the Area
Municipalities and other key stakeholders.

4. Continue to implement strategies to develop existing talent and acquire new talent.
5. Continue to improve the corporate culture through increased staff engagement, training, mentorship and support

implementation of the staff action plan developed to advance inclusion, diversity, equity and anti-racism (IDEA) at the
District.
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel decreased 27.86% or $153,151 as a result of a reallocation of 2.00 FTE to Communications, partly offset by
projected wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management/non-union compensation review.

• Purchased Services increased 84.8% or $59,260, primarily related to the Service Level Change (SLC) for Indigenous
Relations (MAILT) and IDEA (Inclusion, Diversity, Equity and Anti-Racism) for Consultant, Advertising, and Program
Services.

• Reserves increased 76.28% or $37,500 for Transfer-In from Corporate Reserve to offset consulting costs for MAILT
and IDEA.

• Net Internal Service Charges decreased 35.59% or $10,970 comprised primarily of the reduction of Computer
Services for staff transferred to Communications category.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• Purchased services to support Indigenous Relations (MAILT) and IDEA (Inclusion, Diversity, Equity and Anti-Racism)
for Consultant, Advertising, and Program Services partially offset by transfer from reserve to fund the consulting costs
for a total levy cost of $45,000

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $653,926 $573,435 $584,900 $596,600 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves ($49,160) ($86,660) ($88,390) ($90,160) 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $30,860 $19,890 $20,290 $20,700 
Total Expenditures $635,626 $506,665 $516,800 $527,140 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $635,626 $506,665 $516,800 $527,140 

Key Service Indicators - Not applicable 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Finance and Corporate Services Division - Program: Administration/CAO 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: IDEA Action Plan Implementation 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☒ Department Initiative ☒

Proposed Start Date: March 31, 2022 

Program Description: Provide funds to implement the community and staff advisory groups’ action plans for IDEA (Inclusion, 
Diversity, Equity and Anti-Racism).  The IDEA Service Level Change is detailed below. 

Meeting:  October 20, 2021 Report:  FCS-10-2021-2 Resolution:  None 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing - None 

Supplies and operating costs 
Program Supplies  $10,500 
Advertising  $7,500 
Promotions $2,500 
Consultant  $26,000 
Program Services-Other $12,000 

Revenue:  Transfer-In from Corporate Reserve $26,000 
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Section C – Financial Impact 

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Supplies and Operating Costs $58,500 $58,500 $58,500 
Total Expenditures $58,500 $58,500 $58,500 

Revenues (By Source) 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Corporate Reserve $26,000 $26,000 $26,000 
Total Revenues $26,000 $26,000 $26,000 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $32,500 $32,500 $32,500 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Finance and Corporate Services Division - Program: Administration/CAO 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: Indigenous Relations

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☒ Department Initiative ☒

Proposed Start Date: March 31, 2022 

Program Description: Provide funds to implement activities outlined in the Strengthening Indigenous Municipal Relationships 
Strategy 2.0 The Muskoka Area Indigenous Leadership Table (MAILT).  The MAILT Service Level Change 
is detailed below. 

Meeting:  August 9/2021 Report:  Council 13(2021)-1 Resolution: 153/2021 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing - None 

Supplies and operating costs 

Program Supplies  $5,500 
Advertising $2,000 
Consultant  $11,500 
Program Services-Other $5,000 

Revenue: Transfer-In from Corporate Reserve $11,500 
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Section C – Financial Impact 

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Supplies and Operating Costs $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 
Total Expenditures $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 

Revenues (By Source) 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Corporate Reserve $11,500 $11,500 $11,500 
Total Revenues $11,500 $11,500 $11,500 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 495,886 468,717 549,794 396,643 (27.86%) (153,151)

Employee Related Expenses 18,333 13,216 28,612 27,012 (5.59%) (1,600)

Materials & Supplies 4,225 1,397 5,638 16,000 20,638 266.05% 15,000

Purchased Services 66,009 17,317 69,882 66,500 129,142 84.80% 59,260

Total  Operating Costs 584,453 500,647 653,926 82,500 573,435 (12.31%) (80,491)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves (49,160) (37,500) (86,660) 76.28% (37,500)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves (49,160) (37,500) (86,660) 76.28% (37,500)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 40 40

Support Services 26,117 20,010 30,820 19,850 (35.59%) (10,970)

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 26,117 20,010 30,860 19,890 (35.55%) (10,970)

Total  Expenditures 610,570 520,657 635,626 45,000 506,665 (20.29%) (128,961)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees

Total  Revenue Sources

Total  Revenues

Net Levy 610,570 520,657 635,626 45,000 506,665 (20.29%) (128,961)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
02 Administration/CAO Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Communications 

Strategic Priority 

Governance 2.6 Strive for a broader level of community engagement by continuing to develop innovative 
programs and practices using all available media tools. 

 2.7 Continue to ensure informed, transparent and open decision making and democratic 
processes by continuously improving policies and procedures that strengthen our Committee 
and Council structure and processes. 

 2.8 Increase the profile of Muskoka with other public and private sector organizations to ensure 
that our residents have access to the services they need by maintaining effective working 
relationships with those stakeholders, and by actively and continually advocating for Muskoka, 
especially for consistent, equitable and sustainable funding. 

Purpose 

• Provide communications strategic advice and support to Council and corporate departments to promote and engage 
the public on District programs, services, and Council initiatives.  Provide support to internal communications and 
customer service delivery. 

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Instill a corporate communication mindset within the organization by establishing an annual communications planning 
process and a Communications Steering Committee. 

2. Increase Council and public profile by creating a stronger District brand and educating the public on the services 
offered by the District. 

3. Enhance internal efforts by providing new internal processes and tools for communication to be proactive and strategic 
in communication planning. 

4. Positive story telling about the important services that District provides to the community. 
5. Enhance public engagement through increased public outreach and expanded use of the Engage Muskoka platform. 
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 
• Personnel increased 100% or $237,735 due to the reallocation of 2.26 FTE from CAO/Admin and OW departments,

estimated wage and benefit increases resulting from the 2021 management/non-union compensation review and job
evaluations for the Manager and Program Communication Specialist positions.

• Net Internal Service Charges increased 100% or $25,450, comprised primarily of Computer Services.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 2.26 2.26 2.26 2.26 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $0 $250,095 $255,100 $260,200 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0 $25,450 $25,960 $26,480 
Total Expenditures $0 $275,545 $281,060 $286,680 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $0 $275,545 $281,060 $286,680 

Key Service Indicators 

As part of the implementation of the Corporate Communications Strategy, a Communications Steering Committee is being 
established to help guide District communications and ensure stronger collaboration with Area Municipalities.  The 
committee will include representatives from Council and the District Strategic Leadership Team (DSLT) to ensure annual 
communications work plans align with Council’s strategic priorities.  Once established, this committee will establish the 
Key Service Indicators for the Communication Division for future reporting. 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 237,735 237,735

Employee Related Expenses 3,200 3,200

Materials & Supplies 1,000 1,000

Purchased Services 8,160 8,160

Total  Operating Costs 250,095 250,095

Net Internal Service Charges

Support Services 25,450 25,450

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 25,450 25,450

Total  Expenditures 275,545 275,545

Net Levy 275,545 275,545

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
12 Communications Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Continuous Improvement Unit 

Strategic Priority 

Governance: Provide responsive and efficient government by demonstrating leadership in transparency, excellence, 
accountability, fiscal responsibility, good governance, community engagement, and continuous 
improvement in our program and service delivery. 

Economy: Drive a vibrant regional economy by collaborating with others to identify and take advantage of 
opportunities to create a positive business environment. 

Community: Ensure that all of Muskoka's communities are complete, safe, inclusive, accessible, supportive and foster 
healthy living. 

Purpose 
• To support District Council and the District Strategic Leadership Team in addressing emerging or priority issues and

completing major projects in an integrated fashion.
• To improve efficiency and effectiveness of District programs and service delivery.
• To provide staff with development opportunities in support of the District’s corporate succession planning program.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Work with Area Municipalities, the District Strategic Leadership Team and internal and external stakeholders to
research, identify and implement measures to increase operational savings, secure alternative funding sources and
improve municipal efficiency through shared services, where possible.

2. Strengthen Indigenous relations and enhance public Indigenous awareness by engaging with Indigenous communities
on new initiatives of the Muskoka Area Indigenous Leadership Table (MAILT), providing staff support and training and
creating an ongoing awareness within the Corporation.

3. Develop and launch an Inclusion, Diversity, Equity, and Anti-Racism (IDEA) Action Plan for the Corporation and
community to ensure all District staff and residents in Muskoka have an equal opportunity for positive educational,
financial, social and health outcomes.
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4. Strengthen regional economic development across Muskoka by working with Area Municipalities and other
stakeholders to improve access to adequate Broadband, improve labour market outcomes, and enhance efforts at
economic recovery as the pandemic continues to impact communities.

5. Foster a corporate culture of innovation through new approaches, programs and tools.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 
• Personnel increased 40.49% or $111,878 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021

management/non-union compensation review, and includes a Service Level Change of $98,526.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• The CIU is managing a number of long-term projects that are impacting the ability for staff to take on new projects and
manage emerging issues.  Staff is recommending to add one-full time staff member to CIU in 2022 and then reassess
the needs of various projects and develop the staffing plan for 2023 and beyond.

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 2.00 2.75 3.00 3.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $284,761 $396,639 $404,572 $412,663 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $24,390 $24,740 $25,234 $25,235 
Total Expenditures $309,151 $421,379 $429,806 $437,898 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $309,151 $421,379 $429,806 $437,898 

Key Service Indicators - Not applicable 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Finance and Corporate Services Division - Program: Continuous Improvement Unit 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program:

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☒ Department Initiative ☒

Proposed Start Date: April 1, 2022 

Program Description: The CIU is managing a variety of long-term projects that do not have defined end-dates, including: 

• Muskoka Area Indigenous Leadership Table (MAILT)
• Muskoka Economic Recovery Task Force (MERTF)
• Muskoka Employment Partnership (MEP)
• Broadband Subcommittee and Regional Broadband Strategy
• IDEA Advisory Group (IAG)
• OPP Detachment Boards

Staff estimate that the ongoing projects listed above consume 80% to 85% of the CIU’s time. To ensure the 
CIU can continue to take on new projects and manage emerging issues, staff has added one full-time staff 
member to CIU for 2022.  In addition, staff propose to reassess needs of various projects and develop a 
staffing plan for 2023 and beyond. 

Meeting:  October 20, 2021 Report: FCS-10-2021-2  Resolution:  None 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

FTE: 1.0  Budgeted: $98,526   Annualized: $129,212 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☐
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Supplies and operating costs - None 

Section C – Financial Impact 

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $98,526 $129,212 $131,796 
Total Expenditures $98,526 $129,212 $131,796 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $98,526 $129,212 $131,796 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 202,763 135,039 276,297 98,526 388,175 40.49% 111,878

Employee Related Expenses 199 300 6,045 6,045

Materials & Supplies 940 674 719 719

Purchased Services 758 28,253 1,700 1,700

Total  Operating Costs 204,660 164,266 284,761 98,526 396,639 39.29% 111,878

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet

Support Services 22,401 17,204 24,390 24,740 1.44% 350

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 22,401 17,204 24,390 24,740 1.44% 350

Total  Expenditures 227,061 181,470 309,151 98,526 421,379 36.30% 112,228

Net Levy 227,061 181,470 309,151 98,526 421,379 36.30% 112,228

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
03 Continuous Improvement Unit Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Corporate Administration 

Strategic Priority 

Governance - Goal Provide responsive and efficient government by demonstrating leadership in transparency, 
excellence, accountability, fiscal responsibility, good governance, community engagement, and 
continuous improvement in our program service delivery. 

Purpose 

• To provide administrative support and leadership to the Finance and Corporate Services Department.
• To advise Council and Management on all financial matters and other functional areas of responsibility.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Oversee implementation and achievement of departmental goals and objectives.
2. Complete an organizational review of Finance and Corporate Services with the goal to build capacity for succession

planning and business case analysis and to foster a more strategic focus.
3. Continue coordination of initiatives including the financial systems and sub-systems with the Information Technology

Steering Committee and the Area Municipalities.
4. Encourage staff development and mentoring through assignments, courses and participation with associations on

committees regarding key subject matters at the provincial level.
5. Meet 2022 Budget Guidelines and decrease budget pressures wherever possible.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 2.89% or $13,544 for estimated wage and benefit increases resulting from the 2021
management/non-union compensation review.

• Insurance increased 32.09% or $20,467 to reflect premium increase.
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2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $493,733 $502,607 $512,660 $522,910 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $280,483 $301,700 $307,730 $313,880 
Total Expenditures $774,216 $804,307 $820,390 $836,790 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $774,216 $804,307 $820,390 $836,790 

Key Service Indicators - Not applicable 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 247,374 211,881 469,332 482,876 2.89% 13,544

Employee Related Expenses 4,873 2,643 15,670 11,000 (29.80%) (4,670)

Materials & Supplies 688 316 243 243

Purchased Services 39,337 31,259 8,488 8,488

Total  Operating Costs 292,272 246,099 493,733 502,607 1.80% 8,874

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves (2,248)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves (2,248)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 7

Insurance 51,098 47,837 63,783 84,250 32.09% 20,467

Support Services 202,625 160,311 216,700 217,450 0.35% 750

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 253,723 208,155 280,483 301,700 7.56% 21,217

Total  Expenditures 543,747 454,254 774,216 804,307 3.89% 30,091

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (18,044)

Total  Revenue Sources (18,044)

Total  Revenues (18,044)

Net Levy 525,703 454,254 774,216 804,307 3.89% 30,091

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
04 Corporate Administration Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Human Resources 

Strategic Priority 

Governance 2.1 Attract, develop and retain knowledgeable, innovative and high performing employees who 
are passionate about our mission and the services we provide.  Build an organization that 
reflects our values, that is healthy, safe and respectful, and that is collaborative and 
accountable. 

 Purpose 

• Provision of Human Resource (HR) services to District employees, departments and Council including:  employee and
labour relations; talent management and development; recruitment; compensation and benefits, job evaluation; policy
development and implementation.

• Support Council, the District Strategic Leadership Team, directors, managers and employees in the development and
delivery of a comprehensive health and safety (H&S) program, which includes policies, practices, procedures and
claims management, based on regulatory requirements, industry standards and recognized best practices.

• Development and delivery of a wellness program integrated with the H&S program and the benefits plan to provide
proactive steps to minimize Workplace Safety and Insurance Board (WSIB) and benefits costs.

• Advisor to management and Council regarding industry trends, organizational changes and impact and interpretation
of legislation and policies.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Continue to support COVID-19 related activities such as H&S guidelines, remote work support, return to work
planning, vaccination protocols, and Mental Health supports to all staff.

2. Continue to support and further develop the overall corporate Recruitment and Onboarding programs.
3. Provide HR support to Long-Term Care operations, especially to support critical staffing challenges and to support the

Fairvern project team in analyzing and implementing HR related activities.
4. Further develop a culture of H&S excellence across the District.
5. Further develop leadership competencies training as well as other broader talent management initiatives.  Develop

and roll out revised performance management system
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 4.25% or $29,087 for estimated wage and benefit costs mainly resulting from the 2021
management/non-union compensation review.

• Purchased Services increased 24.71% or $26,031 primarily for External Legal.
• Reserves decreased 7.58% or $12,350 for additional Transfer-in from WSIB Reserve for Health and Safety.
• Support Services decreased 6.03% or $10,060 for Administration Recovery.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – none 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $938,027 $993,439 $1,013,310 $1,033,580 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves ($163,000) ($175,350) ($178,860) ($182,440) 
Total Net Internal Service Charges ($166,450) ($176,510) ($180,040) ($183,640) 
Total Expenditures $608,577 $641,579 $654,410 $667,500 
Total Revenues ($5,000) ($5,000) ($5,100) ($5,200) 
Net Levy $603,577 $636,579 $649,310 $662,300 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

FTEs Supported – Municipal 362.52 371.10 375.00 380.00 
FTEs Supported – Pines (* Fairvern) 132.71 146.14 266.42* 266.42* 
FTEs Supported - Paramedics 88.11 88.28 91.28 94.28 
Recruitment volume (all) 330 350 385 385 
Number of days lost to workplace injuries 100 100 100 100 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 698,370 625,328 685,128 714,215 4.25% 29,087

Employee Related Expenses 68,781 106,683 121,070 121,370 0.25% 300

Materials & Supplies 17,869 15,911 26,464 26,458 (0.02%) (6)

Purchased Services 74,010 136,327 105,365 131,396 24.71% 26,031

Total  Operating Costs 859,030 884,249 938,027 993,439 5.91% 55,412

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves (117,000) (122,250) (163,000) (175,350) 7.58% (12,350)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves (117,000) (122,250) (163,000) (175,350) 7.58% (12,350)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 360 360

Support Services (164,131) (128,445) (166,810) (176,870) 6.03% (10,060)

Total  Net Internal Service Charges (164,131) (128,445) (166,450) (176,510) 6.04% (10,060)

Total  Expenditures 577,899 633,554 608,577 641,579 5.42% 33,002

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (585)

Service Charge Municipal (7,060) (3,740) (5,000) (5,000)

Total  Revenue Sources (7,645) (3,740) (5,000) (5,000)

Total  Revenues (7,645) (3,740) (5,000) (5,000)

Net Levy 570,254 629,814 603,577 636,579 5.47% 33,002

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
05 Human Resources Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Finance Services 

Strategic Priority 

Governance 2.2 Continue to comply with legislative and program requirements, and report on program 
achievements and improvements. 
2.3 Work with others to strengthen our overall financial position by developing a sustainable 
asset management plan, ensuring appropriate service delivery standards, prudent long range 
financial planning and timely reporting of results, and where possible, seek innovative funding 
tools and models.   
2.4 Control or reduce expenditures and consider alternative methods of service delivery by 
continually investigating means of enhancing partnerships with the Area Municipalities and 
other public and private sector partners. 
2.5 Promote growth that makes optimal use of existing services and infrastructure and sustains 
the financial well-being of the District in the long term. 

Purpose 
• Maintain corporate accounting systems and internal controls, and provide financial recording and reporting.
• Billing and collection systems for water and wastewater urban areas, airport, landfill sites, hauled sewage, community

housing, home child care and Port Carling locks.
• Preparation of financial reports including Annual Audited Financial Statements, Financial Information Returns, Ministry

grant claims and management reports.
• Corporate cash management (investments, short-term borrowing and debenture issuance, reserve financing).
• Provide timely and accurate budget variance reporting to department managers and Council.
• Budget preparation, administration and policy development.
• Provide procurement and risk management services to other departments.

2022 Top Six Objectives 

1. Prepare draft 2021 Financial Information Return (FIR) by May 31, 2022 and present audited Consolidated Financial
Statements to Council by June 30, 2022.
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2. Implement an Asset Management system and additional financial sub-systems, including Vadim Open for Time
Capture and E-billing, by December 31, 2022.

3. Review Investment Policy and draft a Reserve Policy to further formalize an annual investment strategy for reserve
balances.

4. Complete process reviews to achieve improved efficiency and provide better service to our customers.
5. Explore opportunities to encourage passage of the annual budget prior to the start of the budget year and investigate

opportunities for multi-year budgeting.
6. Assist with business case and analysis of major capital projects and new programs, and continue development of

monthly management reports.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 7.22% or $152,615 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management
/non-union compensation review as well as the CUPE contract settlement, and includes a Service Level Change of
$98,066, offset with one-time OCIF funding of $80,000.

• Purchased Services increased 15.3% or $18,821, primarily for postage related to Water and Wastewater billing.
• Reserves decreased 100% or $16,500 due to a Transfer-In from Corporate Reserve to support E-Billing

implementation.
• Support Services decreased 2.69% or $50,160 for increased recovery of Internal Finance Services.
• Grants increased 100% or $80,000 for Ontario Community Infrastructure Fund related to the Asset Management

position Service Level Change.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• Finance Manager, Asset Management $20,981.
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Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 25.00 25.75 26.00 26.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85 
Total Operating Costs $2,309,545 $2,486,175 $2,535,900 $2,586,620 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 ($16,500) ($16,830) ($17,170) 
Total Net Internal Service Charges ($1,865,950) ($1,916,110) ($1,954,430) ($1,993,520) 
Total Expenditures $443,595 $553,565 $564,640 $575,930 
Total Revenues ($86,920) ($169,060) ($170,840) ($172,660) 
Net Levy $356,675 $384,505 $393,800 $403,270 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Total AP transactions processed 61,345 61,845 62,345 62,900 
Total T4s issued 530 560 575 590 
Total AR invoices processed 3,300 3,400 3,500 3,600 
Total water and wastewater bills issued 74,700 73,700 74,300 74,600 
Budget Variance Reports 4 4 4 4 
Tenders/RFPs 50 65 65 65 
Risk Management Claims – Third Party 90 90 90 90 
Risk Management Claims – Statement of 
Claims 10 15 15 15 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Finance and Corporate Services  Division - Program: Finance 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☐ New Program: ☒ Program: Asset Management

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☒ Council Initiative ☒ Department Initiative ☒

Proposed Start Date: On Council Approval 

Program Description: Asset Management 

Meeting:  September 20, 2021 Report:  FCS-8-2021-3 Resolution:  None 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

FTE: 1.0 Budgeted:  $98,066  Annualized:  $129,212 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☐ 

Supplies and operating costs 

PC $1,745 
Cell Phone $1,170 
Revenue: Ontario Community Infrastructure Fund $80,000 
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Section C – Financial Impact 

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $98,066 $129,212 $131,796 
Supplies and Operating Costs $2,915 $2,915 $6,320 
Total Expenditures $100,981 $132,127 $138,116 

Revenues (By Source) 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Ontario Community Infrastructure Fund $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 
Total Revenues $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $20,981 $55,532 $58,243 

33



Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 2,057,008 2,048,057 2,114,613 98,066 2,267,228 7.22% 152,615

Employee Related Expenses 8,787 10,158 40,275 38,875 (3.48%) (1,400)

Materials & Supplies 33,952 39,939 31,612 1,745 38,206 20.86% 6,594

Purchased Services 126,292 75,980 123,045 1,170 141,866 15.30% 18,821

Total  Operating Costs 2,226,039 2,174,134 2,309,545 100,981 2,486,175 7.65% 176,630

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves (80,000) (96,500) (96,500)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves (80,000) (96,500) (96,500)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 31 30 30

Support Services (1,940,578) (1,889,191) (1,865,980) (1,916,140) 2.69% (50,160)

Total  Net Internal Service Charges (1,940,547) (1,889,191) (1,865,950) (1,916,110) 2.69% (50,160)

Total  Expenditures 285,492 284,943 443,595 20,981 473,565 6.76% 29,970

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (76,342) (86,893) (86,920) (89,060) 2.46% (2,140)

Total  Revenue Sources (76,342) (86,893) (86,920) (89,060) 2.46% (2,140)

Total  Revenues (76,342) (86,893) (86,920) (89,060) 2.46% (2,140)

Net Levy 209,150 198,050 356,675 20,981 384,505 7.80% 27,830

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
06 Finance Services Run Date: 24/01/22 2:47 PM

Comm of Whole General Levy by Object Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
6/2022-FCS
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 
Division - Program: Facility Services 
Strategic Priority 
Natural Environment 1.6 Reduce our environmental footprint by making continuous improvements to our 

transportation, water and wastewater treatment, waste management and other corporate 
infrastructure and programs. 

Infrastructure 4.6 Collaborate with the Area Municipalities to plan and complete joint infrastructure projects in 
a coordinated manner. 

Purpose 
• Facility Services provides facilities management services to corporate departments.
• Some of the services provided include:

o Daily maintenance, operation and repairs of corporate facilities;
o Facility capital planning and project management;
o Corporate Energy Management;
o Facility condition audits and assessments; and
o Custodial cleaning services.

2022 Top Six Objectives 
1. Continue development of an energy conservation and demand management program for all corporate facilities.
2. Review and continue development of long-term capital asset management plans for corporate facilities and housing

through the completion of detailed facility condition audits.
3. Complete a review of customer service strategies, communication processes and further develop related policies and

procedures.
4. Investigate and further develop purchasing strategies to identify joint procurement opportunities and further develop a

qualified contractor database.
5. Continue to provide capital project management on the implementation of capital asset management plans and

construction of new facilities such as the new Fairvern Long-Term Care Home and the Home for Good phase 2
project.

6. Continue to investigate, implement, review and develop integrated work management software for asset management,
maintenance and operations and project management.
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Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 
• Personnel increased 8.32% or $55,150 for estimated wage and benefit increases mainly resulting from the 2021

management/non-union compensation review and successful job evaluation for the Manager, Building Maintenance
and Operations position, and included a Service Level Change of $21,758.

• Finance Charges/Reserves decreased 15.15% or $24,497 as lighting replacement project cost fully repaid to corporate
reserve.

• Net Internal Service Charges increased (0.99%) or $9,902 primarily for additional Internal Computer Service charges.
• Other Revenues decreased 59.85% or $16,396 for energy rebates which are now reported under departments hosting

the solar panels.
2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 
• $21,758 to increase the permanent part time Facilities Services Support Clerk to full time.

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 2022 Proposed 2023 Forecast 2024 Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 15.75 16.10 16.10 16.10 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 
Total Operating Costs $1,364,131 $1,421,214 $1,449,640 $1,478,630 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $161,681 $137,184 $139,930 $142,730 
Total Net Internal Service Charges ($1,003,399) ($993,497) ($1,013,370) ($1,033,640) 
Total Expenditures $522,413 $564,901 $576,200 $587,720 
Total Revenues ($57,175) ($40,779) ($41,590) ($42,420) 
Net Levy $465,238 $524,122 $534,610 $545,300 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Value of capital projects managed $3,200,000 $5,500,000 $20,400,000 $22,900,000 
Number of demand work orders completed 2,600 2,700 2,750 2,800 
Number of preventative maintenance work orders assigned 3,600 3,650 3,700 3,750 
Number of phone calls handled through the Facility Services Help 
Desk 5,500 6,000 6,250 6,500 
Number of emails received through the Facility Services Help Desk 8,200 9,000 9,250 9,500 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Finance and Corporate Services Division - Program: Facilities and Support Services 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☒

Proposed Start Date: Following 2022 Tax Supported Budget Approval 

Program Description: Increase the current permanent part time Facilities Services Support Clerk position to permanent full time. 
The increase is allocated 71% to Facilities,19% to Fleet Services and 10% to Office Services. 

Meeting:  September 20, 2021 Report:  FCS-8-2021-1 Resolution:  None 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

FTE:  0.35 Budgeted:  $21,758 Annualized:  $21,758 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☐

Supplies and operating costs - None 

Section C – Financial Impact  

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $21,758 $21,758 $22,193 
Total Expenditures $21,758 $21,758 $22,193 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $21,758 $21,758 $22,193 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 680,094 624,044 663,152 21,758 718,302 8.32% 55,150

Employee Related Expenses 3,615 4,440 9,652 9,652

Materials & Supplies 280,964 224,723 306,957 300,357 (2.15%) (6,600)

Purchased Services 343,440 315,228 376,370 384,903 2.27% 8,533

Transfer To Others 8,000 8,000 12,000 20,000 150.00% 12,000

Minor Capital

Total  Operating Costs 1,308,113 1,176,435 1,364,131 21,758 12,000 1,433,214 5.06% 69,083

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves 181,713 161,681 161,681 (12,000) 125,184 (22.57%) (36,497)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 181,713 161,681 161,681 (12,000) 125,184 (22.57%) (36,497)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 9,804 8,328 11,010 11,010

Insurance 19,969 44,065 44,065 46,807 6.22% 2,742

Support Services (1,013,087) (1,059,837) (1,058,474) (1,051,314) (0.68%) 7,160

Total  Net Internal Service Charges (983,314) (1,007,444) (1,003,399) (993,497) (0.99%) 9,902

Total  Expenditures 506,512 330,672 522,413 21,758 564,901 8.13% 42,488

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (32,120) (21,447) (18,779) (18,779)

Service Charge Municipal (9,589) (4,986) (11,000) (11,000)

Other (20,609) (17,896) (27,396) (11,000) (59.85%) 16,396

Total  Revenue Sources (62,318) (44,329) (57,175) (40,779) (28.68%) 16,396

Total  Revenues (62,318) (44,329) (57,175) (40,779) (28.68%) 16,396

Net Levy 444,194 286,343 465,238 21,758 524,122 12.66% 58,884

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
07 Facility Services Run Date: 24/01/22 2:47 PM

Comm of Whole General Levy by Object Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Information Technology Services 

Strategic Priority 

Governance 2.4 Control or reduce expenditures and consider alternative methods of service delivery by 
continually investigating means of enhancing partnerships with the Area Municipalities and 
other public and private sector partners. 

2.9 Streamline governance and the efficiency and effectiveness of program delivery across 
Muskoka by continuously investigating innovative methods, practices and approaches. 

Purpose 
• IT Services is committed to delivering and supporting high-quality, cost-effective technology to our business partners.

We will fulfill this commitment by:
o Investing wisely in technology to drive more effective, efficient and reliable service delivery; and
o Promoting a service culture, where everyone is treated with professionalism and courtesy.

• The following are the IT Services’ Strategic Goals:
o Modern, Stable and Secure Computing
o IT as a Trusted Advisor
o Efficient Sharing of IT Resources
o Realize Full Value of IT Investments
o Acquire, Develop and Retain Skilled IT Staff

2022 Top Five Objectives 
1. At the direction of the Information Technology Steering Committee (ITSC), continue to support the implementation of

operational management (work orders and asset management) systems, including supporting infrastructure, software
upgrades, process improvements and bi-directional system integration.

2. At the direction of the ITSC, support the implementation of the Electronic Document and Records Management
System (EDRMS), including supporting infrastructure.

3. Continue to implement critical security procedures in order to improve internal controls, data integrity and software and
hardware license management.  Monitor impact of completed and ongoing efforts.
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4. Continue to implement critical security controls to protect the data center from evolving cybersecurity threats such as
ransomware.

5. Continue to focus on improving customer service by streamlining processes at the Service Desk and streamlining the
Project and Request intake process.  The intake process will align to the needs and the goals of the Participants
through a collaborative committee approach.

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 6.43% or $104,627 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management
/non-union compensation review as well as the CUPE contract settlement and includes a shift from Capital to
Operations related to the EDRMS project.

• Employee Related Expenses decreased 25.67% or $15,097 primarily for Memberships and Subscriptions.
• Materials and Supplies increased 1,477.91% or $128,460 mainly for software purchases.
• Purchased Services increased 15.41% or $181,459 primarily for software maintenance and cyber insurance

premiums.
• Finance Charges/Reserves increased 37.13% or $63,881 primarily to fund the Data Centre capital plan.
• Net Internal Service Charges decreased 4.07% or $73,977 which reflects additional recovery for internal computer

services.
• Service Charge Municipal Revenues increased 17.19% or $191,726 primarily related to Microsoft user licensing,

software purchases and increase in staffing.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 19.00 19.00 19.00 19.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 2.08 2.08 0.35 0.35 
Total Operating Costs $2,872,067 $3,271,516 $3,336,950 $3,403,690 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $172,036 $235,917 $240,640 $245,450 
Total Net Internal Service Charges ($1,816,299) ($1,890,276) ($1,928,080) ($1,966,640) 
Total Expenditures $1,227,804 $1,617,157 $1,649,510 $1,682,500 
Total Revenues ($1,115,556) ($1,307,282) ($1,333,430) ($1,360,100) 
Net Levy $112,248 $309,875 $316,080 $322,400 
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Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Number of calls handled through the Service 
Desk Annually 13,300 13,500 13,770 14,045 
Total number of desktops (physical and 
virtual) supported 1,000 1,014 1,035 1,135 
Total number of network accounts supported 768 1,288 1,315 1,420 
Number of physical locations supported 77 81 81 83 
99% of network/system/application reliability 
during support hours Exceed Exceed Exceed Exceed 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Information Technology Services Division - Program: ITS Operations 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☐ New Program: ☐ Program: 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☒ Department Initiative ☐

Proposed Start Date: January 1, 2022 

Program Description: Internal Recovery District of Muskoka 

Meeting: Report: Resolution: 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing - None 

Supplies and operating costs 

$5,500 Internal Recoveries reduction related to Shared Legal Services 

Section C – Financial Impact  

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Internal Recovery $5,500 $5,500 $0 
Total Expenditures $5,500 $5,500 $0 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $5,500 $5,500 $0 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 1,532,181 1,494,495 1,627,122 1,731,749 6.43% 104,627

Employee Related Expenses 43,411 19,199 58,810 43,713 (25.67%) (15,097)

Materials & Supplies 100,469 (19,502) 8,692 137,152 1,477.91% 128,460

Purchased Services 1,100,472 875,487 1,177,443 1,358,902 15.41% 181,459

Transfer To Others (10,215)

Total  Operating Costs 2,776,533 2,359,464 2,872,067 3,271,516 13.91% 399,449

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves 164,225 172,036 172,036 (50,000) 185,917 8.07% 13,881

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 164,225 172,036 172,036 (50,000) 185,917 8.07% 13,881

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 412 69 3,500 3,500

Insurance 6,144 6,144

Support Services (1,743,446) (1,818,097) (1,819,799) 5,500 (1,899,920) 4.40% (80,121)

Total  Net Internal Service Charges (1,743,034) (1,818,028) (1,816,299) 5,500 (1,890,276) 4.07% (73,977)

Total  Expenditures 1,197,724 713,472 1,227,804 5,500 (50,000) 1,567,157 27.64% 339,353

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (22,261) (22,261) (22,261)

User Fees (10,707) (5,355)

Service Charge Municipal (1,090,712) (944,124) (1,115,556) 50,000 (1,257,282) 12.70% (141,726)

Other

Total  Revenue Sources (1,101,419) (949,479) (1,115,556) 27,739 (1,279,543) 14.70% (163,987)

Total  Revenues (1,101,419) (949,479) (1,115,556) 27,739 (1,279,543) 14.70% (163,987)

Net Levy 96,305 (236,007) 112,248 5,500 (22,261) 287,614 156.23% 175,366

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Version Approved General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Office Services 

Strategic Priority 

Natural Environment 1.1 Continue to be recognized as a leader in the creation and implementation of innovative 
environmental protection policies, programs, partnerships and practices. 
2.4 Control or reduce expenditures and consider alternative methods of service delivery by 
continually investigating means of enhancing partnerships with the Area Municipalities and 
other public and private sector partners. 

Purpose 

• Provide administrative support services to all corporate departments including print production, copying, binding,
document formatting and creation.

• Source, purchase and inventory of office supplies, furniture, uniforms and personal protective work wear.
• Assist in records management coordination in an archival capacity including inventory and records destruction.
• Create and maintain data base of employee photos for photo ID’s and security passes.
• Track corporate print usage for proper cost allocation.

2022 Top Four Objectives 

1. Investigate, recommend and develop an electronic inventory system to reduce administrative effort required to order
and account for inventory distribution.

2. Review print shop services, equipment, inventory and business processes to align with current demands.
3. Promote additional training and support on the use of print shop equipment for administrative support staff.
4. Continue to support “Green” printing and inventory reuse efforts.
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 10.78% or $3,593 for estimated wage and benefit costs and includes a Service Level Change of
$3,108.

• Purchased Services decreased 3.35% or $4,400 for Mail Services.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• $3,107 increase for administrative support from the Facilities Services Support Clerk permanent full time position.

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.50 0.55 0.55 0.55 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $175,463 $174,657 $178,150 $181,710 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $2,500 $2,549 $2,600 $2,650 
Total Net Internal Service Charges ($176,975) ($176,215) ($179,740) ($183,330) 
Total Expenditures $988 $991 $1,010 $1,030 
Total Revenues ($988) ($991) ($1,010) ($1,030) 
Net Levy $0 $0 $0 $0 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Total impressions - Print Shop 70,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 
Total impressions - 70 Pine Street 
departmental printers 700,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Finance and Corporate Services Division - Program: Office Services 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☒

Proposed Start Date: Following 2022 Tax Supported Budget Approval 

Program Description: Increase the current permanent part time Facilities Services Support Clerk position to permanent full time. 
The increase is allocated 71% to Facilities,19% to Fleet Services and 10% to Office Services. 

Meeting:  September 20, 2021 Report:  FCS-8-2021-1 Resolution:  None 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

FTE: 0.05  Budgeted:  $3,107  Annualized: $3,107 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☐

Supplies and operating costs - None 

Section C – Financial Impact  

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $3,107 $3,107 $3,169 
Total Expenditures $3,107 $3,107 $3,169 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $3,107 $3,107 $3,169 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 42,798 32,000 33,343 3,107 36,936 10.78% 3,593

Employee Related Expenses 7 373 1,470 1,470

Materials & Supplies 5,830 1,297 9,150 9,151 0.01% 1

Purchased Services 144,545 82,884 131,500 127,100 (3.35%) (4,400)

Total  Operating Costs 193,180 116,554 175,463 3,107 174,657 (0.46%) (806)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves 2,450 1,875 2,500 2,549 1.96% 49

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 2,450 1,875 2,500 2,549 1.96% 49

Net Internal Service Charges

Support Services (89,800) (32,456) (176,975) (176,215) (0.43%) 760

Total  Net Internal Service Charges (89,800) (32,456) (176,975) (176,215) (0.43%) 760

Total  Expenditures 105,830 85,973 988 3,107 991 0.30% 3

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees 64 (963) (988) (991) 0.30% (3)

Total  Revenue Sources 64 (963) (988) (991) 0.30% (3)

Total  Revenues 64 (963) (988) (991) 0.30% (3)

Net Levy 105,894 85,010 3,107

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
09 Office Services Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 
Division - Program: Fleet Operations 
Strategic Priority 
Governance 2.4 Control or reduce expenditures and consider alternative methods of service delivery by 

continually investigating means of enhancing partnerships with the Area Municipalities and 
other public and private sector partners. 

Purpose 
• To administer policy and financing of the District’s fleet vehicles, including the acquisition, disposal, operation and

maintenance of vehicles required by the operating departments in the delivery of service of both on-road and off-road
vehicles.

• Financing of the fleet operations is provided by vehicle charge-out rates to the user departments in the form of
recoveries.

2022 Top Four Objectives 
1. Leverage Automotive Resources International (ARI) expertise and analyze statistical data collected through the ARI

Fleet management system to explore opportunities to optimize fleet utilization and life cycling.
2. Review financial and usage reports to ensure the continued cost efficient use of the fleet.
3. Conduct a review of Vehicle and Heavy Equipment to determine the best useful life cycle.
4. Review and update the District’s fleet policy and standards to ensure the best retention vs. maintenance/repair costs of

all fleet vehicles.

Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 
• Personnel increased 35.02% or $44,280 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021

management/non-union compensation review as well as the CUPE contract settlement, and includes a Service Level
Change of $6,217 as well as an annualized impact from the Fleet Manager position approved in 2021.

• Materials and Supplies increased 9.53% or $40,925 primarily for fuel, including $21,346 related to Service Level
Changes (SLC).

• Purchased Services increased 2.47% or $16,716 which includes SLC increases of $31,137 for maintenance and
$16,979 for leased equipment and license fees, and are offset in part by reduced maintenance on current fleet of
$31,667 and lease of $1,576.
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• Reserves increased 35.89% or $235,092 to support the fleet capital plan, reflecting the increased replacement cost of
capital.

• Net Internal Service Charges decreased 20.42% or $382,275 to reflect additional fleet recoveries $397,091, reduced
Internal Finance Services of $23,670 and offset in part by increased insurance premiums of $32,886 and Internal
Computer Charges of $5,600.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 
• $19,227 for Solid Waste Patroller vehicle
• $14,087 for Solid Waste Seasonal Labourer Vehicle
• $53,002 for Solid Waste Rosewarne Organics operation equipment
• $8,610 for Water and Wastewater North – leased vehicle
• $8,610 for Water and Wastewater North – leased vehicle
• $6,217 increase in administrative support from the Facilities Services Support Clerk Position.

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 1.25 1.60 1.60 1.60 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $1,232,327 $1,334,248 $1,360,930 $1,388,150 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $655,056 $890,148 $877,950 $895,510 
Total Net Internal Service Charges ($1,872,120) ($2,254,395) ($2,238,880) ($2,283,660) 
Total Expenditures $15,263 ($29,999) $0 $0 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $15,263 ($29,999) $0 $0 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Total Fleet (excluding short-term vehicles and 
trailers) 95 101 101 101 
Total number of kilometers driven per year 1,585,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 
Total number of hours used by unlicensed 
equipment  16,000 17,015 17,015 17,015 
Short-term vehicles needed for seasonal work 11 13 13 13 
Vehicle replacements including heavy equipment 26 12 14 9 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Finance and Corporate Services Division - Program: Fleet Services 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☐

Proposed Start Date: January 1, 2022 

Program Description: Increase in Fleet Complement based on department requests.  Detailed Service Level Change forms are 
included on the originating operating divisions’ budgets.  This form is reflecting the accumulated impact on 
the Fleet budget. 

Meeting: Report: Resolution: 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing - None 

Supplies and operating costs 

Fleet Service Level Change Vehicle requests totaling $103,536, fully recovered from each department: 
• Solid Waste:  patroller vehicle
• Solid Waste:  seasonal labourer short term rental vehicle
• Solid Waste:  organics operation at Rosewarne site – increased equipment usage
• Water and Wastewater West:  short term rental vehicle
• Water and Wastewater North:  short term rental vehicle
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Section C – Financial Impact 

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Supplies and Operating Costs $71,888 $71,888 $73,326 
Transfer to Reserves $28,092 $28,092 $28,654 
Insurance $3,556 $3,556 $3,627 
Fleet Recoveries ($103,536) ($103,536) ($105,607) 
Total Expenditures $0 $0 ($0) 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $0 $0 $0 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Finance and Corporate Services Division - Program: Fleet Services 
Section A – General Program Information 
Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☒

Proposed Start Date: January 1, 2022 
Program Description: Increase Facilities Services Support Clerk position from permanent part time to permanent full time. The 

increase is allocated 71% to Facilities,19% to Fleet Services and 10% to Office Services. 
Meeting:  September 20,2021 Report:  FCS-8-2021-1 Resolution:  None 
Section B – Description of Resources Required 
Staffing 
FTE: 0.10  Budgeted: $6,217  Annualized: $6,217 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☐

Supplies and operating costs - None 
Section C – Financial Impact  
Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $6,217 $6,217 $6,341 
Fleet Recoveries ($6,217) ($6,217) ($6,341) 
Total Expenditures $0 $0 $0 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $0 $0 $0 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 24,671 96,779 126,448 33,789 6,217 170,728 35.02% 44,280

Employee Related Expenses 336

Materials & Supplies 357,760 429,951 429,380 21,346 470,305 9.53% 40,925

Purchased Services 716,374 675,580 676,499 50,542 693,215 2.47% 16,716

Total  Operating Costs 1,099,141 1,202,310 1,232,327 33,789 78,105 1,334,248 8.27% 101,921

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves 742,232 491,292 655,056 28,092 890,148 35.89% 235,092

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 742,232 491,292 655,056 28,092 890,148 35.89% 235,092

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet (1,860,854) (1,624,866) (2,037,546) (109,753) (2,434,637) 19.49% (397,091)

Insurance 35,165 37,580 50,106 3,556 82,992 65.63% 32,886

Support Services 132,850 86,490 115,320 97,250 (15.67%) (18,070)

Total  Net Internal Service Charges (1,692,839) (1,500,796) (1,872,120) (106,197) (2,254,395) 20.42% (382,275)

Total  Expenditures 148,534 192,806 15,263 33,789 (29,999) (296.55%) (45,262)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (36,794)

User Fees (901) (301)

Service Charge Municipal (3,865) (2,495)

Other (106,974) (39,488)

Total  Revenue Sources (148,534) (42,284)

Total  Revenues (148,534) (42,284)

Net Levy 150,522 15,263 33,789 (29,999) (296.55%) (45,262)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
10 Fleet Operations Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Property Assessment Services 

Strategic Priority 

Governance 2.2 Continue to comply with legislative and program requirements, and report on program 
achievements and improvements. 

Purpose 

• To provide property assessment services and support for Muskoka with the Municipal Property Assessment
Corporation (MPAC).

• Under the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation Act, MPAC's funding requirements are apportioned using a
formula that reflects the proportionate relationship of an individual municipality's or taxing authority's assessed values
and total property counts for all of Ontario.  These two indicators are averaged to reflect a 50% weighting for total
assessed value and a 50% weighting for total number of properties.

2022 Top Objective 

Not Applicable 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Purchased Services decreased 0.52% or $12,263 as a result of zero percent budget increase from MPAC combined
with a reduced municipal share of cost for 2022.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 
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Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $2,369,157 $2,356,894 $2,404,030 $2,452,110 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Expenditures $2,369,157 $2,356,894 $2,404,030 $2,452,110 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $2,369,157 $2,356,894 $2,404,030 $2,452,110 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Number of properties in District 67,240 67,649 67,825 68,000 
Total Assessment in District $28.8 billion $29.2 billion $29.6 billion $30.0 billion 
MPAC gross operation cost $215,920,482 $214,918,654 $219,217,027 $223,601,367 
District’s % share of MPAC costs 1.0972% 1.0966% 1.0966% 1.0966% 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Purchased Services 2,378,327 2,369,157 2,369,157 2,356,894 (0.52%) (12,263)

Total  Operating Costs 2,378,327 2,369,157 2,369,157 2,356,894 (0.52%) (12,263)

Total  Expenditures 2,378,327 2,369,157 2,369,157 2,356,894 (0.52%) (12,263)

Net Levy 2,378,327 2,369,157 2,369,157 2,356,894 (0.52%) (12,263)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
11 Property Assessment Services Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Accessibility 

Strategic Priorities 

Governance 2.2 Continue to comply with legislative and program requirements, and report on program 
achievements and improvements. 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.5 Collaborate with others to provide accessible community services and health care 
services through an integrated network of hubs throughout Muskoka, ensure opportunity is 
available for residents to achieve optimal physical, mental and emotional health. 

 Purpose 

• Provide accessibility support and compliance with the Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act, 2005 (AODA).
• Coordinate meetings of the Staff Accessibility Working Group (SAWG) whose mandate is to conduct comprehensive

reviews of all facilities, programs and services, policies, procedures, practices, and by-laws to identify accessibility
barriers and develop strategies for barrier prevention and removal.

• Coordinate updates to the District Accessibility Plan for consideration by the District Accessibility Advisory Committee
and District Council.

• Act as liaison between the SAWG, District Accessibility Advisory Committee and Council.

2022 Top Two Objectives 

1. Provide support to the Accessibility Plan and enhance services to comply with the AODA legislation.
2. Enhance District Accessibility Plan through more active engagement of Staff Accessibility Working Group (SAWG)

across all departments.
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 1.8% or $275 for estimated wage and benefit costs.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.25 0.25 0.25 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $34,706 $34,981 $35,680 $36,390 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Expenditures $34,706 $34,981 $35,680 $36,390 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $34,706 $34,981 $35,680 $36,390 

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 2,866 15,266 15,541 1.80% 275

Employee Related Expenses 18,032 326

Purchased Services 1,024 19,440 19,440

Total  Operating Costs 21,922 326 34,706 34,981 0.79% 275

Total  Expenditures 21,922 326 34,706 34,981 0.79% 275

Net Levy 21,922 326 34,706 34,981 0.79% 275

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Accessibilty Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Legal Services 

Strategic Priority 

Governance 2.2 Continue to comply with legislative and program requirements, and report on program 
achievements and improvements. 
2.7 Continue to ensure informed, transparent and open decision making and democratic 
processes by continuously improving policies and procedures that strengthen our Committee 
and Council structure and processes. 

Purpose 

• To provide municipal legal services for proper administration of the affairs of the District in accordance with objectives
and policies approved by Council.

• Services include:
o Conduct legal research and provide analysis and advice on litigation and legal matters; and
o Prepare/review legal documentation including contracts, leases, deeds, by-laws, policies, formal agreements

and other legal instruments to safeguard the District’s interests.
• Represent the District on a wide range of related matters including Provincial Offences Act, Administrative Tribunals

and Ontario Municipal Board.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Develop and train new individual for the Assistant District Solicitor role.
2. Conduct a review of roles and assignments for all staff within the Department to integrate new Assistant District

Solicitor.
3. Conduct and complete review for delivery of prosecutorial service given internal and external changes to program

delivery.
4. Address backlog of 2019, 2020 and 2021 charges and continue to implement procedures to facilitate virtual and in- 

person court attendance, including virtual and hybrid court hearing process.
5. Identify and implement efficiencies in the delivery of legal services.
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel decreased 4.64% or $32,776 due to the removal of a Law Clerk position related to the elimination of the
shared services agreement with the areas, offset by increases for estimated wage and benefit increases resulting from
the 2021 management/non-union compensation review and successful job evaluations for the Law Clerk positions.

• Purchased Services decreased 34.94% or $10,550 for insurance premiums related to the Service Level Change to
eliminate the shared services agreement.

• Service Charge Municipal decreased 100.0% or $94,093 associated with the shared service agreement that is not
proceeding.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 6.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $768,557 $725,231 $739,740 $754,530 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $42,430 $36,730 $37,460 $38,210 
Total Expenditures $810,987 $761,961 $777,200 $792,740 
Total Revenues ($114,093) ($20,000) ($20,400) ($20,810) 
Net Levy $696,894 $741,961 $756,800 $771,930 

Key Service Indicators - Not applicable. 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Legislative Services Division - Program: Legal 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☐ New Program: ☐ Program: Shared Legal Services 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☒ Department Initiative ☐

Proposed Stop Date: January 1, 2022 

Program Description: In order for the legal shared services model to be feasible, it was originally identified that at least two or 
more municipalities would be required to participate in the program.  In June 2021 the Township of Georgian 
Bay advised the District that after a wholesome review by senior staff, they would be withdrawing their 
participation leaving only one municipality.  As a result, Shared Legal Services is no longer proceeding as 
there are not enough municipalities participating. 

Meeting:  September 20, 2021 Report:  FCS-8-2021-5  Resolution:  None 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

FTE: (1.0) Budgeted: ($96,140)  Annualized: 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☐ Part-Time ☐

Supplies and operating costs 

Insurance ($10,550) 
PC ($ 5,500) 
Fees $94,093 

62



P:\FIN\F05-BUDGET_EST_(WORKING_PAPERS)\TS2-Tax Supported - Operating\2022\Service Level Changes\FCS-10-2022 Legal SLC.docx 

Section C – Financial Impact 

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits ($96,140) ($96,140) $0 
Supplies and Operating Costs ($10,550) ($10,550) $0 
Support Services ($5,500) ($5,500) $0 
Total Expenditures ($112,190) ($112,190) $0 

Revenues (By Source) 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Service Charge Municipal ($94,093) ($94,093) $0 
Total Revenues ($94,093) ($94,093) $0 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total ($18,097) ($18,097) $0 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 623,212 511,391 706,078 (96,140) 673,302 (4.64%) (32,776)

Employee Related Expenses 25,791 30,930 29,370 29,370

Materials & Supplies 1,484 665 2,916 2,916

Purchased Services 24,474 12,708 30,193 (10,550) 19,643 (34.94%) (10,550)

Total  Operating Costs 674,961 555,694 768,557 (106,690) 725,231 (5.64%) (43,326)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 30 30

Support Services 42,344 28,711 42,400 (5,500) 36,700 (13.44%) (5,700)

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 42,344 28,711 42,430 (5,500) 36,730 (13.43%) (5,700)

Total  Expenditures 717,305 584,405 810,987 (112,190) 761,961 (6.05%) (49,026)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (17,763) (30,960) (20,000) (20,000)

Service Charge Municipal (94,093) 94,093 (100.00%) 94,093

Total  Revenue Sources (17,763) (30,960) (114,093) 94,093 (20,000) (82.47%) 94,093

Total  Revenues (17,763) (30,960) (114,093) 94,093 (20,000) (82.47%) 94,093

Net Levy 699,542 553,445 696,894 (18,097) 741,961 6.47% 45,067

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
12 Legal Services Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Provincial Offences 

Strategic Priority 

Governance 2.2 Continue to comply with legislative and program requirements, and report on program 
achievements and improvements. 

Purpose 
• To administer the Provincial Offences Courts under the jurisdiction of The District Municipality of Muskoka.  The

District’s staff is responsible for setting trials, the prosecution of certain Provincial Offence matters, recording court
proceedings, generating transcripts and receiving fine payments resulting from charges laid by the various
enforcement agencies operating within the District.  The District upholds the decisions of the court by pursuing
collection of unpaid Provincial Offences Act fines.

2022 Top Five Objectives 
1. Implement new procedures to operationalize legislative changes due to the COVID-19 Economic Recovery Act to

expand and enhance the use of remote appearances in POA proceedings.
2. Implement new procedures to operationalize legislative changes due to Bill 229 Protect, Support and Recover from

COVID-19 Act (Budget, Measures).  Normalize and streamline POA court processes in light of COVID-19.
3. Implement new procedures to operationalize legislative changes due to Bill 177 (Stronger Fairer Ontario Act (Budget

Measures).  Transfer of responsibility from Judiciary to Courts Administration effective November 1, 2021.
4. Work on Provincial Committees and Municipal collection groups to further enhance collection tools.
5. Implement a hybrid court solution as per Provincial best practices to allow remote and resumption of in-person

proceedings.

Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 
• Personnel increased 15.73% or $76,533 for estimated wage and benefit increases resulting from the 2021

management/non-union compensation review as well as the CUPE contract settlement and job evaluations for the
Court Admin Clerk and the Court Admin and Finance Clerk positions.
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• Purchased Services increased 15.92% or $24,014 primarily for contract prosecution.
• Fines/Penalties increased 3.72% or $44,063 related to the Personnel Service Level Change.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• Addition of 0.5 FTE Court Administration Clerk; and
• Addition of 0.35 FTE for an Administrative Support Summer Student

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.85 0.85 0.85 
Total Operating Costs $662,793 $763,340 $778,610 $794,180 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $19,003 $19,003 $19,380 $19,770 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $136,400 $139,030 $141,810 $144,650 
Total Expenditures $818,196 $921,373 $939,800 $958,600 
Total Revenues ($1,184,800) ($1,228,863) ($1,253,440) ($1,278,510) 
Net Levy ($366,604) ($307,490) ($313,640) ($319,910) 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Tickets/Charges processed 9,231 9,507 9,700 10,100 
Trials requested 1,569 1,620 1,665 1,715 
Number of matters set for First Attendance 1,080 1,100 1,150 1,180 
Efficiency Measure (Budget cost less 
Reserves of POA service per charge filed) $88.64 $96,92 $96.89 $94.91 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Legislative Services Division - Program: Provincial Offences 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☒ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☐

Proposed Start Date: January 1, 2022 

Program Description:  On June 18, 2021, the Ministry of the Attorney General sent correspondence to The District Municipality of 
Muskoka outlining the download of functions to the Municipality, specifically to the Provincial Offences 
Courts Administration (POA) division of Legislative Services. 
On June 18th the Province has given notice that Bill 177, the Stronger, Fairer Ontario Act (Budget 
Measures), 2017, and Bill 229, Protect, Support and Recover from COVID-19 Act (Budget Measures), 2020, 
introduced amendments to the POA aimed at modernizing and streamlining POA court processes that come 
into effect November 1, 2021. 
The transfer of responsibility from the Judiciary to the Courts Administration Staff will involve an increase in 
caseload for the Courts Administration Staff as follows: 

• Extensions of Time to Pay - approximately 474 case files per year.
• Fail to Respond Dockets registering convictions based on regulations – approximately 3,091 case

files per year.
Staff believes the addition of a 0.5 FTE Courts Administration Clerk and a 0.35 Summer Student will support 
the download of these additional responsibilities that will increase the District’s ability to collect unpaid fines. 

Meeting:  October 20, 2021 Report: FCS-10-2021-1 Resolution:  None 
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Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

• Addition of 0.5 FTE Court Administration Clerk; and
• Addition of 0.35 FTE Administrative Support Summer Student

FTE: 0.85 Budgeted: $44,063  Annualized $44,063 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☒

Supplies and operating costs - None 

Section C – Financial Impact  

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits - Admin Clerk $32,341 $32,341 $32,988 
Salaries and Benefits - Summer Student $11,722 $11,722 $11,956 
Total Expenditures $44,063 $44,063 $44,944 

Revenues (By Source) 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Fines/Penalties $44,063 $44,063 $44,063 
Total Revenues $44,063 $44,063 $44,063 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $0 $0 $881 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 472,429 464,427 486,432 44,063 562,965 15.73% 76,533

Employee Related Expenses 2,004 1,710 9,615 9,615

Materials & Supplies 13,035 6,281 15,941 15,941

Purchased Services 64,940 77,808 150,805 174,819 15.92% 24,014

Total  Operating Costs 552,408 550,226 662,793 44,063 763,340 15.17% 100,547

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 2,167 43,518 19,003 19,003

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 2,167 43,518 19,003 19,003

Net Internal Service Charges

Support Services 135,344 100,617 136,400 139,030 1.93% 2,630

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 135,344 100,617 136,400 139,030 1.93% 2,630

Total  Expenditures 689,919 694,361 818,196 44,063 921,373 12.61% 103,177

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (404,890)

Fines/Penalties (680,155) (810,444) (1,184,800) (44,063) (1,228,863) 3.72% (44,063)

Total  Revenue Sources (1,085,045) (810,444) (1,184,800) (44,063) (1,228,863) 3.72% (44,063)

Total  Revenues (1,085,045) (810,444) (1,184,800) (44,063) (1,228,863) 3.72% (44,063)

Net Levy (395,126) (116,083) (366,604) (307,490) (16.12%) 59,114

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
13 Provincial Offences Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Clerks/Freedom of Information 

Strategic Priority 

Governance 2.2 Continue to comply with legislative and program requirements, and report on program 
achievements and improvements. 
2.7 Continue to ensure informed, transparent and open decision making and democratic 
processes by continuously improving policies and procedures that strengthen our Committee 
and Council structure and processes. 

Purpose 

• Fulfill statutory requirements of section 228 (Clerk) as mandated in the Municipal Act, 2001.
• Fulfill the statutory requirements of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, 1990, as the

Freedom of Information Coordinator.
• Provide secretariat duties to District Council, Standing and ad hoc Committees, as required.
• Fulfill the duties of a Commissioner for taking Oaths.
• Fulfill the duties of the Clerk pursuant to various other Acts and Regulations as required.

2022 Top Three Clerks Objectives 

1. Provide assistance to District Council on the interpretation and implementation of the Council Procedure By-law and
various Policies and Procedures, including the implementation of electronic meetings and related procedures.

2. Continue to on-board divisions/departments to the District’s Electronic Document and Records Management System
(EDRMS) solution.

3. Prepare for the 2022 Municipal Election and Selection of the District Chair.
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2022 Top Two FOI Objectives 

1. Continue to routinely respond to Freedom of Information requests within required 30-day time-period.
2. Implement cross-training opportunities for responding to routine requests and provide mentoring on more complex

requests.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 4.13% or $13,167 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021
management/non-union compensation review.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $330,224 $343,391 $350,260 $357,270 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $21,135 $21,595 $22,030 $22,470 
Total Expenditures $351,359 $364,986 $372,290 $379,740 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $351,359 $364,986 $372,290 $379,740 

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 270,906 311,191 318,586 331,753 4.13% 13,167

Employee Related Expenses 747 2,076 8,075 8,075

Materials & Supplies 766 315 2,430 2,430

Purchased Services 851 571 1,133 1,133

Total  Operating Costs 273,270 314,153 330,224 343,391 3.99% 13,167

Net Internal Service Charges

Support Services 21,516 14,643 21,135 21,595 2.18% 460

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 21,516 14,643 21,135 21,595 2.18% 460

Total  Expenditures 294,786 328,796 351,359 364,986 3.88% 13,627

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (444) (467)

Total  Revenue Sources (444) (467)

Total  Revenues (444) (467)

Net Levy 294,342 328,329 351,359 364,986 3.88% 13,627

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
14 Clerk/FOI Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget

72



P:\FIN\F05-BUDGET_EST_(WORKING_PAPERS)\TS2-Tax Supported - Operating\2022\Narratives\1 Finance and Corporate 
Services\17-Veterinarian Assist 2022.docx 

Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Veterinarian Assistance 

Strategic Priority 

Economy - Goal Drive a vibrant regional economy by collaborating with others to identify and take advantage 
of opportunities to create a positive business environment. 

Purpose 
• To assist the Muskoka Large Animal Health Network in providing subsidized veterinary service to the owners of large

animal livestock in Muskoka.

2022 Top Objective - Not Applicable 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets – None 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Expenditures $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 

73



Expenditures

Operating Costs

Transfer To Others 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900

Total  Operating Costs 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900

Total  Expenditures 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900

Net Levy 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
15 Veterinarian Assistance Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Fire 

Strategic Priority 

Community 5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors. 

Purpose 
• To finance the fire hazard notification system and related telephone inquiries and to provide funding to assist in mutual

aid initiatives.

2022 Top Objective 
1. To maintain fire hazard notification system.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets - None 
2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $778 $778 $778 $778 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Expenditures $778 $778 $778 $778 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $778 $778 $778 $778 

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 

75



Expenditures

Operating Costs

Materials & Supplies 424 340 778 778

Total  Operating Costs 424 340 778 778

Total  Expenditures 424 340 778 778

Net Levy 424 340 778 778

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
16 Fire Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Finance and Corporate Services 

Division - Program: Police Services 

Strategic Priorities 

Community 5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors. 

Purpose 

• To provide policing services through the OPP to The District Municipality of Muskoka.  Services include:  crime
prevention, law enforcement, assistance to victims of crime, public order maintenance, marine patrol and emergency
response.

• The cost allocation method created by the OPP charges municipalities responsible for policing the same base rate per
property (excluding vacant properties) plus a variable component based on the last four-year average of calls for
service.

• The budget also funds, in part, Community Policing offices or initiatives in the Area Municipalities, as well as, support
for Crime Stoppers.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. To monitor OPP budgets to ensure compliance to cost estimates.
2. To provide reports to Finance and Corporate Services Committee in an informative and educational manner and to

provide local statistics as well as address regional issues.
3. To monitor cost reduction initiatives from the Province.
4. To report to Finance and Corporate Services Committee on the goals and outcomes of the Community Policing

initiatives completed by the Area Municipalities as a result of funding from the District.
5. To continue investigating a model to support most vulnerable people through a collaborative approach including

community services, paramedic services and the OPP.
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Purchased Services decreased 0.76% or $120,370 for OPP contracted services per the 2022 billing statement.
• Grants decreased 26.59% or $113,000 for court security based on 2022 allocated costs and the estimated recovery

from 2021.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Revised 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $15,923,423 $15,803,053 $16,119,110 $16,441,490 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $4,110 $4,180 $4,260 $4,350 
Total Expenditures $15,927,533 $15,807,233 $16,123,370 $16,445,840 
Total Revenues ($515,900) ($402,900) ($410,960) ($419,180) 
Net Levy $15,411,633 $15,404,333 $15,712,410 $16,026,660 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Support of Community OPP Policing Offices 
or Initiatives 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Employee Related Expenses 10,000 10,000

Purchased Services 16,256,694 13,453,690 15,882,125 15,761,755 (0.76%) (120,370)

Transfer To Others 18,291 31,298 31,298

Total  Operating Costs 16,274,985 13,453,690 15,923,423 15,803,053 (0.76%) (120,370)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges

Reserves

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves

Net Internal Service Charges

Support Services 9,690 3,083 4,110 4,180 1.70% 70

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 9,690 3,083 4,110 4,180 1.70% 70

Total  Expenditures 16,284,675 13,456,773 15,927,533 15,807,233 (0.76%) (120,300)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (473,875) (97,520) (424,900) (311,900) (26.59%) 113,000

User Fees (71,243) (175,103) (91,000) (91,000)

Total  Revenue Sources (545,118) (272,623) (515,900) (402,900) (21.90%) 113,000

Total  Revenues (545,118) (272,623) (515,900) (402,900) (21.90%) 113,000

Net Levy 15,739,557 13,184,150 15,411,633 15,404,333 (0.05%) (7,300)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
17 Police Services Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Project Expenditures

Finance and Corporate Services

Finance and Corporate Services

General Administration
Asset Management System130113 695,400

Total  General Administration 695,400

General Administration Non-Tangible Capital
Development Charges Study Future110054 106,100 117,200 223,300 243,800

Customer Experience Modernization110058 125,000

Efficiency Analysis110059 225,000

Total  General Administration Non-Tangible Capital 350,000 106,100 117,200 223,300 243,800

Computer Services
Computer Equip Life Cycle Replacement Future130314 155,300 155,000 140,800 121,300 158,000 155,000 130,000 145,000 172,000 1,332,400 1,581,000

Core IT Infrastructure Management Future130315 150,000 387,000 350,000 425,000 310,000 330,000 345,000 402,000 261,000 2,960,000 2,355,000

Electronic Document Management Solution130317 1,284,954

Electronic Document Management Solution Future130318 164,900

DMM IT Infrastructure Future130319 327,000 31,500 2,400 50,000 21,700 36,000 19,300 57,500 21,800 567,200 184,000

Website Upgrades130323 46,000 46,000 97,200

Council Chamber Digital Upgrade Future130342 60,000

Accounting/Work Order System130348 239,900 254,600 494,500 760,200

Upgrade EOL Database Environment130353 419,300

Core IT Infrastructure Management 2020130356 370,000

DMM IT Infrastructure 2020130357 52,000

Mobile Workforce Strategy130359 176,900

Computer Equip Life Cycle Replacement 2021130360 92,000

Core IT Infrastructure Management 2021130361 260,000

DMM IT Infrastructure 2021130362 28,800

Electronic Document Management Solutions - Areas130363 425,000

IT Service Management Replacement130364 85,000 85,000

Core IT Infrastructure Management 2022130365 160,000 160,000

Computer Equipment Life Cycle Replacement 2022130366 128,800 128,800

DMM IT Infrastructure 2022130367 5,000 5,000

Total  Computer Services 3,108,954 424,800 632,300 813,400 493,200 596,300 744,300 521,000 494,300 604,500 454,800 5,778,900 5,202,300

Fleet
Regular Fleet Acquisitions Future130809 708,000 304,000 186,000 899,000 940,000 1,058,000 771,000 547,000 830,000 6,243,000 8,027,000

Heavy Fleet Acquisitions Future130812 532,000 934,000 216,000 55,000 831,000 247,000 396,000 3,211,000 8,088,000

Regular Fleet Acquisitions 2021130828 1,443,455

Regular Fleet Acquisitions 2022130830 295,200 295,200

Heavy Fleeet Acquisitions 2022130831 1,755,400 1,755,400

Total  Fleet 1,443,455 2,050,600 1,240,000 1,238,000 186,000 1,115,000 995,000 1,889,000 1,018,000 547,000 1,226,000 11,504,600 16,115,000

Facility Services
POA Court Reconfiguration/Expansion Future130112 1,243,400

Parking/Landscaping Future130114 1,119,000

Electricity Efficiency Audit130120 150,000

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Finance and Corporate Services

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 24/01/22 8:36 AM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
9/2022-FCS

FCS 81-83



70 Pine St - Parking Lot130122 279,800

70 Pine St - Roofing130123 310,800

70 Pine St - Flooring Future130124 20,000 20,000 20,000 116,500 176,500

70 Pine St - Boilers130125 32,500

70 Pine St - Roof Top Units130126 121,200

70 Pine St - Server UPS130127 74,600

70 Pine St - Lighting130129 105,700

70 Pine St - Council Chamber Chairs130130 16,200

70 Pine St - Meeting Room Furniture130132 64,900

70 Pine St - Passenger Elevator130133 124,300

70 Pine St - Freight Elevator130134 124,300

POA Court - Flooring130135 37,300

POA Court - Boilers130136 18,700

POA Court - Roof Top Units130137 18,700

POA Court - Lighting130138 18,700

Cedar Lane - Roofing130139 59,800 59,800

70 Pine St - Flooring 2021130140 20,000

Solar Generation Net Metering130145 1,880,000

70 Pine St - Building Automation System130146 66,200

70 Pine St - Active Archives Room Completion130147 250,000

70 Pine St - Accessibility Improvements130149 55,000

POA Emergency Generator130150 198,000

70 Pine St - POA Basement Completion130151 258,000

Flag Poles Admin Building130152 25,000 25,000

70 Pine St. Flooring 2022130153 20,000 20,000

EPW Accommodations Renovations300904 112,000

West Paramedic Stations530035 35,000 2,608,700 1,927,800 4,536,500

GH Paramedic Station Bay Addition530037 325,700 325,700

GH Paramedic Station - Roofing530038 59,800 59,800

HV Paramedic Station - Roofing530039 62,200

HV Paramedic Station - Solar PV System530040 62,200

Emergency and Pandemic Related Storage of Logis530042 75,000

Station Identification Signage530043 35,000

Total  Facility Services 3,369,000 2,653,700 20,000 1,947,800 345,700 236,100 5,203,300 3,599,700

Close Once Final Transactions Posted
CES Accommodations Renovations130117 247,000

70 Pine St - Roof Access Guarding130148 103,000

Total  Close Once Final Transactions Posted 350,000

Total  Finance and Corporate Services 9,316,809 5,129,100 1,998,400 3,999,200 1,024,900 1,947,400 1,739,300 2,527,200 1,512,300 1,151,500 1,680,800 22,710,100 25,160,800
Total  Finance and Corporate Services 9,316,809 5,129,100 1,998,400 3,999,200 1,024,900 1,947,400 1,739,300 2,527,200 1,512,300 1,151,500 1,680,800 22,710,100 25,160,800

Total  Project Expenditures 9,316,809 5,129,100 1,998,400 3,999,200 1,024,900 1,947,400 1,739,300 2,527,200 1,512,300 1,151,500 1,680,800 22,710,100 25,160,800

Project Financing

Financing From Own Funds (8,820,269) (5,129,100) (1,998,400) (3,999,200) (1,024,900) (1,947,400) (1,739,300) (2,527,200) (1,512,300) (1,151,500) (1,680,800) (22,710,100) (25,160,800)

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Finance and Corporate Services

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 24/01/22 8:36 AM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
9/2022-FCS

FCS 81-83



Debentures

Grants (18,020)
External Sources (478,520)

Total Project Financing (9,316,809) (5,129,100) (1,998,400) (3,999,200) (1,024,900) (1,947,400) (1,739,300) (2,527,200) (1,512,300) (1,151,500) (1,680,800) (22,710,100) (25,160,800)

Infrastructure Funding Deficit

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Finance and Corporate Services

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 24/01/22 8:36 AM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
9/2022-FCS

FCS 81-83
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Non-Program

Financial Services 6,220,846 2,906,562 3,996,000 (958,658) 2,858,364 (28.47%) (1,137,636)

Unconditional Grants (329,700) (210,225) (280,300) (238,300) (14.98%) 42,000

Supplementary Taxes (1,201,099) (321,021) (986,120) (1,147,520) 16.37% (161,400)

Total  Non-Program 4,690,047 2,375,316 2,729,580 (958,658) 1,472,544 (46.05%) (1,257,036)

Total Non-Program 4,690,047 2,375,316 2,729,580 (958,658) 1,472,544 (46.05%) (1,257,036)

2020

Actuals

2021

YTD

Actuals

2021

Revised

Budget

2022

Annualized

Changes

2022

Service Level

Changes

2022

Amendments

2022

Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021

Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021

Dollar

Change

Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

Non-Program

Base Budget TS Net Levy Summary New Comm Structure
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Department: Non-Program 

Division - Program: Non-Program 

Strategic Priorities 

Governance 2.2 Continue to comply with legislative and program requirements, and report on program 
achievements and improvements. 
2.3 Work with others to strengthen our overall financial position by developing a sustainable 
asset management plan, ensuring appropriate service delivery standards, prudent long range 
financial planning and timely reporting of results, and where possible, seek innovative funding 
tools and models. 

Purpose 

• To account for corporate revenues and expenditures which do not specifically pertain to any individual department,
including:

o Gapping provision which reflects the difference between actual wages anticipated and budgeted wages
which reflects job rate for each position;

o Insurance;
o Tax write-offs determined through MPAC re-assessments and collections at Area Municipalities;
o Contribution to the Debt Reduction Reserve;
o Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund grant;
o Supplementary taxes; and
o Investment income.

2022 Top Objective 

1. Continue to evaluate options for insurance coverage in order to reduce annual renewal and deductible increases while
balancing risk exposure of the District.
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Purchased Services increased 12.45% or $150,507 primarily for insurance premium of $166,223 and offset in part by
Consultant reduction of $15,716.

• Finance Charges/Reserves decreased 19.41% or $906,152 primarily for reduction in Transfer to Debt Reduction
Reserve of $958,658 and increase in Tax Write-offs of $45,000.

• Net Internal Service Charges decreased 34.32% or $331,991 for increased recovery for insurance of $340,161, with
increase in Finance Services of $8,170.

• Grants decreased 14.98% or $42,000 to reflect ongoing reductions in Ontario Municipal Partnership Funding from the
Province.

• Supplementary Taxes increased 16.37% or $161,400 based on previous actual 3 year average.
• Investment Income increased 8.7% or $50,000.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• $3,556 Insurance premium on four (4) additional Fleet Units with offsetting recovery, each at $889.
• ($958,658) Debt Reduction Reserve contribution reduction.

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $868,816 $1,019,323 $1,039,710 $1,060,500 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $4,339,656 $3,763,264 $3,838,530 $3,915,300 
Total Net Internal Service Charges ($967,232) ($1,299,223) ($1,325,210) ($1,351,710) 
Total Expenditures $4,571,000 $3,483,364 $3,553,030 $3,624,090 
Total Revenues ($1,841,420) ($2,010,820) ($2,051,040) ($2,092,060) 
Net Levy $2,729,580 $1,472,544 $1,501,990 $1,532,030 

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Non-Program Division - Program: Financial Services 

Section A – General Program Information 
Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program:

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☒

Proposed Start Date: n/a 
Program Description: Reduce contribution to Debt Reduction Reserve (DRR) in accordance with previously communicated 

reserves forecasts and to support investments in Affordable Housing initiatives.  This reduction results in an 
annual contribution to the DRR of $3.0 million.  No further reductions to the DRR will be contemplated until 
the District has completed a fulsome review and update to the Asset Management Plan in accordance with 
legislative requirements. 

Meeting: Report: Resolution: 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 
Staffing – None 
Supplies and operating costs 
Transfer to Debt Reduction Reserve ($958,658) 
Section C – Financial Impact  

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Transfer to Debt Reduction Reserve ($958,658) ($958,658) ($958,658) 
Total Expenditures ($958,658) ($958,658) ($958,658) 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total ($958,658) ($958,658) ($958,658) 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 8,274 (340,000) (340,000)

Purchased Services 923,811 983,915 1,208,816 3,556 1,359,323 12.45% 150,507

Transfer To Others

Total  Operating Costs 932,085 983,915 868,816 3,556 1,019,323 17.32% 150,507

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 461,934 72,431 329,760 374,760 13.65% 45,000

Reserves 7,334,728 3,254,742 4,339,656 (958,658) 3,388,504 (21.92%) (951,152)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 7,796,662 3,327,173 4,669,416 (958,658) 3,763,264 (19.41%) (906,152)

Net Internal Service Charges

Insurance (753,694) (753,924) (1,005,232) (3,556) (1,345,393) 33.84% (340,161)

Support Services 33,606 28,500 38,000 46,170 21.50% 8,170

Total  Net Internal Service Charges (720,088) (725,424) (967,232) (3,556) (1,299,223) 34.32% (331,991)

Total  Expenditures 8,008,659 3,585,664 4,571,000 (958,658) 3,483,364 (23.79%) (1,087,636)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (1,408,690) (210,225) (280,300) (238,300) (14.98%) 42,000

User Fees (11,845) (66,238)

Supplementary Taxes (1,201,099) (321,021) (986,120) (1,147,520) 16.37% (161,400)

Investment Income (696,978) (612,864) (575,000) (625,000) 8.70% (50,000)

Total  Revenue Sources (3,318,612) (1,210,348) (1,841,420) (2,010,820) 9.20% (169,400)

Total  Revenues (3,318,612) (1,210,348) (1,841,420) (2,010,820) 9.20% (169,400)

Net Levy 4,690,047 2,375,316 2,729,580 (958,658) 1,472,544 (46.05%) (1,257,036)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Non-Program Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Public Works Administration

Engineering Support 35,697

Design/Survey 169,853 18,318 44,664 58,319 30.57% 13,655

Total  Public Works Administration 169,853 54,015 44,664 58,319 30.57% 13,655

Total Public Works Administration 169,853 54,015 44,664 58,319 30.57% 13,655

2020

Actuals

2021

YTD

Actuals

2021

Revised

Budget

2022

Annualized

Changes

2022

Service Level

Changes

2022

Amendments

2022

Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021

Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021

Dollar

Change

Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

Public Works Administration

Base Budget TS Net Levy Summary New Comm Structure
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Department: Public Works Administration 

Division - Program: Public Works Administration 

Strategic Priorities 

Governance 2.2 Continue to comply with legislative and program requirements, and report on program 
achievements and improvements. 

Purpose 

• To provide allocation of administrative and engineering costs for ongoing operations and for management and design
of capital projects as they relate to Roads, Water, Wastewater, Hauled Sewage and Solid Waste Services.  This
function is mostly recoverable from a combination of internal recoveries charged to the operating budgets based on
percentage of time devoted to each activity and to specific capital projects for engineering, design and survey work
performed.

2022 Top Objective - Not Applicable. 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Employee Related Expenses decreased 14.39% or $10,322 primarily for Courses of $6,150, Conferences/Seminars of
$1,600, Travel of $1,020, Memberships/Subscriptions of $850 and Protective Clothing of $702.

• Materials and Supplies decreased 68.69% or $46,506 primarily for the elimination of the prior year one-time expense
of $50,300.

• Purchased Services decreased 36.36% or $21,772 primarily for Consultant of $28,000, partly offset by Legal of $3,500
and Advertising of $2,028.

• Reserves increased 102.88% or $50,327 primarily for the elimination of one-time Transfer-In of prior year carry-over of
$50,300 for fleet acquisition budget.

• Net Internal Service Charges increased 25.01% or $39,496 mainly for reduced Engineering cost recovery of $15,901,
reduced Admin Engineering recovery of $9,690, and increased Internal Computer Services of $14,300.
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2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 1.69 1.69 1.69 1.69 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $257,282  $179,814  $183,410  $187,080  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves ($48,218) $2,209  $2,250  $2,300  
Total Net Internal Service Charges ($157,900) ($118,404) ($120,770) ($123,190) 
Total Expenditures $51,164  $63,619  $64,890  $66,190  
Total Revenues ($6,500) ($5,300) ($5,410) ($5,520) 
Net Levy $44,664  $58,319  $59,480  $60,670  

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 31,631 (61,160) 57,982 59,114 1.95% 1,132

Employee Related Expenses 62,420 28,202 71,722 61,400 (14.39%) (10,322)

Materials & Supplies 19,044 24,496 67,706 21,200 (68.69%) (46,506)

Purchased Services 36,433 84,870 59,872 38,100 (36.36%) (21,772)

Transfer To Others 2,000

Total  Operating Costs 149,528 78,408 257,282 179,814 (30.11%) (77,468)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 18,000 953 700 800 14.29% 100

Reserves 44,945 1,037 (48,918) 1,409 (102.88%) 50,327

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 62,945 1,990 (48,218) 2,209 (104.58%) 50,427

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 7,626 743 5,070 5,070

Support Services (45,143) (21,454) (162,970) (123,474) (24.24%) 39,496

Total  Net Internal Service Charges (37,517) (20,711) (157,900) (118,404) (25.01%) 39,496

Total  Expenditures 174,956 59,687 51,164 63,619 24.34% 12,455

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (5,020) (5,672) (6,000) (4,800) (20.00%) 1,200

Application Fees/Permits (83) (500) (500)

Service Charge Municipal

Total  Revenue Sources (5,103) (5,672) (6,500) (5,300) (18.46%) 1,200

Total  Revenues (5,103) (5,672) (6,500) (5,300) (18.46%) 1,200

Net Levy 169,853 54,015 44,664 58,319 30.57% 13,655

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Public Works Administration Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Transportation - Roads

Traffic 1,207,260 1,115,298 1,368,827 13,426 1,418,689 3.64% 49,862

Roads -  Paved 1,497,837 1,213,157 1,326,940 1,338,542 0.87% 11,602

Structures - Bridges and Culverts 189,261 139,082 400,715 385,470 (3.80%) (15,245)

Maintenance and Drainage 601,397 553,384 709,067 738,399 4.14% 29,332

Stormwater Management 362,347 215,455 333,898 398,611 19.38% 64,713

Winter Control 4,161,992 2,553,582 4,709,667 4,661,658 (1.02%) (48,009)

Disaster Recovery

Roads Financing and Administration 18,747,808 14,837,956 19,769,633 1,846 20,791,723 5.17% 1,022,090

Total  Transportation - Roads 26,767,902 20,627,914 28,618,747 1,846 13,426 29,733,092 3.89% 1,114,345

Total Transportation - Roads 26,767,902 20,627,914 28,618,747 1,846 13,426 29,733,092 3.89% 1,114,345

2020

Actuals
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Revised

Budget

2022

Annualized

Changes

2022

Service Level

Changes

2022

Amendments

2022
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Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

Transportation - Roads

Base Budget TS Net Levy Summary New Comm Structure
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Department: Transportation 

Division - Program: Roads Summary 

Strategic Priority 

Infrastructure 4.1 Provide and maintain a safe and reliable regional road network that meets the desired 
service requirements of Muskoka. 
4.2 Collaborate with the Area Municipalities to complete a connected and safe regional active 
transportation network as envisioned in our Active Transportation Strategy. 
4.6 Collaborate with the Area Municipalities to plan and complete joint infrastructure projects in 
a coordinated manner. 

Purpose 

• To reconstruct, rehabilitate, and maintain roads and bridges throughout The District Municipality of Muskoka.

2022 Top Four Objectives 

1. To provide maintenance operations on District roadways at a level equal to or exceeding safety and legislated
requirements through contracted service or through agreements with Area Municipalities.

2. To undertake a yearly Road Needs Study (100% of roads per year) including traffic counting to inform the budget
process.

3. To undertake Biennial Bridge inspections as required by Legislation.
4. To undertake Construction activities on roads and bridges as determined by annual Capital Budget approval and in

alignment with the District’s Asset Management Plan.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• The 2022 Draft Operating budget reflects an increase of 3.89% or $1,114,345 in the levy to support the Roads
program.  The following program narratives provide details of the increase.
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2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 
2021 

Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 26.15 26.15 26.15 26.15 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 1.88 2.23 2.23 2.23 
Total Operating Costs $9,395,937 $9,465,965 $9,655,280 $9,848,390 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $18,511,018 $19,453,229 $19,842,290 $20,239,140 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $870,319 $966,578 $985,910 $1,005,630 
Total Expenditures $28,777,274 $29,885,772 $30,483,480 $31,093,160 
Total Revenues ($152,680) ($152,680) ($155,730) ($158,840) 
Net Levy $28,624,594 $29,733,092 $30,327,750 $30,934,320 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of kms roadway reconstructed/ 
rehabilitated or planned 42 45 40 45 
# of lane kms maintained year-round 1,477 1,477 1,477 1,477 
# of bridges reconstructed/rehabilitated 5 6 4 5 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 1,581,954 1,535,775 1,796,830 1,846 13,426 1,858,442 3.43% 61,612

Employee Related Expenses 52,676 29,356 28,316 28,316

Materials & Supplies 1,056,505 618,594 1,099,115 1,027,208 (6.54%) (71,907)

Purchased Services 5,874,225 4,126,944 6,465,829 6,551,999 1.33% 86,170

Total  Operating Costs 8,565,360 6,310,669 9,390,090 1,846 13,426 9,465,965 0.81% 75,875

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 1

Reserves 17,627,541 13,869,755 18,511,018 19,453,229 5.09% 942,211

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 17,627,542 13,869,755 18,511,018 19,453,229 5.09% 942,211

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 192,535 187,190 285,160 340,160 19.29% 55,000

Insurance 136,294 129,172 172,229 212,039 23.11% 39,810

Support Services 410,717 287,707 412,930 414,379 0.35% 1,449

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 739,546 604,069 870,319 966,578 11.06% 96,259

Total  Expenditures 26,932,448 20,784,493 28,771,427 1,846 13,426 29,885,772 3.87% 1,114,345

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (90,428) (103,355) (100,330) (100,330)

Application Fees/Permits (48,196) (51,707) (47,350) (47,350)

Service Charge Municipal (25,922) (1,517) (5,000) (5,000)

Other

Total  Revenue Sources (164,546) (156,579) (152,680) (152,680)

Total  Revenues (164,546) (156,579) (152,680) (152,680)

Net Levy 26,767,902 20,627,914 28,618,747 1,846 13,426 29,733,092 3.89% 1,114,345

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Transportation - Roads Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Transportation 

Division - Program: Traffic 

Strategic Priority 

Infrastructure 4.1 Provide and maintain a safe and reliable regional road network that meets the desired 
service requirements of Muskoka. 

Purpose 

• To manage Traffic related functions on all District Roads (signage, traffic signals and traffic counts).

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Coordinate annual application of pavement markings (long line, stop bars and symbols).
2. Maintain traffic regulatory, warning and information signage through maintenance replacement in order to meet or

exceed minimum maintenance regulatory standards.
3. Administer the District Sign By-law.
4. Collect and analyze traffic volume information and provide information to engineering staff.
5. Install and maintain traffic and pedestrian signals as well as audible pedestrian traffic signals, when required.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 4.74% or $19,347 for estimated wage and benefit costs and includes a Service Level Change of
$13,426.

• Purchased Services increased 2.65% or $18,915 primarily related to line painting contracts.
• Fleet increased 9.28% or $8,000 to reflect usage and replacement costs.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• Addition of 0.35 FTE Summer Student.
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Projected Resource Requirements 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.35 0.35 0.35 
Total Operating Costs $1,260,397 $1,302,259 $1,328,300 $1,354,870 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $108,430 $116,430 $118,760 $121,140 
Total Expenditures $1,368,827 $1,418,689 $1,447,060 $1,476,010 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $1,368,827 $1,418,689 $1,447,060 $1,476,010 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of centre-line kms painted annually 762 762 762 762 
# of edge-line kms painted annually 0 500 550 550 
# of traffic signal installations serviced 34 34 34 34 
# of traffic counts taken 60 60 60 60 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Transportation Division - Program: Traffic 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program:

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☒

Proposed Start Date: May 24, 2022 

Program Description: Increase staffing to include one summer student.  This will enable coverage to work in teams during the 
summer vacation periods to minimize working alone. 

Meeting: Report: Resolution: 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

FTE: 0.35  Budgeted: $13,426  Annualized: $13,426 

Permanent ☐ Temporary ☒ Full-Time ☐ Part-Time ☒

Supplies and operating costs - None 

Section C – Financial Impact  

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $13,426 $13,426 $13,695 
Total Expenditures $13,426 $13,426 $13,695 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $13,426 $13,426 $13,695 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 344,019 325,982 407,781 13,426 427,128 4.74% 19,347

Materials & Supplies 162,240 127,214 139,798 143,398 2.58% 3,600

Purchased Services 618,118 579,496 712,818 731,733 2.65% 18,915

Total  Operating Costs 1,124,377 1,032,692 1,260,397 13,426 1,302,259 3.32% 41,862

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 60,903 65,948 86,220 94,220 9.28% 8,000

Support Services 21,980 16,658 22,210 22,210

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 82,883 82,606 108,430 116,430 7.38% 8,000

Total  Expenditures 1,207,260 1,115,298 1,368,827 13,426 1,418,689 3.64% 49,862

Net Levy 1,207,260 1,115,298 1,368,827 13,426 1,418,689 3.64% 49,862

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Traffic Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Transportation 

Division - Program: Roads - Paved 

Strategic Priority 

Infrastructure 4.1 Provide and maintain a safe and reliable regional road network that meets the desired 
service requirements of Muskoka. 

Purpose 

• To carry out maintenance operations on The District Municipality of Muskoka roadways at a level equal to or
exceeding the minimum roadway maintenance standards as set out by the Province.

2022 Top Four Objectives 

1. To provide timely road sweeping services in the spring and as necessary throughout the summer.  This will include
removal of sand berms along District road shoulders.

2. To patch potholes and pavement edge breakage in a timely manner and provide crack sealing services as needed
from time to time.

3. To provide shoulder grading and shoulder gravel (at shoulder drop offs).
4. To undertake minor road base repairs.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Purchased Services decreased 0.97% or $10,896 for contracted services.
• Fleet increased 56.53% or $20,000 to reflect usage and replacement costs.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 

9



Projected Resource Requirements 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 1.82 1.82 1.82 1.82 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 
Total Operating Costs $1,291,560 $1,283,162 $1,308,830 $1,335,010 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $35,380 $55,380 $56,490 $57,620 
Total Expenditures $1,326,940 $1,338,542 $1,365,320 $1,392,630 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $1,326,940 $1,338,542 $1,365,320 $1,392,630 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of lane kms maintained year-round 1,477 1,477 1,477 1,477 
# of lane kms patrolled and inspected 1,477 1,477 1,477 1,477 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 213,836 210,831 169,233 171,731 1.48% 2,498

Materials & Supplies 14,980 9,306 4,277 4,277

Purchased Services 1,229,685 954,960 1,118,050 1,107,154 (0.97%) (10,896)

Total  Operating Costs 1,458,501 1,175,097 1,291,560 1,283,162 (0.65%) (8,398)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 39,336 38,060 35,380 55,380 56.53% 20,000

Support Services

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 39,336 38,060 35,380 55,380 56.53% 20,000

Total  Expenditures 1,497,837 1,213,157 1,326,940 1,338,542 0.87% 11,602

Net Levy 1,497,837 1,213,157 1,326,940 1,338,542 0.87% 11,602

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Roads - Paved Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Transportation 

Division - Program: Structures – Bridges and Culverts 

Strategic Priority 

Infrastructure 4.1 Provide and maintain a safe and reliable regional road network that meets the desired 
service requirements of Muskoka. 

Purpose 

• To carry out capital improvements and maintenance operations on The District Municipality of Muskoka bridges and
culverts at a level equal to or exceeding the minimum maintenance standards as set out by the Province.

2022 Top Three Objectives 

1. To ensure the continuous flow of surface water through bridges and culverts within the road system.
2. To ensure all recommended bridge maintenance activities are completed.
3. To continue to review and act on reports with respect to the results of the Municipal Structure Inventory and Inspection

and other in-house inspections in regards to necessary capital rehabilitations and improvements.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Purchased Services decreased 5.67% or $18,704 for contracted services.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 
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Projected Resource Requirements 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 
Total Operating Costs $388,445 $370,200 $377,600 $385,150 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $12,270 $15,270 $15,580 $15,890 
Total Expenditures $400,715 $385,470 $393,180 $401,040 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $400,715 $385,470 $393,180 $401,040 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of Bridges 54 54 54 54 
# of Culverts – Major 1800mm + 47 47 47 47 
# of Culverts – Minor replaced or relined -
Operations only (not construction) 300mmm 
– 1800mm 20 17 15 15 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 50,039 32,416 42,401 43,060 1.55% 659

Materials & Supplies 5,853 4,220 16,420 16,220 (1.22%) (200)

Purchased Services 125,417 95,403 329,624 310,920 (5.67%) (18,704)

Total  Operating Costs 181,309 132,039 388,445 370,200 (4.70%) (18,245)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 7,952 7,043 12,270 15,270 24.45% 3,000

Support Services

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 7,952 7,043 12,270 15,270 24.45% 3,000

Total  Expenditures 189,261 139,082 400,715 385,470 (3.80%) (15,245)

Net Levy 189,261 139,082 400,715 385,470 (3.80%) (15,245)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Structures - Bridges and Culverts Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Transportation 

Division - Program: Maintenance and Drainage 

Strategic Priority 

Infrastructure 4.1 Provide and maintain a safe and reliable regional road network that meets the desired 
service requirements of Muskoka. 

Purpose 

• To provide maintenance operations on The District Municipality of Muskoka roadways at a level equal to or exceeding
safety and legislated requirements.

2022 Top Three Objectives 

1. To undertake mechanical roadside brushing and mowing operations as needed to ensure good visibility and good
drainage within the District road allowance.

2. To undertake guide rail repair and maintenance, as required.
3. To undertake tree removal on District roads to ensure safety and improved visibility.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Purchased Services increased 5.42% or $26,755 for contracted services.

Proposed Service Level Changes – None 
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Projected Resource Requirements 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.77 
Total Operating Costs $663,337 $692,669 $706,520 $720,650 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $45,730 $45,730 $46,640 $47,570 
Total Expenditures $709,067 $738,399 $753,160 $768,220 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $709,067 $738,399 $753,160 $768,220 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of lane kms brushed 120 125 130 130 
# of lane kms road side mowing 1,477 1,477 1,477 1,477 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 101,288 179,445 165,223 167,800 1.56% 2,577

Materials & Supplies 8,259 1,894 4,860 4,860

Purchased Services 471,527 336,322 493,254 520,009 5.42% 26,755

Total  Operating Costs 581,074 517,661 663,337 692,669 4.42% 29,332

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 20,323 35,723 45,730 45,730

Support Services

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 20,323 35,723 45,730 45,730

Total  Expenditures 601,397 553,384 709,067 738,399 4.14% 29,332

Net Levy 601,397 553,384 709,067 738,399 4.14% 29,332

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Maintenance and Drainage Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Transportation 

Division - Program: Stormwater Management 

Strategic Priority 

Infrastructure 4.4 Encourage the wise use and management of surface and groundwater resources through 
the most appropriate conservation and protection methods and practices and view storm water 
as a resource. 

Purpose 

• To manage stormwater assets (typically roadside ditches, catch basins and storm sewers) on The District Municipality
of Muskoka road system to ensure adequate conveyance of stormwater.

2022 Top Four Objectives 

1. To adequately maintain the road drainage systems in order to control and convey surface water from road surfaces,
shoulders, and curb and gutter structures.

2. To prevent erosion of road shoulders and side slopes by ensuring properly constructed ditches.
3. To ensure the proper functioning of storm water catch basins and inlets, allowing for the rapid removal of surface water

from roadways and road allowances (yearly cleaning program).
4. Acquire a full inventory and condition assessment of The District Municipality of Muskoka owned storm structures and

buried infrastructure.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Purchased Services increased 21.35% or $64,312 for contracted services.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 
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Projected Resource Requirements 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.24 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 
Total Operating Costs $328,618 $393,331 $401,200 $409,220 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $5,280 $5,280 $5,390 $5,500 
Total Expenditures $333,898 $398,611 $406,590 $414,720 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $333,898 $398,611 $406,590 $414,720 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of kms of roadside ditching 60 65 60 65 
# of catch basins cleaned out 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 4,610 5,646 25,400 25,801 1.58% 401

Materials & Supplies 1,944 1,944

Purchased Services 356,953 209,809 301,274 365,586 21.35% 64,312

Total  Operating Costs 361,563 215,455 328,618 393,331 19.69% 64,713

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 784 5,280 5,280

Support Services

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 784 5,280 5,280

Total  Expenditures 362,347 215,455 333,898 398,611 19.38% 64,713

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees

Total  Revenue Sources

Total  Revenues

Net Levy 362,347 215,455 333,898 398,611 19.38% 64,713

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Stormwater Management Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Transportation 

Division - Program: Winter Control 

Strategic Priority 

Infrastructure 4.1 Provide and maintain a safe and reliable regional road network that meets the desired 
service requirements of Muskoka. 

Purpose 

• To carry out Winter Control maintenance and associated operations on The District Municipality of Muskoka roadways
at a level equal to or exceeding the minimum roadway maintenance standards as set out by the Province.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. To reduce the hazards of winter road conditions to vehicular traffic.
2. To reduce economic losses to industry and the community by ensuring roads are maintained as per The District

Municipality of Muskoka Standards.
3. To facilitate handling of emergencies by fire, police and ambulance services during winter conditions, as necessary.
4. To manage winter maintenance activities in an economically responsible manner while ensuring Standards are met.
5. To utilize Road Salt and Winter Sand in a responsible manner, utilizing provincially accepted application rates and the

strategy of the three R’s – Right place, Right amount and Right time and use the updated Salt Management Plan as
well as new technologies (i.e. pre-wetting/pre-treated salt) to further manage and reduce salt usage.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Materials and Supplies decreased 8.23% or $75,307 based on the 5 year average for operating supplies of salt, sand
and pre-wet.

• Purchased Services increased 0.17% or $5,838 based on the 5 year average for contracted services.
• Fleet increased 20.19% or $18,000 to reflect usage and replacement costs.
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2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 2.73 2.73 2.73 2.73 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $4,620,497 $4,554,488 $4,645,580 $4,738,490 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $89,170 $107,170 $109,310 $111,500 
Total Expenditures $4,709,667 $4,661,658 $4,754,890 $4,849,990 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $4,709,667 $4,661,658 $4,754,890 $4,849,990 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of lane kms maintained 1,477 1,477 1,477 1,477 
# of lane kms serviced – MRMC + MRMC 
Huntsville contract 558 558 558 558 
Tonnes of Salt used (MRMC + MRMC 
Huntsville contracts) 7,000 6,000 5,000 5,000 
Tonnes of Sand used (MRMC +  MRMC 
Huntsville contracts) 14,000 12,000 10,000 10,000 
Litres of Pre-wet used 220,000 200,000 180,000 180,000 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 248,144 168,859 230,108 233,568 1.50% 3,460

Materials & Supplies 821,251 431,025 914,594 839,287 (8.23%) (75,307)

Purchased Services 3,032,977 1,918,123 3,475,795 3,481,633 0.17% 5,838

Total  Operating Costs 4,102,372 2,518,007 4,620,497 4,554,488 (1.43%) (66,009)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 59,620 35,575 89,170 107,170 20.19% 18,000

Support Services

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 59,620 35,575 89,170 107,170 20.19% 18,000

Total  Expenditures 4,161,992 2,553,582 4,709,667 4,661,658 (1.02%) (48,009)

Net Levy 4,161,992 2,553,582 4,709,667 4,661,658 (1.02%) (48,009)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Winter Control Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget

23



Department: Transportation 

Division - Program: Financing and Administration 

Strategic Priority 

Infrastructure 4.1 Provide and maintain a safe and reliable regional road network that meets the desired 
service requirements of Muskoka. 

Purpose 

• To manage The District Municipality of Muskoka’s road system.

2022 Top Objective 

1. Financing/Reserve contributions required to meet the construction program.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 4.32% or $32,670 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021
management/non-union compensation review, the CUPE contract settlement and successful job evaluation for the
Program Communication Specialist position.

• Finance Charges/Reserves increased 5.09% or $942,211 in accordance with the budget guideline.
• Net Internal Service Charges increased 8.23% or $47,259 comprised primarily of insurance increase of $39,810, Fleet

of $6,000 and Finance, Computer and Photocopying Charges of $6,360, offset in part by $4,911 in Engineering and
Drafting Charges.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 
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Projected Resource Requirements 
2021 

Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 14.34 14.34 14.34 14.34 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 
Total Operating Costs $837,236 $869,856 $887,250 $905,000 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $18,511,018 $19,453,229 $19,842,290 $20,239,140 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $574,059 $621,318 $633,740 $646,410 
Total Expenditures $19,922,313 $20,944,403 $21,363,280 $21,790,550 
Total Revenues ($152,680) ($152,680) ($155,730) ($158,840) 
Net Levy $19,769,633 $20,791,723 $21,207,550 $21,631,710 

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 620,018 612,596 756,684 1,846 789,354 4.32% 32,670

Employee Related Expenses 52,676 29,356 28,316 28,316

Materials & Supplies 43,922 44,935 17,222 17,222

Purchased Services 39,548 32,831 35,014 34,964 (0.14%) (50)

Total  Operating Costs 756,164 719,718 837,236 1,846 869,856 3.90% 32,620

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 1

Reserves 17,627,541 13,869,755 18,511,018 19,453,229 5.09% 942,211

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 17,627,542 13,869,755 18,511,018 19,453,229 5.09% 942,211

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 3,617 4,841 11,110 17,110 54.01% 6,000

Insurance 136,294 129,172 172,229 212,039 23.11% 39,810

Support Services 388,737 271,049 390,720 392,169 0.37% 1,449

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 528,648 405,062 574,059 621,318 8.23% 47,259

Total  Expenditures 18,912,354 14,994,535 19,922,313 1,846 20,944,403 5.13% 1,022,090

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (90,428) (103,355) (100,330) (100,330)

Application Fees/Permits (48,196) (51,707) (47,350) (47,350)

Service Charge Municipal (25,922) (1,517) (5,000) (5,000)

Other

Total  Revenue Sources (164,546) (156,579) (152,680) (152,680)

Total  Revenues (164,546) (156,579) (152,680) (152,680)

Net Levy 18,747,808 14,837,956 19,769,633 1,846 20,791,723 5.17% 1,022,090

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Roads Financing and Administration Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Project Expenditures

Public Works - Roads

Roads

Roads Construction
GB MR 33 from Hwy 400 E 4.6 km300024

DMM Miscellaneous Land Future300035

BB MR 15 Beaver Creek Bridge to Santa's Village R300060

BB S Trans Corridor Phase 1 - MR 118 Grade Sepa300061

BB S Trans Corridor Phase 2 - 4 km300062

BB S Trans Corridor Phase 3 - Muskoka River Cros300063

BB S Trans Corridor Phase 4 - 3 km300064

GH MR 19 from CN Rail Crossing to Hwy 11 Overpa300066

HV MR 3 from Lorne to Bridge300071

LB MR 51 from Manitou Rd to South Ril Lk Rd 4.4 k300078

LB MR 51 from MR 117 to Manitou Rd 2.1 km300082

GH MR 17 Matts Rd to Ennis Bay Rd 2.8 km300083

HV MR 2 King William Rd (MR 3) to Shay Rd 700m300091

GH MR 17 Ennis Bay Rd to 1964 MR 17 2.7 km300095

BB MR 14 from Colony Rd to Cridiford Rd300099

BB MR 4 63 Manitoba St Retaining Wall Upgrade300100

DMM Miscellaneous 2021300101

HV MR 2 Shay Rd to Thunder Bridge300102

HV MR 2 Thunder Bridge to Hwy 11300103

BB MR 14 from Rocksborough to Kawpakwakog 15300104

HV MR 10 from MR 2 to MR 9 8.4 km300105

DMM Miscellaneous Land 2022300106

ML MR 169 from MR 118 N'ly 3.3 km311110

BB MR 15 Santa's Village Rd to Boyers Beach Rd 2311125

BB MR 118 from MR 4 to West Mall Dr 0.9 km311151

GH MR 169 from MR 41 to North Muldrew Lk Rd 1.9311153

ML MR 118 E of Carr Rd to Stephen Rd 1.1 km311156

DMM Road Base Improvement & Stabilization Futur311213

BB MR 37 from Ontario St to Ida St 620m311218

ML MR 169 from MR 29 to MR 118 3.5 km311224

ML MR 30 Walkers Pt Rd to Broadley Rd 3.7 km311232

ML MR 118 from Stephen Rd to PC Lock 400m311235

HV MR 3 Lorne St to Hwy 11 2.4 km311279

BB MR 4 from Wellington St N to MR 50 3.7 km311280

BB MR 118 from MR 15 to MR 4 1.5 km311281

HV MR 2 Big East River Bridge to Sinclair's Rd 1 km311282

HV MR 10 from Hwy 11 to Greer Rd 0.6 km311283

DMM Road Base Improvements & Stabilization 202311307

MR 118 PC Locks to Armstrong311379

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Public Works - Roads

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 15/12/21 1:47 PM

Capital Budget
Capital Budget No Project $$*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.
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BB MR 37 from Ida St to Monck Dr 565m311390

DMM Road Base Improvements & Stabilization 202311391

DMM Culvert Replace/ Rehab Program Future313027

HV MR 2 Locks Bridge #002205313036

DMM Minor Structure Rehab Future313040

ML MR 118 Indian River Bridge Heel Locks313049

GH MR 13 Kahshe River Bridge Rehab #013051313065

ML MR 29 Acton Island Bridge Rehab #029013313068

ML MR 169 CPR Subway Rehab #169275313070

ML MR 7 Port Sandfield Bridge #007031313071

BB MR 118 CNR Underpass Repair Wingwalls & Ab313077

BB MR 42 Muskoka River Bridge #042002313078

BB MR 16 Silver Bridge #016001313082

HV MR 3 Muskoka River Bridge #003065313086

GB MR 34 White's Falls Bridge Rehab #034024313090

BB MR 16 Pre Muskoka River Crossing Bridge #016313098

ML MR 118 Indian River Bridge Rehab #118315313110

ML MR 24 Rehab Dee Bank Bridge #024047313114

DMM Guiderail Repairs on Various Bridges313117

HV MR 31 Yearly Rd Bridge #031132313119

ML MR 169 Torrance Twin Culverts Repl #169232313120

ML MR 4 Swords Bridge Rehab #004130313121

ML MR 118 Brandy Lake Culvert Repl #118245313122

BB MR 37 Bird's Bridge Rehab #037036313123

GH MR 6 Cooper's Fall Bridge313125

HV MR 2 Thunder Bridge Rehab #002250313126

LB MR 8 Dotty Lake Twin Culverts Repl #008149313127

HV MR 45 Hoodstown Bridge Rehab #045115313128

BB MR 16 Shier's Bridge Rehab #016013313129

DMM Culvert Replace/Rehab Program 2021313132

DMM Minor Structure Rehab/Maintain 2021313133

BB MR 118 Wellington St. Bridge Rehab #118041313134

MR 51 Echo Lake #051042313135

ML MR 169 Brandy Creek Culvert Replacement #16313136

HV MR 34 Bridge Rehab #034078313137

DMM Culvert Replace/Rehab Program 2022313138

DMM Minor Structure Rehab 2022313139

GH MR 13 Signals & Gates at CN Crossing 1.7 km 314008

DMM Traffic Audible Program 2021314022

Intersection Upgrades Future314024

Intersection Upgrades 2021314025

DMM Intersection Upgrades 2022314026

Asphalt Surfacing

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Public Works - Roads

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 15/12/21 1:47 PM

Capital Budget
Capital Budget No Project $$*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.
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Asphalt Surfacing Future311028

BB MR 118 from Hwy 11 to MR 16 4.1 km311266

HV MR 10 from Candytown E'ly 3.5 km311287

BB MR 16 from MR 118 to TCP Entrance Rd 1 km311293

GH MR 17 from MR 41 to MR 18 0.6 km311294

ML MR 118 from Cedar Beach to Touchstone 3.7 km311392

ML MR 28 Cleveland's House to Morinus 2.1 km311393

HV MR 10 Hood to MR 2 3.1 km311394

Micro Surfacing
Microsurfacing Future311129

MR 2 from Camp Tawingo to MR 45 3.0km311310

MR 2 from Hwy 11 to Big East River Bridge 1.8km311380

MR 7 from MR 118 to Port Sandfield Bridge311381

MR 11 from Lake Joseph Rd 1.5km North311382

MR 35 from MR 4 to Highway 141 1.0km311383

MR 48 from Highway 400 km North311384

MR 169 from MR 118 to Lake Joseph Rd 3.3km311385

Micro Surfacing - Areas 2021311386

Microsurfacing 2022311395

Open Grade Paving
ML MR 13 from 160 to Nine Mile Lake Rd. 5.6km311313

ML MR 27 from Muskoka Rd 118 to Robert Johnson311314

GH MR 13 from Stevenson Rd to Nine Mile Lake Rd311377

Emulsion Surfacing (High Float)
Emulsion Surfacing Future311029

HV MR 45 from MR 3 to Jarvies Rd. 5.6km311315

HV MR 46 from BB/HV Boundary to Hughes Rd. 5.0311316

HV MR 2 from MR 45 to Bitter Creek Culvert 6.0 km311317

MR 46 from Childs Pit 2.32km North311387

MR 14 Base & Stabilization and Various Repairs311388

Emulsion Sufacing (HIgh Float) 2022311396

Emulsion Surfacing (Slurry Seal)
HV MR 31 from Yearly Rd. to Stisted Rd. 6.1 km311318

ML MR 47 from 1650 E'ly 3.5 km311319

Slurry Seal & High Float Areas 2021311389

Emulsion Surfacing (Slurry Seal) FUture313140

Emulsion Surfacing (Slurry Seal) 2022313141

Non-Tangible Capital
DMM Misc Gravel Shoulder Improvements Future311212

DMM Misc. Gravel Shoulder Improvements 2021311378

DMM Misc Gravel Shoulder Improvements 2022311397

GH MR 6 Coopers Falls Bridge Repair #006251313084

DMM Bridge & Culvert Inspections Future (OSIM)313097

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Public Works - Roads

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 15/12/21 1:47 PM

Capital Budget
Capital Budget No Project $$*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.
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BB MR 14 Sharpes Creek Culvert #014024313113

ML MR 118 Storm Sewer Repl from MR 27 (200m E313118

DMM Bridge & Culvert Inspections (OSIM) 2020313130

DMM Bridge & Culvert Inspections (OSIM) 2022313142

DMM Misc Guiderail Replacements Future315002

DMM Misc Guiderail Replacements 2021315006

DMM Misc Guiderail Replacements 2022315007

DMM Misc Storm Inspections & Flushing Future316006

DMM Misc Storm Inspections & Flushing 2022316007

Close Once Final Transactions Posted
HV MR 23 Canal Island Bridge #023075313075

HV MR 2 Big East River Bridge #002278313085

ML MR 169 Bala Creek Bridge Rehab #169282313089

BB MR 14 Kawpakwakog Twin Culverts Repl #0141313102

DMM Various Bridge Guiderail Repairs 2019313109

BB MR14 Crockford Twin Culverts Replacement313131

Total  Roads

Total  Public Works - Roads

Total  Project Expenditures

Total Project Expenditures 46,052,853 21,373,300 22,453,300 19,984,100 28,623,100 22,077,700 20,978,500 17,350,000 26,900,300 22,625,200 22,778,100 225,143,600 94,956,800

Project Financing

Financing From Own Funds (38,709,121) (21,373,300) (22,453,300) (19,984,100) (28,623,100) (22,077,700) (20,978,500) (17,350,000) (26,900,300) (22,625,200) (22,778,100) (225,143,600) (94,956,800)

Debentures

Grants
External Sources (7,343,732)

Total Project Financing (46,052,853) (21,373,300) (22,453,300) (19,984,100) (28,623,100) (22,077,700) (20,978,500) (17,350,000) (26,900,300) (22,625,200) (22,778,100) (225,143,600) (94,956,800)

Infrastructure Funding Deficit

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Public Works - Roads

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 15/12/21 1:47 PM

Capital Budget
Capital Budget No Project $$*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.
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Port Carling Locks

Port Carling Locks 808,907 482,867 741,485 782,703 5.56% 41,218

Total  Port Carling Locks 808,907 482,867 741,485 782,703 5.56% 41,218

Total Port Carling Locks 808,907 482,867 741,485 782,703 5.56% 41,218

2020

Actuals

2021

YTD

Actuals

2021

Revised

Budget

2022

Annualized

Changes

2022

Service Level

Changes

2022

Amendments

2022

Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021

Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021

Dollar

Change

Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

Port Carling Locks

Base Budget TS Net Levy Summary New Comm Structure
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Department: Transportation 

Division - Program: Port Carling Locks 

Strategic Priority 

Infrastructure 4.7 Promote rail, air and other forms of transportation to ensure improved and convenient 
access to Muskoka. 

Purpose 

• Provide commercial and recreational vessel access between the upper lakes (Joseph and Rosseau) and Lake
Muskoka.  Provide short-term vessel docking and recreational space, including parkland and washroom amenities.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Carry out repairs and upgrades to the Hatchery Docks, Pavilion Floating Dock, washroom amenities and hydro supply.
2. Carry out safety improvements identified through health and safety inspections.
3. Review hours of operation.
4. Undertake improvements to reduce lift bridge breakdowns as well as develop operational and procedural manuals and

guidance for Locks staff.
5. Update the by-law governing the recreational and commercial use of the locks and docks.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 1.72% or $3,448 for estimated wage and benefit costs.
• Finance Charges/Reserves increased 1.97% or $8,819 to support the capital plan.
• Net Internal Service Charges increased 19.96% or $12,731 primarily for insurance of $15,051 and Finance and

Computer charges of $1,280, offset in part by Fleet decrease of $3,600 to reflect projected usage.
• User Fees decreased 12.72% or $15,300 to reflect current activity.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 
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Projected Resource Requirements 
2021 

Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 3.10 3.10 3.10 3.10 
Total Operating Costs $259,881 $264,249 $269,530 $274,920 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $538,119 $546,938 $557,880 $569,040 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $63,785 $76,516 $78,050 $79,610 
Total Expenditures $861,785 $887,703 $905,460 $923,570 
Total Revenues ($120,300) ($105,000) ($107,100) ($109,240) 
Net Levy $741,485 $782,703 $798,360 $814,330 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Passages – Small Lock 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
Passages – Large Lock 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 
Docks 400 400 400 400 
Park 100 100 100 100 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 209,136 158,119 200,571 204,019 1.72% 3,448

Employee Related Expenses 213 837 972 972

Materials & Supplies 31,702 20,689 21,875 21,575 (1.37%) (300)

Purchased Services 64,097 29,341 36,463 37,683 3.35% 1,220

Total  Operating Costs 305,148 208,986 259,881 264,249 1.68% 4,368

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 91,991 2,528 90,462 90,462

Reserves 439,009 335,743 447,657 456,476 1.97% 8,819

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 531,000 338,271 538,119 546,938 1.64% 8,819

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 18,240 5,707 19,975 16,375 (18.02%) (3,600)

Insurance 13,004 12,750 17,000 32,051 88.54% 15,051

Support Services 32,082 20,066 26,810 28,090 4.77% 1,280

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 63,326 38,523 63,785 76,516 19.96% 12,731

Total  Expenditures 899,474 585,780 861,785 887,703 3.01% 25,918

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (90,567) (102,913) (120,300) (105,000) (12.72%) 15,300

Total  Revenue Sources (90,567) (102,913) (120,300) (105,000) (12.72%) 15,300

Total  Revenues (90,567) (102,913) (120,300) (105,000) (12.72%) 15,300

Net Levy 808,907 482,867 741,485 782,703 5.56% 41,218

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Port Carling Locks Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Project Expenditures

Public Works - Port Carling Locks

Port Carling Locks

Small Locks
Small Lock Structural/Mechanical/Electrical370021 100,000 10,000 550,000 660,000

Small Lock Rehab Concrete Lock370037 848,000

Total  Small Locks 100,000 10,000 550,000 660,000 848,000

Large Locks
New Lockmaster Building & Washrooms370009 843,800

Large Lock Generator (including Housing)370042 77,100 138,000 215,100

Large Lock Structural/Mechanical/Electrical Future370044 1,042,400

Large Lock Generator370045

Washroom Maintenance Upgrades Future370047 56,300 60,500 116,800

Hydro Supply Upgrades Future370048

Washroom Maintenance Upgrades 2022370050 75,000 75,000

Hydro Supply Upgrades 2022370051 150,000 150,000

Total  Large Locks 225,000 77,100 56,300 138,000 60,500 556,900 1,886,200

Docks
Future Dock Redecking & Repair370029 250,000 150,000 250,000 152,250 255,000 155,000 260,000 160,000 1,632,250 706,700

Rehab/Repl Pavilion Floating Dock370043 1,028,142

Hatchery Docks Future370049 400,000 400,000

Hatchery Docks 2022370052 225,000 225,000

Total  Docks 1,028,142 225,000 400,000 250,000 150,000 250,000 152,250 255,000 155,000 260,000 160,000 2,257,250 706,700

Park
New Pedestrian/Maintenance Vehicle Ramp370010 588,900

Repair/Repl Interlocking Brick & Trip Hazards370034 126,300

Regrout Historic Retaining Wall370046 25,000

Total  Park 151,300 588,900

Total  Port Carling Locks 1,179,442 450,000 477,100 250,000 250,000 316,300 702,250 393,000 155,000 260,000 220,500 3,474,150 4,029,800
Total  Public Works - Port Carling Locks 1,179,442 450,000 477,100 250,000 250,000 316,300 702,250 393,000 155,000 260,000 220,500 3,474,150 4,029,800

Total  Project Expenditures 1,179,442 450,000 477,100 250,000 250,000 316,300 702,250 393,000 155,000 260,000 220,500 3,474,150 4,029,800

Project Financing

Financing From Own Funds (1,179,442) (450,000) (477,100) (250,000) (250,000) (316,300) (702,250) (393,000) (155,000) (260,000) (220,500) (3,474,150) (4,029,800)

Debentures

Grants
External Sources

Total Project Financing (1,179,442) (450,000) (477,100) (250,000) (250,000) (316,300) (702,250) (393,000) (155,000) (260,000) (220,500) (3,474,150) (4,029,800)

Infrastructure Funding Deficit

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Public Works - Port Carling Locks

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 15/12/21 1:42 PM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.
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The District Municipality of Muskoka 
2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating and Capital Budget 

Environment General 

INDEX 
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Environment General

Environment Financing 2,699,146 2,064,239 2,752,319 2,806,540 1.97% 54,221

Hauled Sewage Operations 315,839 208,081 315,263 345,731 9.66% 30,468

Total  Environment General 3,014,985 2,272,320 3,067,582 3,152,271 2.76% 84,689

Total Environment General 3,014,985 2,272,320 3,067,582 3,152,271 2.76% 84,689

2020

Actuals

2021

YTD

Actuals

2021

Revised

Budget

2022

Annualized

Changes

2022

Service Level

Changes

2022

Amendments

2022

Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021

Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021

Dollar

Change

Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

Environment General

Base Budget TS Net Levy Summary New Comm Structure

1



Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 359,466 307,831 399,080 409,313 2.56% 10,233

Employee Related Expenses 14,887 21 12,279 14,779 20.36% 2,500

Materials & Supplies 32,745 32,447 42,266 35,016 (17.15%) (7,250)

Purchased Services 273,876 173,983 323,398 280,098 (13.39%) (43,300)

Total  Operating Costs 680,974 514,282 777,023 739,206 (4.87%) (37,817)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges (1)

Reserves 2,699,146 2,064,239 2,752,319 2,806,540 1.97% 54,221

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 2,699,145 2,064,239 2,752,319 2,806,540 1.97% 54,221

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 27,749 27,089 51,380 101,890 98.31% 50,510

Insurance 1,843 1,795 2,393 4,132 72.67% 1,739

Support Services 107,863 77,896 81,610 72,171 (11.57%) (9,439)

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 137,455 106,780 135,383 178,193 31.62% 42,810

Total  Expenditures 3,517,574 2,685,301 3,664,725 3,723,939 1.62% 59,214

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (502,589) (412,981) (597,143) (571,668) (4.27%) 25,475

Total  Revenue Sources (502,589) (412,981) (597,143) (571,668) (4.27%) 25,475

Total  Revenues (502,589) (412,981) (597,143) (571,668) (4.27%) 25,475

Net Levy 3,014,985 2,272,320 3,067,582 3,152,271 2.76% 84,689

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Environment General Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Environment General 
Division - Program: Environment Financing 
Strategic Priority 
Natural Environment 1.1. Continue to be recognized as a leader in the creation and implementation of innovative 

environmental protection policies, programs, partnerships and practices. 
Purpose 
• To fund a contribution to the Environmental Reserve Fund in order to provide a sustainable funding source for

environmental initiatives.

2022 Top Objective 
1. Finance required capital projects.

Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 
• Reserves increased 1.97% or $54,221 in accordance with budget guidelines.
2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $3,067,582 $2,806,540 $2,862,670 $2,919,920 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Expenditures $3,067,582 $2,806,540 $2,862,670 $2,919,920 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $3,067,582 $2,806,540 $2,862,670 $2,919,920 

Key Service Indicators - Not applicable 
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Expenditures

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves 2,699,146 2,064,239 2,752,319 2,806,540 1.97% 54,221

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 2,699,146 2,064,239 2,752,319 2,806,540 1.97% 54,221

Total  Expenditures 2,699,146 2,064,239 2,752,319 2,806,540 1.97% 54,221

Net Levy 2,699,146 2,064,239 2,752,319 2,806,540 1.97% 54,221

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Environment Financing Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Environment General 

Division - Program: Hauled Sewage Operations 

Strategic Priority 

Infrastructure 4.3 Continue to exceed safe drinking water and effluent regulatory standards by maximizing 
the efficiency and effectiveness of water and wastewater (including hauled sewage) treatment 
programs through the most appropriate infrastructure, technology and practices in order to 
support the needs of all of Muskoka’s communities. 

Purpose 

• To manage, operate and maintain Hauled Sewage (septage) Treatment facilities at Lagoons and designated
Wastewater Treatment Plants that provide septage haulers disposal services within The District Municipality of
Muskoka.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Meet the Hauled Sewage treatment needs of The District Municipality of Muskoka.
2. Meet or exceed all regulatory operational, monitoring and reporting requirements.
3. Meet employee health and safety requirements.
4. Operate and maintain safe, effective and efficient treatment operations.
5. Implement Contingency and Remedial Action Plan Requirements, as required.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 2.56% or $10,233 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management
/non-union compensation review as well as the CUPE contract settlement.

• Materials and Supplies decreased 17.15% or $7,250 primarily for Chemicals of $7,290 based on actuals.
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• Purchased Services decreased 13.39% or $43,300 primarily comprised of $49,600 of contracted services, partly offset
by $6,300 increase for Consultant.

• Fleet increased 98.31% or $50,510 to reflect usage and replacement costs.
• Support Services decreased 11.57% or $9,439 primarily for $10,190 of increased recoveries for Leachate Treatment.
• User Fees decreased 4.27% or $25,475 based on projected volumes.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 
2021 

Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 3.89 3.89 3.89 3.89 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 
Total Operating Costs $777,023 $739,206 $753,990 $769,070 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $135,383 $178,193 $181,760 $185,400 
Total Expenditures $912,406 $917,399 $935,750 $954,470 
Total Revenues ($597,143) ($571,668) ($583,100) ($594,760) 
Net Levy $315,263 $345,731 $352,650 $359,710 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Ministry of the Environment Compliance - # 
of exceedances 0 0 0 0 
Cubic metres septage received * 19,000 18,000 20,000 21,000 

* excludes Wastewater treatment plant volumes
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 359,466 307,831 399,080 409,313 2.56% 10,233

Employee Related Expenses 14,887 21 12,279 14,779 20.36% 2,500

Materials & Supplies 32,745 32,447 42,266 35,016 (17.15%) (7,250)

Purchased Services 273,876 173,983 323,398 280,098 (13.39%) (43,300)

Total  Operating Costs 680,974 514,282 777,023 739,206 (4.87%) (37,817)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges (1)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves (1)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 27,749 27,089 51,380 101,890 98.31% 50,510

Insurance 1,843 1,795 2,393 4,132 72.67% 1,739

Support Services 107,863 77,896 81,610 72,171 (11.57%) (9,439)

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 137,455 106,780 135,383 178,193 31.62% 42,810

Total  Expenditures 818,428 621,062 912,406 917,399 0.55% 4,993

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (502,589) (412,981) (597,143) (571,668) (4.27%) 25,475

Total  Revenue Sources (502,589) (412,981) (597,143) (571,668) (4.27%) 25,475

Total  Revenues (502,589) (412,981) (597,143) (571,668) (4.27%) 25,475

Net Levy 315,839 208,081 315,263 345,731 9.66% 30,468

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Hauled Sewage Operations Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Project Expenditures

Public Works - Hauled Sewage

Hauled Sewage

Hauled Sewage
McLean Upgrade/Expansion495009 82,700 168,200 114,000 364,900 471,100

Baxter Upgrade/Expansion Future495010 364,800 364,800 441,700

Medora Spray Irrigation Expansion495014 76,200 106,800 106,800

Receiving Facilities HV Sewage Plant495017 2,070,000

Receiving Facilities GH Sewage Plant495018 2,355,600 2,355,600

Franklin Exfiltration Pond Expansion Future495019

Mobile Dewatering Equipment495021 416,300

Watt Rehabilitation Future495022 1,030,600

Ryde Upgrade/Expansion & Property Future495024 765,600

Stephenson Upgrade495025 1,500,000

Bracebridge Lagoon Upgrade/Expansion Future495026 441,700

Medora Spray Irrigation Expansion Future495027 1,030,600

Receiving Facilities MT Sewage Plant495030 471,100

Receiving Facilities BAYS Sewage Plant495031 471,100

Bracebridge Lagoon Upgrade/Expansion495034 550,000

Stephenson Upgrade Future495035 1,207,300

Stephenson Liner495039 54,100 54,100

Dwight Liner495040 55,200 55,200

Medora Leachate PS Rehab495041 25,000

Dwight, Stephenson, Baysville Gate Monitor/Upgrad495042 50,000

Stephenson Dewatering Grit System495043 300,000

Dry Prime Diesel Trash Pump for Dwight,Steph. & B495044 50,000

District Wide Lagoon Cell Decommission495045 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 600,000

District Wide Treatment Plant Septage Increase495046 150,000 150,000

PS Septage Received495047

12 Mile Receiving495048 440,000 440,000

Total  Hauled Sewage 5,037,500 983,600 373,400 628,800 150,000 2,355,600 4,491,400 6,330,800

Non-Tangible Capital
Medora/Eveleigh Feasbility and Compliance Study495902 307,500 307,500

Lagoon Cell Decommissioning & Septage Receiving495903 300,000 300,000

Bracebridge Lagoon Upgrade/Expansion Study495904 175,000 175,000

Total  Non-Tangible Capital 307,500 475,000 782,500

Total  Hauled Sewage 5,037,500 307,500 1,458,600 373,400 628,800 150,000 2,355,600 5,273,900 6,330,800
Total  Public Works - Hauled Sewage 5,037,500 307,500 1,458,600 373,400 628,800 150,000 2,355,600 5,273,900 6,330,800

Total  Project Expenditures 5,037,500 307,500 1,458,600 373,400 628,800 150,000 2,355,600 5,273,900 6,330,800

Project Financing

Financing From Own Funds (5,037,500) (307,500) (1,458,600) (373,400) (628,800) (150,000) (2,355,600) (5,273,900) (6,330,800)

Debentures

Grants

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Public Works - Hauled Sewage

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 24/01/22 8:36 AM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
3/2022-PW, 4/2022-PW & 5/2022-PW

Hauled Sewage 



External Sources

Total Project Financing (5,037,500) (307,500) (1,458,600) (373,400) (628,800) (150,000) (2,355,600) (5,273,900) (6,330,800)

Infrastructure Funding Deficit

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Public Works - Hauled Sewage

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 24/01/22 8:36 AM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
3/2022-PW, 4/2022-PW & 5/2022-PW

Hauled Sewage 
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 31/2022 
February 4, 2022

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

Community and Planning Services Run Date: 09/02/22 1:24 PM

Community and Planning Services

Planning and Policy 956,517 995,386 1,061,664 1,095,972 3.23% 34,308

Economic Development and MTMA 369,988 363,844 354,913 361,163 1.76% 6,250

Water Strategy 462,238 606,002 594,268 100,801 716,878 20.63% 122,610

Geomatics 7,940 14,992

911 Addressing 203,543 224,219 226,068 229,763 1.63% 3,695

Community Housing 2,722,036 3,535,243 2,989,105 135,182 3,313,819 10.86% 324,714

Affordable Housing 2,457,552 916,977 2,527,449 989,022 3,600,542 42.46% 1,073,093

Homelessness 148,907 220,524 145,350 145,530 0.12% 180

Community Transportation 50,750 13,885 66,123 70,194 6.16% 4,071

Community Initiatives 153,010 193,887 216,288 (102,200) 98,200 212,308 (1.84%) (3,980)

Ontario Works Financial Assistance (8,731) (9,543)

Ontario Works Programs 1,743,352 1,919,810 2,233,201 2,177,212 (2.51%) (55,989)

MED Childcare Service Agreement 144,113 1,065,503 540,510 (101,401) 692,745 28.17% 152,235

MED EarlyON (2) 42,038 64,220 (27,518) 31,438 (51.05%) (32,782)

Muskoka Home Childcare Agency (5,925) 60,415

Strengthening Communities 149,912 87,423 122,704 (87,298) 9,509 44,915 (63.40%) (77,789)

Seniors Programs and Services 251,451 201,540 287,081 306,621 6.81% 19,540

Total  Community and Planning Services 9,806,651 10,452,145 11,428,944 1,035,507 (21,210) 12,999,100 13.74% 1,570,156

Total Community and Planning Services 9,806,651 10,452,145 11,428,944 1,035,507 (21,210) 12,999,100 13.74% 1,570,156

2020

Actuals

2021

YTD

Actuals

2021

Revised

Budget

2022

Annualized

Changes

2022

Service Level

Changes

2022

Amendments

2022

Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021

Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021

Dollar

Change

Version Approved TS Net Levy Summary New Comm Structure

CPS 1-3



Committee of the Whole
Amendments 31/2022 
February 4, 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Community and Planning Services Run Date: 09/02/22 2:09 PM

Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 8,341,425 8,512,017 8,738,323 485,771 33,770 9,324,825 6.71% 586,502

Employee Related Expenses 110,401 100,298 205,175 6,123 200,097 (2.47%) (5,078)

Materials & Supplies 1,000,603 1,006,644 1,246,613 8,725 29,188 1,227,825 (1.51%) (18,788)

Purchased Services 4,948,646 5,604,868 5,592,031 (184,818) (98,759) 5,123,192 (8.38%) (468,839)

Transfer To Others 15,200,797 14,272,834 17,794,455 800,000 110,100 18,331,783 3.02% 537,328

Total  Operating Costs 29,601,872 29,496,661 33,576,597 1,109,678 80,422 34,207,722 1.88% 631,125

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 76,275 1,033 91,922 99,307 8.03% 7,385

Reserves 1,716,540 789,057 403,654 549,603 36.16% 145,949

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 1,792,815 790,090 495,576 648,910 30.94% 153,334

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 35,470 36,294 51,907 53,397 2.87% 1,490

Insurance 94,401 115,555 115,555 156,017 35.02% 40,462

Support Services 1,124,066 1,029,639 1,087,955 1,102,040 1.29% 14,085

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 1,253,937 1,181,488 1,255,417 1,311,454 4.46% 56,037

Total  Expenditures 32,648,624 31,468,239 35,327,590 1,109,678 80,422 36,168,086 2.38% 840,496

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (20,566,335) (19,022,705) (21,295,015) (101,632) (20,435,409) (4.04%) 859,606

Funding Transfers

User Fees (2,171,161) (1,902,848) (2,459,463) (2,514,153) 2.22% (54,690)

Application Fees/Permits (56,366) (47,260) (63,000) (63,000)

Service Charge Municipal (40,115) (38,428) (71,168) (74,171) (145,724) 104.76% (74,556)

Other (7,996) (4,853) (10,000) (10,700) 7.00% (700)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Version Approved General Levy by Object Budget

CPS 1-3



Committee of the Whole
Amendments 31/2022 
February 4, 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Community and Planning Services Run Date: 09/02/22 2:09 PM

Total  Revenue Sources (22,841,973) (21,016,094) (23,898,646) (74,171) (101,632) (23,168,986) (3.05%) 729,660

Total  Revenues (22,841,973) (21,016,094) (23,898,646) (74,171) (101,632) (23,168,986) (3.05%) 729,660

Net Levy 9,806,651 10,452,145 11,428,944 1,035,507 (21,210) 12,999,100 13.74% 1,570,156

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Version Approved General Levy by Object Budget

CPS 1-3



Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Planning and Policy 

Strategic Priorities 

Natural Environment 1.3 Update and use the Muskoka Official Plan as a key document to protect the natural 
environment, to align growth and development with municipal infrastructure investment, to 
drive a vibrant economy, and to promote complete, safe, accessible, and inclusive 
communities. 
1.4 Work together with the Area Municipalities to protect the natural environment by 
implementing the Muskoka Official Plan through local planning documentation and by 
continually improving the development review and approvals process. 
1.5 Work together with the Area Municipalities to manage development and growth in a 
sustainable manner balancing environmental, economic, social and cultural elements. 

Governance 2.5 Promote growth that makes optimal use of existing services and infrastructure and sustains 
the financial well-being of the District in the long term. 

Economy 3.3 Collaborate with others to support and promote tourist commercial, recreational and other 
economic development which enhances the natural environment and recognizes the character 
of all of Muskoka’s communities. 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.7 Promote housing affordability options, programs, and supports that are integrated 
throughout Muskoka for low and moderate income families and individuals. 

Purpose 

• To plan for a healthy, vibrant and resilient Muskoka with responsible growth and conservation of our natural and
cultural heritage.

• To deliver effective and efficient planning policy, programs, services and development approval functions with a high
level of customer service.

• To support corporate functions that contribute to strong communities and sustainable growth including the provision of
infrastructure, attainable housing and watershed planning.
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2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Streamline and modernize the development review and approvals process by continuously improving coordination and 
communication with other District departments and Area Municipalities, launching the file tracking/management 
system and using the Engage Muskoka platform. 

2. Update and implement the Muskoka Official Plan, with an emphasis on causation studies and lake system health, 
attainable housing and development of a climate change lens, and performance and sustainability checklists. 

3. Lead projects related to the review and update of planning policy, including the Archaeological Master Plan and 
Second Home Study. 

4. Build synergies with other program areas by contributing to corporate projects such as the Fairvern Long-Term Care 
Home, Master Servicing Plan, Housing Task Force and Duty to Consult Working Group. 

5. Enhance engagement and build relationships with Indigenous communities to better incorporate traditional knowledge 
and perspectives into planning initiatives. 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets  

• Personnel increased 3.25% or $27,445 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 

Projected Resource Requirements  2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 7.83 7.83 7.83 7.83 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.93 0.16 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $944,479  $971,874  $991,311  $1,011,138  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $47,065  $48,583  $49,555  $50,546  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $163,470  $168,515  $171,885  $175,323  
Total Expenditures $1,155,014  $1,188,972  $1,212,751  $1,237,006  
Total Revenues ($93,350) ($93,000) ($94,860) ($96,757) 
Net Levy $1,061,664  $1,095,972  $1,117,891  $1,140,249  
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Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of development applications received 450 450 450 450 
# of subdivision/condominium files managed 90 95 95 95 
# of pre-consultation/development inquiries 400* 300 250 250 
# of significant policy and project initiatives 8 8 8 8 

* Inquiries and pre-consultations increased in 2021 due to influence of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 764,982 724,782 845,395 872,840 3.25% 27,445

Employee Related Expenses 6,954 7,648 17,530 17,530

Materials & Supplies 2,218 5,519 5,201 5,201

Purchased Services 6,436 4,157 76,353 76,303 (0.07%) (50)

Total  Operating Costs 780,590 742,106 944,479 971,874 2.90% 27,395

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves 75,576 57,799 47,065 48,583 3.23% 1,518

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 75,576 57,799 47,065 48,583 3.23% 1,518

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 66 690 690

Support Services 156,698 116,228 162,780 167,825 3.10% 5,045

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 156,764 116,228 163,470 168,515 3.09% 5,045

Total  Expenditures 1,012,930 916,133 1,155,014 1,188,972 2.94% 33,958

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (47) (350) (100.00%) 350

Application Fees/Permits (56,366) (41,910) (63,000) (63,000)

Service Charge Municipal (634) (30,000) (30,000)

Total  Revenue Sources (56,413) (42,544) (93,350) (93,000) (0.37%) 350

Total  Revenues (56,413) (42,544) (93,350) (93,000) (0.37%) 350

Net Levy 956,517 873,589 1,061,664 1,095,972 3.23% 34,308

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Planning and Policy Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Economic Development and Muskoka Tourism Marketing Agency 

Strategic Priorities 
Economy  3.1 Collaborate with all partners to create the conditions and support the retention, expansion 

and attraction of businesses and the diversification of Muskoka’s economy. 
3.2 Build on Muskoka’s reputation as an internationally recognized tourist destination by 
encouraging and supporting initiatives aimed at marketing and strengthening the tourism 
industry in Muskoka. 
3.3 Collaborate with others to support and promote tourist commercial, recreational and other 
economic development which enhances the natural environment and recognizes the character 
of all of Muskoka’s communities. 
3.4 Collaborate with others to support new initiatives or methods that broaden the experiential 
tourism base in Muskoka including development of the arts and culture, culinary tourism, local 
food promotion, outdoor adventure, sports and special event sectors. 

Purpose 

• To promote a healthy and vibrant economy and to promote tourism as a key element of Muskoka’s economic health. 

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Support the Muskoka Economic Recovery Task Force (MERTF) in working collaboratively with key stakeholders to 
minimize the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on businesses across Muskoka, and respond by undertaking strategic 
actions that will enable recovery, as well as future prosperity. 

2. Work with area municipalities and other stakeholders to actively facilitate a regional broadband solution and improve 
access to adequate broadband internet service for residents, business and industry. 

3. Lead the Muskoka Employment Partnership (MEP) initiative by facilitating a broad industry and community-wide 
partnership process to address a significant lack of job candidates for employment vacancies in Muskoka and by 
developing innovative strategies to support both employers and the workforce. 

4. Work with the Muskoka Tourism Marketing Agency (MTMA), the Regional Tourism Organization (RTO 12) and other 
economic development organizations to enhance tourism and visitation to Muskoka. 

5. Monitor MTMA Key Performance Indicators and ensure regular reporting to Committee and Council. 
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets - None 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $404,873  $411,113  $419,340  $427,730  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves ($50,000)  ($50,000)  $0  $0  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $40  $50  $50  $50  
Total Expenditures $354,913  $361,163  $419,380  $427,770  
Total Revenues $0  $0  $0  $0  
Net Levy $354,913  $361,163  $419,380  $427,780  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# Destination Marketing Digital Services - 
Digital Impressions 18,000,000 20,000,000 23,000,000 25,000,000 
# Destination Marketing Digital Services – 
Website User Sessions 1.3 million 1.6 million 2 million 2.3 million 
# Destination Marketing Industry 
Partnerships-Campaign Partnership Projects 6 6 6 10 
# Destination Marketing Industry 
Partnerships – Earned Media Events 10 20 20 20 
# Visitors to Hwy 11 Centre 15,000 20,000 25,000 20,000 
# MTMA Members  300 350 400 450 

 

9



Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 62,855 63,643 15,471 15,711 1.55% 240

Employee Related Expenses 1,444 4,820 4,820

Materials & Supplies 1,236 1,190 680 680

Purchased Services 3,194 21,087 54,957 54,957

Transfer To Others 322,945 328,945 328,945 334,945 1.82% 6,000

Total  Operating Costs 390,230 416,309 404,873 411,113 1.54% 6,240

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves (50,000) (50,000)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves (50,000) (50,000)

Net Internal Service Charges

Support Services 40 50 25.00% 10

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 40 50 25.00% 10

Total  Expenditures 390,230 416,309 354,913 361,163 1.76% 6,250

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (20,242) (54,162)

Total  Revenue Sources (20,242) (54,162)

Total  Revenues (20,242) (54,162)

Net Levy 369,988 362,147 354,913 361,163 1.76% 6,250

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Economic Development and MTMA Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Water Strategy 
Strategic Priorities 
Natural Environment 1.1 Continue to be recognized as a leader in the creation and implementation of innovative 

environmental protection policies, programs, partnerships and practices. 
1.2 Continue to enhance our knowledge and understanding of our natural environment in order 
to mitigate the effects of climate change on the resiliency of biodiversity of our watersheds. 

Governance 2.6 Strive for a broader level of community engagement by continuing to develop innovative 
programs and practices using all available media tools. 
2.8 Increase the profile of Muskoka with other public and private sector organizations to ensure 
that our residents have access to the services they need by maintaining effective working 
relationships with those stakeholders, and by actively and continually advocating for Muskoka, 
especially for consistent, equitable and sustainable funding. 
2.9 Streamline governance and the efficiency and effectiveness of program delivery across 
Muskoka by continuously investigating innovative methods, practices and approaches. 

Purpose 
• To provide leadership in addressing climate change and in the protection of Muskoka’s natural environment, in

particular its water resources, by promoting and undertaking integrated watershed programs to ensure continued
watershed health.

2022 Top Five Objectives 
1. Deliver integrated watershed management initiatives in partnership with the Province and Muskoka Watershed

Council.
2. Implement the recommendations of the Muskoka Recreational Water Quality Model Review and modify the Lake

System Health Program as needed through the District’s new Official Plan policies.
3. Improve the District’s capacity to adapt to climate change through the implementation of the corporate New Leaf

Climate Strategy.
4. Provide expertise and support to Muskoka Watershed Council (MWC) and deliver engaging environmental public

education and stewardship initiatives with MWC, lake associations and other interested parties.
5. Enhance engagement with Indigenous communities to better incorporate traditional knowledge and perspectives into

Environmental and Watershed initiatives.
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Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets  
• Personnel increased 22.30% or $112,453 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management 

/non-union compensation review and includes a Service Level Change of $98,066. 
• Materials and Supplies increased 152.06% or $3,251 for office supplies and includes a Service Level Change of 

$1,745 for a computer related to the Manager position. 
• Purchased Services increased 23.77% or $1,728 for communication costs and includes a Service Level Change of 

$990 related to the Manager position. 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes  
• Manager, Environment and Watershed Programs $100,801. 

Projected Resource Requirements  2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 4.56 5.31 5.56 5.56 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 2.89 2.21 1.05 1.05 
Total Operating Costs $528,853  $646,285  $659,211  $672,395  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $60,790  $61,988  $63,228  $64,492  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $79,625  $83,605  $85,277  $86,983  
Total Expenditures $669,268  $791,878  $807,716  $823,870  
Total Revenues ($75,000) ($75,000) ($76,500) ($78,030) 
Net Levy $594,268  $716,878  $731,216  $745,840  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of inquiries respecting lake system health 900 900 900 900 
# of lakes monitored for spring phosphorus 64 75 74 75 
# of monitoring sites for spring phosphorus 84 90 93 91 
# of shoreline re-naturalizations 25 25 25 25 
# of stewardship presentations 45 45 45 45 
# of website page views 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department:  Community and Planning Services Division - Program: Water Strategy 
Section A – General Program Information 
Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☒ 

Proposed Start Date: April 1, 2022 
Program Description: To continue to support the District’s existing Environmental/Watershed initiatives and to initiate new ones, 

District staff recommend the establishment of a Manager.  A Manager of Environmental/Watershed 
Programs will have a leadership role in many aspects of the District’s evolving and expanding corporate 
response to environmental and watershed matters. 

Meeting:  October 21, 2021 Report:  CPS-11-2021-06 Resolution:  None 
Section B – Description of Resources Required 
Staffing 
FTE:  1.00 Budgeted:  $98,066 Annualized:  $129,212 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☐ Part-Time ☐ 

Supplies and operating costs  
PC $1,745 
Cell Phone $990 
Section C – Financial Impact  
Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $98,066  $129,212  $131,409  
Supplies and Operating Costs $2,735  $2,915  $6,320  
Total Expenditures $100,801  $132,127  $137,729  

 
Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $100,801  $132,127  $137,729  
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 426,384 450,345 504,246 98,066 616,699 22.30% 112,453

Employee Related Expenses 1,062 2,037 9,200 9,200

Materials & Supplies 611 2,315 2,138 1,745 5,389 152.06% 3,251

Purchased Services 1,811 1,413 7,269 990 8,997 23.77% 1,728

Transfer To Others 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Total  Operating Costs 435,868 462,110 528,853 100,801 646,285 22.21% 117,432

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves 59,616 45,592 60,790 61,988 1.97% 1,198

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 59,616 45,592 60,790 61,988 1.97% 1,198

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 1,317 6,746 8,920 10,410 16.70% 1,490

Support Services 67,115 51,367 70,705 73,195 3.52% 2,490

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 68,432 58,113 79,625 83,605 5.00% 3,980

Total  Expenditures 563,916 565,815 669,268 100,801 791,878 18.32% 122,610

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (101,678) (43,623) (75,000) (75,000)

User Fees

Total  Revenue Sources (101,678) (43,623) (75,000) (75,000)

Total  Revenues (101,678) (43,623) (75,000) (75,000)

Net Levy 462,238 522,192 594,268 100,801 716,878 20.63% 122,610

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Water Strategy Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Geomatics 

Strategic Priorities 

Governance  2.6 Strive for a broader level of community engagement by continuing to develop innovative 
programs and practices using all available media tools. 
2.9 Streamline governance and the efficiency and effectiveness of program delivery across 
Muskoka by continuously investigating innovative methods, practices and approaches. 

Purpose 

• To provide an effective and cost efficient Muskoka Geographic Information System (GIS) to meet the evolving needs 
of a wide variety of government agencies, businesses and the general public. 

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Continue to enhance and expand the Muskoka GeoHub to improve access to GIS information. 
2. Coordinate the creation and distribution of derivative products sourced from the new air photos and new LiDAR data. 
3. Develop and deliver large GIS projects that meet the needs of the District, the Area Municipalities and the public. 
4. Maintain and update data sharing agreements as necessary and comply with any restrictions. 
5. Provide GIS support and service to District departments and Area Municipalities, as requested. 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets  

• Personnel increased 24.82% or $83,742 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management 
/non-union compensation review as well as the CUPE contract settlement and includes a Service Level Change of 
$74,171 which is fully recovered by Service Charge Municipal. 

• Service Charge Municipal increased 494.47% or $74,171 for a Service Level Change to offset the dedicated area 
position. 
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2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• GIS Tech 2 $74,171 dedicated to Township of Muskoka Lakes and fully recovered from Service Charge Municipal.

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 2.78 2.78 2.78 2.78 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Total Operating Costs $337,410 $421,152 $429,575 $438,167 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $14,140 $14,419 $14,707 $15,002 
Total Net Internal Service Charges ($334,050) ($343,900) ($350,778) ($357,794) 
Total Expenditures $17,500 $91,671 $93,504 $95,375 
Total Revenues ($17,500) ($91,671) ($93,504) ($95,375) 
Net Levy $0 $0 $0 $0 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of GeoHub Enhancements 58 45 45 45 
# of Internal GIS Server Requests 9,465,322 10,400,000 11,400,000 12,300,000 
# of Public GIS Server Requests 123,627,604 136,000,000 148,000,000 160,000,000 
# of Public GeoHub Website Page Views 166,960 184,000 200,000 215,000 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department:  Community and Planning Services Division - Program:  Geomatics - Environmental and Watershed 
Programs 

Section A – General Program Information 
Existing Program: ☐ New Program: ☒ Program: Proposed new Township of Muskoka Lakes GIS Support Staff 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☐ 

Proposed Start Date: January 1, 2022 
Program Description: The Township of Muskoka Lakes (TML) requested this temporary new GIS staff but it has not yet been 

confirmed by TML council. 
Meeting:   Report:   Resolution: 
Section B – Description of Resources Required 
Staffing 
FTE: 1.00  Budgeted: $74,171  Annualized: $74,171 

Permanent ☐ Temporary ☒ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☐ 

Supplies and operating costs - None 
Section C – Financial Impact  
Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $74,171  $74,171  $75,432  
Total Expenditures $74,171  $74,171  $75,432  

 
Revenues (By Source) 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Service Charge Municipal $74,171  $74,171  $75,432  
Total Revenues $74,171  $74,171  $75,432  

 
Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $0  $0  $0  
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 315,810 294,655 286,472 74,171 370,214 29.23% 83,742

Employee Related Expenses 1,068 361 9,800 9,800

Materials & Supplies 1,059 2,172 8,900 8,900

Purchased Services 10,686 15,591 32,238 32,238

Total  Operating Costs 328,623 312,779 337,410 74,171 421,152 24.82% 83,742

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves 13,868 10,605 14,140 14,419 1.97% 279

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 13,868 10,605 14,140 14,419 1.97% 279

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet

Support Services (324,193) (250,890) (334,050) (343,900) 2.95% (9,850)

Total  Net Internal Service Charges (324,193) (250,890) (334,050) (343,900) 2.95% (9,850)

Total  Expenditures 18,298 72,494 17,500 74,171 91,671 423.83% 74,171

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (519) (2,601) (2,500) (2,500)

Service Charge Municipal (9,839) (3,511) (15,000) (74,171) (89,171) 494.47% (74,171)

Total  Revenue Sources (10,358) (6,112) (17,500) (74,171) (91,671) 423.83% (74,171)

Total  Revenues (10,358) (6,112) (17,500) (74,171) (91,671) 423.83% (74,171)

Net Levy 7,940 66,382

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Geomatics Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: 911 Civic Addressing 

Strategic Priority 

Community 5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors.  
Ensure that the 911 system is continually updated and improved in support of the emergency 
and protective services. 

Purpose 

• To ensure that 911 addressing is accurate and consistent throughout Muskoka for effective and efficient emergency 
response. 

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Review the 911 addressing system including the databases of Bell Canada, Area Municipalities Tax and the Municpal 
Properties Assessment Corporation (MPAC) and the District’s civic address point file and submit errors for correction 
to all and to emergency response agencies. 

2. Review the accuracy of the digital property boundary and submit errors to MPAC for correction. 
3. Update the road centerline file and submit to emergency response agencies. 
4. Resolve issues identified in 911 trouble reports. 
5. Respond to inquiries and issues on a priority basis. 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets - None 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 
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Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 
Total Operating Costs $112,908 $114,093 $116,375 $118,702 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $113,160 $115,670 $117,983 $120,343 
Total Expenditures $226,068 $229,763 $234,358 $239,045 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $226,068 $229,763 $234,358 $239,045 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of civic address points reviewed 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,500 
# of 911 civic address modifications 1,000 500 500 500 
# of road sections created or modified 175 150 150 150 
# of Trouble Reports 4 5 5 5 
# of Submission for property boundary edits 300 200 100 100 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 66,356 70,254 77,818 79,003 1.52% 1,185

Employee Related Expenses 1,000 1,000

Materials & Supplies 486 486

Purchased Services 33,283 33,273 33,604 33,604

Total  Operating Costs 99,639 103,527 112,908 114,093 1.05% 1,185

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 4,592 6,070 6,070

Support Services 103,904 80,318 107,090 109,600 2.34% 2,510

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 103,904 84,910 113,160 115,670 2.22% 2,510

Total  Expenditures 203,543 188,437 226,068 229,763 1.63% 3,695

Net Levy 203,543 188,437 226,068 229,763 1.63% 3,695

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
911 Addressing Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Community Housing 

Strategic Priorities 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.6 Provide leadership and support to develop community capacity to work together as 
individuals, groups, organizations, and networks to address its own challenges. 
5.7 Promote housing affordability options, programs and supports that are integrated 
throughout Muskoka for low and moderate income families and individuals. 
5.8 Promote housing stability and options for preventing homelessness through programs that 
address the conditions that put residents at risk for homelessness. 

Purpose 

• The District Municipality of Muskoka is designated by the Province of Ontario as the Service Manager for housing and 
homelessness initiatives in Muskoka.  This includes direct management of housing units, management of the 
centralized wait-list for all providers, legislative oversight and funding of all other non-profit providers and the Strong 
Communities Rent Supplement program. 

• The District Municipality of Muskoka provides operational oversight and funding for four other providers. 
• Revenue for the program is derived from rents collected and funding from senior levels of government, as well as a 

municipal levy. 

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. In collaboration with the Homelessness and Affordable Housing divisions, Community and Planning Services, and 
other District departments continue to implement the goals and strategies of the District’s Ten Year Housing and 
Homelessness Plan. 
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2. Commence implementation of the comprehensive asset management strategy. 
3. Continue to provide management services and supports for all Community and Affordable Housing buildings. 
4. Continue to analyze changing tenant profiles and provide supports, resources and referrals through the housing 

supports position, to manage tenant issues such as rent arrears, hoarding, property standards, and mental health. 
5. Coordinate and manage the Home for Good project for homeless youth with the Facilities Department and support 

from agency collaborators. 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets  

• Personnel increased 17.42% or $123,794 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management 
/non-union compensation review and CUPE contract settlement, partly offset by a reallocation of admin costs and 
includes a Service Level Change of $130,797. 

• Materials and Supplies decreased 4.05% or $31,035 mainly for utilities and property taxes.  
• Purchased Services increased 3.02% or $23,657 mainly for Building and Grounds maintenance, partly offset by a 

reduction in tenant insurance. 
• Transfer to Others increased 10.15% or $252,359 for increases to housing provider subsidy as well as an increase in 

COCHI funding.  
• Support Services increased 13.37% or $33,436 mainly for Insurance costs. 
• Grants increased 15.37% or $146,864 as a result of an increase in COCHI funding for 2022. 
• User Fees decreased 4.62% or $60,434 for rent and miscellaneous fees based on actuals. 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• 1.7 FTE Case Manager positions to support ongoing need in Community Housing including:  Case Manager position 
to support housing policy, legislation and program implementation starting January 1, 2022 and Case Manager 
position to provide services and support for the Home for Good project for youth starting April 1, 2022.  This position is 
allocated 30% to Home for Good under Affordable Housing. 
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Projected Resource Requirements  2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 6.46 7.72 7.89 7.89 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $4,762,085  $5,130,270  $5,232,875  $5,337,533  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $249,301  $259,524  $264,714  $270,009  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $250,035  $283,471  $289,140  $294,923  
Total Expenditures $5,261,421  $5,673,265  $5,786,730  $5,902,465  
Total Revenues ($2,272,316) ($2,359,446) ($2,406,635) ($2,454,768) 
Net Levy $2,989,105  $3,313,819  $3,380,095  $3,447,697  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of External Social Housing Providers/Units 4/102 4/102 4/102 4/102 
# of District owned/managed units 222/250 222/250 222/250 222/250 
# of District owned affordable units 94 106 111 111 
# on Centralized Wait List 600 675 700 725 
# of Rent Supplement (Market Landlords) 20 20 20* 0* 

*All 20 Rent Supplements end on March 31, 2023 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Community and Planning Services  Division - Program: Community Housing 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: Community Housing 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☒ 

Proposed Start Date: January 1 and April 1, 2022 

Program Description: Community Housing – Addition of 1.70 FTE Case Manager positions to meet additional needs due to the 
changing complexity of tenants living in Community Housing to manage additional housing units added to 
existing housing supply, and to support provincial legislative requirements.   

The first position will support building management, housing policy updates and development, database 
training and management, and other legislated requirements. 

The second position will add capacity to respond to complex tenant needs, building management and 
oversight (70%), and staff support for the new Home for Good (HFG) project for youth (30%). 

Meeting:  November 18, 2021 Report: CPS-12-2021-4  Resolution:  None 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

FTE:  1.53 Budgeted:  $130,797 Annualized:  $145,268 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☐ 
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Supplies and operating costs 

PC $2,970 
Cell Phone $1,415 

Section C – Financial Impact  

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $130,797  $145,268  $147,738  
Supplies and Operating Costs $4,385  $4,505  $10,740  
Total Expenditures $135,182  $149,773  $158,478  

 
Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $135,182  $149,773  $158,478  
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 702,824 693,053 710,508 130,797 834,302 17.42% 123,794

Employee Related Expenses 9,450 4,545 14,968 14,378 (3.94%) (590)

Materials & Supplies 627,259 597,754 767,115 2,970 736,080 (4.05%) (31,035)

Purchased Services 721,458 666,164 784,058 1,415 807,715 3.02% 23,657

Transfer To Others 2,290,312 1,992,573 2,485,436 2,737,795 10.15% 252,359

Total  Operating Costs 4,351,303 3,954,089 4,762,085 135,182 5,130,270 7.73% 368,185

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 14,356 29,115 35,000 20.21% 5,885

Reserves 215,932 165,139 220,186 224,524 1.97% 4,338

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 230,288 165,139 249,301 259,524 4.10% 10,223

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 14,607 12,538 19,430 19,430

Insurance 83,900 72,540 96,720 127,686 32.02% 30,966

Support Services 95,006 98,571 133,885 136,355 1.84% 2,470

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 193,513 183,649 250,035 283,471 13.37% 33,436

Total  Expenditures 4,775,104 4,302,877 5,261,421 135,182 5,673,265 7.83% 411,844

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (815,407) (701,126) (955,525) (1,102,389) 15.37% (146,864)

User Fees (1,229,665) (878,545) (1,306,791) (1,246,357) (4.62%) 60,434

Other (7,996) (4,853) (10,000) (10,700) 7.00% (700)

Total  Revenue Sources (2,053,068) (1,584,524) (2,272,316) (2,359,446) 3.83% (87,130)

Total  Revenues (2,053,068) (1,584,524) (2,272,316) (2,359,446) 3.83% (87,130)

Net Levy 2,722,036 2,718,353 2,989,105 135,182 3,313,819 10.86% 324,714

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Community Housing Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Affordable Housing 

Strategic Priorities 

Governance 2.8 Increase the profile of Muskoka with other public and private sector organizations to ensure 
that our residents have access to the services they need by maintaining effective working 
relationships with those stakeholders, and by actively and continually advocating for Muskoka, 
especially for consistent, equitable and sustainable funding. 

Economy 3.1 Collaborate with all partners to create the conditions and support the retention, expansion 
and attraction of businesses and the diversification of Muskoka's economy. 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.7 Promote housing affordability options, programs and supports that are integrated 
throughout Muskoka for low and moderate income families and individuals. 

Purpose 
• The District Municipality of Muskoka is designated by the Province of Ontario as the Service Manager for housing and 

homelessness initiatives in Muskoka.  
• As Service Manager, the District supports local affordable housing initiatives and the administration of Federal/ 

Provincial affordable housing programs.  The Ontario Priorities Housing Initiative (OPHI) program established in 2019 
includes components to promote new rental construction, home ownership, necessary home repairs, rent supplements 
and housing supports options to increase affordable housing supply and promote successful tenancies. 

• To identify and promote strategies and opportunities for a range of housing options across Muskoka that increase 
affordable housing supply across the housing continuum. 

• Support and increase the growth of creative and sustainable affordable housing options and solutions across the 
District. 

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Deliver a range of affordable housing programs including:  Capital Incentives, Rent Supplement, Retirement Home 
Fee Assistance and Home Ownership through MAHIP, and continue delivery of the Gateway Home Ownership 
program in partnership with Gateway Homes Muskoka Non-Profit Corporation. 
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2. In collaboration with the Homelessness and Community Housing divisions, Community and Planning Services, and
other District departments continue to advocate for and implement the goals and strategies of the District’s Ten Year
Housing and Homelessness Plan which was adopted by District Council in December 2019.

3. Continue to raise awareness, educate the community, and build capacity to respond to the need for more affordable
and attainable housing across the District, including enhanced engagement with Indigenous communities to better
incorporate traditional knowledge and perspectives into affordable housing initiatives.

4. As Service Manager, deliver all components of the OPHI program, and other provincially and federally funded
affordable housing programs, including programs delivered through Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation
(CMHC) through the National Housing Strategy, and provide support for affordable housing developments such as the
Home for Good project for homeless youth and other funded projects.

5. Manage and support the Muskoka Affordable Housing Task Force to promote strategies and opportunities for a range
of housing solutions across the District.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 48.37% or $218,351 for estimated wage and benefit costs as well as a reallocation of admin
costs, and includes a Service Level Change of $182,737.

• Materials and Supplies decreased 2.84% or $5,977 for property taxes and program supplies, partly offset by a Service
Level Change for computers for the additional positions.

• Purchased Services increased 20.64% or $47,601 mainly for building and grounds maintenance for the addition of
Home for Good project and includes a Service Level Change of $2,275 for communication costs related to the
additional positions.

• Transfer to Others increased 27.63% or $722,877 mainly related to a Service Level Change of $800,000 for AHP
Development Projects.

• Reserves increased 83.51% or $116,081 mainly due to a decrease in MAHIP and IAH Transfers from Reserves.
• Grants decreased 7.27% or $43,428 primarily due to a reduction in OPHI Funding.
• User Fees increased 11.86% or $82,544 mainly for market rent.

29



2022 Proposed Service Level Changes  

• Manager, Development $101,261. 
• Project Coordinator $67,513. 
• Case Manager (30% Allocation from Community Housing) $20,249. 
• AHP – District Initiatives Development Projects $800,000. 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 4.30 6.30 6.87 6.87 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $3,515,242  $4,497,834  $4,587,791  $4,679,546  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $196,815  $314,396  $320,684  $327,098  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $108,410  $120,446  $122,855  $125,312  
Total Expenditures $3,820,467  $4,932,676  $5,031,330  $5,131,956  
Total Revenues ($1,293,018) ($1,332,134) ($1,358,777) ($1,385,952) 
Net Levy $2,527,449  $3,600,542  $3,672,553  $3,746,004  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of Rent Subsidies (Cumulative) 303 303 303 303 
# of Home Ownership Grants (Cumulative) 188 193 198 203 
# of Capital Incentives (Cumulative) 131 143 155 167 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department:  Community and Planning Services  Division - Program: Affordable Housing 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☐ New Program: ☒ Program: AHI – District Initiatives 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☐ 

Proposed Start Date: March 31, 2022 

Program Description: Affordable housing new development program to increase the supply of affordable housing in Muskoka. 

Meeting: Report: Resolution: 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing – None 

Supplies and operating costs - None 

Section C – Financial Impact  

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Transfer to Others $800,000  $800,000  $0  
Total Expenditures $800,000  $800,000  $0  

 
Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $800,000  $800,000  $0  

 

31



2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Community and Planning Services  Division - Program: Affordable Housing 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☐ New Program: ☒ Program: Housing Development – District Initiatives 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☒ Department Initiative ☒ 

Proposed Start Date: April 1, 2022 

Program Description: Housing Development:  Addition of 2.0 FTE to include one Manager, Development and a Project 
Coordinator as of April 1, 2022 to support the Housing Development portfolio.  The two positions will support 
development projects and initiatives, the Social Housing Asset Management Plan, and other housing 
projects resulting from increased Council investment and expectations, as well as the work and efforts of the 
Muskoka Housing Task Force. 

 Allocation from Community Housing Service Level Change of 0.3 FTE for a Case Manager to support Home 
for Good project. 

Meeting:  November 18, 2021 Report:  CPS-12-2021-4 Resolution:  None 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

FTE: 1.73  Budgeted: $182,737   Annualized:  $240,300 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☐ 

Supplies and operating costs 

PC $4,010 
Cell Phone $2,275 
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Section C – Financial Impact  

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $182,737  $240,300  $244,385  
Supplies and Operating Costs $6,285  $6,705  $14,540  
Total Expenditures $189,022  $247,005  $258,925  

 
Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $189,022  $247,005  $258,925  
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 450,754 396,981 451,405 182,737 669,756 48.37% 218,351

Employee Related Expenses 2,438 2,522 6,300 6,040 (4.13%) (260)

Materials & Supplies 193,010 175,939 210,595 4,010 204,618 (2.84%) (5,977)

Purchased Services 205,336 257,701 230,584 2,275 278,185 20.64% 47,601

Transfer To Others 1,442,639 1,887,171 2,616,358 800,000 7,900 3,347,135 27.93% 730,777

Total  Operating Costs 2,294,177 2,720,314 3,515,242 989,022 7,900 4,505,734 28.18% 990,492

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 59,992 57,807 59,307 2.59% 1,500

Reserves 1,351,653 416,876 139,008 255,089 83.51% 116,081

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 1,411,645 416,876 196,815 314,396 59.74% 117,581

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 1,138 2,096 1,660 1,660

Insurance 10,501 18,835 18,835 28,331 50.42% 9,496

Support Services 61,079 85,837 87,915 90,455 2.89% 2,540

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 72,718 106,768 108,410 120,446 11.10% 12,036

Total  Expenditures 3,778,540 3,243,958 3,820,467 989,022 7,900 4,940,576 29.32% 1,120,109

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (563,664) (1,601,299) (596,958) (7,900) (561,430) (5.95%) 35,528

User Fees (757,324) (732,542) (696,060) (778,604) 11.86% (82,544)

Total  Revenue Sources (1,320,988) (2,333,841) (1,293,018) (7,900) (1,340,034) 3.64% (47,016)

Total  Revenues (1,320,988) (2,333,841) (1,293,018) (7,900) (1,340,034) 3.64% (47,016)

Net Levy 2,457,552 910,117 2,527,449 989,022 3,600,542 42.46% 1,073,093

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Affordable Housing Run Date: 24/01/22 2:47 PM

Comm of Whole General Levy by Object Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
5/2022-CPS
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Homelessness 

Strategic Priorities 

Governance 2.8 Increase the profile of Muskoka with other public and private sector organizations to ensure 
that our residents have access to the services they need by maintaining effective working 
relationships with those stakeholders, and by actively and continually advocating for Muskoka, 
especially for consistent, equitable and sustainable funding. 
2.9 Streamline governance and the efficiency and effectiveness of program delivery across 
Muskoka by continuously investigating innovative methods, practices and approaches. 

Economy 3.1 Collaborate with all partners to create the conditions and support the retention, expansion 
and attraction of businesses and the diversification of Muskoka's economy. 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.6 Provide leadership and support to develop community capacity to work together as 
individuals, groups, organizations, and networks to address its own challenges. 
5.8 Promote housing stability and options for preventing homelessness through programs that 
address the conditions that put residents at risk for homelessness. 

Purpose 

• The District Municipality of Muskoka is designated by the Province of Ontario as the Service Manager for housing and 
homelessness initiatives in Muskoka.  This includes responsibility for homelessness prevention and emergency 
assistance programs, as well as the delivery of the Housing with Related Supports program. 

• Homelessness Prevention initiatives provide a range of services that respond to emergency homelessness and the 
ongoing need for housing with supports, including: 

o Case Management supports; 
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o Emergency supports;
o Emergency vouchers and emergency shelter supports;
o Transitional supports;
o Housing with related supports through designated providers;
o Rural outreach and support in each Town and Township; and
o Food security supports.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Deliver a range of Homelessness programs and services to support vulnerable residents in maintaining and/or
accessing suitable and sustainable housing options.

2. In collaboration with the Homelessness and Affordable Housing divisions, Community and Planning Services, and
other District departments continue to advocate for and implement the goals and strategies of the District’s Ten Year
Housing and Homelessness Plan which was adopted by District Council in December 2019.

3. Continue to raise awareness, educate the community, and build capacity to respond to the need for emergency shelter
needs and homelessness solutions across the District, including enhanced engagement with Indigenous communities
to better incorporate traditional knowledge and perspectives into affordable housing initiatives.

4. As Service Manager, deliver all components of the CHPI program, and other provincially and federally funded
homelessness programs, including the provincial mandate to implement a homeless By-Name List and conduct bi-
annual homelessness enumerations.

5. Support delivery of programming and services for youth living the in the Home for Good building in collaboration with
invested partners.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel decreased 13.84% or $107,676 mainly due to the temporary contract completions related to the SSRF
Phase 3 Funding received in 2021, partly offset by estimated wage and benefit costs.

• Purchased Services decreased 39.82% or $56,651 for Program Services-Other for CHPI based on actuals as well as
the completion of SSRF Phase 3 Funding.

• Transfer to Others decreased 28.45% or $502,922 related to SSRF Phase 2 Funding for Emergency Shelter and
Phase 3 Funding for Client Supports.

• Grants decreased 25.22% or $657,369 for SSRF Funding related to COVID-19 pandemic.
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2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 7.63 7.63 7.63 7.63 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $2,701,749  $2,043,355  $2,084,222  $2,125,907  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0  $0  $0  $0  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $80,110  $81,700  $83,334  $85,001  
Total Expenditures $2,781,859  $2,125,055  $2,167,556  $2,210,907  
Total Revenues ($2,636,509) ($1,979,525) ($2,022,026) ($2,065,377) 
Net Levy $145,350  $145,530  $145,530  $145,530  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Households receiving support 2,350 2468 2468 2468 
Emergency Shelter/Rent Bank/Energy  895 940 940 940 
Transition Apartments (Youth Transition) 2 13 13 13 
Emergency Accommodation Vouchers  395 415 415 415 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 710,451 825,696 778,079 670,403 (13.84%) (107,676)

Employee Related Expenses 6,847 11,708 5,000 16,000 220.00% 11,000

Materials & Supplies 18,310 20,285 8,732 6,587 (24.56%) (2,145)

Purchased Services 363,177 59,958 142,276 85,625 (39.82%) (56,651)

Transfer To Others 1,431,958 1,702,401 1,767,662 1,264,740 (28.45%) (502,922)

Total  Operating Costs 2,530,743 2,620,048 2,701,749 2,043,355 (24.37%) (658,394)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 325 670 670

Support Services 51,291 55,839 79,440 81,030 2.00% 1,590

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 51,616 55,839 80,110 81,700 1.98% 1,590

Total  Expenditures 2,582,359 2,675,887 2,781,859 2,125,055 (23.61%) (656,804)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (2,368,738) (2,396,000) (2,606,341) (1,948,972) (25.22%) 657,369

User Fees (34,438) (24,738) (4,000) (4,000)

Service Charge Municipal (30,276) (17,117) (26,168) (26,553) 1.47% (385)

Total  Revenue Sources (2,433,452) (2,437,855) (2,636,509) (1,979,525) (24.92%) 656,984

Total  Revenues (2,433,452) (2,437,855) (2,636,509) (1,979,525) (24.92%) 656,984

Net Levy 148,907 238,032 145,350 145,530 0.12% 180

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Homelessness Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Community Transportation 

Strategic Priorities 

Natural Environment 1.6 Reduce our environmental footprint by making continuous improvements to our 
transportation, water and wastewater treatment, waste management and other corporate 
infrastructure and programs. 

Economy 3.1 Collaborate with all partners to create the conditions and support the retention, expansion 
and attraction of businesses and the diversification of Muskoka's economy. 

Infrastructure 4.7 Promote rail, air and other forms of transportation to ensure improved and convenient 
access to Muskoka. 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.9 Promote affordable transportation initiatives that support comprehensive access to 
employment, health care, education and other community and social services. 

Purpose 

• To develop and support accessible and affordable transportation solutions for both urban and rural residents, that are 
financially sustainable to the extent feasible, with an emphasis on: 

o providing transportation options that can be tailored to meet as many individual transportation needs as 
possible; 

o improving the long-standing Corridor 11 (north-south) and pilot Rural and Community Connection (east-west) 
bus services to allow residents options to meet their basic transportation requirements; 

o creating a seamless transportation network across Muskoka with connections to other transportation service 
providers within and beyond the District; and 

o maximizing ridership growth and service sustainability to increase the potential for programs to continue if 
Provincial funding is reduced in the future. 

39



2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Continue to implement the District’s Five-Year Transportation Needs Assessment and Growth and Sustainability Plan 
(the “Community Transportation Plan” or “CTP”) to ensure transportation programs are accessible, convenient and 
affordable for residents. 

2. Create partnerships with transportation providers and explore technology that will support a seamless transit 
experience for riders. 

3. Implement ridership growth strategies recommended in the CTP with a focus on transit education and a virtual 
Muskoka Transportation Hub. 

4. Work toward long-term financial sustainability solutions for the District’s transportation programs beyond the end of the 
Community Transportation Grant Program. 

5. Contribute to community recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic and to greenhouse gas (GHG) emission reductions 
by promoting transit as a means for residents to access employment and services.  

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets  

• Purchased Services increased 4.87% or $11,327 for advertising and Program Services-Other. 
• User Fees increased 27.15% or $10,249 for fare revenue. 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 
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Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 
Total Operating Costs $316,752  $333,591  $340,263  $347,068  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0  $0  $0  $0  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $8,370  $8,500  $8,670  $8,843  
Total Expenditures $325,122  $342,091  $348,933  $355,911  
Total Revenues ($258,999) ($271,897) ($277,335) ($282,882) 
Net Levy $66,123  $70,194  $71,598  $73,030  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of passenger trips  2,512 3,648 4,196 4,825 
# of passenger service hours 3,857 3,857* 3,857* 3,857* 
Fare Revenue $3,300** $18,000 $20,750 $23,838 
# of new sustainability measures/ridership 
growth strategies implemented 2 2*** 3 3 
Annual GHG emission savings (tonnes) 35.69 49.90 57.39 66.00 

*  Passenger service hours will increase if the District receives a Green Municipal Fund Grant from the Federation of 
Canadian Municipalities. 

**  2021 fare revenue lower than expected due to COVID-19 pandemic. 
*** Focus will be on travel training and virtual transportation hub development in 2022. 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 60,733 50,737 82,852 84,514 2.01% 1,662

Employee Related Expenses 29 251

Materials & Supplies 1,752 1,250 5,100 308.00% 3,850

Purchased Services 159,222 162,845 232,650 243,977 4.87% 11,327

Total  Operating Costs 221,736 213,833 316,752 333,591 5.32% 16,839

Net Internal Service Charges

Support Services 5,385 6,286 8,370 8,500 1.55% 130

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 5,385 6,286 8,370 8,500 1.55% 130

Total  Expenditures 227,121 220,119 325,122 342,091 5.22% 16,969

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (163,945) (133,173) (221,248) (223,897) 1.20% (2,649)

Funding Transfers

User Fees (12,426) (37,751) (48,000) 27.15% (10,249)

Total  Revenue Sources (176,371) (133,173) (258,999) (271,897) 4.98% (12,898)

Total  Revenues (176,371) (133,173) (258,999) (271,897) 4.98% (12,898)

Net Levy 50,750 86,946 66,123 70,194 6.16% 4,071

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Community Transportation Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Community Initiatives 

Strategic Priorities 

Economy 3.1 Collaborate with all partners to create the conditions and support the retention, expansion 
and attraction of businesses and the diversification of Muskoka's economy. 

Community 5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic, health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.5 Collaborate with others to provide accessible community services and health care services 
through an integrated network of hubs throughout Muskoka, ensuring opportunity is available 
for residents to achieve optimal physical, mental and emotional health. 
5.6 Provide leadership and support to develop community capacity to work together as 
individuals, groups, organizations, and networks to address its own challenges. 
5.9 Promote affordable transportation initiatives and support comprehensive access to 
employment, health care, education and other community and social services. 

Purpose 

• To augment and provide additional supports and services beyond those funded through provincial funding, and which 
are based on gaps or needs within the community by: 
o Providing new programs and required services in order to meet the basic determinants of our population’s 

health;  
o Enabling collaboration amongst service providers to enhance access to a range of supports and services; and 
o Cultivating program capacity to meet utilization and demand for services for more individuals, couples and 

families to benefit from and achieve a higher quality of life. 

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. To enhance access and navigation to services and programs across Muskoka to foster self-reliance, better health and 
wellness, financial security, funeral services and increased access to other community services. 
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2. To provide programming that enhances socialization, engagement, education and further training in order to achieve
self-reliance and self-sufficiency within society.

3. To cultivate and spread innovation through the continuation of the Community Grant Programs as well and the
Community Services Recognition Program.

4. To enhance life stabilization and financial stability for the most vulnerable through innovative activities that support
service delivery to meet these needs.

5. To meet the unique needs of our local population through the establishment of appropriate, efficient and effective
services and programs to foster better individual outcomes and a better quality of life.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Purchased Services decreased 64.82% or $105,200 primarily for Program Services-Other related to a Service Level
Change of $102,200 for Pay It Forward and Community Enhancement initiatives.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• Remove Pay It Forward Initiative $40,000.
• Remove Community Enhancements Initiative $62,200.

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $207,308 $105,108 $107,210 $109,354 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $8,980 $9,000 $9,180 $9,364 
Total Expenditures $216,288 $114,108 $116,390 $118,718 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $216,288 $114,108 $116,390 $118,718 
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Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023* 
Forecast 

2024* 
Forecast 

# of families accessing recreation services 200 210 210 210 
# of families accessing supports for funeral costs 35 35 35 35 
# of Pay It Forward grant programs funded 15 0 0 0 
# of Community Enhancement grant programs funded 6 0 0 0 
# of income tax returns completed 1,200 1,300 1,300 1,300 
# of tenant units participating in Healthy-Housing program 60 65 65 65 
# of Community Service Recognition awards distributed 10 10 10 10 
# of clients supported by OW Social Worker 65 65 65 65 
# of trips supported by the Specialized Transportation fund 422 450 450 450 

* Future projections will likely change post COVID-19
**Projections are based on levy funding not necessarily need
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Community and Planning Services Division - Program: Community Initiatives 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: 

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☒ Department Initiative ☒ 

Proposed Start Date: January 1, 2022 

Program Description: As part of the 2022 Operating Budget proposal to Committee and Council, the two Community Grants 
offered through the Community Initiatives budget will be removed.  This includes the Community 
Enhancement Grant Program and the Pay it Forward Grant Program.   

Meeting: Report: Resolution: 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing - No staffing resources were funded by the Community Initiatives budget to deliver these Community Grant Programs. 

Supplies and operating costs 

Purchased Services – Pay it Forward ($40,000) and Community Enhancement Program ($62,200) 

Section C – Financial Impact  

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Purchased Services ($102,200)  ($102,200)  $0  
Total Expenditures ($102,200)  ($102,200)  $0  

 
Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total ($102,200)  ($102,200)  $0  
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 31/2022 
February 4, 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Community Initiatives Run Date: 09/02/22 2:09 PM

Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel

Employee Related Expenses 9

Materials & Supplies 5,611 3,241 14,008 17,008 21.42% 3,000

Purchased Services 79,683 117,581 162,300 (102,200) 57,100 (64.82%) (105,200)

Transfer To Others 61,991 64,295 31,000 102,200 133,200 329.68% 102,200

Total  Operating Costs 147,294 185,117 207,308 (102,200) 102,200 207,308

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 200 (100.00%) (200)

Support Services 5,716 8,770 8,780 9,000 2.51% 220

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 5,716 8,770 8,980 9,000 0.22% 20

Total  Expenditures 153,010 193,887 216,288 (102,200) 102,200 216,308 0.01% 20

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (4,000) (4,000) (4,000)

Total  Revenue Sources (4,000) (4,000) (4,000)

Total  Revenues (4,000) (4,000) (4,000)

Net Levy 153,010 193,887 216,288 (102,200) 98,200 212,308 (1.84%) (3,980)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Version Approved General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Ontario Works Financial Assistance 

Strategic Priorities 

Economy 3.1 Collaborate with all partners to create the conditions and support the retention, expansion 
and attraction of businesses and the diversification of Muskoka's economy. 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic, health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.5 Collaborate with other to provide accessible community services and health care services 
through an integrated network of hubs throughout Muskoka, ensuring opportunity is available 
for residents to achieve optimal physical, mental and emotional health. 
5.6 Provide leadership and support to develop community capacity to work together as 
individuals, groups, organizations and networks to address its own challenges. 
5.9 Promote affordable transportation initiatives that support comprehensive access to 
employment, health care, education and other community and social services. 

Purpose 

• To create an efficient, effective and streamlined social services system that focuses on people, providing them with a 
range of Life Stabilization services and supports to respond to their unique needs and address barriers to success so 
they can move towards employment, attain stable living conditions, community inclusion, and independence. 

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Re-focus programs to provide life stabilization supports within a new provincial funding and operating model. 
2. Work with other community partners to deliver client-centred planning and safe transitions between programs and 

supports. 
3. Implement social assistance modernization and reform initiatives in response to changing provincial requirements. 
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4. Identify, co-design and implement a new Ontario Works service delivery model and related change management. 
5. Sustain and create new stakeholder relations and community partnerships. 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Negotiated annually. 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements  2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $7,822,101  $7,822,101  $7,978,543  $8,138,114  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0  $0  $0  $0  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0  $0  $0  $0  
Total Expenditures $7,822,101  $7,822,101  $7,978,543  $8,138,114  
Total Revenues ($7,822,101) ($7,822,101) ($7,978,543) ($8,138,114) 
Net Levy $0  $0  $0  $0  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Average number of OW cases (estimated average increase year over year) 580 640 700 770 
Percent of caseload – Singles 60% 61% 61% 61% 
Percent of caseload – Couples with Dependents 4% 5% 5% 5% 
Percent of caseload – Couples without Dependents 2% 3% 3% 3% 
Percentage of caseload – Sole Support Parents (with children) 28% 29% 29% 29% 
Percentage of caseload – Temporary Care Cases 1% 2% 2% 2% 
Percentage of caseload – Exiting to Employment 13% 14% 15% 16% 
Percentage of caseload – Who Exit and Return within One Year 60% 59% 58% 57% 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Transfer To Others 6,989,963 4,623,344 7,822,101 7,822,101

Total  Operating Costs 6,989,963 4,623,344 7,822,101 7,822,101

Total  Expenditures 6,989,963 4,623,344 7,822,101 7,822,101

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (6,998,694) (4,656,368) (7,822,101) (7,822,101)

Total  Revenue Sources (6,998,694) (4,656,368) (7,822,101) (7,822,101)

Total  Revenues (6,998,694) (4,656,368) (7,822,101) (7,822,101)

Net Levy (8,731) (33,024)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Ontario Works Financial Assistance Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Ontario Works Programs 

Strategic Priorities 
Economy 3.1 Collaborate with all partners to create the conditions and support the retention, expansion 

and attraction of businesses and the diversification of Muskoka's economy. 
Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 

living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic, health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.5 Collaborate with other to provide accessible community services and health care services 
through an integrated network of hubs throughout Muskoka, ensuring opportunity is available 
for residents to achieve optimal physical, mental and emotional health. 
5.6 Provide leadership and support to develop community capacity to work together as 
individuals, groups, organizations and networks to address its own challenges. 
5.9 Promote affordable transportation initiatives that support comprehensive access to 
employment, health care, education and other community and social services. 

Purpose 
• To create an efficient, effective and streamlined social services system that focuses on people, providing them with a 

range of Life Stabilization services and supports to respond to their unique needs and address barriers to success so 
they can move towards employment, attain stable living conditions, community inclusion, and independence.  

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Re-focus programs to provide life stabilization supports within a new provincial funding and operating model. 
2. Work with other community partners to deliver client-centred planning and safe transitions between programs and 

supports. 
3. Implement social assistance modernization and reform initiatives, in response to changing provincial requirements. 
4. Identify, co-design and implement a new Ontario Works service delivery model and related change management. 
5. Sustain and create new stakeholder relations and community partnerships. 
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Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 
• Personnel increased 1.13% or $34,026 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management

/non-union compensation review as well as the CUPE contract settlement, partly offset by a reallocation of admin
costs.

• Employee Related Expenses decreased 29.75% or $23,380 for a reduction in travel/mileage and memberships and
subscription costs.

• Transfer to Others decreased 12.69% or $66,000 for Employee Related Expenses participation benefits.
2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 36.90 36.90 36.90 36.90 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 1.24 0.50 0.50 0.50 
Total Operating Costs $3,934,239 $3,876,700 $3,954,234 $4,033,319 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $521,762 $523,312 $533,778 $544,454 
Total Expenditures $4,456,001 $4,400,012 $4,488,012 $4,577,772 
Total Revenues ($2,222,800) ($2,222,800) ($2,267,256) ($2,312,601) 
Net Levy $2,233,201 $2,177,212 $2,220,756 $2,265,171 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Average number of OW cases (estimated average increase year over year) 580 640 700 770 
Percent of caseload – Singles 60% 61% 61% 61% 
Percent of caseload – Couples with Dependents 4% 5% 5% 5% 
Percent of caseload – Couples without Dependents 2% 3% 3% 3% 
Percentage of caseload – Sole Support Parents (with children) 28% 29% 29% 29% 
Percentage of caseload – Temporary Care Cases 1% 2% 2% 2% 
Percentage of caseload – Exiting to Employment 13% 14% 15% 16% 
Percentage of caseload – Who Exit and Return within One Year 60% 59% 58% 57% 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 3,114,837 2,502,156 3,019,211 3,053,237 1.13% 34,026

Employee Related Expenses 43,859 18,949 78,580 55,200 (29.75%) (23,380)

Materials & Supplies 55,506 44,454 88,626 79,543 (10.25%) (9,083)

Purchased Services 217,731 213,690 223,822 231,320 3.35% 7,498

Transfer To Others 346,731 86,357 524,000 457,400 (12.71%) (66,600)

Total  Operating Costs 3,778,664 2,865,606 3,934,239 3,876,700 (1.46%) (57,539)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 862 1,079

Reserves (105)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 757 1,079

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 16,508 1,560 6,957 7,157 2.87% 200

Support Services 648,538 362,724 514,805 516,155 0.26% 1,350

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 665,046 364,284 521,762 523,312 0.30% 1,550

Total  Expenditures 4,444,467 3,230,969 4,456,001 4,400,012 (1.26%) (55,989)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (2,695,348) (1,495,983) (2,222,800) (2,222,800)

User Fees (5,767)

Total  Revenue Sources (2,701,115) (1,495,983) (2,222,800) (2,222,800)

Total  Revenues (2,701,115) (1,495,983) (2,222,800) (2,222,800)

Net Levy 1,743,352 1,734,986 2,233,201 2,177,212 (2.51%) (55,989)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Ontario Works Program Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: MED Childcare Service Agreement 

Strategic Priorities 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic, health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.6 Provide leadership and support to develop community capacity to work together as 
individuals, groups, organizations and networks to address its own challenges. 

Purpose 

• The Child Care and Early Years Act provides the legislative framework for the management of the Child Care, and 
Child and Family Program system.  The District Municipality of Muskoka is designated as a Child Care Service System 
Manager. 

• The role of the Child Care Service System Manager is to: 
o Plan, administer and operate licensed child care through direct service provision (Muskoka Home Child Care 

Agency-MHCCA) and third party service agreements within the framework of Provincial legislation, regulations, 
standards, policies and procedures; 

o Coordinate and manage Ontario’s Child Care Fee Subsidy program; 
o Develop and collaboratively implement local child care service plans to meet the community’s long term needs, 

in coordination with school boards, municipal partners, local service providers and families; 
o Manage and facilitate capacity building and quality improvement supports to meet a high standard of quality and 

safety within licensed child care and early years programs; 
o Administer funding allocations to support increased access to affordable licensed child care, quality 

programming, supports for special needs children, fair compensation for staff and financial assistance for low 
income families; and 

o Expand licensed child care options, accessibility and affordability through specialized funding. 
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2022 Top Six Objectives 

1. Support service providers to ensure the health and safety of families and staff while maintaining public confidence in 
programs and services offered during the COVID-19 pandemic and recovery phase. 

2. Maintain stability in the child care sector while adapting to new Provincial cost share requirements and funding caps. 
3. Support children and families by planning and developing additional capacity, enhancing affordability and ensuring 

quality in the licensed child care system. 
4. Expand Muskoka’s Quality Improvement program to include Licensed Home Child Care and EarlyON Child and Family 

Centres to ensure quality care, interactions and engagement are consistent across the child care system. 
5. Enhance system quality by coordinating ongoing professional development and learning through quality improvement 

supports, professional workshops and a supervisors advisory group. 
6. Plan with local agency, Indigenous and Francophone partners and the Ministry of Education (MED) to strengthen the 

child care system in Muskoka by creating a 5-year Child Care and Early Years Plan. 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 0.54% or $3,386 for estimated wage and benefit costs, offset by a reallocation of admin costs. 
• Purchased Services decreased 7.04% or $222,461 for program services to reflect reduction in funding. 
• Transfer to Others increased 6.37% or $102,985 primarily for Special Needs. 
• Grants decreased 6.23% or $365,332 due to one time funding supports ending and final implementation of 50/50 cost 

share and caps in administrative funding. 

2021 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 
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Projected Resource Requirements  2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 6.69 6.63 6.63 6.63 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $5,444,356  $5,328,266  $5,434,831  $5,543,528  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0  $0  $0  $0  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $99,870  $102,670  $104,723  $106,818  
Total Expenditures $5,544,226  $5,430,936  $5,539,555  $5,650,346  
Total Revenues ($5,003,716) ($4,636,790) ($4,729,526) ($4,824,116) 
Net Levy $540,510  $794,146  $810,029  $826,229  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of children served through fee subsidies 
(monthly average) 240 300 350 400 
# of children with special needs served 225 225 225 225 
# of licensed centres/after-school and before-
school programs and home child care 
agencies 29/1 29/1 29/1 29/1 
 # of licensed child care spaces 1,755 1755 1755 1755 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 466,837 537,793 627,541 630,927 0.54% 3,386

Employee Related Expenses 8,979 3,715 14,266 6,123 20,389 42.92% 6,123

Materials & Supplies 16,400 42,925 26,360 26,360

Purchased Services 2,723,213 3,386,267 3,158,676 (117,165) 2,819,050 (10.75%) (339,626)

Transfer To Others 804,662 1,606,637 1,617,513 1,720,498 6.37% 102,985

Total  Operating Costs 4,020,091 5,577,337 5,444,356 (111,042) 5,217,224 (4.17%) (227,132)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 62 900 900

Support Services 98,354 97,407 98,970 101,770 2.83% 2,800

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 98,416 97,407 99,870 102,670 2.80% 2,800

Total  Expenditures 4,118,507 5,674,744 5,544,226 (111,042) 5,319,894 (4.05%) (224,332)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (4,618,461) (5,169,893) (5,867,782) 9,641 (5,492,809) (6.39%) 374,973

Funding Transfers 644,067 563,992 866,461 868,055 0.18% 1,594

User Fees (4,790) (2,395) (2,395)

Total  Revenue Sources (3,974,394) (4,610,691) (5,003,716) 9,641 (4,627,149) (7.53%) 376,567

Total  Revenues (3,974,394) (4,610,691) (5,003,716) 9,641 (4,627,149) (7.53%) 376,567

Net Levy 144,113 1,064,053 540,510 (101,401) 692,745 28.17% 152,235

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
MED Childcare Service Agreement Run Date: 24/01/22 2:47 PM

Comm of Whole General Levy by Object Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
7/2022-CPS
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Department: Community and Planning Services 
Division - Program: MED EarlyON 
Strategic Priorities 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic, health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.6 Provide leadership and support to develop community capacity to work together as 
individuals, groups, organizations and networks to address its own challenges. 

Purpose 
• The Child Care and Early Years Act provides the legislative framework for the management of the Child Care, and 

Child and Family Program system. 
• As the EarlyON Child and Family Centre Manager, the District is required to: 

o Plan and manage the delivery of EarlyON Child and Family Centres in the District of Muskoka within the framework 
of Provincial legislation, regulations, standards, policies and procedures; 

o Deliver timely, relevant and up to date information sessions within EarlyON programming in cooperation with 
community partners in line with the Ministry of Education's “How Does Learning Happen? Ontario's Pedagogy for 
the Early Years”; 

o Broaden the reach of programs to ensure all families, including rural and vulnerable families throughout the District 
have access, and continue to support families in securing the basic needs of food and clothing; and 

o Build relationships with local Indigenous, BIPOC and LGBTQ2S+ children and families and look to ways to develop 
culturally responsive programs. 

2022 Top Three Objectives 

1. Respond to the COVID-19 pandemic by protecting the health and safety of staff and families.  
2. Support parents and caregivers in their role as their children’s first educators, using the guidance of the “How Does 

Learning Happen?” pedagogy. 
3. Enhance professional development of EarlyON Educators, particularly in the realms of pandemic and development, 

mental health, and play, to ensure depth and quality of programs and information shared. 
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets - None 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements  2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 6.71   6.60   6.60   6.60 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 
Total Operating Costs $828,747  $822,165  $838,608  $855,380  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0  $0  $0  $0  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $65,700  $66,820  $68,156  $69,520  
Total Expenditures $894,447  $888,985  $906,765  $924,900  
Total Revenues ($830,227) ($830,029) ($846,630) ($863,562) 
Net Levy $64,220  $58,956  $60,135  $61,338  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of child visits 19,550 10,000 11,500 13,750 
# of parent / caregiver visits 13,800 6,000 7,000 10,200 
# of new parent/caregiver  650 325 375 450 
# of new children  725 400 500 600 
# of program locations 15 15 15 15 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 600,693 647,217 683,999 33,770 719,046 5.12% 35,047

Employee Related Expenses 19,304 14,486 22,740 23,740 4.40% 1,000

Materials & Supplies 16,085 23,803 40,929 40,429 (1.22%) (500)

Purchased Services 96,032 73,124 81,079 72,720 (10.31%) (8,359)

Transfer To Others 1,348,599

Total  Operating Costs 2,080,713 758,630 828,747 33,770 855,935 3.28% 27,188

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 140 140

Support Services 69,060 65,450 65,560 66,680 1.71% 1,120

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 69,060 65,450 65,700 66,820 1.70% 1,120

Total  Expenditures 2,149,773 824,080 894,447 33,770 922,755 3.16% 28,308

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (2,149,525) (785,309) (829,831) (61,288) (891,119) 7.39% (61,288)

Funding Transfers

User Fees (250) (395) (396) (198) (50.00%) 198

Total  Revenue Sources (2,149,775) (785,704) (830,227) (61,288) (891,317) 7.36% (61,090)

Total  Revenues (2,149,775) (785,704) (830,227) (61,288) (891,317) 7.36% (61,090)

Net Levy (2) 38,376 64,220 (27,518) 31,438 (51.05%) (32,782)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
MED EarlyON Run Date: 24/01/22 2:47 PM

Comm of Whole General Levy by Object Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
8/2022-CPS
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Muskoka Home Childcare Agency 

Strategic Priorities 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic, health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.6 Provide leadership and support to develop community capacity to work together as 
individuals, groups, organizations and networks to address its own challenges. 

Purpose 

• The Child Care and Early Years Act provides the legislative framework for the management of the Muskoka Home 
Childcare Agency. 

• The Muskoka Home Childcare Agency’s role is to: 
o Provide oversight of child care operations in contracted homes, as the licensee, within the framework of provincial 

legislation and Agency policies; 
o Provide contracted home child care providers through mentoring, guidance and accurate payment for services 

rendered; 
o Assess client satisfaction by working with families utilizing child care services in Provider homes; and 
o Expand licensed child care options and subsidy accessibility for families. 

2022 Top Four Objectives 

1. Advertise the Agency and recruit Providers throughout the District of Muskoka. 
2. Support the provincial ‘How Does Learning Happen? Foundations, Think, Feel Act, providing additional Professional 

Development and Reflective Practice”. 
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3. Build capacity within the Agency so that more families have access to both licensed child care and child care fee 
subsidy by opening providers offering non-traditional hours, located in rural areas and offering inclusive care to 
children with special needs. 

4. Continue to build on the quality in homes by implementing quality measures, including a parent survey and reflective 
practice to increase program integrity efficiencies and client/provider satisfaction. 

Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets  
• Personnel increased 7.92% or $31,845 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management 

/non-union compensation review as well as a reallocation of admin costs. 
• Purchased Services increased 31.14% or $46,600 mainly for program services. 
• Transfer to Others decreased 15% or $85,471 based on expected enrollment and resulting payments to providers. 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 4.08 4.25 4.25 4.25 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 
Total Operating Costs $1,155,403  $1,148,399  $1,171,367  $1,194,794  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0  $0  $0  $0  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $49,985  $50,875  $51,893  $52,930  
Total Expenditures $1,205,388  $1,199,274  $1,223,259  $1,247,725  
Total Revenues ($1,205,388) ($1,199,274) ($1,223,259) ($1,247,725) 
Net Levy $0  $0  $0  $0  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of Agency-placed children 180 108 168 228 
# of homes  35 6 18 28 
# of new homes 10 12 10 10 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 354,228 341,406 402,317 434,162 7.92% 31,845

Employee Related Expenses 4,355 5,512 16,000 16,500 3.13% 500

Materials & Supplies 43,292 7,583 27,990 27,512 (1.71%) (478)

Purchased Services 142,429 161,619 149,656 196,256 31.14% 46,600

Transfer To Others 137,562 134,479 559,440 473,969 (15.28%) (85,471)

Total  Operating Costs 681,866 650,599 1,155,403 1,148,399 (0.61%) (7,004)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 1,065 (46) 5,000 5,000

Reserves (5,000) (5,000)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 1,065 (46)

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 365 365

Support Services 62,903 36,509 49,620 50,510 1.79% 890

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 62,903 36,509 49,985 50,875 1.78% 890

Total  Expenditures 745,834 687,062 1,205,388 1,199,274 (0.51%) (6,114)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Funding Transfers (644,067) (395,971) (866,461) (868,055) 0.18% (1,594)

User Fees (107,692) (109,835) (338,927) (331,219) (2.27%) 7,708

Total  Revenue Sources (751,759) (505,806) (1,205,388) (1,199,274) (0.51%) 6,114

Total  Revenues (751,759) (505,806) (1,205,388) (1,199,274) (0.51%) 6,114

Net Levy (5,925) 181,256

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Muskoka Home Childcare Agency Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Strengthening Communities 

Strategic Priorities 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic, health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.6 Provide leadership and support to develop community capacity to work together as 
individuals, groups, organizations and networks to address its own challenges. 

Purpose 

• The Strengthening Communities fund:
o Provides at risk families immediate financial supports for daily needs when no other funding source is available.
o Provides vulnerable children and families urgent and required supports who are not eligible for assistance

through defined Ministry of Education funding streams.

2022 Top Two Objectives 

1. Expand access and increase financial and program supports to vulnerable children and families through community
facilitation, The Nest and community partnerships.

2. Complete program evaluation of The NEST and affordability supports program.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Purchased Services decreased 57.20% or $95,626 primarily for Program Services-Other and Rent charges related to
the Service Level Change reduction for The NEST program.

• Reserves decreased 100% or $22,535 for the transfer from MSIF Reserve.
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• User Fees increased 28.39% or $19,587 for rent revenue for Gravenhurst Child and Family Hub. 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• Removal of The NEST program costs $87,298. 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $214,239  $123,993  $126,473  $129,002  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves ($22,535) $0  $0  $0  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0  $0  $0  $0  
Total Expenditures $191,704  $123,993  $126,473  $129,002  
Total Revenues ($69,000) ($88,587) ($90,359) ($92,166) 
Net Levy $122,704  $35,406  $36,114  $36,836  

 
Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 

Proposed 
2023 

Forecast 
2024 

Forecast 
# of adults visits   2,425 1,200 2,425 2,425 
# of children visits  1,500 750 1,500 1,500 
# of families with Nest memberships 100 100 100 100 
# of programs offered 25 12 25 25 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department:  Community and Planning Services Division - Program: Strengthening Communities 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program: The NEST

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☒

Proposed Start Date: May 1, 2022 

Program Description: The NEST is a family resource centre that accepts donations of gently used children's clothing, toys, 
supplies, equipment as well as items such as maternity or adult clothing.  The NEST is supported by the 
Lake Country Community Legal Clinic and The District Municipality of Muskoka. 
Over the course of the pandemic, District staff and community partners have worked together to assist 
families who might have previously accessed The NEST locations.  Families are connected through our 
community partners, Children’s Community Facilitator program, EarlyON, and social media where individual 
arrangements are made to distribute the needed items and supports.  Staff have shared that working with 
community partners in this manner offers efficiencies and increased support to parents and families 
compared to the static physical NEST locations. 
If this Service Level Change is approved, there may be some additional refinements on the numbers that 
will reflect as either favourable / unfavourable variances. 

Meeting: Report: Resolution: 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing - None 

Supplies and operating costs 

Program Services ($55,600) 
Rent ($31,698) 
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Section C – Financial Impact 

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Supplies and Operating Costs ($87,298) ($93,636) ($93,636) 
Total Expenditures ($87,298) ($93,636) ($93,636) 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total ($87,298) ($93,636) ($93,636) 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel

Employee Related Expenses 2,640 2,104 2,720 3,500 28.68% 780

Materials & Supplies 8,786 12,283 14,350 18,950 32.06% 4,600

Purchased Services 147,916 96,485 167,169 (87,298) 9,509 81,052 (51.51%) (86,117)

Transfer To Others 12,870 26,649 30,000 30,000

Total  Operating Costs 172,212 137,521 214,239 (87,298) 9,509 133,502 (37.69%) (80,737)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves (22,535) (100.00%) 22,535

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves (22,535) (100.00%) 22,535

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet

Support Services

Total  Net Internal Service Charges

Total  Expenditures 172,212 137,521 191,704 (87,298) 9,509 133,502 (30.36%) (58,202)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

User Fees (22,300) (41,500) (69,000) (88,587) 28.39% (19,587)

Total  Revenue Sources (22,300) (41,500) (69,000) (88,587) 28.39% (19,587)

Total  Revenues (22,300) (41,500) (69,000) (88,587) 28.39% (19,587)

Net Levy 149,912 96,021 122,704 (87,298) 9,509 44,915 (63.40%) (77,789)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Strengthening Communities Run Date: 24/01/22 2:47 PM

Comm of Whole General Levy by Object Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
9/2022-CPS
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Department: Community and Planning Services 

Division - Program: Seniors Programs and Services 

Strategic Priorities 

Economy 3.1 Collaborate with all partners to create the conditions and support the retention, expansion 
and attraction of businesses and the diversification of Muskoka's economy. 

Community 5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.5 Collaborate with others to provide accessible community services and health care services 
through an integrated network of hubs throughout Muskoka, ensuring opportunity is available 
for residents to achieve optimal physical, mental and emotional health. 
5.6 Provide leadership and support to develop community capacity to work together as 
individuals, groups, organizations, and networks to address its own challenges. 

Purpose 

• The District plays an important role in service provision, and facilitates the planning and coordination amongst a broad
number of service providers.

2022 Top Three Objectives 

1. Continue to adapt to current health and safety requirements and deliver programming consistent with the requirements
related to the COVID-19 pandemic through to recovery.

2. Meet the unique needs of our local aging population through the delivery of efficient and effective services and
programs to improve overall well-being and accessibility to services in rural Muskoka.

3. Advance the priorities of the Muskoka Master Aging Plan through the pursuit of funding and the development of joint
programs with community partners.
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets  

• Personnel increased 8.3% or $21,002 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management/non-
union compensation review as well as the CUPE contract settlement. 

• Materials and Supplies decreased 46.01% or $13,459 for program supplies. 
• Purchased Services decreased 36.4% or $20,144 for Program Services-Other. 
• Grants decreased 45.8% or $44,622 to remove unconfirmed SALC grant funding from the prior year budget. 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements  2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 3.17 3.17 3.17 3.17 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $345,853  $331,001  $337,621  $344,373  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0  $0  $0  $0  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $39,950  $40,720  $41,534  $42,365  
Total Expenditures $385,803  $371,721  $379,155  $386,739  
Total Revenues ($98,722) ($65,100) ($66,402) ($67,730) 
Net Levy $287,081  $306,621  $312,753  $319,008  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# Seniors Served 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 243,681 243,609 253,009 274,011 8.30% 21,002

Employee Related Expenses 3,407 2,696 2,251 2,000 (11.15%) (251)

Materials & Supplies 9,468 6,453 29,253 29,188 44,982 53.77% 15,729

Purchased Services 37,039 56,084 55,340 8,897 44,093 (20.32%) (11,247)

Transfer To Others 4,565 4,229 6,000 4,000 (33.33%) (2,000)

Total  Operating Costs 298,160 313,071 345,853 38,085 369,086 6.72% 23,233

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 1,447 5,905 5,905

Support Services 23,210 32,496 34,045 34,815 2.26% 770

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 24,657 32,496 39,950 40,720 1.93% 770

Total  Expenditures 322,817 345,567 385,803 38,085 409,806 6.22% 24,003

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (70,633) (142,107) (97,429) (38,085) (90,892) (6.71%) 6,537

User Fees (733) (6,235) (1,293) (12,293) 850.73% (11,000)

Total  Revenue Sources (71,366) (148,342) (98,722) (38,085) (103,185) 4.52% (4,463)

Total  Revenues (71,366) (148,342) (98,722) (38,085) (103,185) 4.52% (4,463)

Net Levy 251,451 197,225 287,081 306,621 6.81% 19,540

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Seniors Programs and Services Run Date: 24/01/22 2:47 PM

Comm of Whole General Levy by Object Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
6/2022-CPS

CPS 71
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Project Expenditures

Community and Planning Services

Planning Services

Official Plan Non-Tangible Capital
Growth Strategy & Population810035 103,300

Social Carrying Capacity810039 20,000 20,000 20,000

OP Review - Minett Policies810040 335,000

Resort Policy Review810041 73,700

Archaeological Master Plan810042 100,000

Official Plan Updates 2020810044 21,400

Official Plan Updates 2021810046 21,700

Official Plan Updates 2022810048 22,100 22,100

Second Home Study 2022810050 80,000 80,000

Total  Official Plan Non-Tangible Capital 675,100 102,100 20,000 122,100

Official Plan Future Years Non-Tangible Capital
Growth Strategy & Population Future Years810012 112,100 120,000 232,100 235,600

Natural Heritage Review Future Years810017 51,700 56,100 107,800 100,000

Second Home Study Future Years810024 50,000 50,000 50,000

Transportation Master Plan Future Years810026 147,200

Official Plan Updates Future Years810038 22,400 22,800 23,200 23,600 24,100 24,500 24,900 25,000 25,000 215,500 235,600

Total  Official Plan Future Years Non-Tangible Capital 74,100 134,900 23,200 79,700 74,100 144,500 24,900 25,000 25,000 605,400 768,400

Water Strategy Non-Tangible Capital
Water Quality Model Review Future Years810013 85,000 86,700 171,700 200,000

Lake System Health Implementation810028 262,875

Lake System Health Implementation Future Years810029 30,000 30,000 60,000

Provincial Watershed Initiatives810047 4,662,850

Flood Plain Mapping 2022810049 20,000 20,000

Lake System Health Implementation 2022810051 30,000 30,000

Total  Water Strategy Non-Tangible Capital 4,925,725 50,000 30,000 30,000 85,000 86,700 281,700 200,000

Geomatics Future Years Non-Tangible Capital
Air Photos Future Years810011 44,200 44,200 97,500

GIS Web Mapping Future Years810034 55,200 55,200 121,900

Total  Geomatics Future Years Non-Tangible Capital 99,400 99,400 219,400

Development Review
Development Review Software810045 300,000

Total  Development Review 300,000

Total  Planning Services 5,900,825 152,100 124,100 264,300 23,200 164,700 160,800 144,500 24,900 25,000 25,000 1,108,600 1,187,800
Community Services

Community Services
Human Services Programs Review610003 100,000

Total  Community Services 100,000

Affordable Housing
Affordable Housing - New Developments610002 125,000

AHP-SHRRP610770

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Community and Planning Services

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 24/01/22 8:36 AM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
4/2022-CPS



Home for Good620773 2,111,485

Home for Good Phase II620776 1,088,515

Total  Affordable Housing 3,325,000

Total  Community Services 3,425,000
Community Housing

Aubrey St
Parking Lot (Aubrey)710036 35,800 35,800

Upper Roofing Repl (Aubrey)710052 43,500

Common Area Flooring (Aubrey)710053 27,600 27,600

Fridges & Stoves (Aubrey)710054 14,600 14,600

Total  Aubrey St 27,600 35,800 14,600 78,000 43,500

Alice St
Parking Lot (Alice)710035 59,900 59,900

Window & Door Replacement (Alice)710042 110,000 110,000

Kitchen Ventilation Upgrades (Alice)710047 99,200

Fridges & Stoves (Alice)710056 36,600 36,600

Solar PV System Repairs & Repl (Alice)710057 62,200

Common Area MUA Unit (Alice)710058 71,800 71,800

Balcony Railing Refinishing (Alice)710106 25,000 25,000

Total  Alice St 99,200 96,800 59,900 110,000 36,600 303,300 62,200

Bethune Dr
Parking Lots (845 & 865 Bethune Dr)710025 69,200

Window & Door Replacement (845 Bethune)710043 117,300 117,300

Window & Door Replacement (865 Bethune)710044 53,300 53,300

Kitchen Ventilation Upgrades (845 & 865 Bethune)710046 165,300

Roof Replacement (845 Bethune)710059 181,000 181,000

Fridges & Stoves (845 Bethune)710061 40,200 40,200

Common Area MUA Repl (845 Bethune)710062 71,800 71,800

Solar Thermal HW System (845 Bethune)710063 99,500

Fridges & Stoves (865 Bethune)710065 18,300 18,300

Common Area MUA Repl (865 Bethune)710066 71,800 71,800

Parking Lot (Bethune Dr Families)710067 62,200

Entrance Door Paint and Refinish (Bethune Dr Fam710099 20,000

Common Area Flooring (845 Bethune)710104 45,000 45,000

Common Area Flooring (865 Bethune)710105 34,000 34,000

Total  Bethune Dr 254,500 143,600 260,000 170,600 58,500 632,700 161,700

Brunel Rd
Parking Lot (Brunel)710040 103,800 103,800

Window & Door Replacement (Brunel)710041 144,700 144,700

Kitchen Ventilation Upgrades (Brunel)710045 132,300

Common Area Flooring (Brunel)710069 54,200

Fridges & Stoves (Brunel)710070 48,800 48,800

Common Area MUA Repl (Brunel)710071

Total  Brunel Rd 186,500 144,700 103,800 48,800 297,300

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Community and Planning Services

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 24/01/22 8:36 AM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
4/2022-CPS



Meadow Park Dr
Driveways (MPD)710038 17,300 17,300 17,300

Common Area Flooring (14 MPD)710073 32,400 32,400 32,400

Fridges & Stoves (14 MPD)710074 34,100 34,100

Solar PV System (14 MPD)710075 62,200

Common Area MUA Repl (14 MPD)710076 80,800

Common Area Flooring (16 MPD)710077 21,600 21,600 21,600

Fridges & Stoves (16 MPD)710078 12,200 12,200

Roof Repl (18A-22B MPD)710079 24,900

Furnaces (18A-22B MPD)710080 37,300

Security Cameras (14 & 16 MPD)710092 51,000

Window & Door Replacement (MPD)710100 132,100 132,100

Bolier Replacement (14 MPD)710101 60,000

Foundation Drain Improvements (MPD)710107 140,500 140,500

Total  Meadow Park Dr 182,300 54,000 157,800 132,100 46,300 390,200 205,200

Pinedale Rd
Driveways (Pinedale)710037 38,800 38,800

Roof (Pinedale)710048 95,700 95,700

Furnace Repl (Pinedale)710087 87,000

Total  Pinedale Rd 95,700 38,800 134,500 87,000

Wellington Ct
Furnace Repl (Wellington)710088 99,500

Patio Fencing Repairs (Wellington)710102 20,000 20,000 20,000

Total  Wellington Ct 20,000 20,000 20,000 99,500

Multi Property
Parking Lots & Driveway Maintenance Future710002 235,600

Window & Door Replacements Future710007 412,200

Kitchen & Bathroom Ventilation Improvements Futu710021 412,200

Crack Sealing & Drainage Improvements710034 69,500 69,500

Housing Repurposement & Redevelopment710094 121,000

Housing Corporation Governance Implementation710103 30,000

Total  Multi Property 151,000 69,500 69,500 1,060,000

McVittie
Parking Lot (McVittie)710081 99,500

Common Area Flooring (McVittie)710082 60,900 60,900

Fridges & Stoves (McVittie)710083 97,500 97,500

Common area MUA Unit (McVittie)710084 36,600

Boilers (McVittie)710085 62,200

Unit Tankless HW Heater Repl (McVittie)710086 447,600

Total  McVittie 158,400 158,400 645,900

Total  Community Housing 893,500 411,500 513,500 653,100 142,600 363,200 2,083,900 2,365,000
Total  Community and Planning Services 10,219,325 563,600 637,600 917,400 165,800 164,700 524,000 144,500 24,900 25,000 25,000 3,192,500 3,552,800

Total  Project Expenditures 10,219,325 563,600 637,600 917,400 165,800 164,700 524,000 144,500 24,900 25,000 25,000 3,192,500 3,552,800

PY Budget
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Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget
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Total
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Project Financing

Financing From Own Funds (2,209,085) (563,600) (637,600) (902,800) (165,800) (164,700) (524,000) (144,500) (24,900) (25,000) (25,000) (3,177,900) (3,520,600)

Debentures

Grants (7,842,740)
External Sources (167,500) (14,600) (14,600) (32,200)

Total Project Financing (10,219,325) (563,600) (637,600) (917,400) (165,800) (164,700) (524,000) (144,500) (24,900) (25,000) (25,000) (3,192,500) (3,552,800)

Infrastructure Funding Deficit

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to
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Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 24/01/22 8:36 AM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
4/2022-CPS
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 12/2022 
February 4, 2022

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

Health Services Run Date: 09/02/22 1:24 PM

Health Services

Paramedic Services 6,253,110 6,568,252 6,219,032 12,684 50,000 6,445,482 3.64% 226,450

Community Paramedicine (122,549)

Emergency Management (64,366) 141,025 56,777 92,142 (92,142) 58,937 3.80% 2,160

Health Unit 1,509,300 1,535,868 1,526,779 1,608,109 5.33% 81,330

Health Initiatives Capital Funding 600,000 600,000 600,000 354,000 954,000 59.00% 354,000

Health Strategies and Initiatives 218,816 337,656 358,911 380,761 6.09% 21,850

Pines Operations 1,235,597 2,040,641 1,698,063 1,734,568 2.15% 36,505

Pines Debt 244,151 (176,041) 250,684 250,684

Fairvern 61,334 61,335 61,335

Fairvern Operations 111,875 111,875 111,875

Total  Health Services 10,057,942 10,924,852 10,771,581 12,684 446,142 69,733 11,605,751 7.74% 834,170

Total Health Services 10,057,942 10,924,852 10,771,581 12,684 446,142 69,733 11,605,751 7.74% 834,170

2020

Actuals

2021

YTD

Actuals

2021

Revised

Budget

2022
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Changes

2022
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2022
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Version Approved TS Net Levy Summary New Comm Structure
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 12/2022 
February 4, 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Health Services Run Date: 09/02/22 2:14 PM

Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 22,261,235 22,889,760 21,751,140 12,684 926,390 2,414,830 26,021,509 19.63% 4,270,369

Employee Related Expenses 181,677 273,548 217,158 18,710 192,203 (11.49%) (24,955)

Materials & Supplies 2,269,351 2,654,932 2,055,823 2,745 337,018 2,493,174 21.27% 437,351

Purchased Services 971,654 926,838 1,112,000 930 334,588 1,462,089 31.48% 350,089

Transfer To Others 1,573,759 1,604,500 1,565,239 1,646,569 5.20% 81,330

Total  Operating Costs 27,257,676 28,349,578 26,701,360 12,684 930,065 3,105,146 31,815,544 19.15% 5,114,184

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 911,569 428,387 918,109 182,608 1,100,717 19.89% 182,608

Reserves 1,593,567 1,662,929 1,748,191 354,000 50,000 2,132,748 22.00% 384,557

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 2,505,136 2,091,316 2,666,300 354,000 232,608 3,233,465 21.27% 567,165

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 352 48 2,000 2,000

Insurance 76,698 98,687 98,687 141,592 43.48% 42,905

Support Services 1,094,400 1,163,201 1,172,159 1,221,574 4.22% 49,415

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 1,171,450 1,261,936 1,272,846 1,365,166 7.25% 92,320

Total  Expenditures 30,934,262 31,702,830 30,640,506 12,684 1,284,065 3,337,754 36,414,175 18.84% 5,773,669

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (16,711,120) (17,069,411) (15,680,113) (837,923) (2,670,847) (20,043,125) 27.83% (4,363,012)

User Fees (4,134,516) (3,697,113) (4,182,712) (596,409) (4,760,034) 13.80% (577,322)

Service Charge Municipal (281)

Investment Income (765) (765) (765)

Other (30,403) (11,454) (6,100) (4,500) (26.23%) 1,600

Total  Revenue Sources (20,876,320) (20,777,978) (19,868,925) (837,923) (3,268,021) (24,808,424) 24.86% (4,939,499)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Version Approved General Levy by Object Budget
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 12/2022 
February 4, 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Health Services Run Date: 09/02/22 2:14 PM

Total  Revenues (20,876,320) (20,777,978) (19,868,925) (837,923) (3,268,021) (24,808,424) 24.86% (4,939,499)

Net Levy 10,057,942 10,924,852 10,771,581 12,684 446,142 69,733 11,605,751 7.74% 834,170

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Version Approved General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Health Services 

Division - Program: Paramedic Services 

Strategic Priority 

Community 5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors. 

Purpose 

• To deliver all aspects of Paramedic Services to The District Municipality of Muskoka residents and visitors under the
Ambulance Act, related Legislative Standards and Regulations.

2022 Top Four Objectives 

1. Recalibrate the 10-Year Plan and implement recommendations to advance paramedic coverage, responses and
staffing patterns and continue to analyze response and patient data regularly to maximize service effectiveness.

2. Focus on staff education / training needs:
a. Provide continuing education that furthers paramedic clinical and practical skills;
b. Mental Health and wellness awareness and training to ensure healthy, vibrant staff; and
c. Support leadership development and succession planning.

3. Evaluate innovative supplies and equipment through field trials.  Leverage joint procurements to achieve improved
economies of scale.

4. Develop a program in cooperation with Area Municipalities and First Nation communities to standardize Fire
Department responses to medical calls in Muskoka.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 2.70% or $265,142 for estimated wage and benefit costs and includes impacts from the 2021
management/non-union compensation review as well as an annualized cost for the Admin Clerk position approved in
2021.
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• Employee Related Expenses increased 43.67% or $25,420 primarily for protective clothing as well as increases for
training and development for new hires.

• Reserves increased 2.15% or $11,929 for the transfer to reserves as per the budget guideline, partly offset by a
transfer from Corporate Reserve for the CADLink project.

• Net Internal Service Charges increased 4.29% or $37,894 for Insurance and internal support services related to
Finance Services, Computers and Corporate Admin charges.

• Grants increased 3.07% or $178,890 based on the 2021 PSAB budget.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 62.72 62.90 62.90 62.90 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 15.00 15.38 15.38 15.38 
Total Operating Costs $10,619,905 $10,925,422 $11,143,930 $11,366,809 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $555,511 $567,440 $578,789 $590,365 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $882,436 $920,330 $938,737 $957,511 
Total Expenditures $12,057,852 $12,413,192 $12,661,456 $12,914,685 
Total Revenues ($5,838,820) ($6,017,710) ($6,138,064) ($6,260,825) 
Net Levy $6,219,032 $6,395,482 $6,523,392 $6,653,859 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Total Front-Line Staff Hours 126,000 126,000 134,760 143,520 
Total Call Volume 18,139 18,078 18,189 18,375 
Urgent or life-threatening calls (Code 3 and 4) 9,280 9,648 9,986 10,355 
Deferrable, non-urgent calls, or scheduled calls 
(Code 1 and 2) 2,388 2,081 1,977 1,879 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 10,374,259 10,109,933 9,827,110 12,684 10,092,252 2.70% 265,142

Employee Related Expenses 172,673 196,818 58,210 83,630 43.67% 25,420

Materials & Supplies 505,737 425,736 373,677 374,532 0.23% 855

Purchased Services 290,684 348,541 322,448 336,548 4.37% 14,100

Transfer To Others 64,459 66,692 38,460 38,460

Total  Operating Costs 11,407,812 11,147,720 10,619,905 12,684 10,925,422 2.88% 305,517

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves 514,029 473,958 555,511 50,000 617,440 11.15% 61,929

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 514,029 473,958 555,511 50,000 617,440 11.15% 61,929

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 352 48 1,850 1,850

Insurance 51,712 57,047 57,047 78,496 37.60% 21,449

Support Services 770,844 821,719 823,539 839,984 2.00% 16,445

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 822,908 878,814 882,436 920,330 4.29% 37,894

Total  Expenditures 12,744,749 12,500,492 12,057,852 12,684 50,000 12,463,192 3.36% 405,340

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (6,463,413) (5,971,913) (5,833,820) (6,012,710) 3.07% (178,890)

User Fees (2,505) (8,825) (5,000) (5,000)

Service Charge Municipal (281)

Other (25,440) (7,667)

Total  Revenue Sources (6,491,639) (5,988,405) (5,838,820) (6,017,710) 3.06% (178,890)

Total  Revenues (6,491,639) (5,988,405) (5,838,820) (6,017,710) 3.06% (178,890)

Net Levy 6,253,110 6,512,087 6,219,032 12,684 50,000 6,445,482 3.64% 226,450

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
20 Paramedic Services Run Date: 24/01/22 2:47 PM

Comm of Whole General Levy by Object Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
2/2022-HS
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Department: Health Services 
Division - Program: Community Paramedicine 
Strategic Priority 
Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 

living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 
5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors.  
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.4 Continue to provide leadership for senior’s initiatives by collaborating with other agencies 
and groups to support and deliver programs and services focused on the health, well-being 
and long term care of all seniors in our community. 
5.5 Collaborate with others to provide accessible community services and health care services 
through an integrated network of hubs throughout Muskoka, ensuring opportunity is available 
for residents to achieve optimal physical, mental and emotional health. 

Purpose 
• To deliver Community Paramedic services to the residents and visitors of the District of Muskoka by identifying / filling 

gaps in healthcare, reducing caregiver burnout, and providing an overall better quality of life for patients, while fulfilling 
the requirements of all applicable funding agreements. 

2022 Top Four Objectives  
1. Reduce the pressure on the local healthcare system by supporting people in their home, thereby reducing emergency 

department visits and hospital admissions. 
2. Support residents that are on, or at risk of being placed on, a long-term care admission waitlist, while fulfilling 

provincial funding requirements. 
3. Develop program efficiencies by collaborating with services such as HealthLink, the MAOHT, and other external 

healthcare partners. 
4. Continue to advocate for increased and sustainable base funding for the program. 
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Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 
• Personnel decreased 3.34% or $30,208 for estimated wage and benefit costs based on funding received. 
• Employee Related Expenses decreased 46.43% or $69,085 for training and development. 
• Materials and Equipment decreased 14.80% or $27,864 for removal of one-time expenditures in 2021, partly offset by 

increases for medical and operating supplies. 
• Purchased Services decreased 20.88% or $36,428 to remove one-time consultant budget in 2021, partly offset by 

increases for fleet maintenance and leased equipment. 
• Support Services increased $22,400 for computer charges.  
• Grants decreased 9.97% or $141,185. 
2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 10.00 10.00 13.00 16.00 
Total Operating Costs $1,415,522  $1,251,937  $1,276,976  $1,302,515  
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0  $0  $0  $0  
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0  $22,400  $22,848  $23,305  
Total Expenditures $1,415,522  $1,274,337  $1,299,824  $1,325,820  
Total Revenues ($1,415,522) ($1,274,337) ($1,299,824) ($1,325,820) 
Net Levy $0  $0  $0  $0  

 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Total Front-Line Staff Hours 9384 hours 9384 hours 9384 hours 9384 hours 
Total Management/Coordinator Hours 3055 4030 4030 4030 
Total New Rostered Patients 200* 250 250 250 
% Reduction in 911 Calls for Rostered Patients 0** 50-75 50-75 50-75 

* Projected for 2021 - Currently 144 newly rostered patients in 2021. 
**Home Visit program on hold in 2020 due to COVID 19 Pandemic, therefore no data to compare to.  Moving forward, we anticipate 

similar reductions that were seen in 2019 vs. 2018. 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 108,160 489,594 903,991 873,783 (3.34%) (30,208)

Employee Related Expenses 50,315 148,801 79,716 (46.43%) (69,085)

Materials & Supplies 13,683 253,642 188,293 160,429 (14.80%) (27,864)

Purchased Services 31,634 174,437 138,009 (20.88%) (36,428)

Total  Operating Costs 121,843 825,185 1,415,522 1,251,937 (11.56%) (163,585)

Net Internal Service Charges

Support Services 22,400 22,400

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 22,400 22,400

Total  Expenditures 121,843 825,185 1,415,522 1,274,337 (9.97%) (141,185)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (121,843) (1,214,947) (1,415,522) (1,274,337) (9.97%) 141,185

User Fees (10,000)

Total  Revenue Sources (121,843) (1,224,947) (1,415,522) (1,274,337) (9.97%) 141,185

Total  Revenues (121,843) (1,224,947) (1,415,522) (1,274,337) (9.97%) 141,185

Net Levy (399,762)

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Community Paramedicine Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Health Services 

Division - Program: Emergency Management 

Strategic Priority 

Community 5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors. 

Purpose 

• To maintain emergency preparedness for the District, in compliance with the Emergency Management and Civil 
Protection Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter E.9. 

2022 Top Four Objectives 

1. Recruit and onboard a Manager of Emergency Management. 
2. Implement the applicable recommendations from the Water Disruption Emergency Response Action Plan. 
3. Ensure legislative compliance. 
4. Continue to strengthen communications, emergency and non-emergency situations with partner municipalities and 

First Nation communities along with the general public multiple media mediums. 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased $88,467 for a Service Level Change for one Management position. 
• Materials and Supplies increased 256.78% or $2,745 and includes a Service Level Change for computer costs. 
• Purchased Services increased 8.25% or $1,630 and includes a Service Level Change for communication costs. 

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• 1.00 FTE Manager of Emergency Management $92,142 starting May 1, 2022. 
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Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.67 1.00 1.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $25,317 $118,159 $120,522 $122,933 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $31,460 $32,920 $33,578 $34,250 
Total Expenditures $56,777 $151,079 $154,101 $157,183 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $56,777 $151,079 $154,101 $157,183 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Hire a Manager for Emergency Management 0 1 1 1 
Meet essential service level for Emergency 
Management √ √ √ √ 
Emergency planning exercises / Activation of 
EOC Exercise 1 1 1 1 
Public education and awareness contacts 
through website, social media and Voyent 
Alert 2,000 4,000 8,000 16,000 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Health Services Division - Program: Emergency Management 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program:  

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☒ 

Proposed Start Date: May 1, 2022 

Program Description: Emergency Management Division for The District Municipality of Muskoka - The Emergency Act (section 2) 
requires each municipality to develop and implement an emergency management program and Plan. 

The Manager of Emergency Management will be responsible for an assigned portfolio to oversee the 
development, implementation, maintenance and review of a comprehensive Emergency Management 
Program for the District, in accordance with applicable legislated requirements.  

This position would also support the six (6) Area Municipal and First Nation Emergency Management 
Programs in maintaining compliance in addition to sharing tools, best practices, organizing lead for joint 
training / exercises and public relation activities. 

Meeting:  September 23, 2021 Report:  HS-8-2021-7 Resolution:  None 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

FTE: 0.67   Budgeted: $88,467    Annualized: $129,212 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☐ 
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Supplies and operating costs 

Office Supplies and Equipment $1,000 
PC $1,745 
Cell Phone $930 

Section C – Financial Impact 

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Salaries and Benefits $88,467 $129,212 $131,409 
Supplies and Operating Costs $3,675 $3,675 $6,320 
Total Expenditures $92,142 $132,887 $137,729 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $92,142 $132,887 $137,729 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 88,467 (88,467)

Employee Related Expenses 5,530 3,655 4,490 4,490

Materials & Supplies 16,835 91,358 1,069 2,745 (2,745) 1,069

Purchased Services 14,870 13,241 19,758 930 (930) 20,458 3.54% 700

Total  Operating Costs 37,235 108,254 25,317 92,142 (92,142) 26,017 2.76% 700

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 150 150

Support Services 31,676 31,212 31,310 32,770 4.66% 1,460

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 31,676 31,212 31,460 32,920 4.64% 1,460

Total  Expenditures 68,911 139,466 56,777 92,142 (92,142) 58,937 3.80% 2,160

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (133,277)

User Fees

Service Charge Municipal

Total  Revenue Sources (133,277)

Total  Revenues (133,277)

Net Levy (64,366) 139,466 56,777 92,142 (92,142) 58,937 3.80% 2,160

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
18 Emergency Management Run Date: 24/01/22 2:47 PM

Comm of Whole General Levy by Object Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
3/2022-HS
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Department: Health Services 

Division - Program: Health Unit 

Strategic Priority 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures and life stages and ages. 

Purpose 

• To fund the District’s share of the Simcoe-Muskoka District Health Unit as requisitioned.  Participating municipalities
include the cities of Barrie and Orillia, the County of Simcoe and The District Municipality of Muskoka.

• The Health Unit operations are funded on the basis of expense apportionment between the Province and the
applicable participating municipalities.  The municipal portion was historically 25% for some programs and there were
other programs that were funded entirely by the Province.  In 2020, the Province increased the municipal portion to
30% for all programs, but has capped the municipal increase at 10% compared to the prior year.  In 2021, the
information received to date indicates that the Health Unit will limit the municipal increase to 2%.

• The District’s allocation of the municipal portion is based on its proportional share compared to the other participating
municipalities based on 50% population and 50% total assessment as outlined in the Health Protection and Promotion
Act, Ontario Regulation 142/05.

2022 Top Two Objectives 

1. Ensure that the guidance of the Health Unit is implemented to support safe and ongoing operation of District services
in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

2. Advise on the Health Unit’s activities through regular reporting to District Council.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Transfer to Others increased 5.33% or $81,330.
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2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $1,526,779 $1,608,109 $1,768,920 $1,945,812 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Expenditures $1,526,779 $1,608,109 $1,768,920 $1,945,812 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $1,526,779 $1,608,109 $1,768,920 $1,945,812 

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Transfer To Others 1,509,300 1,535,868 1,526,779 1,608,109 5.33% 81,330

Total  Operating Costs 1,509,300 1,535,868 1,526,779 1,608,109 5.33% 81,330

Total  Expenditures 1,509,300 1,535,868 1,526,779 1,608,109 5.33% 81,330

Net Levy 1,509,300 1,535,868 1,526,779 1,608,109 5.33% 81,330

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
19 Health Unit Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Health Services 
Division - Program: Health Initiatives Capital Funding 
Strategic Priority 
Community 5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors. 

Purpose 
• To finance an annual contribution to the Hospital Financing Reserve fund for the purpose of funding health related

capital expenditures.

2022 Top Objective 
• Support the optimal use of funds to improve the health and wellbeing of residents.

Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 
• Reserves increased 59.0% or $354,000 per Report FCS-5-2021-10.
2022 Proposed Service Level Changes
• Increase Transfer to Muskoka Hospital Local Share $354,000.

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $600,000 $954,000 $1,308,000 $1,662,000 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Expenditures $600,000 $954,000 $1,308,000 $1,662,000 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $600,000 $954,000 $1,308,000 $1,662,000 

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Health Services Division - Program: Health Initiatives Capital Funding 

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program:

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☐ Council Initiative ☒ Department Initiative ☐

Proposed Start Date: January 1, 2022 

Program Description: Muskoka Hospital Local Share Reserve Fund 

Meeting:  June 23, 2021 Report:  FCS-5-2021-10 Resolution:  R32/2021-FCS 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing - None 

Supplies and operating costs  

Transfer to Muskoka Hospital Local Share  $354,000 

Section C – Financial Impact 

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Transfer to Muskoka Hospital Local Share Reserve Fund $354,000 $354,000 $708,000 
Total Expenditures $354,000 $354,000 $708,000 

Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $354,000 $354,000 $708,000 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Transfer To Others

Total  Operating Costs

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges

Reserves 600,000 450,000 600,000 354,000 954,000 59.00% 354,000

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 600,000 450,000 600,000 354,000 954,000 59.00% 354,000

Total  Expenditures 600,000 450,000 600,000 354,000 954,000 59.00% 354,000

Net Levy 600,000 450,000 600,000 354,000 954,000 59.00% 354,000

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
21 Health Initiatives Capital Funding Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Health Services 

Division - Program: Health Strategies and Initiatives 

Strategic Priorities 

Community 5.1 Collaborate with others to design and build communities to promote healthy and active 
living, and social inclusion for all cultures, life stages and ages. 
5.2 Collaborate with others to protect the health and safety of Muskoka residents and visitors. 
5.3 Assist in addressing the basic health, employment, housing, transportation and social 
needs of residents in our community, particularly the more vulnerable population, including 
children, youth, seniors, low income earners and people with disabilities. 
5.5 Collaborate with others to provide accessible community services and health care services 
through an integrated network of hubs throughout Muskoka; ensuring opportunity is available 
for residents to achieve optimal physical, mental and emotional health. 

Purpose 

• To ensure successful partnerships and the efficient and effective delivery of significant projects to improve the health
and wellbeing of residents.

2022 Top Four Objectives 

1. Advance the operational transition and redevelopment of the Fairvern Nursing Home to the District.
2. Pursue funding opportunities to support the delivery of health-related services to reduce the reliance on tax levy.
3. Support at risk and complex needs individuals through Muskoka Health Link in collaboration with agencies and

services available within the District of Muskoka.
4. Advance the development of the Muskoka and Area Ontario Health Team (MAOHT) in coordination with District

services.
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Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 6.74% or $21,480 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management
/non-union compensation review as well as a successful job evaluation for the Manager, Health Strategies and
Initiatives position.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 3.20 3.20 3.20 3.20 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $333,101 $354,481 $361,571 $368,802 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $25,810 $26,280 $26,806 $27,342 
Total Expenditures $358,911 $380,761 $388,376 $396,144 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $358,911 $380,761 $388,376 $396,144 

Key Service Indicators - Health Link 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Average Active Caseload served monthly 85 90 92 94 
Number of referrals received yearly 140 145 147 150 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 222,914 281,152 318,602 340,082 6.74% 21,480

Employee Related Expenses 2,411 3,082 5,657 5,657

Materials & Supplies 3,603 2,543 2,542 2,542

Purchased Services 2,488 52,586 6,300 6,200 (1.59%) (100)

Transfer To Others

Total  Operating Costs 231,416 339,363 333,101 354,481 6.42% 21,380

Net Internal Service Charges

Support Services 19,551 18,825 25,810 26,280 1.82% 470

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 19,551 18,825 25,810 26,280 1.82% 470

Total  Expenditures 250,967 358,188 358,911 380,761 6.09% 21,850

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (32,151)

User Fees

Total  Revenue Sources (32,151)

Total  Revenues (32,151)

Net Levy 218,816 358,188 358,911 380,761 6.09% 21,850

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Health Strategies and Initiatives Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Health Services 

Division - Program: Long-Term Care - Pines Operations 

Strategic Priority 

Community 5.4 Continue to provide leadership for seniors’ initiatives by collaborating with other agencies 
and groups to support and deliver programs and services focused on the health, well-being 
and long-term care of all seniors in our community. 

Purpose 

• To deliver high quality care for the 160 residents in accordance with all legislative requirements in a home like 
environment with qualified staff working at a safe level. 

2022 Top Four Objectives 

1. Maintain resident, staff and visitor safety through the recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. 
2. Ensure staffing levels consistently meet resident needs.  
3. Enhance relationships with education organizations and the community to promote staff recruitment.  
4. Optimize the use of technology to improve efficiency and effectiveness. 

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 14.12% or $1,510,658 for estimated wage and benefit costs and includes Service Level Changes 
for the addition of one permanent full-time scheduler, conversion of one part-time RN to one full-time RN, as well as 
the addition of PSW Health Care Aide hours and Activity Aide hours offset by Direct Care Funding and Allied 
Professional Staffing Supplement respectively. 

• Materials and Supplies increased 8.36% or $124,597 mainly for nursing operating supplies. 
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• Reserves decreased 5.29% or $31,372 due to the removal of the contribution to replacement of lighting retrofit no
longer being required, as well as an increase of 1.97% or $10,844 for the transfer to Pines Reserve as per the budget
guideline.

• Insurance increased 51.53% or $21,456 based on projected costs for the current year.
• Grants increased 21.14% or $1,654,460 and includes increases of $1,379,394 for the Direct Care and Allied Health

Professional Staffing Supplement.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes 

• Increase staff scheduler by one (1) FTE and part-time staff hour conversion to permanent full-time.  Add Health Care
Aide and Activity Aide hours for Direct Care and Allied Health Professional Staffing Supplement grant funding
received.

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 93.37 106.80 113.88 113.88 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 40.24 40.24 40.24 40.24 
Total Operating Costs $12,780,736 $14,452,290 $14,741,336 $15,036,163 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $592,680 $561,308 $572,534 $583,985 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $333,140 $363,236 $370,501 $377,911 
Total Expenditures $13,706,556 $15,376,834 $15,684,371 $15,998,058 
Total Revenues ($12,008,493) ($13,642,266) ($13,915,111) ($14,193,414) 
Net Levy $1,698,063 $1,734,568 $1,769,259 $1,804,645 

Key Service Indicators 2021 Budget 2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Case Mix Index 0.9752 0.9752 0.9752 0.9752 
Gross Per Diem Cost $234.70 $263.30 $268.57 $273.94 
Average Occupancy 99% 99% 99% 99% 
Accreditation Yes Yes Yes Yes 
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2022 Service Level Change Worksheet 

Department: Health Services Department Division - Program: The Pines Long-Term Care Home  

Section A – General Program Information 

Existing Program: ☒ New Program: ☐ Program:  

Justifications: Health and Safety ☐ Mandated Program ☒ Council Initiative ☐ Department Initiative ☒ 

Proposed Start Date: May 1, 2022 

Program Description: Increase Staff scheduler by one (1) FTE to support The Pines in scheduling needs with a future of 
centralized staff scheduling for the long-term care homes within the Health Services department.  Support to 
initiate new technology in the scheduling department; Humanity software.  Increase the number of full-time 
Registered Nurse positions by one (1) FTE to support The Pines in meeting the 4 hours of care staffing 
model as set out by the Ministry of Long-Term Care (MLTC).  This will convert part-time staff to permanent 
full-time.  Add 1,238 Health Care Aide hours due to Direct Care Funding.  Add 290 Activity Aide hours due 
to Allied Health Professional Staffing Supplement funding.  

Meeting:  September 23, 2021 Report:  HS-8-2021-7 Resolution:  None 

Section B – Description of Resources Required 

Staffing 

FTE: 14.17  Budgeted:  $837,923 Annualized: $1,256,884 

Permanent ☒ Temporary ☐ Full-Time ☒ Part-Time ☐ 

Supplies and operating costs - None 
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Section C – Financial Impact 

Gross Expenditures 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Nursing Clerk/Staff Scheduler $42,626  $63,938  $65,025  
Convert one PT RN to FT RN $38,756  $58,134  $59,122  
Health Care Aide Hours $627,516  $941,274  $957,276  
Activity Aide Hours $129,025  $193,538  $196,828  
Total Expenditures $837,923  $1,256,884  $1,278,251  

 
Revenues (By Source) 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Grant Funding $837,923  $1,256,884  $1,278,251  
Total Revenues $837,923  $1,256,884  $1,278,251  

 
Net Impact 2022 (Part Year) 2022 (Annualized) 2023 
Total $0  $0  $0  
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 11,555,902 10,843,681 10,701,437 837,923 12,212,095 14.12% 1,510,658

Employee Related Expenses 1,063 466

Materials & Supplies 1,729,493 1,533,498 1,490,242 1,614,839 8.36% 124,597

Purchased Services 634,705 474,857 589,057 625,356 6.16% 36,299

Total  Operating Costs 13,921,163 12,852,502 12,780,736 837,923 14,452,290 13.08% 1,671,554

Finance Charges/Reserves

Reserves 508,445 440,801 592,680 561,308 (5.29%) (31,372)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 508,445 440,801 592,680 561,308 (5.29%) (31,372)

Net Internal Service Charges

Insurance 24,986 31,230 41,640 63,096 51.53% 21,456

Support Services 272,329 214,397 291,500 300,140 2.96% 8,640

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 297,315 245,627 333,140 363,236 9.03% 30,096

Total  Expenditures 14,726,923 13,538,930 13,706,556 837,923 15,376,834 12.19% 1,670,278

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (9,354,352) (8,479,574) (7,824,681) (837,923) (9,479,141) 21.14% (1,654,460)

User Fees (4,132,011) (3,369,254) (4,177,712) (4,158,625) (0.46%) 19,087

Other (4,963) (3,787) (6,100) (4,500) (26.23%) 1,600

Total  Revenue Sources (13,491,326) (11,852,615) (12,008,493) (837,923) (13,642,266) 13.61% (1,633,773)

Total  Revenues (13,491,326) (11,852,615) (12,008,493) (837,923) (13,642,266) 13.61% (1,633,773)

Net Levy 1,235,597 1,686,315 1,698,063 1,734,568 2.15% 36,505

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Pines Operations Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Health Services 
Division - Program: Long-Term Care - Pines Debt 
Strategic Priority 
Community 5.4 Continue to provide leadership for seniors’ initiatives by collaborating with other agencies 

and groups to support and deliver programs and services focused on the health, well-being 
and long-term care of all seniors in our community. 

Purpose 
• To provide the budget base to fund annual debt repayments and capital expenditures related to Long-Term Care - The

Pines Operations.
• Remaining outstanding debt as at the end of 2021 of:

o $0.5 million to be repaid by 2023; and
o $1.8 million to be repaid by 2024.

2022 Top Objective - Not Applicable 
Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets - None 
2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $856,774 $856,774 $856,774 $856,774 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Expenditures $856,774 $856,774 $856,774 $856,774 
Total Revenues ($606,090) ($606,090) ($606,090) ($606,090) 
Net Levy $250,684 $250,684 $250,684 $250,684 

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 
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Expenditures

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 850,235 428,387 856,774 856,774

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 850,235 428,387 856,774 856,774

Total  Expenditures 850,235 428,387 856,774 856,774

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (606,084) (453,321) (606,090) (606,090)

Total  Revenue Sources (606,084) (453,321) (606,090) (606,090)

Total  Revenues (606,084) (453,321) (606,090) (606,090)

Net Levy 244,151 (24,934) 250,684 250,684

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Pines Debt Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Department: Health Services 
Division - Program: Fairvern Redevelopment 
Strategic Priorities 
Economy  3.1 Collaborate with all partners to create the conditions and support the retention, expansion 

and attraction of business and the diversification of Muskoka’s economy. 
Community 5.4 Continue to provide leadership for seniors’ initiatives by collaborating with other agencies 

and groups to support and deliver programs and services focused on the health, well-being 
and long-term care of all seniors in our community. 

Purpose 
• To transition the operation of the Fairvern Nursing home to the District and complete the redevelopment of a new 160-

bed home.

2022 Top Objective - Not Applicable 
Significant Budgetary Items 
2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets – None 
2022 Proposed Service Level Changes – None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 Budget 
Revised 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Operating Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $61,335 $61,335 $1,650,416 $2,855,478 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Expenditures $61,335 $61,335 $1,650,416 $2,855,478 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 
Net Levy $61,335 $61,335 $1,650,416 $2,855,478 

Key Service Indicators - Not Applicable 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Purchased Services 28,907

Transfer To Others

Total  Operating Costs 28,907

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 61,334 61,335 61,335

Reserves (28,907)

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 32,427 61,335 61,335

Total  Expenditures 61,334 61,335 61,335

Net Levy 61,334 61,335 61,335

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Fairvern Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 12/2022 
February 4, 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Fairvern Operations Run Date: 09/02/22 2:14 PM

Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 2,503,297 2,503,297 2,503,297

Employee Related Expenses 18,710 18,710 18,710

Materials & Supplies 339,763 339,763 339,763

Purchased Services 335,518 335,518 335,518

Total  Operating Costs 3,197,288 3,197,288 3,197,288

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 182,608 182,608 182,608

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 182,608 182,608 182,608

Total  Expenditures 3,379,896 3,379,896 3,379,896

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (2,670,847) (2,670,847) (2,670,847)

User Fees (596,409) (596,409) (596,409)

Investment Income (765) (765) (765)

Total  Revenue Sources (3,268,021) (3,268,021) (3,268,021)

Total  Revenues (3,268,021) (3,268,021) (3,268,021)

Net Levy 111,875 111,875 111,875

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Version Approved General Levy by Object Budget
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 12/2022 
February 4, 2022

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 09/02/22 1:20 PM Health Services

Project Expenditures

Health Services

Health Services

Paramedic Services
Vehicles Future530009 519,950 518,800 360,500 437,400 368,700 552,000 542,800 368,500 810,000 4,478,650 4,865,700

Defibrillators Future530011 273,600 278,100 551,700 929,400

Ambulance Stretchers Future530012 151,200 148,200 299,400 337,200

Tablets for Ambulance Vehicles Future530014 247,400

Comprehensive Deployment Review Future530028 50,000 50,000

Stair Chairs Future530029 58,000 58,000 63,400

Vehicle Locator Future530032 109,100 109,100 113,500

Vehicles 2020530033 396,400

Vehicles 2021530041 481,967

Community Safety & Well-being Plan530046 50,000

Mechanical CPR Devices530047 200,000 200,000

Powerload System for All Ambulances530048 422,500 422,500

Vehicles 2022530049 513,800 513,800

Tablets for Ambulance Vehicles 2022530050 103,100 103,100

Comprehensive Deployment Review 2022530051 20,000 20,000

Total  Paramedic Services 928,367 1,259,400 519,950 518,800 360,500 546,500 692,300 830,100 752,000 516,700 810,000 6,806,250 6,556,600

Pines
Pines Plumbing - DHW System Storage Tank Relini620010 20,000 20,000

Pines HVAC - Roof Top Unit Replacement620011 26,800 26,800 26,800

Pines Roofing - Sloped Shingle Replacement620012 429,691

Pines EIFS - Refinishing Future620013 114,000 114,000

Pines Landscaping - Asphalt Replacement620014 57,000 57,000

Pines Roofing - Flat Roofing Replacement620015 309,300

Pines Boiler Plant - Panel Repairs & Replacement620016 18,600

Pines Boiler Plant - Boiler Replacement Future620017 7,100 49,900 49,900

Pines Solar PV System Repairs & Replacement620019 62,200

Pines Elevator Repairs & Replacement620020 198,900

Pines Furniture Fixtures & Equip Replacements Fut620023 81,100 15,700 26,500 16,100 16,300 16,500 16,700 17,000 17,000 18,000 240,900 73,100

Pines Plumbing - Fixture Replacement Future620025 40,000

Pines Interior Finishes Repairs & Replacements Fut620026 55,500 15,700 26,500 16,100 16,300 16,500 16,700 17,000 17,000 18,000 215,300 73,100

Pines Shower Rooms and Bath Ventilation620031 300,000

Pines Bedroom Furniture Fixture and Equip Repl620032 662,000

RHA Kitchen Servery Improvements620033 308,800

Emergency Generator Upgrades620034 338,300

Smart Operations System620036 179,700

Emergency Communication Fail Over620039 95,500

Courtyard Garden Bed Alterations620041 125,000

Pines Furniture Fixtures and Equip Replacement 20620042 15,400

Pines Interior Finishes Repair & Replacement 2021620043 15,400

620044

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 12/2022 
February 4, 2022

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 09/02/22 1:20 PM Health Services

Driveway Interlocking Paving Replacement620045 40,000 40,000

Air Conditioning System Unit 9 Replacement620046 255,000 255,000

Air Handling Unit Replacement Future620047 300,000 600,000 300,000 300,000 1,500,000 1,200,000

Laundry Equipment Future620048 44,100 44,100

Total  Pines 2,543,691 481,500 358,200 868,100 332,200 352,600 33,000 33,400 34,000 34,000 36,000 2,563,000 1,935,200

Fairvern
Fairvern Redevelopment620774 50,914,600

Fairvern Corporate Transition620775 90,000

Fairvern Transition - Phase I620777 298,200 298,200

Total  Fairvern 51,004,600 298,200 298,200

Total  Health Services 54,476,658 2,039,100 878,150 1,386,900 692,700 899,100 725,300 863,500 786,000 550,700 846,000 9,667,450 8,491,800
Total  Health Services 54,476,658 2,039,100 878,150 1,386,900 692,700 899,100 725,300 863,500 786,000 550,700 846,000 9,667,450 8,491,800

Total  Project Expenditures 54,476,658 2,039,100 878,150 1,386,900 692,700 899,100 725,300 863,500 786,000 550,700 846,000 9,667,450 8,491,800

Project Financing

Financing From Own Funds (28,235,198) (1,979,100) (878,150) (1,386,900) (692,700) (899,100) (725,300) (863,500) (786,000) (550,700) (846,000) (9,607,450) (8,491,800)

Debentures (20,900,000)

Grants (5,341,460) (60,000) (60,000)
External Sources

Total Project Financing (54,476,658) (2,039,100) (878,150) (1,386,900) (692,700) (899,100) (725,300) (863,500) (786,000) (550,700) (846,000) (9,667,450) (8,491,800)

Infrastructure Funding Deficit

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.
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The District Municipality of Muskoka 
 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating and Capital Budget 

Airport 
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Airport

Airport 1,069,132 806,460 1,165,096 1,179,505 1.24% 14,409

Total  Airport 1,069,132 806,460 1,165,096 1,179,505 1.24% 14,409

Total Airport 1,069,132 806,460 1,165,096 1,179,505 1.24% 14,409

2020

Actuals

2021

YTD

Actuals

2021

Revised

Budget

2022

Annualized

Changes

2022

Service Level

Changes

2022

Amendments

2022

Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021

Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021

Dollar

Change

Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Draft Tax Supported Net Levy Summary

Airport

Base Budget TS Net Levy Summary New Comm Structure
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Department: Airport 

Division - Program: Airport 

Strategic Priorities 

Economy 3.7 Recognize, promote and expand the role and impact of the Muskoka Airport as a key 
economic driver in Muskoka that supports tourism, as well as the social and business needs of 
the area. 

Infrastructure 4.7 Promote rail, air and other forms of transportation to ensure improved and convenient 
access to Muskoka. 

Purpose 

• To operate safe and efficient air transportation facilities that serve the needs of Muskoka residents, businesses and
tourists.

2022 Top Five Objectives 

1. Operate a safe and efficient airport in support of Muskoka brand and the airport’s long range vision.
2. Build a great airport brand and experience to enhance customer’s experience.
3. Implement a clear plan to build value and gain return from real estate and infrastructure assets.
4. Attract suppliers and form business and tourism connections.
5. Institute appropriate governance, controls and financial reporting systems.

Significant Budgetary Items 

2022 vs. 2021 Base Budgets 

• Personnel increased 3.24% or $24,273 for estimated wage and benefit costs resulting from the 2021 management
/non-union compensation review as well as the CUPE contract settlement.

• Materials and Supplies decreased 10.22% or $167,897 mainly for Airport fuel based on expected fuel prices and
volumes, offset by fuel sales.
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• Reserves increased 1.97% or $10,844 in accordance with budget guidelines.
• Net Internal Service Charges increased 9.22% or $24,315 for fleet, insurance and support charges related to Finance

and Computer Services.
• User Fees decreased 5.27% or $127,214 primarily related to fuel sales, partly offset by revenue from ramp fees and

airport service fees.

2022 Proposed Service Level Changes - None 

Projected Resource Requirements 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

Full Time Equivalents - Permanent Full Time 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Full Time Equivalents - Other Staffing 2.42 2.42 2.42 2.42 
Total Operating Costs $2,539,418 $2,391,454 $2,439,300 $2,488,100 
Total Finance Charges/Reserves $774,417 $785,261 $801,000 $817,000 
Total Net Internal Service Charges $263,699 $288,014 $293,800 $299,700 
Total Expenditures $3,577,534 $3,464,729 $3,534,100 $3,604,800 
Total Revenues ($2,412,438) ($2,285,224) ($2,330,900) ($2,377,500) 
Net Levy $1,165,096 $1,179,505 $1,203,200 $1,277,300 

Key Service Indicators 2021 
Budget 

2022 
Proposed 

2023 
Forecast 

2024 
Forecast 

# of aircraft movements 15,000 15000 15,300 15,600 
# of litres of aviation fuel sold 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,020,000 1,040,000 
# of hours of snow removal 2,000 2,000 2,100 2,100 
# of website visits 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 
Board Members 7 7 7 7 
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Expenditures

Operating Costs

Personnel 552,263 571,985 749,563 773,836 3.24% 24,273

Employee Related Expenses 9,477 11,100 31,350 25,490 (18.69%) (5,860)

Materials & Supplies 602,047 681,313 1,642,035 1,474,138 (10.22%) (167,897)

Purchased Services 52,213 71,035 116,470 117,990 1.31% 1,520

Total  Operating Costs 1,216,000 1,335,433 2,539,418 2,391,454 (5.83%) (147,964)

Finance Charges/Reserves

Finance Charges 221,664 5,489 223,953 223,953

Reserves 539,829 412,848 550,464 561,308 1.97% 10,844

Total  Finance Charges/Reserves 761,493 418,337 774,417 785,261 1.40% 10,844

Net Internal Service Charges

Fleet 125,294 98,586 140,318 152,180 8.45% 11,862

Insurance 13,619 15,008 20,011 24,434 22.10% 4,423

Support Services 89,546 77,029 103,370 111,400 7.77% 8,030

Total  Net Internal Service Charges 228,459 190,623 263,699 288,014 9.22% 24,315

Total  Expenditures 2,205,952 1,944,393 3,577,534 3,464,729 (3.15%) (112,805)

Revenues

Revenue Sources

Grants (154,561)

User Fees (982,259) (1,137,933) (2,412,438) (2,285,224) (5.27%) 127,214

Other

Total  Revenue Sources (1,136,820) (1,137,933) (2,412,438) (2,285,224) (5.27%) 127,214

Total  Revenues (1,136,820) (1,137,933) (2,412,438) (2,285,224) (5.27%) 127,214

Net Levy 1,069,132 806,460 1,165,096 1,179,505 1.24% 14,409

2020

Actuals

2021
YTD

Actuals

2021
Revised
Budget

2022
Annualized

Impact

2022
Service Level

Changes

2022
Amendments

2022
Budget

Requested

2022 / 2021
Percentage

Change

2022 / 2021
Dollar

Change

Draft Tax Supported Operating Budget by Object
Airport Run Date: 10/12/21 1:04 PM

Base Budget General Levy by Object Budget
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Project Expenditures

Airport

Airport

Airport Operations
Runway Major Repairs Future360020 68,000 106,100 174,100 3,383,000

Taxiway/Apron/Roadway Repairs360025 236,000

Roadway Repairs (Airport Rd & Sabre Lane Overlay360027 78,800 78,800

Apron/Taxiway/Road Repairs Future360028 21,000 118,000 139,000 683,900

Visual Aid Repairs360029 150,000 150,000 528,400

Runway Major Repairs 2020360035 31,800

Infrastructure Development360036 513,200

Future Development360037 1,413,400

Expansion Development Future360038 442,500 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 500,000 500,000

Field Electrical Building (FEC)360039 30,000

Terminal Storm Water Catch Basin360040 20,000

Garage Road360043 63,500 63,500

Scheduled Service Pilot Project360045 86,000 88,000 174,000

Taxiway A360047 10,000 55,000 65,000 55,000

Taxiway B360048 14,000 76,000 90,000

Taxiway C (Middle & Northern Section)360049 35,000 195,000 230,000

Taxiway C (Southern Section)360050 22,000 122,000 144,000

Taxiway D360051 33,000 188,000 221,000

Apron 1 - South360052 76,000 430,000 506,000

Apron 1 - North360053 50,000 456,000 506,000

Apron 1 - West360054 18,000 103,000 121,000

Terminal Building repairs as per terminal Audit360055 25,000 25,000

Parking Lot Rehabilitation360056 34,000 192,000 192,000

Terminal Parking Lot Drainage360057

Alternate Grass Runway360058 600,000

Maintenance Garage Repairs 2021360059 186,000

Building Upgrades360060 373,000

Demolish Manager's House360061 20,000 20,000

Apron 1 Extension North360062

Apron 1 Expansion South360063 41,000 235,000 276,000

Total  Airport Operations 2,093,500 177,000 471,800 311,500 952,000 243,000 539,000 379,100 437,000 60,000 105,000 3,675,400 6,936,700

Total  Airport 2,093,500 177,000 471,800 311,500 952,000 243,000 539,000 379,100 437,000 60,000 105,000 3,675,400 6,936,700
Total  Airport 2,093,500 177,000 471,800 311,500 952,000 243,000 539,000 379,100 437,000 60,000 105,000 3,675,400 6,936,700

Total  Project Expenditures 2,093,500 177,000 471,800 311,500 952,000 243,000 539,000 379,100 437,000 60,000 105,000 3,675,400 6,936,700

Project Financing

Financing From Own Funds (2,093,500) (177,000) (471,800) (311,500) (952,000) (243,000) (539,000) (379,100) (437,000) (60,000) (105,000) (3,675,400) (6,936,700)

Debentures

Grants
External Sources

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Airport

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 15/12/21 1:42 PM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.

5



Total Project Financing (2,093,500) (177,000) (471,800) (311,500) (952,000) (243,000) (539,000) (379,100) (437,000) (60,000) (105,000) (3,675,400) (6,936,700)

Infrastructure Funding Deficit

PY Budget

Open

Projects *

2022

Annual

Budget

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 10 Year

Total

Budget

2032 to

2041

Airport

Capital Project Annual Budget and Forecast
Run Date: 15/12/21 1:42 PM

Capital Budget

Capital Budget & Forecast New Committee*This column does not tie to variance reports as numbers reflect active projects. Closed projects have been removed from this report.
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The District Municipality of Muskoka 
 2022 Draft Tax Supported Operating and Capital Budget 

Sources of Financing 

INDEX 
 Page 

Capital Reserve Funds 
 Corporate Capital ........................................................................................................   1 – 3 
 Computer Equipment ..................................................................................................  4 
 ITSC............................................................................................................................  5 
 Fleet ............................................................................................................................  6 
 Ambulance ..................................................................................................................  7 
 Roads .........................................................................................................................  8 
 Active Transportation ..................................................................................................  9 
 Port Carling Locks ......................................................................................................  10 
 Environmental ............................................................................................................. 11 – 13 
 Pines ........................................................................................................................... 14 – 15 
 Community Housing.................................................................................................... 16 – 18 
 Planning ...................................................................................................................... 19 – 20 
 Airport ......................................................................................................................... 21 – 22 
 Debt Reduction ...........................................................................................................  23 

Development Charge Funds 
 Roads .........................................................................................................................  24 
 Hauled Sewage ..........................................................................................................  25 

  



 Page 

Grants 
 Provincial Gas Tax .......................................................................................................  26 
 MMAHO-HFG ..............................................................................................................  27 
 MOH-LTC ....................................................................................................................  28 
 MAFRA-RED ...............................................................................................................  29 
 Other Ministry Grants ...................................................................................................  30 

Operating Funds 
 Hospital Financing .......................................................................................................  31 
 Muskoka Hospital Local Share ....................................................................................  32 
 General TS Stabilization ..............................................................................................  33 
 WSIB............................................................................................................................  34 
 Corporate Working Funds ............................................................................................  35 
 Gateway Homes ..........................................................................................................  36 
 Affordable Housing Initiatives ......................................................................................  37 
 Muskoka Services Investment .....................................................................................  38 
 Pines Community Support ...........................................................................................  39 
 Self-Insured Employee Benefits ...................................................................................  40 

Debt 
 External Debentures ....................................................................................................  41 

Other Sources of Financing 
 Municipal Contribution .................................................................................................  42 

Fund Purpose and Source of Funding .......................................................................................... 43 - 45 



Opening Balance 6,031,095 2,378,847 630,913 1,338,529 131,349 937,955 1,808,276 2,830,393 4,026,704 5,419,119 6,813,599 8,427,680

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Development Charges Study Future110054 (106,100) (117,200) (243,800)

Composition Review110057 (5,088)

Customer Experience Modernization110058 (61,210)

Efficiency Analysis110059 (198,598)

POA Court Reconfiguration/Expansion Future130112 (1,243,400)

Asset Management System130113 (278,866)

Parking/Landscaping Future130114 (1,119,000)

CES Accommodations Renovations130117 (17,021)

Electricity Efficiency Audit130120 (15,387)

70 Pine St - Parking Lot130122 (279,800)

70 Pine St - Roofing130123 (310,800)

70 Pine St - Flooring Future130124 (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) (116,500)

70 Pine St - Boilers130125 (32,500)

70 Pine St - Roof Top Units130126 (121,200)

70 Pine St - Server UPS130127 (74,600)

70 Pine St - Telephone UPS130128 (32,500)

70 Pine St - Lighting130129 (105,700)

70 Pine St - Council Chamber Chairs130130 (16,200)

70 Pine St - Meeting Room Furniture130132 (64,900)

70 Pine St - Passenger Elevator130133 (124,300)

70 Pine St - Freight Elevator130134 (124,300)

POA Court - Flooring130135 (37,300)

POA Court - Boilers130136 (18,700)

POA Court - Roof Top Units130137 (18,700)

POA Court - Lighting130138 (18,700)

Cedar Lane - Roofing130139 (59,800)

70 Pine St - Flooring 2021130140 (20,000)

Solar Generation Net Metering130145 (116,089)

70 Pine St - Building Automation System130146 (66,200)

70 Pine St - Active Archives Room Completion130147 (250,000)

70 Pine St - Roof Access Guarding130148 (95,263)

70 Pine St - Accessibility Improvements130149 (55,000)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Corporate Capital
Run Date: 24/01/22 9:44 AM

Reserve Funds 20 year TreeCapital Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
9/2022-FCS & 2/2022-HS

SF 1-3



POA Emergency Generator130150 (193,836)

70 Pine St - POA Basement Completion130151 (257,939)

Flag Poles Admin Building130152 (25,000)

70 Pine St. Flooring 2022130153 (20,000)

Core IT Infrastructure Management Future130315 (108,330) (279,491) (252,770) (306,935) (223,882) (238,326) (249,159) (290,324) (188,494) (1,700,781)

Electronic Document Management Solution130317 (850,370)

Electronic Document Management Solution Future130318 (164,900)

DMM IT Infrastructure Future130319 (327,000) (31,500) (2,400) (50,000) (21,700) (36,000) (19,300) (57,500) (21,800) (184,000)

Website Upgrades130323 (46,000) (97,200)

Council Chamber Digital Upgrade Future130342 (60,000)

Accounting/Work Order System130348 (239,900) (254,600) (760,200)

Upgrade EOL Database Environment130353 (202,480)

Website Redesign 2019130354 (13,880)

Core IT Infrastructure Management 2020130356 (327,761)

DMM IT Infrastructure 2020130357 (50,522)

Mobile Workforce Strategy130359 (148,407)

Core IT Infrastructure Management 2021130361 (187,772)

DMM IT Infrastructure 2021130362 (28,800)

IT Service Management Replacement130364 (85,000)

Core IT Infrastructure Management 2022130365 (115,552)

DMM IT Infrastructure 2022130367 (5,000)

EPW Accommodations Renovations300904 (112,000)

West Paramedic Stations530035 (35,000) (2,608,700) (1,927,800)

GH Paramedic Station Bay Addition530037 (325,700)

GH Paramedic Station - Roofing530038 (59,800)

HV Paramedic Station - Roofing530039 (62,200)

HV Paramedic Station - Solar PV System530040 (62,200)

Emergency and Pandemic Related Storage of Log530042 (75,000)

Station Identification Signage530043 (35,000)

HV Paramedic Station - Exterior Siding Refinish530044 (25,000)

GH Paramedic Station - Exterior Siding Refinish530045 (25,000)

Affordable Housing - New Developments610002 (125,000)

Air Photos Future Years810011 (29,600) (65,300)

GIS Web Mapping Future Years810034 (55,200) (121,900)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (4,139,789) (2,905,252) (561,430) (2,583,491) (600,870) (593,035) (500,182) (391,526) (268,459) (347,824) (210,294) (6,997,781)

Total Capital Project Commitments (4,139,789) (2,905,252) (561,430) (2,583,491) (600,870) (593,035) (500,182) (391,526) (268,459) (347,824) (210,294) (6,997,781)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Corporate Capital
Run Date: 24/01/22 9:44 AM

Reserve Funds 20 year TreeCapital Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
9/2022-FCS & 2/2022-HS

SF 1-3



Transfers Out

Energy Management (27,150) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (435,000)

Finance Services (16,500)

Design/Survey (50,300)

CAO/Admin (49,160) (49,160)

MAILT (11,500)

Ambulance Operations (50,000)

IDEA (26,000)

Total Transfers Out (176,610) (146,660) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (43,500) (435,000)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (4,316,399) (3,051,912) (604,930) (2,626,991) (644,370) (636,535) (543,682) (435,026) (311,959) (391,324) (253,794) (7,432,781)

Transfers In

Payback Lighting Retrofit CES-12-2015-2 Pines 10,759

Ambulance Stations 88,596 180,684 184,243 187,873 191,574 195,348 199,197 203,121 207,122 211,202 215,363 2,401,322

70 Pine Street 13,990

Mail Services 1,248 2,549 2,598 2,649 2,701 2,754 2,808 2,864 2,920 2,978 3,037 33,859

Data Centre 7,341 56,332 112,663 168,994 225,326 225,326 225,326 225,326 225,326 225,326 225,326 2,253,260

Geomatics 7,070 14,419 14,704 14,994 15,289 15,590 15,897 16,210 16,530 16,856 17,188 191,649

Design/Survey 691 1,409 1,437 1,465 1,494 1,523 1,553 1,584 1,615 1,647 1,679 18,726

Pines 10,349

McVittie 207,526 423,228 431,565 440,066 448,736 457,576 466,590 475,782 485,155 494,713 504,459 5,624,781

Financial Services/Mortgage 176,628 360,214 367,310 374,546 381,925 389,448 397,121 404,944 412,921 421,056 429,351 4,787,317

AHP Condominium 913 1,861 1,899 1,936 1,975 2,013 2,053 2,094 2,135 2,177 2,220 24,752

Debt Repayment - Port Carling Locks 88,518 88,518 88,518 88,518 88,518 88,518 88,518 88,518 88,518 88,518 88,518 619,626

Net Metering to Corporate Capital 79,610 82,372 85,229 88,184 91,242 94,405 97,678 101,064 104,566 108,190 1,311,000

Total Transfers In 613,629 1,208,824 1,287,309 1,366,270 1,445,722 1,469,338 1,493,468 1,518,121 1,543,306 1,569,039 1,595,331 17,266,292

Closing Balance before Investment Income 2,328,325 535,759 1,313,292 77,808 932,701 1,770,758 2,758,062 3,913,488 5,258,051 6,596,834 8,155,136 18,261,191

Investment Income 50,522 95,154 25,237 53,541 5,254 37,518 72,331 113,216 161,068 216,765 272,544 337,107

Closing Balance 2,378,847 630,913 1,338,529 131,349 937,955 1,808,276 2,830,393 4,026,704 5,419,119 6,813,599 8,427,680 18,598,298

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Corporate Capital
Run Date: 24/01/22 9:44 AM

Reserve Funds 20 year TreeCapital Budget

SF 1-3

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20 2022 
9/2022-FCS & 2/2022-HS



Opening Balance 327,422 236,920 222,833 184,506 148,783 129,610 132,333 100,799 74,757 76,255 65,344 30,074

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Computer Equip Life Cycle Replacement Future130314 (155,300) (155,000) (140,800) (121,300) (158,000) (155,000) (130,000) (145,000) (172,000) (1,581,000)

Computer Equip Life Cycle Replacement 2020130355 (64,557)

Computer Equip Life Cycle Replacement 2021130360 (92,000)

Computer Equipment Life Cycle Replacement 202130366 (128,800)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (156,557) (128,800) (155,300) (155,000) (140,800) (121,300) (158,000) (155,000) (130,000) (145,000) (172,000) (1,581,000)

Total Capital Project Commitments (156,557) (128,800) (155,300) (155,000) (140,800) (121,300) (158,000) (155,000) (130,000) (145,000) (172,000) (1,581,000)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (156,557) (128,800) (155,300) (155,000) (140,800) (121,300) (158,000) (155,000) (130,000) (145,000) (172,000) (1,581,000)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 66,055 114,713 116,973 119,277 121,627 124,023 126,466 128,958 131,498 134,089 136,730 1,524,559

Total Transfers In 66,055 114,713 116,973 119,277 121,627 124,023 126,466 128,958 131,498 134,089 136,730 1,524,559

Closing Balance before Investment Income 236,920 222,833 184,506 148,783 129,610 132,333 100,799 74,757 76,255 65,344 30,074 (26,367)

Closing Balance 236,920 222,833 184,506 148,783 129,610 132,333 100,799 74,757 76,255 65,344 30,074 (26,367)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Computer Equipment
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM

Reserve Funds 20 year TreeCapital Budget
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Opening Balance 68,991 (12,483) (13,769) 9,479 (10,977) (19,825) (47,767) (41,987) (39,952) (40,238) (54,477) (27,626)

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Core IT Infrastructure Management Future130315 (41,670) (107,509) (97,230) (118,065) (86,118) (91,674) (95,841) (111,676) (72,506) (654,219)

Core IT Infrastructure Management 2020130356 (36,503)

Core IT Infrastructure Management 2021130361 (72,228)

Core IT Infrastructure Management 2022130365 (44,448)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (108,731) (44,448) (41,670) (107,509) (97,230) (118,065) (86,118) (91,674) (95,841) (111,676) (72,506) (654,219)

Total Capital Project Commitments (108,731) (44,448) (41,670) (107,509) (97,230) (118,065) (86,118) (91,674) (95,841) (111,676) (72,506) (654,219)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (108,731) (44,448) (41,670) (107,509) (97,230) (118,065) (86,118) (91,674) (95,841) (111,676) (72,506) (654,219)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 26,494 43,162 64,918 86,674 88,382 90,123 91,898 93,709 95,555 97,437 99,357 1,107,842

Total Transfers In 26,494 43,162 64,918 86,674 88,382 90,123 91,898 93,709 95,555 97,437 99,357 1,107,842

Closing Balance before Investment Income (13,246) (13,769) 9,479 (11,356) (19,825) (47,767) (41,987) (39,952) (40,238) (54,477) (27,626) 425,997

Investment Income 763 379

Closing Balance (12,483) (13,769) 9,479 (10,977) (19,825) (47,767) (41,987) (39,952) (40,238) (54,477) (27,626) 425,997

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

ITSC Reserve
Run Date: 24/01/22 9:44 AM

Reserve Funds 20 year TreeCapital Budget

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
8/2022-FSC
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Opening Balance 3,692,096 2,225,754 1,065,302 764,168 514,121 1,335,536 1,247,797 1,300,295 479,429 550,605 1,114,238 1,020,751

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Regular Fleet Acquisitions Future130809 (708,000) (304,000) (186,000) (899,000) (940,000) (1,058,000) (771,000) (547,000) (830,000) (8,027,000)

Heavy Fleet Acquisitions Future130812 (532,000) (934,000) (216,000) (55,000) (831,000) (247,000) (396,000) (8,088,000)

Regular Fleet Acquisitions 2020130825 (22,517)

Heavy Fleet Acquisitions 2020130826 (193,183)

Regular Fleet Acquisitions 2021130828 (1,356,100)

Heavy Fleet Acquisitions 2021130829 (508,300)

Regular Fleet Acquisitions 2022130830 (295,200)

Heavy Fleeet Acquisitions 2022130831 (1,755,400)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (2,080,100) (2,050,600) (1,240,000) (1,238,000) (186,000) (1,115,000) (995,000) (1,889,000) (1,018,000) (547,000) (1,226,000) (16,115,000)

Total Capital Project Commitments (2,080,100) (2,050,600) (1,240,000) (1,238,000) (186,000) (1,115,000) (995,000) (1,889,000) (1,018,000) (547,000) (1,226,000) (16,115,000)

Transfers Out

Transfers to Revenue Fund (60,000) (60,000) (30,000)

Total Transfers Out (60,000) (60,000) (30,000)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (2,140,100) (2,110,600) (1,270,000) (1,238,000) (186,000) (1,115,000) (995,000) (1,889,000) (1,018,000) (547,000) (1,226,000) (16,115,000)

Transfers In

Transfer from Solid Waste Reserve Fund 316,230

Contributions from Revenue Fund 357,528 950,148 968,866 987,953 1,007,415 1,027,261 1,047,498 1,068,134 1,089,176 1,110,633 1,132,513 12,627,661

Total Transfers In 673,758 950,148 968,866 987,953 1,007,415 1,027,261 1,047,498 1,068,134 1,089,176 1,110,633 1,132,513 12,627,661

Closing Balance before Investment Income 2,225,754 1,065,302 764,168 514,121 1,335,536 1,247,797 1,300,295 479,429 550,605 1,114,238 1,020,751 (2,466,588)

Closing Balance 2,225,754 1,065,302 764,168 514,121 1,335,536 1,247,797 1,300,295 479,429 550,605 1,114,238 1,020,751 (2,466,588)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Fleet Capital
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 2,581,302 2,304,331 1,754,544 1,934,379 2,134,960 2,514,513 2,736,144 2,833,991 2,811,361 2,879,601 3,199,813 3,253,751

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Vehicles Future530009 (519,950) (518,800) (360,500) (437,400) (368,700) (552,000) (542,800) (368,500) (810,000) (4,865,700)

Defibrillators Future530011 (273,600) (278,100) (929,400)

Ambulance Stretchers Future530012 (151,200) (148,200) (337,200)

Tablets for Ambulance Vehicles Future530014 (247,400)

Comprehensive Deployment Review Future530028 (50,000)

Stair Chairs Future530029 (58,000) (63,400)

Vehicle Locator Future530032 (109,100) (113,500)

Vehicles 2020530033 (95,497)

Vehicles 2021530041 (481,967)

Community Safety & Well-being Plan530046 (50,000)

Mechanical CPR Devices530047 (200,000)

Powerload System for All Ambulances530048 (422,500)

Vehicles 2022530049 (513,800)

Tablets for Ambulance Vehicles 2022530050 (103,100)

Comprehensive Deployment Review 2022530051 (20,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (627,464) (1,259,400) (519,950) (518,800) (360,500) (546,500) (692,300) (830,100) (752,000) (516,700) (810,000) (6,556,600)

Total Capital Project Commitments (627,464) (1,259,400) (519,950) (518,800) (360,500) (546,500) (692,300) (830,100) (752,000) (516,700) (810,000) (6,556,600)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (627,464) (1,259,400) (519,950) (518,800) (360,500) (546,500) (692,300) (830,100) (752,000) (516,700) (810,000) (6,556,600)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 302,755 617,440 629,603 642,006 654,654 667,551 680,701 694,111 707,785 721,728 735,946 8,205,893

Total Transfers In 302,755 617,440 629,603 642,006 654,654 667,551 680,701 694,111 707,785 721,728 735,946 8,205,893

Closing Balance before Investment Income 2,256,593 1,662,371 1,864,197 2,057,585 2,429,114 2,635,564 2,724,545 2,698,002 2,767,146 3,084,629 3,125,759 4,903,044

Investment Income 47,738 92,173 70,182 77,375 85,398 100,581 109,446 113,360 112,454 115,184 127,993 130,150

Closing Balance 2,304,331 1,754,544 1,934,379 2,134,960 2,514,512 2,736,145 2,833,991 2,811,362 2,879,600 3,199,813 3,253,752 5,033,194

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Ambulance Capital
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 37,565,221 19,263,334 19,934,360 20,815,322 24,445,883 20,587,465 24,245,124 30,295,978 41,457,694 44,817,920 53,935,837 64,630,408

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments (27,894,490) (19,552,736) (20,324,810) (17,932,960) (25,089,596) (20,090,932) (19,100,754) (15,659,676) (24,658,470) (21,391,464) (21,615,330) (73,579,686)

Total Capital Project Commitments (27,894,490) (19,552,736) (20,324,810) (17,932,960) (25,089,596) (20,090,932) (19,100,754) (15,659,676) (24,658,470) (21,391,464) (21,615,330) (73,579,686)

Transfers Out

Transfer DC Shortfall (697,909) (2,246,915) (700,179) (624,731) (437,309) (988,815) (8,879,457)

Total Transfers Out (697,909) (2,246,915) (700,179) (624,731) (437,309) (988,815) (8,879,457)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (27,894,490) (19,552,736) (20,324,810) (18,630,869) (27,336,511) (20,791,111) (19,725,485) (16,096,985) (25,647,285) (21,391,464) (21,615,330) (82,459,143)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 9,255,509 19,453,229 20,408,397 21,428,817 22,500,258 23,625,271 24,806,535 26,046,861 27,349,204 28,716,664 30,152,467 398,217,613

Total Transfers In 9,255,509 19,453,229 20,408,397 21,428,817 22,500,258 23,625,271 24,806,535 26,046,861 27,349,204 28,716,664 30,152,467 398,217,613

Closing Balance before Investment Income 18,926,240 19,163,827 20,017,947 23,613,270 19,609,630 23,421,625 29,326,174 40,245,854 43,159,613 52,143,120 62,472,974 380,388,878

Investment Income 337,094 770,533 797,374 832,613 977,835 823,499 969,805 1,211,839 1,658,308 1,792,717 2,157,433 2,585,216

Closing Balance 19,263,334 19,934,360 20,815,321 24,445,883 20,587,465 24,245,124 30,295,979 41,457,693 44,817,921 53,935,837 64,630,407 382,974,094

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Roads Capital
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 804,851 823,356 856,290 890,542 926,164 963,210 1,001,738 1,041,808 1,083,480 1,126,820 1,171,892 1,218,768

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Total Capital Project Commitments

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income 804,851 823,356 856,290 890,542 926,164 963,210 1,001,738 1,041,808 1,083,480 1,126,820 1,171,892 1,218,768

Investment Income 18,505 32,934 34,252 35,622 37,047 38,528 40,070 41,672 43,339 45,073 46,876 48,751

Closing Balance 823,356 856,290 890,542 926,164 963,211 1,001,738 1,041,808 1,083,480 1,126,819 1,171,893 1,218,768 1,267,519

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Active Transportation
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 1,512,876 569,971 599,245 611,584 860,686 1,129,103 1,351,491 1,206,547 1,374,969 1,798,236 2,143,743 2,553,080

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

New Lockmaster Building & Washrooms370009 (843,800)

New Pedestrian/Maintenance Vehicle Ramp370010 (588,900)

Small Lock Structural/Mechanical/Electrical370021 (100,000) (10,000) (550,000)

Future Dock Redecking & Repair370029 (250,000) (150,000) (250,000) (152,250) (255,000) (155,000) (260,000) (160,000) (706,700)

Repair/Repl Interlocking Brick & Trip Hazards370034 (126,300)

Small Lock Rehab Concrete Lock370037 (848,000)

Large Lock Generator (including Housing)370042 (77,100) (138,000)

Rehab/Repl Pavilion Floating Dock370043 (1,028,142)

Large Lock Structural/Mechanical/Electrical Future370044 (1,042,400)

Regrout Historic Retaining Wall370046 (25,000)

Washroom Maintenance Upgrades Future370047 (56,300) (60,500)

Hatchery Docks Future370049 (400,000)

Washroom Maintenance Upgrades 2022370050 (75,000)

Hydro Supply Upgrades 2022370051 (150,000)

Hatchery Docks 2022370052 (225,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (1,179,442) (450,000) (477,100) (250,000) (250,000) (316,300) (702,250) (393,000) (155,000) (260,000) (220,500) (4,029,800)

Total Capital Project Commitments (1,179,442) (450,000) (477,100) (250,000) (250,000) (316,300) (702,250) (393,000) (155,000) (260,000) (220,500) (4,029,800)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (1,179,442) (450,000) (477,100) (250,000) (250,000) (316,300) (702,250) (393,000) (155,000) (260,000) (220,500) (4,029,800)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 223,829 456,476 465,469 474,639 483,989 493,524 503,246 513,160 523,269 533,577 544,088 6,066,656

Total Transfers In 223,829 456,476 465,469 474,639 483,989 493,524 503,246 513,160 523,269 533,577 544,088 6,066,656

Closing Balance before Investment Income 557,263 576,447 587,614 836,223 1,094,675 1,306,327 1,152,487 1,326,707 1,743,238 2,071,813 2,467,331 4,589,936

Investment Income 12,708 22,799 23,970 24,463 34,427 45,164 54,060 48,262 54,999 71,929 85,750 102,123

Closing Balance 569,971 599,246 611,584 860,686 1,129,102 1,351,491 1,206,547 1,374,969 1,798,237 2,143,742 2,553,081 4,692,059

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Port Carling Locks Capital
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 14,274,231 426,688 1,062,795 1,224,173 3,710,231 6,262,991 9,277,128 12,742,306 14,334,116 18,124,682 21,883,049 26,103,578

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

BB Trunk Main from Inveraray Crt to MR 118411024 (784,600)

BB Trunk Main Sellens N411025 (769,500)

HV Main St from Lorne to Brunel411081 (2,038,255)

GH Second St Ease from Royal to Phillip411106 (247,200)

HV Various Sewer Reline411135 (451,852)

GH MH Repl at MR 18 and James St411156 (19,500) (250,000)

GH Bay St Cherokee Ln to First St411206 (1,300,500)

GH David St - Third to Bethune Repl 130m411212 (450,000)

BALA STP Upgrade412018 (105,364)

BB Lagoon Lane STP Headworks412020 (1,548,492)

HV Centrifuge Overhaul Future412027 (57,100) (181,100)

GH Centrifuge Overhaul 2021412040 (181,100)

HV GP Upgrade to Receive MV Phase I412066 (4,597,430)

HV Forcemain from MV to GP Phase I412067 21,624

GH STP Clean Digesters Future412081 (241,400)

BB Lagoon Lane Membrane Repl412092 (1,000,000)

HV Centrifuge Replacement 2018412125 (75,280)

BB Royal Muskoka SPS413016 (88,648)

GH WTP SPS413025 (120,700)

HV Crescent Bay SPS #28413040 (69,800)

PS SPS #2413043 (133,557)

PS SPS #3413044 (171,400)

PS Sewage Influent SPS413045 (74,841)

PS SPS #1413047 (214,377)

HV Ferguson Rd SPS #12 Upgrade413087 (338,369) (110,000)

BB Ridge Valley SPS413090 (9,310)

HV Hodges Lane SPS Upgrade413105 (973,047)

BB Milton St SPS Repl Life Cycle413118 (70,100)

PC Medora SPS Rehab413127 (71,400)

MT Curling Club SPS Rehab413128 (87,600)

BB Ridge Valley SPS413141 (50,700)

GH Centrifuge Overhaul Future413183 (58,100)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Environmental
Run Date: 24/01/22 9:44 AM
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McLean Upgrade/Expansion495009 (72,776) (148,016) (100,320) (414,568)

Baxter Upgrade/Expansion Future495010 (321,024) (388,696)

Medora Spray Irrigation Expansion495014 (11,311) (93,984)

Receiving Facilities HV Sewage Plant495017 (1,821,600)

Receiving Facilities GH Sewage Plant495018 (2,072,928)

Mobile Dewatering Equipment495021 (366,344)

Watt Rehabilitation Future495022 (906,928)

Ryde Upgrade/Expansion & Property Future495024 (673,728)

Stephenson Upgrade495025 (1,092,156)

Bracebridge Lagoon Upgrade/Expansion Future495026 (388,696)

Medora Spray Irrigation Expansion Future495027 (906,928)

Receiving Facilities MT Sewage Plant495030 (414,568)

Receiving Facilities BAYS Sewage Plant495031 (414,568)

Bracebridge Lagoon Upgrade/Expansion495034 (484,000)

Stephenson Upgrade Future495035 (1,062,424)

Stephenson Liner495039 (54,100)

Dwight Liner495040 (55,200)

Medora Leachate PS Rehab495041 (25,000)

Dwight, Stephenson, Baysville Gate Monitor/Upgr495042 (50,000)

Stephenson Dewatering Grit System495043 (300,000)

Dry Prime Diesel Trash Pump for Dwight,Steph. &495044 (50,000)

District Wide Lagoon Cell Decommission495045 (150,000) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000)

District Wide Treatment Plant Septage Increase495046 (150,000)

12 Mile Receiving495048 (440,000)

Medora/Eveleigh Feasbility and Compliance Study495902 (307,500)

Lagoon Cell Decommissioning & Septage Receivi495903 (300,000)

Bracebridge Lagoon Upgrade/Expansion Study495904 (175,000)

Review & Analysis - Regional Approach to Septic 810043 (10,782)

Development Review Software810045 (75,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (15,226,291) (2,187,500) (2,742,960) (481,116) (571,344) (270,700) (2,072,928) (247,200) (7,867,104)

Total Capital Project Commitments (15,226,291) (2,187,500) (2,742,960) (481,116) (571,344) (270,700) (2,072,928) (247,200) (7,867,104)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (15,226,291) (2,187,500) (2,742,960) (481,116) (571,344) (270,700) (2,072,928) (247,200) (7,867,104)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Environmental
Run Date: 24/01/22 9:44 AM

Reserve Funds 20 year TreeCapital Budget
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Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 1,376,160 2,806,540 2,861,826 2,918,207 2,975,695 3,034,317 3,094,093 3,155,046 3,217,201 3,280,580 3,345,207 37,299,494

Total Transfers In 1,376,160 2,806,540 2,861,826 2,918,207 2,975,695 3,034,317 3,094,093 3,155,046 3,217,201 3,280,580 3,345,207 37,299,494

Closing Balance before Investment Income 424,100 1,045,728 1,181,661 3,661,264 6,114,582 9,026,608 12,371,221 13,824,424 17,551,317 21,158,062 25,228,256 55,535,968

Investment Income 2,588 17,068 42,512 48,967 148,409 250,520 371,085 509,692 573,365 724,987 875,322 1,044,143

Closing Balance 426,688 1,062,796 1,224,173 3,710,231 6,262,991 9,277,128 12,742,306 14,334,116 18,124,682 21,883,049 26,103,578 56,580,111

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Environmental
Run Date: 24/01/22 9:44 AM
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Opening Balance 4,865,682 2,493,145 2,732,679 3,056,152 3,153,870 4,399,739 5,686,766 6,752,402 7,872,454 9,049,139 10,275,568 11,561,781

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Pines Plumbing - Fixture Replacement 2019620008 (714)

Pines Hardware - Power Operator Replacement620009 (5,475)

Pines Plumbing - DHW System Storage Tank Rel620010 (20,000)

Pines HVAC - Roof Top Unit Replacement620011 (26,800) (26,800)

Pines Roofing - Sloped Shingle Replacement620012 (251,000)

Pines EIFS - Refinishing Future620013 (114,000)

Pines Landscaping - Asphalt Replacement620014 (57,000)

Pines Roofing - Flat Roofing Replacement620015 (309,300)

Pines Boiler Plant - Panel Repairs & Replacemen620016 (18,600)

Pines Boiler Plant - Boiler Replacement Future620017 (7,100) (49,900)

Pines Solar PV System Repairs & Replacement620019 (62,200)

Pines Elevator Repairs & Replacement620020 (198,900)

Pines Furniture Fixtures & Equip Replacements F620023 (81,100) (15,700) (26,500) (16,100) (16,300) (16,500) (16,700) (17,000) (17,000) (18,000) (73,100)

Pines Plumbing - Fixture Replacement Future620025 (40,000)

Pines Interior Finishes Repairs & Replacements F620026 (55,500) (15,700) (26,500) (16,100) (16,300) (16,500) (16,700) (17,000) (17,000) (18,000) (73,100)

Pines Shower Rooms and Bath Ventilation620031 (300,000)

Pines Bedroom Furniture Fixture and Equip Repl620032 (654,080)

RHA Kitchen Servery Improvements620033 (307,478)

Emergency Generator Upgrades620034 (337,410)

Smart Operations System620036 (179,700)

Laundry Equipment Future620037 (62,300) (44,100)

Emergency Communication Fail Over620039 (95,500)

Pines Dry Type Sprinkler System Repair620040 (302,898)

Courtyard Garden Bed Alterations620041 (125,000)

Pines Furniture Fixtures and Equip Replacement 2620042 (15,400)

Pines Interior Finishes Repair & Replacement 202620043 (15,400)

Driveway Interlocking Paving Replacement620045 (40,000)

Air Conditioning System Unit 9 Replacement620046 (195,000)

Air Handling Unit Replacement Future620047 (300,000) (600,000) (300,000) (300,000) (1,200,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (2,726,255) (421,500) (358,200) (868,100) (332,200) (352,600) (33,000) (33,400) (34,000) (34,000) (36,000) (1,935,200)

Total Capital Project Commitments (2,726,255) (421,500) (358,200) (868,100) (332,200) (352,600) (33,000) (33,400) (34,000) (34,000) (36,000) (1,935,200)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Pines Capital
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Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (2,726,255) (421,500) (358,200) (868,100) (332,200) (352,600) (33,000) (33,400) (34,000) (34,000) (36,000) (1,935,200)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 275,232 561,308 572,366 583,641 595,139 606,863 618,818 631,009 643,440 646,116 658,844 7,346,201

In Lieu of External Debt net of Grant Revenue 259,931 856,775 856,775 252,347 252,347 252,347 252,347 252,347 2,523,470

Total Transfers In 275,232 561,308 572,366 843,572 1,451,914 1,463,638 871,165 883,356 895,787 898,463 911,191 9,869,671

Closing Balance before Investment Income 2,414,659 2,632,953 2,946,845 3,031,624 4,273,584 5,510,777 6,524,931 7,602,358 8,734,241 9,913,602 11,150,759 19,496,252

Investment Income 78,486 99,726 109,307 122,246 126,155 175,990 227,471 270,096 314,898 361,966 411,023 462,471

Closing Balance 2,493,145 2,732,679 3,056,152 3,153,870 4,399,739 5,686,767 6,752,402 7,872,454 9,049,139 10,275,568 11,561,782 19,958,723

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Pines Capital
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Opening Balance 4,097,136 3,538,231 3,420,985 3,273,271 2,984,559 3,199,397 3,570,119 3,597,252 3,993,546 4,410,664 4,849,536 5,311,134

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Asset Management System130113 (2,230)

Parking Lots & Driveway Maintenance Future710002 (235,600)

Window & Door Replacements Future710007 (412,200)

Kitchen & Bathroom Ventilation Improvements Fu710021 (412,200)

Parking Lots (845 & 865 Bethune Dr)710025 (69,200)

Crack Sealing & Drainage Improvements710034 (69,500)

Parking Lot (Alice)710035 (59,900)

Parking Lot (Aubrey)710036 (35,800)

Driveways (Pinedale)710037 (38,800)

Driveways (MPD)710038 (17,300) (17,300)

Parking Lot (Brunel)710040 (103,800)

Window & Door Replacement (Brunel)710041 (144,700)

Window & Door Replacement (Alice)710042 (110,000)

Window & Door Replacement (845 Bethune)710043 (117,300)

Window & Door Replacement (865 Bethune)710044 (53,300)

Kitchen Ventilation Upgrades (Brunel)710045 (132,300)

Kitchen Ventilation Upgrades (845 & 865 Bethune710046 (165,300)

Kitchen Ventilation Upgrades (Alice)710047 (98,400)

Roof (Pinedale)710048 (95,700)

Upper Roofing Repl (Aubrey)710052 (43,500)

Common Area Flooring (Aubrey)710053 (27,600)

Fridges & Stoves (Aubrey)710054 (14,600)

Common Area Flooring (Alice)710055 (18,602)

Fridges & Stoves (Alice)710056 (36,600)

Solar PV System Repairs & Repl (Alice)710057 (62,200)

Common Area MUA Unit (Alice)710058 (71,800)

Roof Replacement (845 Bethune)710059 (181,000)

Fridges & Stoves (845 Bethune)710061 (40,200)

Common Area MUA Repl (845 Bethune)710062 (71,800)

Solar Thermal HW System (845 Bethune)710063 (99,500)

Fridges & Stoves (865 Bethune)710065 (18,300)

Common Area MUA Repl (865 Bethune)710066 (71,800)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Community Housing Capital
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Parking Lot (Bethune Dr Families)710067 (62,200)

Common Area Flooring (Brunel)710069 (54,200)

Fridges & Stoves (Brunel)710070 (48,800)

Common Area Flooring (14 MPD)710073 (32,400) (32,400)

Fridges & Stoves (14 MPD)710074 (34,100)

Solar PV System (14 MPD)710075 (62,200)

Common Area MUA Repl (14 MPD)710076 (80,800)

Common Area Flooring (16 MPD)710077 (21,600) (21,600)

Fridges & Stoves (16 MPD)710078 (12,200)

Roof Repl (18A-22B MPD)710079 (24,900)

Furnaces (18A-22B MPD)710080 (37,300)

Parking Lot (McVittie)710081 (99,500)

Common Area Flooring (McVittie)710082 (60,900)

Fridges & Stoves (McVittie)710083 (97,500)

Common area MUA Unit (McVittie)710084 (36,600)

Boilers (McVittie)710085 (62,200)

Unit Tankless HW Heater Repl (McVittie)710086 (447,600)

Furnace Repl (Pinedale)710087 (87,000)

Furnace Repl (Wellington)710088 (99,500)

Security Cameras (14 & 16 MPD)710092 (8,538)

Housing Repurposement & Redevelopment710094 (21,023)

Entrance Door Paint and Refinish (Bethune Dr Fa710099 (20,000)

Window & Door Replacement (MPD)710100 (132,100)

Bolier Replacement (14 MPD)710101 (60,000)

Patio Fencing Repairs (Wellington)710102 (19,051) (20,000)

Common Area Flooring (845 Bethune)710104 (45,000)

Common Area Flooring (865 Bethune)710105 (34,000)

Balcony Railing Refinishing (Alice)710106 (25,000)

Foundation Drain Improvements (MPD)710107 (140,500)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (740,144) (411,500) (513,500) (653,100) (142,600) (363,200) (2,365,000)

Total Capital Project Commitments (740,144) (411,500) (513,500) (653,100) (142,600) (363,200) (2,365,000)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (740,144) (411,500) (513,500) (653,100) (142,600) (363,200) (2,365,000)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Community Housing Capital
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Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 110,093 224,524 228,947 233,457 238,056 242,746 247,528 252,404 257,376 262,446 267,616 2,983,955

Total Transfers In 110,093 224,524 228,947 233,457 238,056 242,746 247,528 252,404 257,376 262,446 267,616 2,983,955

Closing Balance before Investment Income 3,467,085 3,351,255 3,208,232 2,928,300 3,157,674 3,522,908 3,538,443 3,937,011 4,341,772 4,767,594 5,215,416 6,032,282

Investment Income 71,146 141,529 139,711 133,918 122,489 131,206 146,165 147,384 163,376 180,206 197,912 216,533

Closing Balance 3,538,231 3,492,784 3,347,943 3,062,218 3,280,163 3,654,114 3,684,608 4,084,395 4,505,148 4,947,800 5,413,328 6,248,815

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Community Housing Capital
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Opening Balance 766,546 202,527 169,099 195,103 184,171 317,382 317,357 324,226 350,722 500,991 660,344 829,309

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Growth Strategy & Population Future Years810012 (112,100) (120,000) (235,600)

Water Quality Model Review Future Years810013 (85,000) (86,700) (200,000)

Natural Heritage Review Future Years810017 (51,700) (56,100) (100,000)

Second Home Study Future Years810024 (50,000) (50,000)

Lake System Health Implementation810028 (234,319)

Lake System Health Implementation Future Years810029 (30,000) (30,000)

Growth Strategy & Population810035 (29,568)

Official Plan Updates Future Years810038 (22,400) (22,800) (23,200) (23,600) (24,100) (24,500) (24,900) (25,000) (25,000) (235,600)

Social Carrying Capacity810039 (20,000) (20,000)

OP Review - Minett Policies810040 (42,745)

Resort Policy Review810041 (67,106)

Archaeological Master Plan810042 (100,000)

Official Plan Updates 2020810044 (21,400)

Development Review Software810045 (75,000)

Official Plan Updates 2021810046 (21,700)

Official Plan Updates 2022810048 (22,100)

Flood Plain Mapping 2022810049 (20,000)

Second Home Study 2022810050 (80,000)

Lake System Health Implementation 2022810051 (30,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (611,838) (152,100) (124,100) (164,900) (23,200) (164,700) (160,800) (144,500) (24,900) (25,000) (25,000) (821,200)

Total Capital Project Commitments (611,838) (152,100) (124,100) (164,900) (23,200) (164,700) (160,800) (144,500) (24,900) (25,000) (25,000) (821,200)

Transfers Out

Transfers to Revenue Fund (30,000) (30,000)

Total Transfers Out (30,000) (30,000)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (641,838) (182,100) (124,100) (164,900) (23,200) (164,700) (160,800) (144,500) (24,900) (25,000) (25,000) (821,200)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 68,927 140,571 143,340 146,164 149,044 151,980 154,974 158,027 161,140 164,314 167,551 1,868,215

Total Transfers In 68,927 140,571 143,340 146,164 149,044 151,980 154,974 158,027 161,140 164,314 167,551 1,868,215

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Planning Capital
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Closing Balance before Investment Income 193,635 160,998 188,339 176,367 310,015 304,662 311,531 337,753 486,962 640,305 802,895 1,876,324

Investment Income 8,892 8,101 6,764 7,804 7,367 12,695 12,694 12,969 14,029 20,040 26,414 33,172

Closing Balance 202,527 169,099 195,103 184,171 317,382 317,357 324,225 350,722 500,991 660,345 829,309 1,909,496

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Planning Capital
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Opening Balance 2,243,009 396,246 796,404 928,826 1,238,120 930,784 1,331,878 1,464,971 1,775,478 2,052,937 2,731,171 3,404,459

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Runway Major Repairs Future360020 (68,000) (106,100) (3,383,000)

Taxiway/Apron/Roadway Repairs360025 (128,415)

Roadway Repairs (Airport Rd & Sabre Lane Over360027 (78,800)

Apron/Taxiway/Road Repairs Future360028 (21,000) (118,000) (683,900)

Visual Aid Repairs360029 (150,000) (528,400)

Building Upgrades360030 (1,601)

Runway Major Repairs 2020360035 (27,300)

Infrastructure Development360036 (427,115)

Future Development360037 (1,413,400)

Expansion Development Future360038 (442,500) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (500,000)

Field Electrical Building (FEC)360039 (29,335)

Terminal Storm Water Catch Basin360040 (17,335)

Garage Road360043 (63,500)

Scheduled Service Pilot Project360045 (86,000) (88,000)

Taxiway A360047 (10,000) (55,000) (55,000)

Taxiway B360048 (14,000) (76,000)

Taxiway C (Middle & Northern Section)360049 (35,000) (195,000)

Taxiway C (Southern Section)360050 (22,000) (122,000)

Taxiway D360051 (33,000) (188,000)

Apron 1 - South360052 (76,000) (430,000)

Apron 1 - North360053 (50,000) (456,000)

Apron 1 - West360054 (18,000) (103,000)

Terminal Building repairs as per terminal Audit360055 (74,000) (25,000)

Parking Lot Rehabilitation360056 (34,000) (192,000)

Terminal Parking Lot Drainage360057 (178,000)

Alternate Grass Runway360058 (600,000)

Maintenance Garage Repairs 2021360059 (186,000)

Building Upgrades360060 (373,000)

Demolish Manager's House360061 (20,000)

Apron 1 Expansion South360063 (41,000) (235,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (2,145,601) (177,000) (471,800) (311,500) (952,000) (243,000) (539,000) (379,100) (437,000) (60,000) (105,000) (6,936,700)

Total Capital Project Commitments (2,145,601) (177,000) (471,800) (311,500) (952,000) (243,000) (539,000) (379,100) (437,000) (60,000) (105,000) (6,936,700)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Airport Capital
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Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (2,145,601) (177,000) (471,800) (311,500) (952,000) (243,000) (539,000) (379,100) (437,000) (60,000) (105,000) (6,936,700)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 275,232 561,308 572,366 583,641 595,139 606,863 618,818 631,008 643,440 656,116 669,041 7,459,899

Total Transfers In 275,232 561,308 572,366 583,641 595,139 606,863 618,818 631,008 643,440 656,116 669,041 7,459,899

Closing Balance before Investment Income 372,640 780,554 896,970 1,200,967 881,259 1,294,647 1,411,696 1,716,879 1,981,918 2,649,053 3,295,212 3,927,658

Investment Income 23,606 15,850 31,856 37,153 49,525 37,231 53,275 58,599 71,019 82,117 109,247 136,178

Closing Balance 396,246 796,404 928,826 1,238,120 930,784 1,331,878 1,464,971 1,775,478 2,052,937 2,731,170 3,404,459 4,063,836

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Airport Capital
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Opening Balance 36,633,021 (8,069,676) (2,849,150) (296,658) 8,181,966 17,114,521 26,404,379 33,565,831 42,498,730 53,193,474 63,545,767 74,312,104

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

HV Forcemain from MV to GP Phase I412067 (7,475,200)

HV WTP Phase III432012 (1,255,763)

Stisted Final Closure Plan & Surface Water Reme450065 (3,445,500)

Rosewarne Cell Development - Cells 3-4450081 (3,445,475)

Fairvern Redevelopment620774 (24,518,514)

Fairvern Corporate Transition620775 (90,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (36,784,977) (3,445,475)

Total Capital Project Commitments (36,784,977) (3,445,475)

Transfers Out

Balloon Payments (5,000,000) (2,500,000)

DC Debt - Debt Reduction Reserve Fund (Wastewater) (6,983,722) (274,297) (1,488,536) (1,316,070) (25,254,937)

Total Transfers Out (11,983,722) (274,297) (1,488,536) (2,500,000) (1,316,070) (25,254,937)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (48,768,699) (274,297) (4,934,011) (2,500,000) (1,316,070) (25,254,937)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 1,979,329 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 30,000,000

Debt Repayments - Water 37,765 37,765 37,765 37,765 164,417 164,417 164,417 164,417 164,417 126,652 126,652 1,266,520

Debt Repayments - Wastewater 990,889 1,421,216 1,909,069 2,511,572 2,511,573 2,511,573 2,511,573 2,812,631 2,901,091 2,399,556 2,399,556 17,087,666

Debt Repayments - Solid Waste 230,941 620,562 620,562 1,010,180 1,010,180 1,010,180 1,010,180 1,010,180 1,010,180 779,239 779,239 779,236

Debt Repayments - General Levy 409,760 415,280 1,919,107 1,919,107 1,919,107 1,919,107 1,919,107 1,919,107 1,919,107 1,919,107 1,919,060 17,353,370

Total Transfers In 3,648,684 5,494,823 7,486,503 8,478,624 8,605,277 8,605,277 8,605,277 8,906,335 8,994,795 8,224,554 8,224,507 66,486,792

Closing Balance before Investment Income (8,486,994) (2,849,150) (296,658) 8,181,966 16,787,243 25,719,798 32,509,656 41,156,096 51,493,525 61,418,028 71,770,274 115,543,959

Investment Income 417,318 327,279 684,581 1,056,175 1,342,633 1,699,949 2,127,739 2,541,831 2,972,484

Closing Balance (8,069,676) (2,849,150) (296,658) 8,181,966 17,114,522 26,404,379 33,565,831 42,498,729 53,193,474 63,545,767 74,312,105 118,516,443

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Debt Reduction
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM

Reserve Funds 20 year TreeCapital Budget

23



Opening Balance 3,869,252 1,265,595 871,135 64,079 19,279 110,296

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments (3,096,203) (1,830,740) (2,128,490) (2,051,140) (3,533,504) (1,986,768) (1,877,746) (1,690,324) (2,241,830) (1,233,736) (1,162,770) (21,524,314)

Total Capital Project Commitments (3,096,203) (1,830,740) (2,128,490) (2,051,140) (3,533,504) (1,986,768) (1,877,746) (1,690,324) (2,241,830) (1,233,736) (1,162,770) (21,524,314)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (3,096,203) (1,830,740) (2,128,490) (2,051,140) (3,533,504) (1,986,768) (1,877,746) (1,690,324) (2,241,830) (1,233,736) (1,162,770) (21,524,314)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund - Development Charges 461,089 1,385,656 1,286,589 1,286,589 1,286,589 1,286,589 1,253,015 1,253,015 1,253,015 1,253,015 1,253,015 12,530,150

DC Shortfall - Roads 697,909 2,246,915 700,179 624,731 437,309 988,815 8,879,457

Total Transfers In 461,089 1,385,656 1,286,589 1,984,498 3,533,504 1,986,768 1,877,746 1,690,324 2,241,830 1,253,015 1,253,015 21,409,607

Closing Balance before Investment Income 1,234,138 820,511 29,234 (2,563) 19,279 109,524 (4,411)

Investment Income 31,457 50,624 34,845 2,563 771 4,412

Closing Balance 1,265,595 871,135 64,079 19,279 110,295 1

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Roads DC
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Opening Balance 942,902 467,260 542,096 593,172 648,847 669,477 748,388 817,794 607,305 671,068 737,382 806,348

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

McLean Upgrade/Expansion495009 (9,924) (20,184) (13,680) (56,532)

Baxter Upgrade/Expansion Future495010 (43,776) (53,004)

Medora Spray Irrigation Expansion495014 (1,543) (12,816)

Receiving Facilities HV Sewage Plant495017 (248,400)

Receiving Facilities GH Sewage Plant495018 (282,672)

Mobile Dewatering Equipment495021 (49,956)

Watt Rehabilitation Future495022 (123,672)

Ryde Upgrade/Expansion & Property Future495024 (91,872)

Stephenson Upgrade495025 (146,893)

Bracebridge Lagoon Upgrade/Expansion Future495026 (53,004)

Medora Spray Irrigation Expansion Future495027 (123,672)

Receiving Facilities MT Sewage Plant495030 (56,532)

Receiving Facilities BAYS Sewage Plant495031 (56,532)

Bracebridge Lagoon Upgrade/Expansion495034 (66,000)

Stephenson Upgrade Future495035 (144,876)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (512,792) (22,740) (20,184) (57,456) (282,672) (759,696)

Total Capital Project Commitments (512,792) (22,740) (20,184) (57,456) (282,672) (759,696)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (512,792) (22,740) (20,184) (57,456) (282,672) (759,696)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund - Development Charges 24,568 56,146 52,132 52,132 52,132 52,132 39,471 39,471 39,471 39,471 39,471 394,710

Total Transfers In 24,568 56,146 52,132 52,132 52,132 52,132 39,471 39,471 39,471 39,471 39,471 394,710

Closing Balance before Investment Income 454,678 523,406 571,488 625,120 643,523 721,609 787,859 574,593 646,776 710,539 776,853 441,362

Investment Income 12,582 18,690 21,684 23,727 25,954 26,779 29,936 32,712 24,292 26,843 29,495 32,254

Closing Balance 467,260 542,096 593,172 648,847 669,477 748,388 817,795 607,305 671,068 737,382 806,348 473,616

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Hauled Sewage DC
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Opening Balance 101,160 101,446 105,504 109,724 114,113 118,677 123,424 128,361 133,496 138,836 144,389 150,165

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Total Capital Project Commitments

Transfers Out

Transfers to Revenue Fund (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (598,650)

Total Transfers Out (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (598,650)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (59,865) (598,650)

Transfers In

Grants and Subsidies 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 598,650

Total Transfers In 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 59,865 598,650

Closing Balance before Investment Income 101,160 101,446 105,504 109,724 114,113 118,677 123,424 128,361 133,496 138,836 144,389 150,165

Investment Income 286 4,058 4,220 4,389 4,565 4,747 4,937 5,134 5,340 5,553 5,776 6,007

Closing Balance 101,446 105,504 109,724 114,113 118,678 123,424 128,361 133,495 138,836 144,389 150,165 156,172

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Provincial Gas Tax
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Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Home for Good620773 (1,260,900)

Home for Good Phase II620776 (900,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (2,160,900)

Total Capital Project Commitments (2,160,900)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (2,160,900)

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income (2,160,900)

Closing Balance (2,160,900)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

MMAHO-HFG
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Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Air Conditioning System Unit 9 Replacement620046 (60,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (60,000)

Total Capital Project Commitments (60,000)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (60,000)

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income (60,000)

Closing Balance (60,000)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

MOH-LTC
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Development Review Software810045 (150,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (150,000)

Total Capital Project Commitments (150,000)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (150,000)

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income (150,000)

Closing Balance (150,000)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

MAFRA-RED
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Fairvern Redevelopment620774 (5,341,460)

Provincial Watershed Initiatives810047 (4,162,850)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (9,504,310)

Total Capital Project Commitments (9,504,310)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (9,504,310)

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income (9,504,310)

Closing Balance (9,504,310)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Other Ministry Grants
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM

Reserve Funds 20 year TreeCapital Budget

30



Opening Balance 898,603 919,234 956,004 994,244 1,034,014 1,075,374 1,118,389 1,163,125 1,209,650 1,258,036 1,308,357 1,360,692

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Total Capital Project Commitments

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income 898,603 919,234 956,004 994,244 1,034,014 1,075,374 1,118,389 1,163,125 1,209,650 1,258,036 1,308,357 1,360,692

Investment Income 20,631 36,769 38,240 39,770 41,361 43,015 44,736 46,525 48,386 50,321 52,334 54,428

Closing Balance 919,234 956,003 994,244 1,034,014 1,075,375 1,118,389 1,163,125 1,209,650 1,258,036 1,308,357 1,360,691 1,415,120

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Hospital Financing
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 300,000 612,000 1,609,560 3,008,102 4,823,666 7,072,933 9,773,250 12,942,661 16,599,927 20,764,564 25,456,867 30,697,941

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Total Capital Project Commitments

Transfers Out

MAHC Capital (15,000,000)

Total Transfers Out (15,000,000)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (15,000,000)

Transfers In

Contributions from Revenue Fund 300,000 954,000 1,308,000 1,662,000 2,016,000 2,370,000 2,724,000 3,078,000 3,432,000 3,786,000 4,140,000 26,010,000

Total Transfers In 300,000 954,000 1,308,000 1,662,000 2,016,000 2,370,000 2,724,000 3,078,000 3,432,000 3,786,000 4,140,000 26,010,000

Closing Balance before Investment Income 600,000 1,566,000 2,917,560 4,670,102 6,839,666 9,442,933 12,497,250 16,020,661 20,031,927 24,550,564 29,596,867 41,707,941

Investment Income 12,000 24,480 64,382 120,324 192,947 282,917 390,930 517,706 663,997 830,583 1,018,275 1,227,918

Interest Income 19,080 26,160 33,240 40,320 47,400 54,480 61,560 68,640 75,720 82,800 6,119,347

Closing Balance 612,000 1,609,560 3,008,102 4,823,666 7,072,933 9,773,250 12,942,660 16,599,927 20,764,564 25,456,867 30,697,942 49,055,206

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Muskoka Hospital Local Share
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 3,080,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Total Capital Project Commitments

Transfers Out

Economic Development (50,000)

Total Transfers Out (50,000)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (50,000)

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156

Closing Balance 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156 3,030,156

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

General TS Stabilizaton
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 5,419,545 5,348,042 5,558,348 5,777,066 6,004,533 6,241,098 6,487,126 6,742,995 7,009,099 7,285,847 7,573,664 7,872,995

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Total Capital Project Commitments

Transfers Out

Health & Safety (81,500) (175,350) (175,350) (175,350) (175,350) (175,350) (175,350) (175,350) (175,350) (175,350) (175,350) (1,753,500)

Expenses - District (26,000) (26,000) (26,000) (26,000) (26,000) (26,000) (26,000) (26,000) (26,000) (26,000) (260,000)

Expenses - Paramedic Services (372,167) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (4,500,000)

Total Transfers Out (453,667) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (6,513,500)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (453,667) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (651,350) (6,513,500)

Transfers In

Contributions from District 197,734 197,734 197,734 197,734 197,734 197,734 197,734 197,734 197,734 197,734 1,977,340

Contributions from Paramedic Services 279,744 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 4,500,000

Total Transfers In 279,744 647,734 647,734 647,734 647,734 647,734 647,734 647,734 647,734 647,734 647,734 6,477,340

Closing Balance before Investment Income 5,245,622 5,344,426 5,554,732 5,773,450 6,000,917 6,237,482 6,483,510 6,739,379 7,005,483 7,282,231 7,570,048 7,836,835

Investment Income 102,420 213,922 222,334 231,083 240,181 249,644 259,485 269,720 280,364 291,434 302,947 314,920

Closing Balance 5,348,042 5,558,348 5,777,066 6,004,533 6,241,098 6,487,126 6,742,995 7,009,099 7,285,847 7,573,665 7,872,995 8,151,755

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

WSIB
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Committee of the Whole
Amendments 12/2022 
February 4, 2022

Corporate Working Funds
Run Date: 09/02/22 1:21 PM

Opening Balance 2,508,813 1,608,813 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Fairvern Transition - Phase I620777 (298,200)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (298,200)

Total Capital Project Commitments (298,200)

Transfers Out

Transfers to Revenue Fund (12,000)

Loan - Fairvern (900,000)

Total Transfers Out (900,000) (12,000)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (900,000) (310,200)

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income 1,608,813 1,298,613 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013

Closing Balance 1,608,813 1,298,613 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013 1,895,013

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Reserve Funds 20 year TreeCapital Budget
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Opening Balance 415,304 250,582 90,605 94,229 97,998 101,918 105,995 110,235 114,644 119,230 123,999 128,959

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Total Capital Project Commitments

Transfers Out

Transfers to Revenue Fund (170,000) (170,000)

Total Transfers Out (170,000) (170,000)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (170,000) (170,000)

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income 245,304 80,582 90,605 94,229 97,998 101,918 105,995 110,235 114,644 119,230 123,999 128,959

Investment Income 5,278 10,023 3,624 3,769 3,920 4,077 4,240 4,409 4,586 4,769 4,960 5,158

Closing Balance 250,582 90,605 94,229 97,998 101,918 105,995 110,235 114,644 119,230 123,999 128,959 134,117

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Gateway Homes Muskoka
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM

Reserve Funds 20 year TreeCapital Budget

36



Opening Balance 3,163,751 297,077 348,746 402,481 458,366 516,486 576,932 639,794 705,172 773,164 843,877 917,418

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Home for Good Phase II620776 (179,092)

Housing Corporation Governance Implementation710103 (30,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (209,092)

Total Capital Project Commitments (209,092)

Transfers Out

MAHIP - Muskoka Affordable Housing (73,530)

Investment in Affordable Housing (34,338)

Craig Developments (225,000)

425 Highview (225,000)

Habitat-Generation Homes (11,500)

Tamrazian (32,000)

Thach 1 (16,000)

Thach 2 (560,000)

Alexander Group (960,000)

Muskoka DM (560,000)

Total Transfers Out (2,697,368)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (2,906,460)

Transfers In

Debt Repayments - Housing Corporation 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 318,288

Total Transfers In 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 39,786 318,288

Closing Balance before Investment Income 297,077 336,863 388,532 442,267 498,152 556,272 616,718 679,580 744,958 812,950 883,663 1,235,706

Investment Income 11,883 13,950 16,099 18,335 20,659 23,077 25,592 28,207 30,927 33,755 36,697

Closing Balance 297,077 348,746 402,482 458,366 516,487 576,931 639,795 705,172 773,165 843,877 917,418 1,272,403

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Affordable Housing Initiatives
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 552,396 536,802 553,274 575,405 598,421 622,358 647,252 673,142 700,068 728,070 757,193 787,481

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Total Capital Project Commitments

Transfers Out

Strengthening Communities (22,535)

Muskoka Home Childcare Agency (5,000) (5,000)

Total Transfers Out (27,535) (5,000)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (27,535) (5,000)

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income 524,861 531,802 553,274 575,405 598,421 622,358 647,252 673,142 700,068 728,070 757,193 787,481

Investment Income 11,941 21,472 22,131 23,016 23,937 24,894 25,890 26,926 28,003 29,123 30,288 31,499

Closing Balance 536,802 553,274 575,405 598,421 622,358 647,252 673,142 700,068 728,071 757,193 787,481 818,980

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Muskoka Services Investment
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 351,802 359,894 374,290 389,261 404,832 421,025 437,866 455,380 473,596 492,540 512,241 532,731

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Total Capital Project Commitments

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income 351,802 359,894 374,290 389,261 404,832 421,025 437,866 455,380 473,596 492,540 512,241 532,731

Investment Income 8,092 14,396 14,972 15,570 16,193 16,841 17,515 18,215 18,944 19,702 20,490 21,309

Closing Balance 359,894 374,290 389,262 404,831 421,025 437,866 455,381 473,595 492,540 512,242 532,731 554,040

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Pines Community Support
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 2,499,416 2,553,411 2,655,547 2,761,769 2,872,240 2,987,129 3,106,614 3,230,879 3,360,114 3,494,519 3,634,299 3,779,671

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Total Capital Project Commitments

Transfers Out

Expenses - District (983,400) (983,400) (983,400) (983,400) (983,400) (983,400) (983,400) (983,400) (983,400) (983,400) (983,400) (9,834,000)

Expenses - Paramedic Services (437,152) (437,152) (437,152) (437,152) (437,152) (437,152) (437,152) (437,152) (437,152) (437,152) (437,152) (4,371,500)

Total Transfers Out (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (14,205,500)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (1,420,552) (14,205,500)

Transfers In

Contributions from District 983,400 983,400 983,400 983,400 983,400 983,400 983,400 983,400 983,400 983,400 983,400 9,834,000

Contributions from Paramedic Services 437,152 437,152 437,152 437,152 437,152 437,152 437,152 437,152 437,152 437,152 437,152 4,371,520

Total Transfers In 1,420,552 1,420,552 1,420,552 1,420,552 1,420,552 1,420,552 1,420,552 1,420,552 1,420,552 1,420,552 1,420,552 14,205,520

Closing Balance before Investment Income 2,499,416 2,553,411 2,655,547 2,761,769 2,872,240 2,987,129 3,106,614 3,230,879 3,360,114 3,494,519 3,634,299 3,779,691

Investment Income 53,995 102,136 106,222 110,471 114,890 119,485 124,265 129,235 134,405 139,781 145,372 151,187

Closing Balance 2,553,411 2,655,547 2,761,769 2,872,240 2,987,130 3,106,614 3,230,879 3,360,114 3,494,519 3,634,300 3,779,671 3,930,878

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Self-Insured Employee Benefits
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000)

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Fairvern Redevelopment620774 (20,900,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (20,900,000)

Total Capital Project Commitments (20,900,000)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (20,900,000)

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000)

Closing Balance (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000) (20,900,000)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Debt
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

Asset Management System130113 (53,520)

Electronic Document Management Solution130317 401,664

Electronic Document Management Solutions - Are130363 (425,000)

HV MR 3 from Lorne to Bridge300071 (3,258,403)

Micro Surfacing - Areas 2021311386 (46,260)

Slurry Seal & High Float Areas 2021311389 (2,972,971)

Air Photos Future Years810011 (14,600) (32,200)

OP Review - Minett Policies810040 (41,444)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (6,395,934) (14,600) (32,200)

Total Capital Project Commitments (6,395,934) (14,600) (32,200)

Transfers Out

Total Transfers Out

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (6,395,934) (14,600) (32,200)

Transfers In

Total Transfers In

Closing Balance before Investment Income (6,395,934) (14,600) (32,200)

Closing Balance (6,395,934) (14,600) (32,200)

2021

Commitments

Budget

2022

Forecast

2023

Forecast

2024

Forecast

2025

Forecast

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

Future Years

Municipal Contribution
Run Date: 16/12/21 3:10 PM
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Opening Balance 4,460,557 436,599 90,215 1,883,412 342,661 13,186 1,553,065 4,131,340 6,070,746 8,929,727 11,903,069 14,995,343

Capital Project Commitments

Capital Project Commitments

GH Kelly from Hahne Ease N to Pinedale Rd411122 (10,000) (265,900)

HV Princess St Sewer Repl411132 (273,200)

BB Pine St (Maple to #55) Repl 360m411177 (608,100)

BB Hiram St (McDonald to Ann) Repl 265m411178 (552,000)

BB Quebec St (E268 to Victoria St) Repl 310m411182 (468,700)

BB Woodward St (Taylor to Front, Gow and Alice)411183 (43,300) (683,900)

HV River St Sewer Repl 200m411191 (239,000)

HV GP Upgrade to Receive MV Phase I412066 (443,437)

HV Forcemain from MV to GP Phase I412067 (1,831,070)

DMM SCADA Upgrades Future412072 (264,564) (269,840) (309,633)

MT STP Control Logics Upgrade from PLC5412118 (312,000)

GH Beach Rd STP Process & Efficiency412144 (2,900,000)

HV Outfall Studies & Construction412155 (2,731,300)

BB Spencer from Andrea to Santa's Village Rd431024 (700,000)

GH Phillip St E from Fifth St to Bethune431041 (100,000) (302,000)

HV Hidden Valley WM Repl431134 (1,965,800)

GH Repl MR 169 fr McPherson to End Phase III431180 (540,000)

PS Water Tower434011 (1,750,000)

BALA Repair/Paint Tower434025 (930,000)

Total  Capital Project Commitments (5,556,807) (2,900,000) (826,564) (4,232,240) (2,959,333) (1,076,800) (100,000) (842,000)

Total Capital Project Commitments (5,556,807) (2,900,000) (826,564) (4,232,240) (2,959,333) (1,076,800) (100,000) (842,000)

Transfers Out

Transfers to Revenue Fund (80,000)

Total Transfers Out (80,000)

Total Expenditures Against Reserve Fund (5,556,807) (2,980,000) (826,564) (4,232,240) (2,959,333) (1,076,800) (100,000) (842,000)

Transfers In

Grants and Subsidies 1,526,091 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 26,161,250

Total Transfers In 1,526,091 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 2,616,152 26,161,250
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Forecast
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Forecast

Future Years
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Closing Balance before Investment Income 429,841 72,751 1,879,803 267,324 (520) 1,552,538 4,069,217 5,905,492 8,686,898 11,545,879 14,519,221 41,156,593

Investment Income 6,758 17,464 3,609 75,336 13,706 527 62,123 165,254 242,830 357,189 476,123 599,814

Closing Balance 436,599 90,215 1,883,412 342,660 13,186 1,553,065 4,131,340 6,070,746 8,929,728 11,903,068 14,995,344 41,756,407
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Name of Fund Purpose Source of Funding By-law 

Capital 

Corporate Capital 
Reserve Fund 

To provide for capital expenditures as set out in The 
District’s current capital budget each year. General tax levy. 

Computer 
Equipment 
Reserve 

To provide for computer, laptop and mobile device life cycle 
replacement. 

General tax levy. 

ITSC Reserve 
To fund the replacement of the IT Infrastructure 
Management (Server, Network and other Data Center 
components). 

The Area Municipalities 
participating in the Share IT 
Services. 

Fleet Capital Reserve To provide for replacement of fleet vehicles. 
Internal department charges, 
adjusted by annual year-end 
surplus / deficit. 

Ambulance Capital 
Reserve Fund 

To provide for replacement of vehicles and 
equipment. General tax levy. 

Roads Capital Reserve 
Fund 

To finance capital expenditures for the District Road 
System. General tax levy. 98-11

Active 
Transportation 
Reserve Fund 

To finance such active transportation infrastructure; 
To provide grants for active transportation 
infrastructure; 
To fund studies initiated by Muskoka with respect to 
existing or future active transportation infrastructure 
projects as Council may authorize. 

General tax levy. 2010-58 

Port Carling Locks 
Reserve Fund 

To finance capital and operating expenditures for the 
Port Carling locks. General tax levy. 99-16

Environmental 
General Reserve 
Fund 

To finance water, wastewater and lagoons infrastructure 
requirements as well as other initiatives including studies 
and programs whose purpose is to identify or address 
environmental issues. 

General tax levy. 71-10

Pines Capital Reserve 
Fund 

To finance capital expenditures made under the authority 
of the Homes for the Aged and Rest Homes Act. 

General tax levy. 71-14
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Name of Fund Purpose Source of Funding By-law 

Community Housing 
Capital Reserve Fund 

To provide for replacement and major maintenance 
of subsidized housing stock. General tax levy. 

Planning Capital 
Reserve Fund 

To finance capital expenditures as outlined in the 
Planning and Economic Development capital budget. 

General tax levy. 71-12

Airport Capital Reserve 
Fund 

To finance capital expenditures for the Muskoka Airport. 
General tax levy, adjusted by 
proceeds from sale of land. 97-6

Debt Reduction 
Reserve Fund 

To issue internal loans to finance capital projects at an 
interest rate based on the current year’s cost of capital. 

General tax levy, adjusted by annual 
year-end surplus. 

2008-30 

Roads Development 
Charges 

To finance growth related infrastructure in order to 
expand system capacity and service future development. 

Contributions by developers upon 
issuance of building permit in 
compliance with Development Charges 
Act. 

91-110

Hauled Sewage 
Development 
Charges 

2000-9 

Operating 

Hospital Financing 
Reserve Fund 

To finance aid granted for construction, erection, 
establishment, acquisition, maintenance, equipping and 
carrying on the business of public hospitals including 
municipal hospitals, public sanatoria, municipal isolation 
hospitals and other health care facilities in The District 
area. 

72-22

Muskoka Hospital 
Local Share 

To support the Local Share portion of the eligible 
construction/capital costs for a new or redeveloped 
hospital(s) within the District of Muskoka. 

General tax levy. 2021-23 

General Tax Supported 
(TS) Stabilization 
Reserve 

To finance fluctuations in the Tax Supported operating 
budget due to unforeseen events or to cyclical economic 
downturns, reducing their impact on the general levy. 

General tax levy. 

1999 Tax 
Supported 
Operating 

Budget 

WSIB Reserve Fund To provide for payment of WSIB claims and return to 
work programs. 

Departmental operating budgets. 2007-22 
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Name of Fund Purpose Source of Funding By-law 
Corporate Working 
Funds 

To provide working capital to fund daily 
operations. 

General tax levy. 

Gateway Homes 
Reserve Fund 

To provide and fund affordable housing initiatives 
with the District of Muskoka. 

Donations from Toronto United 
Church Council. 

2015-50 

Affordable Housing 
Initiatives Reserve 
Fund 

To support programs under the Affordable Housing 
Initiative Program By-law 2013-28. 

Reductions within the Ontario Works 
Financial Operating Budget as a result 
of Provincial upload savings. 
General tax levy. 

2013-35 

Muskoka Services 
Investment Reserve 
Fund 

To promote services that benefit persons on social 
assistance or low incomes within Muskoka, promote 
attachment to the workforce and independence resulting 
in fewer families having to rely on social assistance, 
enrich the lives of families within Muskoka, help prevent 
and reduce the depth of child poverty, and support early 
years education and child support. 

General tax levy. 2010-64 

Pines Community 
Support Fund 

To raise funds to provide for extras that enhances 
the lives of the residents. 

Donations.

Self-Insured 
Employee Benefit 
Reserve Fund 

To finance dental, drug, health and vision coverage 
for employees. 

General tax levy 2012-64 

Provincial Gas Tax  
To support local public transportation services in the 
Municipality. Provincial Government 
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THE DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY OF MUSKOKA
FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 2022 BUDGET

Appendix A

P:\FIN\F05-BUDGET_EST_(WORKING_PAPERS)\TS2-Tax Supported - Operating\2022\Appendix\TS-RS FTE Summary 2022 Revised 2022 COW

2021 2021 2022 2022 2022

2021 FTE Staffing Level Revised FTE Staffing 2022 Service Level Total FTE Budget  Permanent 2022

Budget Change Budget ** Reallocations Annualized Change Change Request Full Time Other * Total FTE

Total Elected Officials 23.00 0.00 23.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.00 23.00 23.00

Administration/CAO 4.00 (2.00) 2.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Continuous Improvement Unit 2.00 2.00 0.75 0.75 2.75 2.75 2.75

Communications 2.26 2.26 0.00 2.26 2.26 2.26

Corporate Administration 3.74 3.74 (0.74) (0.74) 3.00 3.00 3.00

Human Resources/Health and Safety 6.00 6.00 0.00 6.00 6.00 6.00

Finance Services 25.85 25.85 0.75 0.75 26.60 25.75 0.85 26.60

Facility Services/Accessibility 16.35 16.35 0.35 0.35 16.70 16.35 0.35 16.70

Information Technology Services 19.35 1.73 21.08 0.00 21.08 19.00 2.08 21.08

Office Services and Fleet Operations 1.75 1.75 0.25 0.15 0.40 2.15 2.15 2.15

Clerk/FOI 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 3.00

Legal Services 6.00 6.00 (1.00) (1.00) 5.00 5.00 5.00

Provincial Offences 6.00 6.00 0.85 0.85 6.85 6.00 0.85 6.85

Total Finance and Corporate Services 94.04 1.99 96.03 0.00 (0.49) 1.85 1.36 97.39 93.26 4.13 97.39

Engineering Support 1.74 (0.10) 1.64 (0.64) (0.64) 1.00 1.00 1.00

Design/Drafting/Survey 0.77 (0.08) 0.69 0.00 0.69 0.69 0.69

Total Public Works Administration 2.51 (0.18) 2.33 0.00 (0.64) 0.00 (0.64) 1.69 1.69 0.00 1.69

Traffic 5.00 5.00 0.35 0.35 5.35 5.00 0.35 5.35

Roads 23.62 (0.59) 23.03 0.00 23.03 21.15 1.88 23.03

Total Transportation 28.62 (0.59) 28.03 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.35 28.38 26.15 2.23 28.38

Total Port Carling Locks 2.42 0.95 3.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.37 0.27 3.10 3.37

Total Environment (Hauled Sewage Operations) 3.97 3.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.97 3.89 0.08 3.97

Planning and Policy/Economic Development 8.83 8.83 (0.77) (0.77) 8.06 7.90 0.16 8.06

Water Strategy 5.61 1.84 7.45 (0.68) 0.75 0.07 7.52 5.31 2.21 7.52

Geomatics/911 Addressing 4.13 4.13 1.00 1.00 5.13 3.78 1.35 5.13

Community Housing 6.46 6.46 (0.27) 1.53 1.26 7.72 7.72 7.72

Affordable Housing 4.30 4.30 0.27 1.73 2.00 6.30 6.30 6.30

Homelessness 7.63 7.63 0.00 7.63 7.63 7.63

Seniors Programs 3.18 (0.01) 3.17 0.00 3.17 3.17 3.17

Community Transportation 0.90 0.90 0.00 0.90 0.10 0.80 0.90

Ontario Works Programs 38.40 (0.26) 38.14 (0.74) (0.74) 37.40 36.90 0.50 37.40

Children's Services 20.58 20.58 0.50 0.50 21.08 18.48 2.60 21.08

Total Community and Planning Services 100.02 1.57 101.59 0.00 (2.19) 5.51 3.32 104.91 97.29 7.62 104.91

Paramedic Services 77.72 77.72 0.39 0.17 0.56 78.28 62.90 15.38 78.28

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
8/2022-CPS & 3/2022-HS
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THE DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY OF MUSKOKA
FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 2022 BUDGET

Appendix A

P:\FIN\F05-BUDGET_EST_(WORKING_PAPERS)\TS2-Tax Supported - Operating\2022\Appendix\TS-RS FTE Summary 2022 Revised 2022 COW

2021 2021 2022 2022 2022

2021 FTE Staffing Level Revised FTE Staffing 2022 Service Level Total FTE Budget  Permanent 2022

Budget Change Budget ** Reallocations Annualized Change Change Request Full Time Other * Total FTE

Community Paramedicine 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 10.00

Health Initiatives 3.20 3.20 0.00 3.20 3.20 3.20

Emergency Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Pines DMM 0.90 0.90 0.00 0.90 0.90 0.90

Pines Operations 132.71 132.71 (0.74) 14.17 13.43 146.14 105.90 40.24 146.14

Total Health Services 214.53 10.00 224.53 0.39 (0.57) 14.17 13.99 238.52 172.90 65.62 238.52

Total Airport 8.42 0.00 8.42 0.00 0.00 8.42 6.00 2.42 8.42

Total - Tax Supported 477.53 13.74 491.27 0.39 (3.89) 21.88 18.38 509.65 401.46 108.19 509.65

Water/Wastewater - North 21.40 0.06 21.46 0.00 21.46 20.92 0.55 21.46

Water/Wastewater - Central 21.41 0.06 21.47 0.00 21.47 20.92 0.55 21.47

Water/Wastewater - West 21.41 0.06 21.47 0.00 21.47 20.92 0.55 21.47

Total Water/Wastewater 64.22 0.18 64.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.40 62.76 1.65 64.40

Total Solid Waste 28.44 (0.07) 28.37 0.00 1.00 1.92 2.92 31.29 22.70 8.59 31.29

Total - Rate Supported 92.65 0.11 92.77 0.00 1.00 1.92 2.92 95.69 85.46 10.24 95.69

Total - Tax Supported and Rate Supported 570.18 13.85 584.03 0.39 (2.89) 23.80 21.30 605.33 486.91 118.43 605.35

Emergency Management amended by 3-2022-HS (0.67)

0.50

* Other includes Elected Officials, Part Time, Seasonal, Students and Contract staff.

** The Revised 2021 FTE Includes the budgeted figures from 2021 as well as the impact on positions approved through the 2021 fiscal year.

Children's Services EarlyOn amended by 8/2022-CPS

Standing Committee Amendments 
January 19 & 20, 2022 
8/2022-CPS & 3/2022-HS
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